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3

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables. 
Confiez celui-ci à votre revendeur ou à défaut dans un centre service agréé pour 
que son traitement soit effectué.

Prendre connaissance de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays en matière de 
protection de l'environnement liée à votre activité.

INTRODUCTION

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes et des instructions de fonctionnement 
pour les modèles de batterie 400/700/1100.
Avant utilisation, lire toutes les instructions et les avertissements figurant sur le chargeur 

de batterie, la batterie, et le produit utilisant la batterie.
Conformez-vous scrupuleusement aux instructions et illustrations présentes dans ce document.

• La batterie outils Pellenc est un outil professionnel dont l’usage est réservé exclusivement aux outils 
Pellenc désignés compatibles.
• La société PELLENC décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués à la suite d’un usage 
impropre et différent de celui qui a été prévu.
• La société PELLENC décline également toute responsabilité en cas de dommages engendrés par 
l’utilisation de pièces ou d’accessoires n’étant pas d’origine.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Cher client,
Nous vous remercions de l’achat de la batterie outils Pellenc. Correctement utilisé et entretenu, cet outil 
vous procurera des années de satisfaction.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Your equipment comprises numerous materials which can be valorised or recycled. 
Entrust these to your reseller or to an approved service centre so that they can be 
processed.

Comply with the regulations in force in your country as concerns environmental protection 
associated with your activity.

INTRODUCTION

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important information and operating instructions for the 400/700/1100 
battery models.
Before using the battery, read all instructions and warnings featured on the battery charger, 

the battery and the product using the battery.
Always comply with the instructions and illustrations in the manual.

• The Pellenc power tool battery is a professional tool reserved exclusively for compatible Pellenc tools.
• PELLENC declines all responsibility in case of damage caused by improper use and use other than for 
which it is intended.
• PELLENC also declines all responsibility in case of damage caused by the use of non-genuine parts or 
accessories.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Dear Customer,
Thank you for purchasing the Pellenc power tool battery. When correctly used and maintained, this tool will 
give you years of satisfaction.

UMWELTSCHUTZ
Ihr Gerät enthält zahlreiche, wiederverwertbare Stoffe. Geben Sie es bei 
Ihrem Händler oder in einem zugelassenen Servicebetrieb ab, damit die 
Abfallverarbeitung gewährleistet ist.

Sich nach den in Ihrem Land gültigen Umweltschutzvorschriften in Verbindung mit Ihrer 
Tätigkeit richten.

EINLEITUNG

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen und Betriebsanweisungen für die 
Batteriemodelle 400/700/1100.
Vor der Verwendung dieses Batterieladegeräts lesen Sie bitte alle Anweisungen und 

Warnungen, die sich auf dem Ladegerät, der Batterie und dem Produkt, für das Sie die Batterie 
verwenden, befinden.
Beachten Sie strengstens die Instruktionen und Illustrationen in diesem Dokument.

• Die Pellenc-Gerätebatterie ist für den professionellen Einsatz konzipiert und darf nur für die Pellenc-
Geräte verwendet werden, für deren Einsatz sie vorgesehen ist.
• Die Firma PELLENC haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung entstehen.
• Bitte verwenden Sie nur PELLENC-Originalzubehör und Pellenc-Originalteile. Für Schäden, die durch 
die Verwendung anderer Teile und anderen Zubehörs entstehen, übernimmt die Fima PELLENC keine 
Haftung.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Sehr geehrter Kunde,
Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf der Pellenc-Gerätebatterie. Wenn diese Batterie korrekt bedient und 
gewartet wird, werden Sie jahrelang Freude daran haben.

PROTECCIÖN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE
Su aparato contiene numerosos materiales valorizables o reciclables. Entréguelo a 
su distribuidor o en su defecto a un centro de asistencia autorizado para efectuar 
el tratamiento.

Informarse de la reglamentación, relacionada con su actividad, vigente en su país en materia 
de protección del entorno.

INTRODUCCIÓN

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene importantes informaciones e instrucciones de funcionamiento para 
los modelos de batería 400/700/1100.
Antes de utilizar la batería, leer todas las instrucciones y las advertencias que figuran en el 

cargador de batería, la batería, y el producto que utiliza la batería.
Siga escrupulosamente las instrucciones e ilustraciones presentes en este documento.

• La batería para herramientas Pellenc es una herramienta profesional cuyo uso está reservado 
exclusivamente a las herramientas Pellenc compatibles.
• La empresa PELLENC no se responsabiliza en caso de daños debidos a uso inadecuado y diferente del 
previsto.
• La empresa PELLENC tampoco se responsabiliza en caso de daños causados por el uso de piezas o 
accesorios no originales.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Estimado cliente,
Le agradecemos su compra de la batería para herramientas Pellenc. Si la usa y la mantiene 
correctamente, esta herramienta le proporcionará años de satisfacción.

SALVAGUARDIA DELL’AMBIENTE
Questo apparecchio contiene numerosi materiali valorizzabili o riciclabili. 
Restituitelo al vostro rivenditore oppure presso un centro assistenza autorizzato 
per uno smaltimento adeguato.

Prendere conoscenza della normativa in vigore nel proprio paese in merito alla salvaguardia 
ambientale legata all’attività svolta.

INTRODUZIONE

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene importanti informazioni e istruzioni di funzionamento per i modelli 
di batterie 400/700/1100.
Prima di usare, leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le avvertenze presenti sul caricabatteria, 

la batteria e il prodotto che impiega la batteria.
Seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni e le illustrazioni presenti nel documento.

• La batteria per attrezzi Pellenc è uno strumento professionale il cui uso è riservato esclusivamente agli 
attrezzi Pellenc designati compatibili.
• La società PELLENC declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni provocati in seguito ad un uso 
improprio e diverso da quello previsto.
• La società PELLENC declina inoltre ogni responsabilità in caso di danni generati dall’uso di pezzi o 
accessori non originali.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

Gentile Cliente,
La ringraziamo per aver acquistato la batteria per attrezzi Pellenc. Correttamente utilizzato e 
manutenzionato, questo attrezzo Le darà soddisfazione per anni.

PROTECÇÃO DO MEIO AMBIENTE
O seu aparelho contém inúmeros materiais valorizáveis ou recicláveis. Confie-o 
a um revendedor ou, na sua ausência, a um centro autorizado para que seja 
efectuado o seu processamento.

Conhecer a regulação em vigor no seu país no que se refere à protecção do ambiente 
relacionado com a sua actividade.

APRESENTAÇÃO

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES
Este manual contém informações importantes e instruções de funcionamento para a bateria 
modelos 400/700/1100.
Antes de utilizar, leia todas as instruções e advertências que figuram no carregador de 

bateria, na bateria e o produto que utiliza a bateria.
Cumpra rigorosamente as instruções e indicações visuais apresentadas no presente documento.

• A bateria ferramentas Pellenc é uma ferramenta profissional cuja utilização é reservada exclusivamente 
às ferramentas Pellenc designadas compatíveis.
• A sociedade PELLENC declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de danos provocados a seguir a uma 
utilização indevida e diferente daquela para a qual está prevista.
• A sociedade PELLENC também declina qualquer responsabilidade no caso de danos provocados pela 
utilização de peças ou acessórios que não sejam de origem.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

Estimado cliente,
Agradecemo-lo pela compra da bateria ferramentas Pellenc. Utilizada e manutencionada correctamente, 
esta ferramenta proporcionar-lhe-á anos de satisfação.

MILIEUBESCHERMING
Uw apparaat bevat vele materialen die kunnen worden hergebruikt of gerecycled.
Lever ze in bij uw leverancier of een erkend recyclingcentrum voor hun verdere 
verwerking.

Kennis nemen van de in uw land geldende reglementering inzake de milieubescherming 
verbonden met uw activiteit.

INLEIDING

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie en gebruiksinstructies voor het accumodel 
400/700/1100.
Voordat u de acculader gebruikt, moet u alle instructies en waarschuwingen lezen, die staan 

vermeld op de acculader, de accu en het product dat op de accu werkt.
Volg de instructies nauwgezet en bekijk de afbeeldingen in dit document.

• De gereedschapsbatterij Pellenc is een professioneel gereedschap waarvan het gebruik uitsluitend is 
voorbehouden voor de gereedschappen Pellenc die hiervoor ontworpen zijn.
• De firma PELLENC wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van schade als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik of 
van gebruik zonder de voorschriften te volgen.
• De firma PELLENC wijst ook alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van schade veroorzaakt door gebruik van 
niet-oorspronkelijke onderdelen of accessoires.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Geachte klant,
Wij danken u voor de aankoop van een gereedschapsbatterij Pellenc. Correct gebruikt en onderhouden zal 
dit gereedschap u jaren van voldoening schenken.

ZAŠTITA OKOLIŠA
Vaš alat sadrži brojne dijelove koje je moguće preraditi ili reciklirati. Predajte ga 
prodavatelju ili servisnom centru kako bi ga odgovarajuće obradili.

Imajte na umu propise na snazi u vašoj zemlji koji se odnose na zaštitu okoline u kojoj radite.

UVOD

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE
Ovaj priručnik sadrži važne informacije i upute za rad za model baterije 400/700/1100.
Prije uporabe pročitajte sve upute i upozorenja koja se nalaze na punjaču baterije, bateriji i 
proizvodu koji bateriju koristi.

Pozorno slijedite upute i ilustracije u ovom priručniku.

• Baterijski dodaci Pellenc su profesionalni alat koji su namijenjeni isključivo za kompatibilne Pellenc alate.
• Tvrtka PELLENC odbija svaku odgovornost za štete nastale uslijed neprikladne upotrebe alata ili 
upotrebe u svrhu za koju nije namijenjen.
• Tvrtka PELLENC također odbija svaku odgovornost za štete nastale uslijed upotrebe neoriginalnih 
dodataka za alat.

VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Poštovani korisniče,
Zahvaljujemo na kupnji alata Baterija. Uz pravilnu uporabu i održavanje, ovaj alat će vam omogućiti niz 
godina zadovoljne uporabe.

MILJØBESKYTTELSE
Apparatet indeholder mange dele som kan genbruges eller genvindes. Bring dem 
til din forhandler, eller på et autoriseret servicecenter til behandling.

Læs de gældende regler for miljøbeskyttelse for den pågældende aktivitet.

INTRODUKTION

OPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSER
Denne vejledning indeholder vigtige informationer, og driftsinstrukser for 400/700/1100 
batterimodellerne.
Før batteriopladeren tages i brug, læs alle instruktioner og advarsler, der er angivet på 

batteriopladeren, på batteriet og på produktet der anvender batteriet.
Overhold nøje alle anvisninger og illustrationer i dette dokument.

• Pellenc-batteriet til redskaber er et professionelt redskab, der udelukkende må bruges til de anførte 
kompatible Pellenc-redskaber.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes ukorrekt eller 
forkert anvendelse i forhold til den tilladte brug.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig desuden også ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes 
anvendelse af uoriginale dele eller ekstraudstyr.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKSER

Kære kunde,
Tak, fordi du har valgt et batteri fra Pellenc. Det sikrer mange års optimal ydelse, hvis det bruges og 
vedligeholdes korrekt.

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU
Laitteenne sisältää useita hyödynnettäviä tai kierrätettäviä materiaaleja. 
Palauttakaa se jälleenmyyjällenne tai, jollei sellaista ole, valtuutettuun 
huoltokorjaamoon tehokkaan jätehuollon varmistamiseksi.

JOHDANTO

Ota selvää omassa maassa voimassa olevista määräyksistä, jotka koskevat toimintaasi 
liittyvää ympäristönsuojelua.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Tämä käyttöopas sisältää tärkeitä tietoja ja ohjeita akkumallien 400/700/1100 toiminnasta.
Lue akkulaturista, akusta ja akulla toimivasta tuotteesta kaikki ohjeet ja varoitukset ennen 
käyttöä.

Noudata tarkasti tässä asiakirjassa olevia ohjeita ja kuvia.

• Pellenc-työkalu on ammattimainen työkalu, ja sen käyttö on sallittu yksinomaan yhteensopiviksi 
ilmoitettujen Pellenc-työkalujen yhteydessä.
• PELLENC-yhtiö ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat epäasianmukaisesta, suunnitellusta 
käyttötarkoituksesta poikkeavasta käytöstä.
• PELLENC-yhtiö ei myöskään ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka ovat syntyneet muiden kuin alkuperäisten 
varaosien tai lisälaitteiden käytöstä.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Arvoisa asiakas!
Kiitos, että ostit Pellenc-akun työkaluja varten. Oikein käytettynä ja huollettuna työkalusta on sinulle iloa 
vuosiksi.

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΟΣ
Η συσκευή σας περιέχει πολυάριθμα αξιοποιήσιμα ή ανακυκλώσιμα υλικά. 
Παραδώστε την στο μεταπωλητή σας ή σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής 
εξυπηρέτησης για να αναλάβει την επεξεργασία της.

Διαβάστε τους κανονισμούς που ισχύουν στη χώρα σας στο θέμα της προστασίας του 
περιβάλλοντος σε σχέση με την δραστηριότητά σας.

ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό περιέχει σημαντικές πληροφορίες και οδηγίες λειτουργίας των μοντέλων 
μπαταρίας 400/700/1100.
Προ της χρήσης, διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες και προειδοποιήσεις που αναφέρονται πάνω 

στο φορτιστή της μπαταρίας, στη μπαταρία και στο προϊόν που χρησιμοποιεί τη μπαταρία.
Τηρείτε αυστηρά τις οδηγίες και εικονογραφήσεις που υπάρχουν σε αυτό το έγγραφο.

• Η μπαταρία εργαλείων Pellenc είναι ένα επαγγελματικό εργαλείο που προορίζεται μόνο για τα εργαλεία 
Pellenc που χαρακτηρίζονται συμβατά.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC παραιτείται από κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκλήθηκαν ύστερα από 
ακατάλληλη χρήση και διαφορετική από αυτή για την οποία προορίζεται.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC παραιτείται επίσης από κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκλήθηκαν από 
τη χρήση μη γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών ή αξεσουάρ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Αγαπητέ πελάτη,
Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε την μπαταρία εργαλείων Pellenc. Αν το χρησιμοποιείτε και το συντηρείτε 
σωστά, το εργαλείο αυτό θα σας παρέχει ικανοποίηση για χρόνια.

KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM
Készüléke számos értékesíthető vagy újrahasznosítható anyagot tartalmaz. 
Kezelésének kivitelezése érdekében adja át a készüléket viszonteladójának, vagy 
egy megbízott szolgáltatási központnak.

Tájékozódjon az Ön által végzett tevékenységre vonatkozó, az adott országban érvényben 
lévő környezetvédelmi szabályozásokkal kapcsolatban.

BEVEZETÉS

ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT
A jelen kézikönyv a 400/700/1100 akkumulátormodellekre vonatkozó fontos információkat 
és használati utasításokat tartalmaz.
Használat előtt olvassa el az akkumulátortöltőn, az akkumulátoron és az akkumulátort 

használó készüléken feltüntetett összes utasítást és figyelmeztetést.
Pontosan kövesse a dokumentumban szereplő utasításokat és ábrákat.

• A Pellenc szerszám-akkumulátor egy professzionális szerszám, melynek használata kizárólag a 
kompatibilisnek megjelölt Pellenc szerszámokkal lehetséges.
• A PELLENC Company mentesíti magát a felelõsségtõl minden kár esetében, melyet a helytelen, vagy a 
nem rendeltetésszerû használat okozott.
• A PELLENC Company szintén mentesíti magát a felelõsségtõl minden kár esetében, melyet a m eredeti 
alkatrészek vagy tartozékok használata okozott.

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

Kedves vásárló!
Köszönjük, hogy egy Pellenc szerszám-akkumulátort vásárolt. Helyes használat és karbantartás mellett ezt 
a szerszámot éveken át megelégedéssel használhatja.

OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA
Urządzenie zawiera wiele wartościowych materiałów lub nadających się do 
recyklingu. Urządzenie należy przekazać sprzedawcy lub do autoryzowanego 
centrum serwisowego w celu przetworzenia.

Zapoznaj się z przepisami obowiązującymi w Twoim kraju, które dotyczą ochrony środowiska 
i są związane z prowadzonymi pracami.

WSTĘP

INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ 
Niniejszy podręcznik zawiera najważniejsze informacje oraz instrukcje dotyczące działania 
modeli akumulatorów 400/700/1100.
Przed użyciem, należy przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje i ostrzeżenia znajdujące się na 

ładowarce akumulatora, akumulatorze oraz na produkcie wykorzystującym akumulator.
Należy postępować ściśle według zaleceń instrukcji i ilustracji zamieszczonych w tym dokumencie.

• Akumulator do narzędzi Pellenc jest profesjonalnym narzędziem przeznaczonym wyłącznie do 
użytkowania z odpowiednimi narzędziami Pellenc.
• Firma PELLENC nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
użytkowaniem niewłaściwym i niezgodnym z przeznaczeniem.
• Firma PELLENC nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w razie szkód spowodowanych stosowaniem 
nieoryginalnych części lub akcesoriów.

WAŻNE PRZEPISY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Szanowny Kliencie,
Dziękujemy za zakup akumulatora do narzędzi Pellenc. Przy prawidłowym użytkowaniu i konserwacji ten 
produkt będzie Państwu dobrze służył przez wiele lat.

MILJØVERN
Utstyret inneholder mange gjenbruksmaterialer. Gi det tilbake til forhandleren eller 
til et godkjent servicesenter for riktig behandling.

INNLEDNING

Vær oppmerksom på landets gjeldende miljøvernsbestemmelser tilknyttet din virksomhet.

OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
Denne veiledningen inneholder viktige opplysninger og driftsveiledninger for batterimodellene 
400/700/1100.
Før bruk må du lese alle instrukser og advarsler som er merket på batteriladeren, batteriet 

og det produktet som bruker batteriet.
Instruksjonene og illustrasjonene i dette dokumentet skal overholdes nøyaktig.

• Pellenc verktøysbatteri er et profesjonelt verktøy som kun skal brukes på Pellenc verktøy angitt som 
kompatible.
• Selskapet PELLENC frasier seg ethvert ansvar i tilfelle skade forårsaket på grunn av feil bruk som 
avviker fra forutsett bruk.
• Selskapet PELLENC avviser også alt ansvar i tilfelle skader forårsaket av bruk av deler eller tilbehør som 
ikke er originalutstyr.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Kjære kunde,
Vi takker deg for kjøpet av et Pelulenc verktøysbatteri. Hvis dette verktøyet brukes og vedlikeholdes riktig, 
vil det gi deg mange års tilfredsstillelse.

MILJÖSKYDD
Din apparat innehåller många material som kan uppvärderas eller återvinnas. 
Lämna in den hos återförsäljaren eller på en auktoriserad uppsamlingsplats, så att 
den behandlas på ett miljövänligt sätt.

Underrätta dig om de bestämmelser som gäller i ditt land i fråga om miljöskydd för din 
verksamhet.

INLEDNING

FÖRVARA INSTRUKTIONERNA
Den här handboken innehåller viktig information och driftsinstruktioner för batterimodellerna 
400/700/1100.
Innan batteriladdaren används, läs igenom samtliga instruktioner och varningarna som finns 

på batteriladdaren, batteriet och produkten som använder batteriet.
Följ noggrant instruktionerna och illustreringarna som finns i dokumentet.

• Batteriet för Pellenc-verktyg är ett professionellt verktyg som endast ska användas för kompatibla 
Pellenc-verktyg.
• Bolaget PELLENC avsäger sig allt ansvar för skador som förorsakats av en felaktig eller olämplig 
användning.
• Bolaget PELLENC avsäger sig även allt ansvar för skador som förorsakats av användning av 
komponenter eller tillbehör som inte är originaldelar.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Bästa kund !
Vi tackar dig för köpet av batteriet för Pellenc-verktyg. Verktyget kommer att hålla länge om det används 
och underhålls riktigt.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA
Váš prístroj obsahuje rôzne zhodnotiteľné a recyklovateľné hmoty. Odovzdajte 
prístroj vašemu predajcovi alebo poprípade schválenému stredisku služieb, aby 
bolo provedené jeho zpracovanie.

ÚVOD

Oboznámte sa s predpismi týkajúcimi sa ochrany životného prostredia, ktoré platia vo vašej 
krajine pre vašu činnosť.

TIETO POKYNY SI USCHOVAJTE
Tento návod obsahuje dôležité informácie a prevádzkové pokyny pre model akumulátora 
400/700/1100.
Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky pokyny a upozornenia uvedené na nabíjačke akumulátorov, 

na akumulátore a na výrobku, v ktorom sa daný akumulátor používa.
Dôsledne dodržiavajte pokyny a rešpektuje nákresy uvedené v tomto dokumente.

• Akumulátor pre nástroje Pellenc je profesionálnym nástrojom, ktorý sa smie používať výhradne iba 
s kompatibilnými nástrojmi spoločnosti Pellenc.
• Pellenc neručí za poškodenie náradia v prípade jeho nesprávneho použitia.
• Pellenc neručí ani za škody spôsobené používaním neoriginálnych súčiastok alebo príslušenstva.

DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

Vážený zákazník!
Ďakujeme vám, že ste si zakúpili akumulátor pre nástroje Pellenc. Keď sa tento nástroj správne používa a 
udržiava, budete s ním mnoho rokov spokojní.

ZAŠČITA OKOLJA
Vaš aparat vsebuje številne vredne materiale ali materiale, primerne za 
reciklažo. Po izteku njegove življenjske dobe ga zaupajte svojem prodajalcu oz. 
pooblaščenemu centru za predelavo odpadnega orodja, da bo na ustrezen način 

recikliran.
Seznanite se s predpisi vaše države, ki se nanašajo na varovanje okolja v zvezi z vašo 
dejavnostjo.

UVOD

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA
Priročnik vsebuje pomembne informacije in navodila za delovanje modela akumulatorja 
400/700/1100.
Pred uporabo preberite vsa navodila in opozorila, ki se nahajajo na akumulatorskem 

polnilniku, akumulatorju in izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.
Natančno se držite navodil in ilustracij, ki jih vsebuje ta dokument.

• Baterija orodij Pellenc je profesionalno orodje, katerega uporaba je rezervirana izključno za orodja 
Pellenc, ki so zasnovana tako, da so z njo kompatibilna.
• Podjetje PELLENC zavrača vso odgovornost v primeru škode, do katere bi prišlo zaradi nepravilne ali 
drugačne uporabe od predvidene.
• Podjetje PELLENC prav tako zavrača vsako odgovornost v primeru škode, do katere bi prišlo zaradi 
uporabe neoriginalnih delov ali dodatkov.

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Spoštovani kupec,
zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup baterije. Če ga boste pravilno uporabljali in vzdrževali, vam bo to 
orodje dolga leta zvesto služilo.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ
Váš přístroj obsahuje různé zhodnotitelné a recyklovatelné hmoty. Odevzdejte 
přístroj vašemu prodejci nebo případně schválenému středisku služeb, aby bylo 
provedeno jeho zpracování.

ÚVOD

Seznamte se s platnými zákonnými předpisy pro ochranu životního prostředí, které platí pro 
vaši pracovní činnost.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.
Tato příručka obsahuje důležité informace a pokyny pro používání modelů baterie 400/700/1100.
Před prvním použitím nabíječky prostudujte pečlivě všechny bezpečnostní pokyny a výstražné 
štítky na nabíječce, na baterii a na výrobku fungujícím na baterii.

Dodržujte důsledně pokyny a ilustrace uvedené v tomto dokumentu.

• Baterie k pracovním nástrojům značky Pellenc je profesionální nástroj, který je určený výhradně k použití 
s kompatibilními pracovními nástroji Pellenc.
• Společnost PELLENC odmítá veškerou odpovědnost v případě škod způsobených na základě 
nevhodného a odlišného užívání než je to, pro které byl nástroj určen.
• Společnost PELLENC zároveň odmítá veškerou odpovědnost v případě škod způsobených používáním 
náhradních dílů nebo doplňků, které nemají originální výrobní značku.

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Vážený kliente,
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili baterii k pracovním nástrojům značky Pellenc. Pokud je baterie správně 
používaná a udržovaná, bude fungovat řadu let k vaší plné spokojenosti.

ÇEVRE KORUMA
Cihazınız sayısız değerlendirilibilir veya yeniden kazanılabilir malzeme 
içermektedir. Gerekli işlemlerin yapılabilmesi için cihazı bayinize, eğer bayi yoksa 
yetkili bir merkeze götürünüz.

İşiniz kapsamında çevre korunmasına yönelik olarak ülkenizin yürürlüğünde bulunan 
düzenlemeleri öğrenin.

GIRIŞ

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN
Bu kitapçık, 400/700/1100 akü modelleri için çalıştırma talimatları ve önemli bilgiler 
içermektedir.
Kullanım öncesinde, akü şarj cihazı, akü ve aküyü kullanan ürüne yönelik talimatların ve 

uyarıların tamamını okuyun.
Lütfen, bu belgede mevcut olan talimatlara ve şekillere titizlikle uyun.

• Pellenc cihaz bataryasının kullanımı sadece uyumlu olarak tanımlanmış Pellenc cihazlarına yöneliktir.
• PELLENC şirketi temiz ve öngörülen şekilde olmayan kullanımlar sonucu oluşacak hasarlarda hiçbir 
sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
• PELLENC şirketi ayrıca orijinal parça veya aksesuarların kullanılması sonucu oluşabilecek hasarlarda da 
hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmeyecektir

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

Değerli müşteri,
Pellenc alet bataryasını aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz. Düzgün şekilde kullanıldığında ve bakımı doğru 
yapıldığında bu cihaz sizleri seneler boyunca memnun bırakacaktır.
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SÉCURITÉ DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL
1– Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée.
2– Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence de 
liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières.
3– Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l'écart pendant l'utilisation de l'outil.

Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants), dont 
les capacitées physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées 
d’expériences ou de connaissances, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

AVERTISSEMENT Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions.
Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s'y reporter 
ultérieurement.

Tout au long de ce guide de l’utilisateur, vous trouverez des mises en garde et des renseignements 
intitulés : REMARQUE, AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENTION.

Une REMARQUE fournit des renseignements complémentaires, éclaircit un point ou explique une étape à 
suivre dans son détail.

La mise en garde AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION est utilisée pour identifier une procédure qui, si 
négligée ou incorrectement exécutée, peut entraîner des dommages matériels et/ou corporels graves.

La mise en garde G indique que si les procédures ou instructions ne sont pas respectées, les dommages 
ne seront pas couverts par la garantie et les frais de réparation seront à la charge du propriétaire.

Sur l’outil, des signaux de sécurité rappellent également les consignes à adopter en matière de sécurité. 
Localisez et lisez ces signaux avant d’utiliser l’outil. Remplacez immédiatement tout signal partiellement 
illisible ou endommagé.

Se reporter à la rubrique «SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ» pour le schéma de localisation des signaux de 
sécurité apposés sur l’outil.

Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite sans autorisation écrite de la société PELLENC. Les 
caractéristiques techniques et les illustrations présentes dans ce manuel sont données à titre indicatif et 
ne sont en aucun cas contractuelles. La société PELLENC se réserve le droit d’apporter à ses produits 
toute modification ou amélioration qu’elle juge nécessaire sans devoir les communiquer aux clients déjà en 
possession d’un modèle similaire. Ce manuel fait partie intégrante de l’outil et doit l’accompagner en cas 
de cession.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or preliminary instructions by a person responsible for their safety.

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

CAUTION Read all the safety measures and all the instructions.
Retain all the safety measures and instructions for later reading.

WORK AREA SAFETY
1– Keep the work area clean and well lit.
2– Do not use electric tools in an explosive atmosphere, for example in the presence of flammable liquids, 
gases or dust.
3– Keep children and persons present away when using the tool.

All through this user guide you will find advisory notes and information entitled: REMARK, CAUTION / 
WARNING.

A REMARK provides additional information, clarifies a point or explains a step to be followed in detail.

The CAUTION and WARNING advisories are used to define a procedure which, if neglected or incorrectly 
performed, may lead to serious damage to the equipment and/or personal injury.

This advisory: G indicates that if the procedures or instructions are not complied with, any damage will not 
be covered by the warranty and the owner will be responsible for the repair costs.

Safety indications are also given on the tool; they remind you of the safety precautions to be taken. Identify 
and read these indications before using the tool. Immediately replace any indications that may become 
partially illegible or deteriorated.

Refer to the «SAFETY INDICATIONS» heading in order to identify the location of the safety 
indications on the tool.

No part of this manual may be reproduced without the written consent of PELLENC. The technical 
characteristics and the illustrations given in this manual are for information purposes and are in no way 
contractual. PELLENC reserves the right to make any modification or improvement to its products as 
deemed necessary without informing customers already in possession of a similar model. This manual 
forms an integral part of the tool and must accompany the tool if it changes hands.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Das Gerät ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Personen (inkl. Kinder) mit reduzierten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. durch Personen ohne Erfahrungen oder Kenntnisse 
vorgesehen, außer wenn sie von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Personen überwacht 
werden oder vorher unterrichtet wurden.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS WERKZEUG

WARNUNG Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen gelesen werden.
Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen zur späteren Einsichtnahme 
aufbewahrt werden.

SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH.
1– Sorgen Sie für einen sauberen und gut beleuchteten Arbeitsbereich.
2– Elektrisches Werkzeug nie in einer explosiven Atmosphäre in Betrieb setzen wie z.B. in Gegenwart von 
brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gas oder Staub.
3– Während der Verwendung des Werkzeugs dafür sorgen, dass Kinder und Personen genügend Abstand 
bewahren.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Warnungen und Informationen, die mit HINWEIS, WARNUNG / 
ACHTUNG bezeichnet sind.

Ein HINWEIS gibt zusätzliche Informationen, erläutert einen Punkt oder enthält ausführliche Erklärungen 
eines Arbeitsschrittes.

Mit den Begriffen WARNUNG oder ACHTUNG werden Verfahren gekennzeichnet, deren Mißachtung oder 
falsche Durchführung zu Sachschäden und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

Die Warnung G weist darauf hin, dass durch Mißachtung der Verfahren oder Anweisungen entstandene 
Schäden von der Garantie ausgenommen sind und die Reparaturkosten zu Lasten des Eigentümers 
gehen.

Auch am Werkzeug weisen Sicherheitsaufkleber auf Vorsichtsmaßnahmen hin, die aus Gründen 
der Sicherheit zu treffen sind. Lokalisieren Sie diese Sicherheitszeichen vor der Inbetriebnahme des 
Werkzeugs und nehmen Sie diese zur Kenntnis. Teilweise oder völlig unleserliche Sicherheitszeichen 
müssen sofort ersetzt werden.

In der Rubrik «SICHERHEITSZEICHEN» finden Sie das Lokalisierungsschema der auf dem 
Werkzeug angebrachten Sicherheitszeichen.

Nachdruck, Vervielfältigung oder Wiedergabe, auch auszugsweise, dieses Handbuchs bedarf der 
schriftlichen Genehmigung der Firma PELLENC. Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen technischen 
Merkmale und Abbildungen sind unverbindlich und dienen nur der Information. Die Firma PELLENC behält 
sich das Recht vor, ihre Produkte abzuändern oder zu verbessern, wenn sie dies für erforderlich hält, ohne 
Kunden darüber zu informieren, die ein ähnliches Modell besitzen. Dieses Handbuch ist Bestandteil des 
Werkzeugs und muss bei dessen Verkauf mitgeliefert werden.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

El uso de este aparato no está previsto para personas (incluidos los niños) cuyas capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales son reducidas, o personas sin experiencia o conocimientos, a 
menos de que se hayan podido beneficiar, a través de una persona responsable de su seguridad, 
de vigilancia o instrucciones previas.

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

ADVERTENCIA Leer todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad.
Conservar todas las advertencias e instrucciones para referencia futura.

SEGURIDAD DE LA ZONA DE TRABAJO
1– Conservar la zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.
2– No hacer funcionar las herramientas eléctricas en atmósfera explosiva, por ejemplo, en presencia de 
líquidos inflamables, de gas o de polvos.
3– Mantener a los niños y las personas presentes lejos al utilizar la herramienta.

A lo largo de esta guía del usuario, encontrará varios avisos e informaciones denominados : 
OBSERVACIÓN, ADVERTENCIA / CUIDADO.

Una OBSERVACIÓN proporciona informaciones adicionales, aclara un punto o explica un paso que hay 
que seguir detalladamente.

El aviso ADVERTENCIA o CUIDADO se utiliza para identificar un procedimiento que, si fuera descuidado 
o incorrectamente ejecutado, podría causar daños materiales y/o corporales graves.

El aviso G indica que si no se respetan los procedimientos o instrucciones en cuestión, los posibles daños 
no serán cubiertos por la garantía y los gastos de reparación correrán a cargo del propietario.

En la herramienta, unas señales de seguridad también recuerdan las medidas a adoptar en materia de 
seguridad. Localice y observe estas señales antes de utilizar esta herramienta. Cambie inmediatamente 
cualquier señal parcialmente ilegible o dañada.

Remitirse al capítulo «SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD» para el esquema de localización de las señales 
de seguridad colocadas en la herramienta.

No se puede reproducir ninguna parte de este manual sin el acuerdo previo por escrito de la empresa 
PELLENC. Las características técnicas y las ilustraciones presentes en este manual se dan a título 
indicativo y no son en ningún caso contractuales. La empresa PELLENC se reserva el derecho de hacer 
cualquier modificación o mejora que considere oportuna sin tener que informar de ello a los clientes que 
ya tienen un modelo similar. Este manual forma parte integrante de la herramienta y debe acompañarla en 
caso de cederla.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Quest'apparecchio non è destinato ad essere utilizzato da persone, (bambini compresi) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza, 
salvo se hanno potuto usufruire, attraverso una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una 
sorveglianza o di istruzioni preliminari.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI PER L’USO DELL’ATTREZZO

AVVERTENZA Leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni.
Conservare tutte le avvertenze e tutte le istruzioni per poterle consultare in un secondo 
momento.

SICUREZZA DELLA ZONA DI LAVORO
1– Mantenere la zona di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata.
2– Non far funzionare gli apparecchi elettrici in atmosfera esplosiva, per esempio in presenza di liquidi 
infiammabili, di gas o di polveri.
3– Tenere lontani i bambini e le persone presenti durante l’uso dello strumento. 

Nella presente Guida dell’Utilizzaotre, sono riportate avvertenze e informazioni utili con il titolo: 
OSSERVAZIONE, AVVERTENZA / ATTENZIONE.

Un’OSSERVAZIONE fornisce informazioni complementari, chiarisce un punto o illustra una tappa da 
seguire dettagliatamente.

Le AVVERTENZE o messaggi di ATTENZIONE sono utilizzati per identificare una procedura che, se 
trascurata o eseguita in modo sbagliato, può comportare danni materiali o gravi infortuni dell’utilizzatore.

L’avvertenza G indica che se le procedure o istruzioni non sono rispettate, i danni non saranno coperti 
dalla garanzia e le spese di riparazione saranno a carico del proprietario.

Sull’attrezzo, i segnali di sicurezza ricordano anche le istruzioni da adottare in merito alla sicurezza. 
Localizzare e leggere questi segnali prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo. Sostituire immediatamente qualsiasi 
segnale parzialmente illeggibile o danneggiato.

Consultare la rubrica «SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA» per lo schema di posizionamento dei segnali di 
sicurezza riportati sull’attrezzo.

Nessuna parte di questo manuale può essere riprodotta senza l’autorizzazione scritta della società 
PELLENC. Le caratteristiche tecniche e le illustrazioni presentate in questo manuale sono fornite a titolo 
indicativo e non sono in alcun caso contrattuali. La società PELLENC si riserva il diritto di modificare o 
migliorare i suoi prodotti come riterrà necessario, senza doverlo comunicare ai suoi clienti, già in possesso 
di un modello analogo. Il presente manuale fa parte integrante dell’attrezzo e deve accompagnarlo in caso 
di cessione.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTESISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

Este aparelho não está preparado para ser usado por pessoas (as crianças) com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimento, 
excepto se tenham tido possibilidade de beneficiar, através de uma pessoa responsável pela sua 
segurança, de uma vigilância ou de instruções prévias.

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA PARA A FERRAMENTA

AVISO Ler todas as advertências de segurança e todas as instruções. 
Guardar todas as advertências e todas as instruções para uma consulta posterior.

SEGURANÇA DA ZONA DE TRABALHO
1– Manter a zona de trabalho limpa e desimpedida.
2– Não operar as ferramentas eléctricas em atmosfera explosiva, por exemplo na presença de líquidos 
inflamáveis, de gás ou poeiras.
3– Manter as crianças e pessoas afastadas durante a utilização da ferramenta.

Durante a leitura deste guia do utilizador, vai encontrar avisos e informações intituladas: OBSERVAÇÃO, 
AVISO, CUIDADO.

Uma OBSERVAÇÃO fornece informações complementares, elucida um ponto ou explica uma etapa a 
seguir em pormenor.

A informação AVISO ou CUIDADO é utilizada para identificar um procedimento que, se for negligenciado 
ou incorrectamente executado, pode provocar danos materiais e/ou corporais graves.

A informação G indica que se os procedimentos ou instruções não forem respeitadas, os danos não serão 
cobertos pela garantia e as despesas de reparação ficarão a cargo do proprietário.

Na ferramenta, sinais de segurança lembram também as recomendações a adoptar em matéria de 
segurança. Localizar e ler esses sinais antes de utilizar a ferramenta. Substituir imediatamente qualquer 
sinal parcialmente ilegível ou danificado.

Refira-se à rubrica «SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA» para o esquema de localização dos sinais de 
segurança apostos na ferramenta.

Não se pode reproduzir nenhuma parte deste manual sem a autorização escrita da sociedade PELLENC. 
As características técnicas e as ilustrações presentes neste manual são fornecidas a título indicativo e em 
nenhum caso são contratuais. A sociedade PELLENC reserva-se o direito de introduzir nos seus produtos 
quaisquer modificações ou melhorias que julgar necessárias sem ter de as comunicar aos clientes que 
já se encontram em poder de um modelo similar. Este manual faz parte integrante da ferramenta e deve 
acompanhá-la em caso de cessão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

Dit apparaat is niet voorzien om gebruikt te worden door personen (inclusief kinderen) waarvan de 
fysieke, sensoriële of mentale mentaliteiten beperkt zijn of door personen die niet over ervaring 
of kennis beschikken, behalve indien ze onder controle staan van of vooraf instructies gekregen 
hebben van een persoon die instaat voor hun veiligheid.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET INSTRUMENT

WAARSCHUWING Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle instructies.
Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en alle instructies zodat u ze later opnieuw kunt raadplegen.

VEILIGHEID VAN DE WERKZONE
1– Houd de werkzone schoon en zorg voor voldoende verlichting.
2– Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet in een explosieve omgeving, bijv. in aanwezigheid van 
ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stoffen.
3– Houd kinderen en andere personen uit de buurt tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap.

In deze gebruikershandleiding vindt u waarschuwingen en informatie onder de titels: OPMERKING, 
WAARSCHUWING / LET OP.

Een OPMERKING geeft aanvullende informatie, geeft een nadere verklaring over een punt of legt een 
werkwijze uitvoerig uit.

Waarschuwingen, WAARSCHUWING of LET OP, dienen om procedures aan te geven die als zij 
onachtzaam of onjuist worden uitgevoerd kunnen leiden tot materiële schade of lichamelijk letsel.

De waarschuwing GARANTIE G geeft aan dat als bepaalde procedures of aanwijzingen niet worden 
gevolgd, de schade niet zal worden gedekt door de garantie en dat de reparatie op kosten van de eigenaar 
gedaan wordt.

Het apparaat kan ook veiligheidsvoorschriften geven die de gebruiker herinneren aan de te volgen 
veiligheidsprocedures. Zoek deze voorschriften op en lees ze door voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt. 
Vervang gedeeltelijk onleesbare of beschadigde voorschriften op het apparaat onmiddellijk.

Raadpleeg de rubriek «VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN» voor een schema waarop de plaatsen van de 
veiligheidssignalen op het gereedschap worden aangegeven.

Geen enkel gedeelte van deze handleiding mag worden verveelvoudigd zonder de schriftelijke 
toestemming van de firma PELLENC. De technische gegevens en illustraties in deze handleiding worden 
uitsluitend ter informatie verstrekt en kunnen in geen geval als bindend worden beschouwd. De firma 
PELLENC behoudt zich het recht voor de kenmerken van zijn producten naar eigen goeddunken op ieder 
moment te wijzigen of verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan klanten die reeds in bezit zijn 
van een soortgelijk model. Deze handleiding maakt volledig deel uit van het gereedschap en moet in geval 
van verkoop worden meeverkocht.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

SIGURNOST RADNOG PROSTORA
1– Radni prostor mora biti čist i dobro osvijetljen.
2– Električne uređaje ne uključujte u eksplozivnom okruženju, na primjer, u blizini zapaljivih tekućina, plina 
ili prašine.
3– Tijekom upotrebe uređaja neka se djeca i druge osobe drže podalje od uređaja.

Nije predviđeno da ovaj uređaj koriste osobe (uključujući i djecu) čije su fizičke, osjetilne ili 
mentalne sposobnosti ograničene ili osobe bez iskustva i znanja, osim ako su prethodno, 
zahvaljujući osobi odgovornoj za njihovu sigurnost, već radile pod nadzorom ili dobile upute.

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE

OPĆA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA ALAT

UPOZORENJE Pročitajte sva sigurnosna upozorenja i sve upute.
Sačuvajte sva upozorenja i sve upute kako biste ih mogli ponovno konzultirati.

U ovom korisničkom priručniku pronaći ćete mnoga upozorenja i obavijesti sa sljedećim naslovima: 
NAPOMENA, UPOZORENJE/POZORNOST.

NAPOMENA donosi dodatne informacije, nešto podrobnije objašnjava ili donosi pojedinosti etape koja 
slijedi.

Upozorenja kao što su UPOZORENJE ili POZORNOST koriste se da bi skrenula pozornost na postupke 
koji, ako se zanemare ili ne izvrše ispravno, mogu izazvati materijalnu štetu i/ili nanijeti ozbiljne ozljede.

Upozorenje JAMSTVO G označava postupke ili upute koje morate slijediti jer u protivnom štete nastale 
uslijed nepoštivanja navedenog neće biti obuhvaćene jamstvom, već će trošak popravka snositi vlasnik.

Na samom alatu nalaze se sigurnosna upozorenja koja treba imati na umu radi sigurnosti. Pronađite i 
pročitajte ova upozorenja prije uporabe alata. Smjesta uklonite sva samo djelomično čitljiva ili oštećena 
upozorenja.

U odjeljku «SIGURNOSNI SIGNALI» pronađite shemu rasporeda sigurnosnih upozorenja na alatu.

Nije dopuštena reprodukcija nijednog dijela ovog priručnika bez pismenog dopuštenja tvrtke PELLENC. 
Tehničke karakteristike i priložene ilustracije služe samo kao referenca i ne predstavljaju nikakvu obvezu. 
Tvrtka PELLENC pridržava pravo izmjene ili poboljšanja svojih proizvoda prema vlastitom nahođenju, a 
bez obveze obavještavanja kupaca koji već imaju sličan model alata. Ovaj priručnik sastavni je dio alata i 
mora biti priložen uz alat u slučaju ustupanja.

VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Apparatet må ikke bruges af personer (indbefattet børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sanselige og 
mentale evner, eller af personer uden erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, med mindre de er under 
overvågning af en person der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, eller hvis de har modtaget de 
væsentlige instruktioner.

OPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSER

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

ADVARSEL Læs alle sikkerhedsforskrifterne og alle instrukser.
Opbevar alle instrukser forskrifter og instrukser til senere henvisning.

ARBEJDSOMRÅDETS SIKKERHED
1– Arbejdsområdet skal holdes ren og godt belyst.
2– De elektriske redskaber må ikke anvendes på områder, hvor der er fare for eksplosion, for eksempel i 
nærheden af brændbare væsker, gas eller støv.
3– Hold børn og tilstedeværende på god afstand under brug af redskabet.

I denne brugervejledning, finder du advarsler og oplysninger med følgende betegnelser : BEMÆRK, 
ADVARSEL/ PAS PÅ.

BEMÆRK giver yderligere oplysninger, klarlægger et punkt eller forklarer et efterfølgende trin i detaljer.

ADVARSEL eller PAS PÅ bruges for at understrege en operation som kan medføre alvorlige beskadigelser 
og/eller kvæstelser hvis den tilsidesættes eller foretages på ukorrekt vis.

GARANTI G angiver at hvis procedurerne eller instruktionerne ikke følges, vil det medføre bortfald af 
garantien, skaderne dækkes ikke og reparationsomkostningerne er på ejerens regning.

Der er også sikkerhedssymboler på redskabet, der minder om de nødvendige sikkerhedsforskrifter. Find 
frem og læs disse symboler før redskabet tages i brug. Udskift omgående symbolerne, der ikke længere 
kan tydes eller der er beskadiget.

Der henvises til afsnittet «SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER» for skemaet der lokaliserer 
sikkerhedssymbolerne, der er anbragt på redskabet.

Det er forbudt at gengive en hvilken som helst del af denne manual uden forudgående skriftlig 
bemyndigelse af firmaet PELLENC. De tekniske specifikationer og figurerne, der findes i denne manual 
er udelukkende vejledende og kan under ingen omstændigheder anses som kontraktmæssige. Firmaet 
PELLENC forbeholder sig retten til at foretage de ændringer eller forbedringer, som firmaet skønner 
nødvendige, uden at meddele dem til de kunder, der allerede er i besiddelse af en tilsvarende model. 
Denne manual er en integrerende del af redskabet, og skal følge med det i tilfælde af salg eller lån.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKSER

TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

VAROITUS Lue kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset ja ohjeet.
Säilytä varoitukset ja ohjeet niin, että niitä voidaan katsoa uudelleen myöhemmin.

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käyttöön, joiden 
fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset valmiudet ovat rajoittuneet, eikä henkilöille, joilla ei ole tarvittavaa 
kokemusta tai tietämystä, paitsi jos he ovat voineet hankkia turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön 
välityksellä ennalta vaadittavan valvonnan tai ohjeistuksen.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

TYÖALUEEN TURVALLISUUS
1– Pidä työalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna.
2– Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja räjähtävässä ilmapiirissä, esimerkiksi syttyvien nesteiden, kaasujen tai pölyjen 
läheisyydessä.
3– Pidä läsnä olevat lapset ja muut henkilöt loitolla työkalun käytön aikana.

Tässä käyttäjän oppaassa esiintyy varoituksia ja tietoja, jotka on varustettu seuraavin otsikoin: 
HUOMAUTUKSESSA, VAROITUS / VAARA.

Näistä HUOMAUTUKSESSA annetaan lisätietoja, selvennetään jotain kohtaan ja selvitetään yksi vaihe 
yksityiskohtaisesti.

Vaaraan viittaava VAROITUS tai VAARA käytetään puhuttaessa menettelyistä, joiden laiminlyönti tai 
virheellinen toteutus voi aiheuttaa vakavia aineellisia ja/tai henkilövahinkoja.

Vaaraan viittaava T tarkoittaa, että jollei menettelyjä tai ohjeita noudateta, takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja, ja 
korjauskulut on omistajan itsensä maksettava.

Myös työkalussa olevat kilvet muistuttavat noudatettavista turvallisuusohjeista. Etsi ja lue nämä 
kilvet ennen laitteen käyttöä. Vaihda välittömästi kaikki kilvet, jota ovat osittain lukukelvottomia tai 
vahingoittuneita.

Katso kohdasta TURVAKILVET kaavio laitteeseen merkittyjen turvallisuuskilpien sijainnista.

Mitään tämän ohjekirjan osia saa ei saa jäljentää ilman PELLENC-yhtiön kirjallista lupaa. Ohjekirjassa 
esiintyvät tekniset ominaisuudet ja kuvat on annettu ainoastaan tiedoksi, eivätkä ne ole sopimuksellisesti 
velvoittavia. PELLENC-yhtiö varaa oikeuden tehdä tuotteisiinsa parhaaksi katsomansa muutokset tai 
parannukset tarvitsematta ilmoittaa tästä asiakkaille, joilla on hallussaan jo samanlainen malli. Tämä 
ohjekirja on erottamaton osa työkalua ja se on annettava eteenpäin luovutettavan työkalun mukana.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Η συσκευή αυτή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα (και παιδιά) με μειωμένη κινητική, 
αισθητήρια και νοητική ικανότητα ή από μη εξειδικευμένα άτομα χωρίς την παρουσία ενός 
υπεύθυνου ασφαλείας/επίβλεψης και χωρίς την τήρηση των οδηγιών χρήσης.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας, καθώς και όλες τις 
οδηγίες.
Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο με τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες για να μπορείτε να το 
συμβουλεύεστε, όποτε χρειάζεται.

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΣΤΟΝ ΧΩΡΟ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ
1– Διατηρείτε το χώρο εργασίας καθαρό και με καλό φωτισμό.
2– Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία σε περιβάλλον με ουσίες που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 
έκρηξη, όπως εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή σκόνες.
3– Κατά τον χειρισμό του εργαλείου, φροντίζετε να απομακρύνετε τα παιδιά και όλους τους 
παρευρισκόμενους.

Σε όλο αυτό τον οδηγό χρήστη, θα συναντήσετε προειδοποιήσεις και πληροφορίες υπό τον τίτλο: 
ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ / ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ.

Μια ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ παρέχει συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες, διευκρινίζει ή επεξηγεί ένα βήμα μιας 
διαδικασίας με λεπτομέρειες.

Η ένδειξη ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ χρησιμοποιείται για τον προσδιορισμό μιας διαδικασίας η οποία, 
αν παραμεληθεί ή εκτελεστεί λανθασμένα, μπορεί να επιφέρει σοβαρές υλικές ή/και σωματικές ζημιές.

Το εικονόγραμμα G υποδεικνύει ότι αν δεν τηρηθούν οι διαδικασίες ή οδηγίες, οι ζημιές δεν θα καλύπτονται 
από την εγγύηση και τα έξοδα επιδιόρθωσης θα επιβαρύνουν τον ιδιοκτήτη.

Πάνω στο εργαλείο σας, θα βρείτε σήματα ασφαλείας και βοηθητικά σήματα για τη χρήση τα οποία σας 
υπενθυμίζουν και αυτά τους κανόνες που θα πρέπει να υιοθετήσετε ως προς την ασφάλεια. Εντοπίστε και 
διαβάστε αυτά τα σήματα πριν χρησιμοποιήστε τη μηχανή σας. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τα δυσανάγνωστα 
ή κατεστραμμένα σήματα.

Αναφερθείτε στην ενότητα «ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ» για το σχεδιάγραμμα εντοπισμού των σημάτων 
ασφαλείας πάνω στο εργαλείο.

Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή οποιουδήποτε μέρους αυτού του εγχειριδίου χωρίς προηγούμενη γραπτή 
άδεια της PELLENC. Τα τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά και οι εικονογραφήσεις που περιέχονται στο παρόν 
εγχειρίδιο δίνονται ενδεικτικά και δεν έχουν σε καμία περίπτωση συμβατικό χαρακτήρα. Η εταιρεία 
PELLENC διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να φέρει στα προϊόντα της οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση ή βελτίωση που 
θεωρεί αναγκαία χωρίς να οφείλει να τη γνωστοποιήσει στους πελάτες που κατέχουν ένα παρόμοιο 
μοντέλο. Το εγχειρίιδο αυτό αποτελεί μέρος του εργαλείου και θα πρέπει να το συνοδεύει σε περίπτωσης 
παραχώρησης.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Ez a készülék nem alkalmas arra, hogy korlátozott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel, 
hiányos tapasztalatokkal vagy ismeretekkel rendelkező személyek (beleértve a gyerekeket is) 
használják, kivéve, ha a biztonságukért felelős személy felügyelete alatt állnak, vagy betartják a tőle 
kapott, a készülék használatával kapcsolatos utasításokat.

TARTSA BE EZEKET AZ ELŐÍRÁSOKAT

A SZERSZÁMRA VONATKOZÓ ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS 

FIGYELEM! Olvasson el minden biztonsági figyelmeztetést és minden utasítást.
Őrizze meg a figyelmeztetéseket és utasításokat, mert később még szüksége lehet rá.

A MUNKATERÜLET BIZTONSÁGA
1– Akadálymentes és jól megvilágított területen folytassa a munkavégzést.
2– Az elektromos eszközöket ne működtesse robbanó közegben, például gyúlékony folyadékok, gáz vagy 
por közelében.
3– A gyermekeket és a jelenlévő személyeket tartsa távol a szerszám használata során.

Ez a használati utasítás szintén ad tanácsokat és információkat, melyeket a MEGJEGYZÉS vagy a 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS címszavak alatt talál meg.

A MEGJEGYZÉS további információkkal szolgál bizonyos részek pontosabb megértéséhez vagy egyes 
lépések részletes leírását tartalmazza.

A FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS egyes munkameneteknél szerepel, melyek közben - helytelen 
használat esetén - komolyan rongálódhat a felszerelés és/vagy komoly testi sérülést okozhatunk 
magunknak.

A GARANCIA G címszó jelzi, hogy a folyamat nem tartozik az engedélyezett eljárások közé és ellenkezik 
az utasításokkal, ezáltal gyártó nem vállal garanciát érte, és a tulajdonosnak kell fedeznie minden javítási 
költséget.

A biztonsági jelzések szintén figyelmeztetik a felhasználót a biztonsági óvintézkedések betartására. 
Azonosítsa a jelzéseket és cselekedjen az útmutatásuk szerint, mielõtt használná a szerszámot! Azonnal 
cserélje ki bármilyen a károsodott, vagy részben sérült jelzéseket!

Olvassa el a BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEKrõl szóló részt, ahol megtalálja a szerszámon található 
jelzések pontos leírását.

Semmilyen része ennek az utasításnak nem használható semmilyen célra a PELLENC Company 
engedélye nélkül. A mûszaki leírások és az illusztrációk informatív jellegûek, és semmi esetben sem 
szerzõdésesek. A PELLENC Company fenntartja minden jogát bármely termékének szükség szerinti 
módosítására vagy fejlesztésére a hasonló modell tulajdonosainak tájékoztatása nélkül. Ez az útmutató a 
szerszám fontos tartozéka, és csak együtt adhatók el.

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

Urządzenie nie może być używane przez osoby (w tym również dzieci) z ograniczeniem fizycznym, 
czuciowym lub mentalnym, nie posiadające doświadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba że zostały, na 
początku, przyuczone i poinstruowane w zakresie obsługi urządzenia przez osoby odpowiedzialne 
za ich bezpieczeństwo.

PRZESTRZEGAĆ PONIŻSZYCH INSTRUKCJI

OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NARZĘDZIA

OSTRZEŻENIE Przeczytać wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje obsługi.
Zachować wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje do późniejszego wglądu.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO W MIEJSCU PRACY
1– Miejsce pracy powinno być czyste i dobrze oświetlone.
2– Nie uruchamiać narzędzi elektrycznych w atmosferze zagrożonej wybuchem, na przykład w pobliżu 
płynów łatwopalnych, gazów lub pyłów.
3– Dzieci i inne osoby powinny przebywać w bezpiecznej odległości w czasie użytkowania narzędzia.

W całej instrukcji można napotkać przydatne ostrzeżenia i informacje oznaczone słowem: INFORMACJA, 
OSTRZEŻENIE / UWAGA.

INFORMACJA dostarcza uzupełniających informacji do danego punktu lub objaśnia szczegółowo dany 
etap.

Napisy ostrzegawcze: OSTRZEŻENIE lub UWAGA są wykorzystywane do identyfikacji procedury, która 
w przypadku zaniedbania lub nieprawidłowego wykonania może spowodować poważne uszkodzenia 
wyposażenia i/lub obrażenia ciała.

Ostrzeżenie G informuje, że jeżeli procedury lub instrukcje nie są przestrzegane, uszkodzenia nie są 
objęte gwarancją i koszty naprawy ponosi właściciel.

Oznakowanie na narzędziu przypomina o zaleceniach dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. Przed użyciem 
narzędzia należy znaleźć to oznakowanie i zapoznać się z nim. Należy niezwłocznie wymienić każdy 
nieczytelny lub uszkodzony symbol.

Patrz rubryka „SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA” na schemacie lokalizacji symboli bezpieczeństwa 
umieszczonych na narzędziu.

Żadna część tej instrukcji nie może być kopiowana bez pisemnej zgody firmy PELLENC. Dane techniczne i 
ilustracje zostały zamieszczone w instrukcji w celach informacyjnych i nie stanowią oferty handlowej. Firma 
PELLENC zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania w swoich produktach modyfikacji lub usprawnień, 
które uzna za niezbędne bez obowiązku powiadamiania o nich klientów posiadających już podobny model. 
Niniejsza instrukcja stanowi integralną część narzędzia i musi być do niego dołączona w przypadku 
sprzedaży.

WAŻNE PRZEPISY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR VERKTØYET

ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsadvarslene og alle instruksjonene.
Oppbevar alle advarsler og instruksjoner for å kunne konsultere dem senere.

Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet til å skulle brukes av personer (deriblant barn) med fysiske eller 
psykiske funksjonshemminger, eller av personer helt uten erfaring eller kunnskaper, unntatt under 
tilsyn eller etter forutgående opplæring via hjelp fra en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

SIKKERHET I ARBEIDSOMRÅDET
1– Arbeidsområdet skal være rent og med god belysning.
2– Elektroverktøyer skal ikke settes i gang i eksplosjonsfarlige atmosfærer, for eksempel i nærheten av 
brennbare væsker, gass eller støv.
3– Barn og andre personer til stede skal ikke oppholde seg i nærheten når verktøyet er i bruk.

I denne brukerveiledningen finner du advarsler og opplysninger med overskriften: BEMERKNING, 
ADVARSEL / MERK!.

En BEMERKNING gir tilleggsopplysninger som belyser et punkt eller forklarer en etappe som skal følges 
nøyaktig.

Forsiktighetsregelen ADVARSEL eller MERK! anvendes for å identifisere en prosedyre som hvis den 
forsømmes eller utføres på feil måte kan medføre alvorlige materielle og/eller kroppsskader.

Forsiktighetsregelen G angir at hvis prosedyrene og instruksjonene ikke overholdes, vil skadene ikke 
dekkes av garantien og reparasjonsomkostningene må bæres av eieren.

Sikkerhetsmerkene på verktøyet angir også de instruksene som må følges med hensyn til sikkerhet. 
Lokaliser og les disse merkene før du tar i bruk verktøyet. Alle uleselige eller skadede sikkerhetsmerker 
skal skiftes ut umiddelbart.

Se rubrikken «SIKKERHETSMERKER» for å finne skjemaet over hvor sikkerhetsmerkene er plassert 
på verktøyet.

Denne veiledningen eller deler av den kan ikke reproduseres uten skriftlig tillatelse fra selskapet 
PELLENC. De tekniske data og illustrasjoner som finnes i denne veiledningen er veiledende, og uansett 
ikke kontraktmessige. Selskapet PELLENC forbeholder seg retten til å foreta endringer eller forbedringer 
på deres produkter hvis selskapet anser dette som nødvendig, uten at selskapet skal behøve å melde fra 
om dette til kunder som allerede har en liknende modell. Denne veiledningen er en vesentlig bestanddel av 
verktøyet og skal følge med dette i tilfelle overdragelse.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Den här apparaten har inte förutsetts for en användning av personer (inklusive barn) med fysiska, 
mentala eller sensoriella funktionshinder eller med otillräcklig erfarenhet och/eller kompetenser, 
förutom om de övervakas av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet eller om de fått 
instruktioner om hur apparaten används.

FÖRVARA INSTRUKTIONERNA

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET

VARNING Läs igenom alla säkerhetsföreskrifter och instruktioner.
Förvara alla föreskrifter och alla instruktioner för framtida behov.

SÄKERHET I ARBETSOMRÅDET
1– Håll arbetsområdet rent och väl belyst.
2– Sätt inte igång elektriska verktyg i explosiv atmosfär, till exempel om det finns antändbara vätskor, gaser 
eller damm.
3– Håll barn och andra personerna på avstånd under användningen av verktyget.

I användarhandboken finns varningar och upplysningar som kallas: ANMÄRKNING, VARNING / 
OBSERVERA.

En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj en etapp som bör 
följas.En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj vad som bör 
göras.

Under VARNING och OBSERVERA beskrivs förfaranden som skall efterlevas mycket noggrant. Om de 
utförs slarvigt eller felaktigt, kan de medföra materiella skador och/eller allvarliga kroppsskador.

Varningen GARANTI G anger att om metoderna eller instruktionerna inte följs till punkt och pricka, så 
täcker garantin inte de eventuella skadorna och ägaren får själv stå för reparationskostnaderna.

På verktyget finns även säkerhetssignaler som påminner om viktiga säkerhetsregler. Sök upp och läs 
dessa texter innan du använder verktyget. Byt omedelbart ut signaler som blivit delvis oläsliga eller 
skadade.

Se rubriken «SÄKERHETSSIGNALER» som visar var de olika säkerhetssignalerna finns på 
verktyget.

Ingen del av denna manual får kopieras utan skriftlig tillåtelse av PELLENC. De tekniska data och 
bilder som finns i manualen ges i upplysningssyfte och är under inga omständigheter bindande. Bolaget 
PELLENC förbehåller sig rätten att göra de ändringar eller förbättringar det anser nödvändiga, utan att 
behöva meddela dessa till kunder som redan förfogar över en liknande modell. Manualen är en del av 
själva verktyget och måste överlåtas tillsammans med verktyget till en annan användare.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIE TÝKAJÚCE SA NÁSTROJA

UPOZORNENIE Prečítajte si všetky bezpečnostné upozornenia a všetky pokyny.
Všetky upozornenia a pokyny si uchovajte pre prípad ďalšej potreby.

Toto zariadenie nesmú používať osoby (vrátane detí), ktoré majú zníženú fyzickú, senzorickú 
alebo mentálnu schopnosť, alebo osoby, ktoré nemajú na to skúsenosti alebo vedomosti, okrem 
prípadov, keď im pri tom pomáha osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť, dozor alebo osoba, ktorá 
ich vopred poučí o používaní tohto zariadenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI USCHOVAJTE

BEZPEČNOSŤ PRACOVNÉHO PRIESTORU
1– Pracovný priestor musí byť čistý a dobre osvetlený.
2– Elektrické nástroje nezapínajte vo výbušnom prostredí, napríklad v prítomnosti horľavých kvapalín, 
plynov alebo prachu.
3– Počas používania nástroja sa deti a ostatné osoby musia nachádzať v dostatočnej vzdialenosti od 
nástroja.

Tento návod na použitie obsahuje tiež rady a informácie, ktoré nájdete pod pokynmi POZNÁMKY alebo 
UPOZORNENIE.

POZNÁMKY obsahujú dalšie informácie k lepšiemu porozumeniu jednotlivých častí, alebo podrobný opis 
jednotlivých krokov.

UPOZORNENIE sa vyskytuje pri postupoch, kde by v prípade nesprávneho použitia mohlo dôjst k 
poškodeniu prístroja a/alebo k vážnym úrazom.

Heslo ZÁRUKA znamená «G», že ide o nepovolené postupy, ktoré sú v rozpore s návodom a pokynmi, a 
preto výrobca odmieta záruku, a majitel’ musí hradiť sám náklady prípadnej opravy.

Bezpečnostné predpisy tiež upozornujú spotrebiteľa na dodržanie ochranných opatrení. Identifikujte 
znaky ešte pred používaním prístroja a postupujte podla nich. Okamžite vymeňte čiastočne alebo celkom 
poškodené znaky!

Preèítajte si èast o BEZPEÈNOSTNÝCH ZNAKOCH, kde nájdete presný opis znakov, ktoré sa 
vyskytujú na prístroji.

Žiadna čast tohto návodu nemôže byť použitá bez povolenia Pellenc. Technické opisy a ilustrácie majú 
informačný a nie zmluvný charakter. Pellenc si vyhradzuje právo na zmenu alebo inováciu svojich 
produktov, ak to považuje za potrebné, bez toho, aby o tom informoval majiteľov podobných modelov. 
Tento návod je dôležitou súcastou prístroja a môže byt predaný len spolu s ním.

DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

VARNOST NA OBMOČJU DELA
1– Poskrbite, da bo delovno območje čisto in dobro osvetljeno.
2– Električnih orodij ne vključujte v eksplozivnem ozračju, na primer v prisotnosti vnetljivih tekočin, plinov ali 
prahu.
3– Pazite, da bodo v času uporabe orodja prisotni otroci in odrasli na varni razdalji.

Ta aparat ni predviden za to, da bi ga uporabljale osebe (vključno z otroki) z omejenimi fizičnimi, 
čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi, ali osebe, ki nimajo primernih izkušenj ali znanj, razen v 
primeru, ko jih nadzoruje ali jih je ustrezno poučila oseba, odgovorna za njihovo varnost.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA V ZVEZI Z ORODJEM

OPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila in vsa navodila.
Shranite vsa opozorila in vsa navodila, da jih boste lahko še kasneje prebrali.

V tem priročniku za uporabnika so navedena opozorila in informacije pod naslovi: OPOMBA, OPOZORILO 
/ POZOR.

OPOMBA podaja dodatne informacije, pojasni določeno točko ali podrobno razloži določeno etapo.

Opozorilo z imenom OPOZORILO ali POZOR se uporablja za identifikacijo postopka, ki lahko privede do 
hudih poškodb materiala in/ ali telesnih poškodb, če ga zanemarite ali nepravilno izvedete.

Opozorilo GARANCIJA G pomeni, da v primeru, ko ne upoštevate postopkov ali navodil, škode ne bo krila 
garancija in bodo stroški popravila šli v breme lastnika.

Na orodju varnostni znaki opozarjajo na navodila, ki jih morate upoštevati zaradi varnosti. Poiščite in 
preberite te znake, preden uporabite orodje. Takoj zamenjajte vsak znak, ki je nečitljiv ali poškodovan.

Glej rubriko »VARNOSTNI ZNAKI«, ki prikazuje namestitev varnostnih znakov na orodju.

Nobenega dela tega priročnika se ne sme reproducirati brez pisnega soglasja podjetja PELLENC. 
Tehnične lastnosti in ilustracije v tem priročniku so informativnega značaja in v nobenem primeru nimajo 
pogodbene veljave. Podjetje PELLENC si pridržuje pravico, da na svojih izdelkih izvrši vsako spremembo 
ali izboljšavo, ki jo smatra za potrebno, ne da bi moralo o tem obvestiti kupce, ki že imajo v svoji lasti 
podoben model. Ta priročnik je sestavni del orodja in mu mora biti priložen v primeru, da orodje zamenja 
lastnika.

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO NÁSTROJ

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pečlivě si prostudujte výstražné štítky, bezpečnostní pokyny a 
instrukce v návodu k použití.
Bezpečnostní pokyny a návod k použití pečlivě uschovejte pro další použití.

Toto zařízení není určené k tomu, aby je používaly osoby (což platí i pro děti) se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi či osoby bez potřebných zkušeností nebo 
znalostí s výjimkou případu, kdy byly předem poučeny o používání zařízení a pracují pod dohledem 
osoby, která odpovídá za jejich bezpečnost.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.

BEZPEČNOST V PRACOVNÍM PROSTORU
1– Dbejte na to, aby byl pracovní prostor za všech okolností čistý a dobře osvětlený.
2– S elektrickými nástroji zásadně nepracujte ve výbušné atmosféře, například v místech, kde se nacházejí 
hořlavé kapaliny, plyn nebo prach.
3– Během používání nástroje dbejte na to, aby se v okolí pracovního prostoru nezdržovaly děti či jiné 
osoby.

Při pročítání této příručky pro uživatele narazíte na upozornění a informace následovně pojmenované: 
POZNÁMKA, VÝSTRAHA / POZOR.

POZNÁMKA poskytuje doplňkové informace, objasňuje daný bod nebo detailně vysvětluje postup, který je 
třeba dodržet.

Upozornění VÝSTRAHA nebo POZOR je používáno k určení procedury, která může v případě 
zanedbaného nebo nesprávně provedeného postupu vést ke hmotným škodám a/nebo k vážným tělesným 
úrazům.

Upozornění ZÁRUKA udává «G», že v případě nedodržování postupů a instrukcí nejsou vzniklé škody 
kryty zárukou a výdaje za opravu budou hrazeny majitelem.

Bezpečnostní signály na nástroji taktéž připomínají předpisy, které je třeba dodržovat v oblasti bezpečnosti. 
Lokalizujte a čtěte tyto signály před tím, než nástroj použijete. Okamžitě vyměňte signál, který je částečně 
nečitelný nebo poškozený.

Odkázat se na rubriku «BEZPEČNOSTNÍ SIGNÁLY» pro konzultaci schématu, na kterém jsou 
zobrazeny bezpečnostní signály umístěné na nástroji.

Žádná část této příručky nemůže být reprodukována bez písemného svolení společnosti PELLENC. 
Technické údaje a ilustrace uvedené v této příručce jsou uvedeny pouze pro informaci a nejsou v žádném 
případě smluvní. Společnost PELLENC si vyhrazuje právo provádět na svých výrobcích veškeré změny 
nebo vylepšení, které se jí zdají nezbytné, aniž by byla povinna sdělovat je klientům, kteří již podobný 
model vlastní. Tato příručka je nedílnou součástí nástroje a musí k němu být přiložena v případě jeho 
postoupení.

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

ALET IÇIN GENEL GÜVENLIK UYARILARI

UYARI Güvenlik uyarılarını ve tüm talimatları okuyun.
Tüm uyarıları ve talimatları ileride ihtiyacınız olduğunda başvurmak üzere muhafaza edin.

Bu cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan (erişkin veya çocuk) veya cihaz hakkında hiçbir 
tecrübe veya bilgisi olmayan şahıslar tarafından, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişinin gözetimi 
altında olmadıkları veya bu kişi tarafından cihazın kullanımı konusunda eğitilmedikleri takdirde 
kullanılmamalıdır.

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN

ÇALIŞMA ALANININ EMNIYETI
1– Çalışma alanının temiz tutulmasını ve iyi aydınlatılmış olmasını sağlayın.
2– Alev alıcı sıvılar, gazlar veya tozlar gibi patlayıcı bulunan atmosfer içinde elektrikli aletleri kullanmayın.
3– Aleti kullanırken, çocukların ve ortamda bulunan kişilerin aletten uzakta durmalarını sağlayın.

Bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun içerisinde, uyarılar ve GÖZLEM, UYARI / DİKKAT başlıklı bilgiler bulunmaktadır.

Bir GÖZLEM ek bilgiler sunar, bir noktayı aydınlığa kavuşturur veya detaylı olarak uygulanması gereken bir 
safhayı açıklar.

UYARI veya DİKKAT uyarıları, önemsenmeyen veya doğru olarak gerçekleştirilmeyen bir sürecin, 
materyaller ve/veya beden üzerinde ciddi hasarlara sebep olabileceğini belirtmek için kullanılır.

G uyarısı, bu prosedürlere veya talimatlara uyulmazsa hasarların garanti kapsamında olmayacağını ve 
tamir masraflarının cihaz sahibine ait olacağını belirtir.

Cihaz üzerinde, güvenlik işaretleri de ayrıca güvenlik için uyulması gereken talimatları hatırlatmaktadır. 
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu işaretlerin yerlerini belirleyin ve bunları okuyun. Kısmen okunaksız veya 
hasarlı her türlü işareti derhal değiştirin.

Cihaz üzerinde bulunan işaretlerinin yerlerinin belirtildiği şema için «GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ» 
başlığına bakınız.

Bu kullanım kılavuzunun hiç bir kısmı PELLENC şirketinin yazılı onayı olmadan yeniden üretilemez. Bu 
kullanım kılavuzunda sunulan teknik özellikler ve şekilli anlatımlar bilgi mahiyetinde verilmiştir ve hiçbir 
şekilde akdi değildirler. PELLENC şirketi, gerekli gördüğü değişiklik veya iyileştirmeyi, benzer bir modele 
sahip olan müşterilere iletme zorunluluğu olmaksızın ürünlerine uygulayabilme hakkını saklı tutmaktadır. 
Bu kullanım kılavuzu cihazın bütünleyici parçasıdır ve cihazın birine verilmesi durumunda cihazla birlikte 
verilmelidir.

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DU CHARGEUR
1– Pendant son fonctionnement, la température du chargeur peut atteindre 60 °C. Aucune matière 
inflammable ne doit se trouver à moins de 1.5 mètres du chargeur et de la batterie.
2– Placez le chargeur hors de portée des enfants et sur un support non combustible.
3– Ne pas gêner son refroidissement.
4– Le chargeur livré avec la batterie est destiné à la recharge de celle-ci. Ne pas charger des batteries non 
rechargeables.
5– Le lieu de charge doit être équipé d’un extincteur de classe D (pour feux métaux) en état de marche.
6– Si le cordon de sortie est coupé ou endommagé, le chargeur complet doit être ramené au distributeur 
agréé auprès duquel l’outil a été acheté.
7– Recharger uniquement avec le chargeur indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté à un type de bloc-
batteries peut présenter un risque d’incendie s’il est utilisé avec un autre bloc-batteries.
8– Ce chargeur est conçu pour charger les batteries outils Pellenc au lithium.
9– Ne pas l’utiliser à d’autres fins.
10– Il convient de surveiller les enfants, pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec le chargeur.
11– Vérifiez que le câble ne peut pas être plié et qu’il ne touche pas des surfaces chaudes ou des bords 
tranchants.
12– Assurez une bonne aération pendant la charge.
13– Ne jamais recouvrir le chargeur.
14– Ce chargeur ne doit pas être utilisé à l’extérieur.
15– Attention à ne pas exposer la prise d’alimentation à l’eau.
16– Ne jamais mettre en charge une batterie endommagée.
17– Le branchement au réseau doit être conforme aux réglementations électriques nationales 
(EN60204-1).
18– Vérifiez le câblage du chargeur avant toute utilisation. Ne jamais utiliser le chargeur si le câblage est 
endommagé.
19– Pendant la charge de la batterie, placer le chargeur sur un support ininflammable, à plus de 1.5 m de 
tout objet inflammable.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE
1– Ne jamais modifier le connecteur ni toute autre partie de l'appareil, de quelque façon que ce soit.
2– Ne pas exposer l'appareil à la pluie ou à des conditions humides.
3– Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l'appareil. 
Maintenir le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties en mouvement.
4– Si les cordons d'entrée et/ou de sortie sont coupés ou endommagés, ramener l'appareil complet au 
distributeur agréé auprès duquel il a été acheté.
5– Ne pas introduire dans l'appareil d'objets métalliques tels que trombones, pièces, clés, clous, vis ou 
autres petits objets métalliques pouvant créer un court-circuit entre ses composants.
6– Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans l’eau.

SÉCURITÉ DES PERSONNES
1– Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans votre 
utilisation de l’appareil. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’emprise de drogues, 
d’alcool ou de médicaments.

MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN
1– Faire entretenir l’appareil par un distributeur agréé PELLENC utilisant uniquement des pièces de 
rechange identiques.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

SAFETY MEASURES ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THE CHARGER
1– When the charger is operating, its temperature can reach 60 °C (140 °F). There must be no flammable 
material less than 1.5 meters (4.92 ft) from the charger or the battery.
2– Keep the charger and the battery out of reach of children and on an inflammable surface.
3– Do not prevent it from cooling.
4– The charger delivered with the battery is intended exclusively for recharging the battery. Do not charge 
non-rechargeable batteries.
5– The charging location must be equipped with a class D fire extinguisher (for metal fire) in working order.
6– If the output lead is cut or damaged, the complete charger must be returned to the authorized distributor 
from where the tool was purchased.
7– Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of 
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.
8– This charger is designed to charge the Pellenc tool lithium batteries.
9– Do not use it for any other purposes.
10– Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the charger.
11– Check that the cable cannot be fold and does not contact hot surfaces or sharp edges.
12– Provide for proper ventilation during charging.
13– Do not cover the charger.
14– This charger must not be used outdoors.
15– Caution: do not expose the power supply connector to water.
16– Never charge a damaged battery.
17– Connection to the mains shall comply with the national electrical regulations (EN60204-1).
18– Check the charger wiring prior to any use. Never use the charger if the wiring is damaged.
19– During battery charging, place the charger on a non-flammable support, at more than 1.5 m (4.92 ft) 
from any flammable object.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
1– Never modify the connector or any other part of the device in any way whatsoever.
2– Do not expose the device to rain or damp conditions.
3– Do not misuse the power cord. Never use the power cord to carry, pull or disconnect the device. Keep the 
power cord away from heat, lubricant, sharp edges or moving parts.
4– If the input and/or output cords are torn or damaged, bring the entire device back to the authorised 
distributor it was purchased from.
5– Do not introduce any metal objects into the device such as paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or 
other small metal objects likely to short circuit its components.
6– Do not immerse the device in water.

PERSONAL SAFETY
1– Remain vigilant, watch what you are doing and use common sense when using the device. Do not use the 
device if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.

MAINTENANCE AND UPKEEP
1– Have the device serviced by an approved PELLENC dealer, using only identical spare parts.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN IN VERBINDUNG MIT DER BENUTZUNG DER LADEGERÄTS
1– Während des Ladevorgangs wird das Ladegerät heiß, seine Temperatur kann bis auf 60 °C ansteigen. 
Halten Sie Ladegerät und Batterie fern von entzündlichen Werkstoffen, der Sicherheitsabstand muss 1,5 m 
betragen.
2– Bewahren Sie Ladegerät und Batterie für Kinder unzugänglich und auf einer nicht brennbaren Unterlage 
auf.
3– Decken Sie das Ladegerät nicht ab, damit est ungehindert abkühlen kann.
4– Das mit der Batterie gelieferte Ladegerät ist ausschließlich zum Aufladen dieser Batterie geeignet. Es 
eignet sich nicht zum Aufladen von nicht aufladbaren Batterien.
5– Der Aufladebereich muss mit einem funktionierenden Feuerlöscher der Klasse D (für Metallbrände) 
ausgestattet sein.
6– Wenn das Kabel am Ausgang des Ladegeräts beschädigt ist, muss das komplette Ladegerät zum 
Vertriebshändler zurückgebracht werden, wo es gekauft wurde.
7– Aufladen nur mit dem vom Hersteller angegebenen Ladegerät. Es besteht Brandgefahr, wenn das 
Ladegerät eines Batterietyps zum Laden eines anderen Batterietyps verwendet wird.
8– Das Ladegerät ist für Aufladen der Lithiumbatterien von Pellenc-Werkzeugen ausgelegt.
9– Nicht für andere Zwecke verwenden.
10– Kinder müssen überwacht werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Ladegerät spielen.
11– Überprüfen Sie, dass das Kabel nicht umgebogen werden kann und keine heißen Flächen oder scharfen 
Kanten berührt.
12– Sorgen Sie während des Ladevorgangs für eine gute Belüftung.
13– Das Ladegerät niemals zudecken.
14– Das Ladegerät darf nicht im Freien verwendet werden.
15– Darauf achten, dass der Netzstecker nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommt.
16– Niemals eine beschädigte Batterie aufladen.
17– Der Anschluss an das Netz muss nach den nationalen elektrotechnischen Vorschriften erfolgen (EN60204-
1).
18– Vor dem Gebrauch die Kabelführung des Ladegeräts überprüfen. Das Ladegerät niemals verwenden, 
wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist.
19– Während des Ladevorgangs der Batterie das Ladegerät auf eine nicht brennbare Unterlage in mehr als 
1,5 m Abstand von entzündlichen Gegenständen stellen.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
1– Niemals den Steckverbinder oder andere Teile des Geräts auf welche Weise auch immer verändern.
2– Das Werkzeug darf weder Regen noch feuchten Bedingungen ausgesetzt werden.
3– Niemals das Kabel schlecht behandeln. Niemals das Kabel zum Tragen, Ziehen oder zum Herausziehen 
des Gerätesteckers verwenden. Das Kabel von Hitze, Schmiermittel, Kanten oder bewegenden Teilen 
fernhalten.
4– Sollte das Eingangs- oder Ausgangskabel abgeschnitten oder beschädigt sein, das vollständige Gerät 
zum zugelassenen Vertreiber zurückbringen, bei dem Sie es gekauft haben.
5– Keine Metallgegenstände in das Gerät stecken, wie z.B. Büroklammern, Teile, Schlüssel, Nägel, 
Schrauben oder kleine Metallgegenstände, da diese einen Kurzschluss auslösen können.
6– Nicht das Gerät in Wasser tauchen.

SICHERHEIT DER PERSONEN
1– Seien Sie stets wachsam beim Arbeiten und achten Sie auf das, was Sie gerade tun, außerdem sollten 
Sie sachgemäß mit dem Gerät umgehen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei Ermüdung oder unter dem 
Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten.

WARTUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG
1– Das Werkzeug durch einen PELLENC Vertragshändler warten lassen, der ausschließlich identische 
Ersatzteile verwendet.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS WERKZEUG

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DEL CARGADOR
1– Durante su funcionamiento, la temperatura del cargador puede alcanzar 60 °C., así que no debe haber 
ninguna materia inflamable a menos de 1.5 metros del cargador y de la batería.
2– Dejar el cargador y la batería fuera del alcance de los niños y sobre un soporte incombustible.
3– No estorbar su enfriamiento.
4– El cargador suministrado con la batería está destinado exclusivamente para la recarga de la batería. No 
recargar batería no recargables.
5– El lugar de carga debe estar equipado con un extintor de clase D (para fuegos metales) en estado de 
funcionamiento.
6– Si el cable de salida está cortado o dañado, se debe llevar el cargador completo al distribuidor autorizado 
que le vendió la herramienta.
7– La recarga debe hacerse únicamente con el cargador indicado por el fabricante. Un cargador indicado 
para un tipo de batería puede crear un riesgo de incendio si se emplea con otra batería.
8– Este cargador está concebido para la carga de las baterías de litio de las herramientas Pellenc.
9– No se debe utilizar con otras finalidades.
10– Hay que vigilar que los niños no jueguen con el cargador.
11– Verifique que el cable no se pueda doblar y que no toque superficies calientes o bordes cortantes.
12– Garantice que se dé una buena ventilación durante la carga.
13– Nunca se debe cubrir el cargador.
14– Este cargador no se debe utilizar en el exterior.
15– Tenga cuidado de no exponer la toma de alimentación al agua.
16– Nunca se debe poner a cargar una batería dañada.
17– La conexión a la red se debe realizar conforme a las reglamentaciones eléctricas nacionales (EN60204-1).
18– Verifique el cableado del cargador antes de cualquier uso. Nunca se debe utilizar el cargador si el 
cableado está dañado.
19– Durante la carga de la batería, coloque el cargador sobre un soporte ininflamable, a más de 1,5 m de 
cualquier objeto inflamable.

SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA
1– Nunca modificar el conector ni ninguna otra parte del aparato, de ninguna forma.
2– No exponer el aparato a la lluvia ni a condiciones húmedas.
3– No maltratar el cable. Nunca utilizar el cable para llevar, tirar o desconectar el aparato. Mantener el 
cable lejos del calor, lubricante, aristas o partes en movimiento.
4– Si los cables de entrada y/o de salida están cortados o dañados, llevar el aparato completo al 
distribuidor aprobado con el que se ha comprado.
5– No introducir en el aparato objetos metálicos como presillas, piezas, llaves, clavos, tornillos ni otros 
objetos metálicos que puedan crear un cortocircuito entre sus componentes.
6– No sumergir la batería en agua.

SEGURIDAD DE LAS PERSONAS
1– Permanecer vigilante, ver lo que está haciendo y mostrar sentido común en la utilización del aparato. 
No utilizar el aparato cuando está cansado o bajo el efecto de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA
1– Haga que un distribuidor aprobado PELLENC le dé mantenimiento al cargador utilizando sólo piezas de 
recambio idénticas.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DEL CARICABATTERIE
1– Durante il funzionamento, la temperatura del caricatore può raggiungere 60 °C. Nessun materiale 
infiammabile deve trovarsi a meno di 1,5 metri dal caricatore e dalla batteria.
2– Tenere il caricatore e la batteria al di fuori della portata dei bambini e su un supporto non combustibile.
3– Non disturbarne il raffreddamento.
4– Il caricabatteria fornito con la batteria è destinato esclusivamente alla ricarica di quest’ultima. Non caricare 
batterie non ricaricabili.
5– Il luogo di carica deve essere munito di un estintore di classe D (per incendi di metalli) funzionante.
6– Se il cavo di uscita è tagliato o danneggiato, il caricatore completo deve essere riportato al distributore 
autorizzato presso il quale è stato acquistato l’attrezzo.
7– Ricaricare solo con il caricabatteria indicato dal fabbricante. Un caricabatteria adatto ad un tipo di batteria 
può causare rischi d’incendio qualora sia utilizzato con un altro tipo di batteria.
8– Questo caricabatterie è stato progettato per caricare le batterie degli strumenti Pellenc al litio.
9– Non usare per altri scopi.
10– E' opportuno sorvegliare i bambini, per assicurarsi che non giochino con il caricabatterie.
11– Verificare che il cavo non sia piegato e che non tocchi superfici calde o bordi taglienti.
12– Garantire una corretta ventilazione durante la carica.
13– Non ricoprire mai il caricabatterie.
14– Questo caricabatterie non deve essere usato all'esterno.
15– Attenzione a non mettere la presa di alimentazione a contatto con l'acqua.
16– Non mettere mai in carica una batteria danneggiata.
17– Il collegamento alla rete deve essere conforme alle normative elettriche nazionali. (EN60204-1) 
18– Verificare il cablaggio del caricabatterie prima di qualsiasi utilizzo. Non utilizzare mai il caricabatterie se il 
cablaggio è danneggiato.
19– Durante la carica della batteria, collocare il caricabatterie su un supporto ininfiammabile, ad oltre 1,5 m da 
qualsiasi oggetto infiammabile.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA
1– Non modificare mai, in alcun modo, il connettore né qualsiasi altra parte dell’apparecchio.
2– Non esporre l’apparecchio alla pioggia o all’umidità.
3– Non maltrattare il cavo. Non usare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o scollegare l’apparecchio. 
Mantenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, dal lubrificante, dagli spigoli o dalle parti in movimento. 
4– Se i cavi d’entrata e/o di uscita sono tagliati o danneggiati, riportare l’apparecchio completo al 
distributore autorizzato presso il quale è stato acquistato.
5– Non introdurre nell’apparecchio oggetti metallici come graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli 
oggetti metallici che possono creare un cortocircuito tra i componenti.
6– Non immergere l’apparecchio nell’acqua.

SICUREZZA DELLE PERSONE
1– Rimanere vigili, osservare il proprio lavoro e dimostrare buon senso nell’uso dell’apparecchio. Non 
utilizzare l’apparecchio quando si è stanchi o sotto l’influenza di stupefacenti, alcolici o medicinali.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
1– Per la manutenzione rivolgersi ad un distributore autorizzato PELLENC che utilizza solo pezzi di 
ricambio identici.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI PER L’USO DELL’ATTREZZO

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DO CARREGADOR
1– Durante o funcionamento, a temperatura do carregador pode atingir 60 °C. Nenhuma matéria inflamável 
deve encontrar-se a menos de 1,5 metros do carregador e da bateria.
2– Coloque o carregador e a bateria fora do alcance das crianças e sobre um suporte não combustível.
3– Não impeça o seu arrefecimento.
4– O carregador entregue com a bateria destina-se somente ao recarregamento deste. Não carregue baterias 
que não são recarregáveis.
5– O local de carregamento deve estar equipado com um extintor de incêndio classe D (para incêndios de 
metais) a trabalhar.
6– Se o cordão de saída estiver cortado ou danificado, o carregador completo deve ser devolvido ao 
distribuidor homologado junto do qual a ferramenta foi comprada.
7– Recarregar somente com o carregador designado pelo fabricante. Um carregador adequado para um tipo 
de bateria pode provocar um risco de incêndio quando utilizado com outro tipo de bateria.
8– Este carregador destina-se a carregar as baterias de lítio das ferramentas Pellenc.
9– Não utilizar para outro fim que não o destinado.
10– E necessário vigiar as crianças, de modo a garantir que não usam o carregador para brincar.
11– Confirme se o cabo não está dobrado e se não está a tocar em superfícies quentes ou com extremidades 
afiadas.
12– Durante o carregamento deve haver uma boa ventilação.
13– Nunca tapar o carregador.
14– Este carregador não deve ser utilizado em exteriores.
15– Atenção, não tente colocar a ficha de alimentação em contacto com água.
16– Nunca carregar uma bateria danificada.
17– A ligação à rede eléctrica deve ser efectuada em conformidade com as normas eléctricas nacionais. 
(EN60204-1)
18– Verifique o cabo do carregador antes de o utilizar. Nunca utilizar o carregador no caso do cabo estar 
danificado.
19– Durante o carregamento da bateria, colocar o carregador sobre um suporte não inflamável, a mais de 1,5 
m de qualquer objecto inflamável.

SEGURANÇA ELÉCTRICA
1– Nunca modificar o conector ou qualquer outra parte do aparelho, seja de que forma for.
2– Nunca sujeitar a ferramenta à chuva ou a condições húmidas.s.
3– Não danificar o cabo. Nunca utilizar o cabo para transportar, retirar ou desligar a ferramenta. Manter o 
cabo afastado do calor, de lubrificante, arestas ou peças em movimento.
4– Se os cabos de entrada e/ou saída estão cortados ou danificados, levar o aparelho completo ao 
distribuidor autorizado onde o aparelho foi comprado.
5– Não introduzir no conversor objectos metálicos, tais como trombones, moedas, chaves, pregos e 
parafusos ou outros pequenos objectos metálicos que possam criar um curto-circuito entre os seus 
compostos.
6– Não imergir o painel em água.

SEGURANÇA DAS PESSOAS
1– Manter-se atento à forma como operar e proceda com bom senso quando utilizar a ferramenta. Não 
utilizar a ferramenta quando estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas, álcool ou medicamentos.

ASSISTÊNCIA E CONSERVAÇÃO
1– Efectuar a manutenção da ferramenta por um distribuidor autorizado PELLENC, utilizando apenas 
peças de substituição idênticas.

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA PARA A FERRAMENTA

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN DE LADER
1– Als de lader in bedrijf is kan hij een temperatuur bereiken van 60 °C. Er mag zich geen ontvlambaar 
materiaal bevinden binnen een cirkel van 1.5 meter van de lader en de accu.
2– Installeer de lader en de accu buiten bereik van kinderen op een brandbestendige ondergrond
3– Zorg dat het apparaat normaal kan afkoelen.
4– De accu mag alleen met de meegeleverde lader worden opgeladen. Laad geen niet heroplaadbare 
batterijen op.
5– De plaats waar de accu wordt opgeladen, moet uitgerust zijn met een werkende brandblusser klasse D 
(voor metaalbranden).
6– Als het netsnoer is ingesneden of beschadigd, moet u de lader met alle accessoires terugbrengen naar 
de officiële distributeur waar u het apparaat hebt gekocht.
7– Uitsluitend bijladen met de lader die door de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen. Een lader die voor een bepaald 
type accu bedoeld is, kan brand veroorzaken als het met een ander type accupack wordt gebruikt.
8– Deze lader is ontworpen om lithiumbatterijen of batterijen van Pellenc-gereedschap op te laden.
9– Niet voor andere doeleinden gebruiken.
10– Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om te vermijden dat ze met de lader spelen.
11– Controleer of de kabel niet geplooid is en niet tegen warme oppervlakken of snijdende randen raakt.
12– Zorg voor een goede verluchting tijdens het laden.
13– De lader nooit bedekken.
14– Deze lader mag niet buiten gebruikt worden.
15– Stel de stekker niet bloot aan water.
16– Nooit een beschadigde batterij laden.
17– De aansluiting op het netwerk moet in overeenstemming zijn met de nationale elektrische regels 
(EN60204-1).
18– Controleer de kabel van de lader voor elk gebruik. Gebruik de lader nooit als de kabel beschadigd is.
19– Tijdens het laden van de batterij plaatst u de lader op een niet-ontvlambare steun op meer dan 1,5 m van 
elk ontvlambaar voorwerp.

ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID
1– Nooit de schakelaar of een ander deel van het toestel wijzigen, op welke manier dan ook. 
2– Stel het gereedschap niet bloot aan regen of vocht.
3– Gebruik het snoer niet op een verkeerde manier. Gebruik het snoer nooit om het gereedschap te 
dragen, te trekken of uit te schakelen. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, smeermiddelen, 
scherpe randen of bewegende onderdelen.
4– Indien de inkomende en/of uitgaande snoeren zijn doorgeknipt of beschadigd, breng het volledige 
toestel naar de bevoegde verdeler waar u het heeft gekocht. 
5– Geen paperclips, onderdelen, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen in het 
apparaat plaatsen die een kortsluiting zouden kunnen vormen tussen onderdelen .
6– Het apparaat niet in het water onderdompelen.

VEILIGHEID VAN PERSONEN
1– Blijf aandachtig, kijk naar wat u doet en gebruik het gereedschap zoals het hoort. Gebruik het 
gereedschap niet als u moe bent of onder invloed van drugs, alcohol of geneesmiddelen.

ONDERHOUD
1– Laat het gereedschap door een bevoegde PELLENC-verdeler onderhouden en gebruik uitsluitend 
originele reserveonderdelen.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET INSTRUMENT

SIGURNOSNE MJERE PRILIKOM UPORABE PUNJAČA
1– Tijekom rada temperatura punjača može dostići 60 °C. Na udaljenosti manjoj od 1,5 m od punjača i 
baterije ne smiju se nalaziti zapaljive tvari.
2– Postavite punjač izvan dohvata djece i na nezapaljivu površinu.
3– Ne ometajte hlađenje punjača.
4– Punjač isporučen s baterijom namijenjen je punjenju te baterije. Ne punite nepunjive baterije.
5– Na mjestu punjenja mora se nalaziti aparat za gašenje požara klase D (za zapaljivi metal) u ispravnom 
stanju.
6– Ako je izlazni kabel prerezan ili oštećen, potrebno je čitav punjač odnijeti ovlaštenom distributeru kod 
kojega je alat kupljen.
7– Punite samo punjačem koji je preporučio proizvođač. Punjač prilagođen određenoj vrsti baterijskog 
bloka može dovesti do požara ako se koristi s drugim baterijskim blokom.
8– Namjena je ovog punjača punjenje litijskih baterija za alate Pellenc.
9– Ne upotrebljavajte ga u druge svrhe.
10– Potrebno je paziti da se s punjačem ne igraju djeca.
11– Pazite da kabel nije savijen te da nije u dodiru s vrućim površinama ili oštrim rubovima.
12– Osigurajte dobro provjeravanje tijekom punjenja.
13– Ne pokrivajte punjač.
14– Punjač nije namijenjen za upotrebu na otvorenom.
15– Pazite da se utikač ne namoči.
16– Ne punite oštećene baterije.
17– Mrežni priključak mora biti u skladu s nacionalnim propisima za električne uređaje (EN60204-1).
18– Provjerite kabel punjača prije upotrebe. Ne koristite se punjačem ako su kabeli oštećeni.
19– Tijekom punjenja baterija punjač postavite na nezapaljivu podlogu, na udaljenost od najmanje 1,5 m od 
zapaljivih tvari.

MJERE OPREZA U VEZI S ELEKTRIČNOM STRUJOM
1– Ne radite nikakve izmjene na utikaču ili bilo kojem drugom dijelu uređaja.
2– Uređaj ne izlažite kiši ili vlazi.
3– Ne vucite kabel. Kabel ne upotrebljavajte za nošenje, vučenje ili iskapčanje uređaja. Kabel držite podalje 
od izvora topline, maziva, oštrih bridova ili pokretnih dijelova.
4– Ako su ulazni i/ili izlazni kabeli prerezani ili oštećeni, kompletan uređaj donesite ovlaštenom distributeru 
od kojega ste ga kupili.
5– Ne umećite u uređaj metalne predmete kao što su spajalice, komadići metala, ključevi, vijci ili drugi 
metalni predmeti koji mogu uzrokovati kratki spoj dijelova uređaja.
6– Ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu.

SIGURNOST OSOBA
1– Budite na oprezu, sagledajte što trebate učiniti i razumno upotrebljavajte svoj uređaj. Ne upotrebljavajte 
uređaj kada ste umorni, pod utjecajem droge, alkohola ili lijekova.

ODRŽAVANJE I SERVISIRANJE
1– Uređaj servisirajte isključivo kod ovlaštenog servisera tvrtke PELLENC i rabite isključivo iste rezervne 
dijelove.

OPĆA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA ALAT

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF OPLADER
1– Opladeren kan opnå en temperatur på 60 °C under funktionen. Sørg for at holde brændbare materialer 
på en afstand af mindst 1,5 meter fra opladeren og fra batteriet.
2– Opladeren og batteriet skal opbevares utilgængelige for børn og stilles på et ikke brandfarligt underlag.
3– Afkølingen skal ske ubesværet.
4– Opladeren, der er leveret med redskabet, er udelukkende ment til opladning af selve batteriet. Oplad kun 
genopladelige batterier.
5– Opladningsstedet skal være forsynet med en ildslukker af D-klasse (til metalbrand) i god driftsstand.
6– Hvis udgangskablet er beskåret eller beskadiget, skal hele opladeren bringes tilbage til den autoriserede 
forhandler, der har solgt apparatet.
7– Ladningen skal udelukkende udføres med den oplader, der er angivet af fabrikanten. En oplader der er 
egnet til en bestemt type batteri blok kan risikere at forårsage brand hvis den anvendes med en forskellig 
batteri blok.
8– Laderen er udelukkende ment til opladning af pellenc batterier.
9– Den må ikke anvendes til andre brug.
10– Det tilrådes at holde øje med børn, så de ikke leger med apparatet.
11– Kontroller, at ledningen ikke er udsat for bøjninger eller at den berører varme flader eller skarpe kanter.
12– Sørg for, at der er tilstrækkelig luftstrømning under opladningen.
13– Laderen må aldrig dækkes til.
14– Laderen er ikke ment til udendørs brug.
15– Sørg for at forsyningsstikket ikke kommer i kontakt med vand.
16– Et beskadiget batteri må aldrig oplades.
17– Forbindelsen til forsyningsnettet skal stemme overens med de nationale elektriske regler (EN60204-1).
18– Kontroller laderens ledning før brug. Laderen må aldrig anvendes hvis ledningen er defekt.
19– Under batteriets opladning, skal laderen anbringes på en brandsikker flade og på en afstand på mindst 1,5 
m fra brandfarlige genstande.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED
1– Stikforbindelsen, og alle andre dele af apparatet må aldrig ændres på nogen måde.
2– Redskabet må ikke udsættes for regn eller fugtige omgivelser.
3– Ledningen skal ikke mishandles. Ledningen skal ikke bruges for at transportere, trække eller frakoble 
redskabet. Ledningen skal holdes på god afstand fra varme dele, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og dele i 
bevægelse.
4– Hvis indgangs- og/eller udgangsledningerne er klippet eller beskadiget, skal hele udstyret bringes 
tilbage til den godkendte forhandler, hvor apparatet blev købt. 
5– Må der ikke indføres metalgenstande, såsom clips, mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre små 
metalgenstande, der kan forårsage kortslutning mellem komponenterne.
6– Apparatet må ikke sættes ned i vandet.

PERSONLIG SIKKERHED
1– Vær forsigtig, hold øje med arbejdet, du er ved at udføre, og udvis sund fornuft, når du bruger 
redskabet. Brug aldrig redskabet, hvis du er træt, eller har indtaget alkohol, rusmidler eller medicin.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG EFTERSYN
1– Vedligeholdelse af redskabet må udelukkende udføres af en forhandler, der er godkendt af PELLENC, og 
kun med identiske reservedele.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

LATURIN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVIÄ TURVATOIMENPITEITÄ
1– Käytön aikana laturin lämpötila voi saavuttaa 60 °C. Mitään palavaa materiaalia ei saa olla alle 1,5 
metrin etäisyydellä laturista ja akusta.
2– Pidä laturi poissa lasten ulottuvilta, palamattomalla alustalla.
3– Älä häiritse sen jäähtymistä.
4– Akun kanssa toimitettu laturi on tarkoitettu nimenomenaan kyseisen akun lataukseen. Älä lataa paristoja, 
joita ei ole tarkoitettu ladattaviksi.
5– Latauspaikassa on oltava käyttökuntoinen D-paloluokan sammutin (palavana materiaalina metalli). 
6– Jos laturin tulojohto on katkennut tai vahingoittunut, koko laturi on vietävä valtuutetun jakelijan luo, jolta se 
on ostettu.
7– Lataa ainoastaan valmistajan ilmoittamilla laturilla. Akkuosaan erityisesti sovitettu laturi voi aiheuttaa riskin 
muunlaisten akkuosien kanssa.
8– Tämä laturi on suunniteltu lataamaan Litiumia sisältäviä Pellenc-työkaluakkuja.
9– Älä käytä sitä muihin tarkoituksiin.
10– Lapsia on valvottava, etteivät he leiki laturilla.
11– Varmista, ettei kaapeli pääse taittumaan eikä koskettamaan kuumia tai leikkaavia rajoja.
12– Huolehdi riittävästi ilmanvaihdosta latauksen aikana.
13– Älä koskaan peitä laturia.
14– Tätä laturia ei saa käyttää ulkotiloissa.
15– Älä päästä vettä virransyöttöliitäntään.
16– Älä koskaan lataa vahingoittunutta akkua.
17– Sähkökytkennän on oltava kansallisten määräysten mukainen (EN 60204-1).
18– Varmista laturin kaapelointi aina ennen käyttöä. Älä koskaan käytä laturia, jos kaapelit ovat vahingoittuneet.
19– Aseta laturi akun latauksen ajaksi palamattomalla alustalle yli 1,5 metrin päähän syttyvistä kohteista.

SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS
1– Älä koskaan muuta laitteen liitintä tai mitään muutakaan osaa millään tavalla.
2– Älä altista työkalua sateelle tai kosteudelle.
3– Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa työkalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai virran 
katkaisemiseen. Pidä johto loitolla lämmöstä, voiteluaineesta, reunoista tai liikkuvista osista.
4– Jos virtajohto/ulostulojohto katkeaa tai vahingoittuu, vie koko laite valtuutetulle jakelijalle, jolta olet sen 
ostanut.
5– Älä laita laitteeseen metalliesineitä, kuten klemmareita, osia, avaimia, nauloja, ruuveja tai muita pieniä 
metalliesineitä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa oikosulun sen osien välillä.
6– Älä upota laitetta veteen.

HENKILÖTURVALLISUUS
1– Ole tarkkana ja katso sitä, mitä olet tekemässä ja käytä maalaisjärkeä. Älä käytä työkalua ollessasi 
väsynyt, huumeiden, alkoholin tai lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena.

KUNNOSSAPITO JA HUOLTO
1– Anna hyväksytyn PELLENC-jakelijan huoltaa työkalu käyttäen ainoastaan samanlaisia varaosia.

TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ
1– Κατά τη διάρκεια λειτουργίας, η θερμοκρασία του φορτιστή μπορεί να φθάσει τους 60 °C. κανένα 
εύφλεκτο υλικό δεν πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε απόσταση μικρότερη του 1,5 μέτρου από το φορτιστή και την 
μπαταρία.
2– Τοποθετήστε το φορτιστή και την μπαταρία μακριά από τα παιδιά και πάνω σε μια μη καύσιμη βάση.
3– Μην παρεμποδίζετε τη ψύξη του.
4– Ο φορτιστής που παραδίδεται με την μπαταρία προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για την επαναφόρτισή της. Μην 
φορτίζετε μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
5– Ο χώρος φόρτωσης πρέπει να είναι εξοπλισμένος με έναν πυροσβεστήρα κλάσης D (για πυρκαγιές 
μετάλλων).
6– Εάν το καλώδιο εξόδου είναι κομμένο ή χαλασμένο, θα πρέπει να φέρετε για επισκευή, στον 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το εργαλείο, ολόκληρο το φορτιστή.
7– Να επαναφορτίζετε την μπαταρία μόνο με το φορτιστή που ενδείκνυται από τον κατασκευαστή.Ένας 
φορτιστής που προορίζεται για ένα συγκεκριμένο τύπο μπαταρίας εγκυμονεί κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς αν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί με ένα διαφορετικό μπλοκ μπαταρίας.
8– Ο φορτιστής αυτός προορίζεται για τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας λιθίου των εργαλείων Pellenc.
9– Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για άλλο σκοπό.
10– Σας συνιστούμε να επιβλέπετε τα παιδιά για να διατηρήσετε τον φορτιστή μακριά τους.
11– Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο δεν μπορεί να διπλωθεί και ότι δεν έρχεται σε επαφή με θερμές ή αιχμηρές 
επιφάνειες.
12– Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο αερισμός του χώρου είναι επαρκής κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης.
13– Μην καλύπτετε ποτέ τον φορτιστή.
14– Ο φορτιστής αυτός δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται στην ύπαιθρο.
15– Η πρίζα τροφοδοσίας ρεύματος δεν πρέπει σε καμία περίπτωση να έρθει σε επαφή με νερό.
16– Μην φορτίζετε ποτέ μπαταρίες που έχουν υποστεί βλάβη.
17– Η σύνδεση στο δίκτυο πρέπει να συμμορφώνεται με τους τοπικούς ηλεκτρολογικούς κανονισμούς. 
(EN60204-1) 
18– Φροντίστε να ελέγχετε την καλωδίωση του φορτιστή πριν από κάθε χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τον 
φορτιστή, εάν η καλωδίωση του έχει υποστεί φθορές.
19– Κατά τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας, ο φορτιστής πρέπει να βρίσκεται επάνω σε μη αναφλέξιμη επιφάνεια και 
σε απόσταση 1,5 μέτρων από οποιοδήποτε εύφλεκτο αντικείμενο.

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟ ΡΕΥΜΑ
1– Μην τροποποιείτε ποτέ το βύσμα ούτε και κανένα άλλο τμήμα του εργαλείου, κατά κανέναν τρόπο.
2– Μην αφήνετε το εργαλείο εκτεθειμένο στη βροχή ή σε συνθήκες υγρασίας.
3– Μην κακομεταχειρίζεστε το καλώδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το καλώδιο για να μεταφέρετε, να 
τραβήξετε ή να αποσυνδέσετε το εργαλείο. Διατηρήστε το καλώδιο μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, 
λιπαντικά, αιχμηρά αντικείμενα ή κινούμενα μέρη.
4– Αν τα καλώδια εισόδου ή/και εξόδου κοπούν ή φθαρούν, μεταφέρετε το εργαλείο πλήρες στον διανομέα 
όπου το αγοράσατε. 
5– Μην εισάγετε στο εργαλείο μεταλλικά αντικείμενα όπως συνδετήρες χαρτιών, κέρματα, κλειδιά, καρφιά, 
βίδες ή άλλα μικρά αντικείμενα ικανά να προκαλέσουν βραχυκύκλωμα μεταξύ των στοιχείων του.
6– Μην βυθίζετε το εργαλείο στο νερό.

ΑΤΟΜΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ
1– Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο, κοιτάζετε αυτό που κάνετε και επιδεικνύετε φρόνηση κατά τη χρήση του. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο αν είστε κουρασμένοι ή βρίσκεστε υπό την επήρεια ναρκωτικών, αλκοόλ ή 
φαρμάκων.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ
1– Αναθέστε την επισκευή του εργαλείου σε κάποιον εγκεκριμένο διανομέα της PELLENC που 
χρησιμοποιεί μόνο ταυτόσημα ανταλλακτικά.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

A TÖLTŐ HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
1– Működése alatt a töltő hőmérséklete elérheti a 60 °C-ot. Semmilyen gyúlékony anyagot ne hagyjon a 
töltőhöz és az akkumulátorhoz 1,5 méternél közelebb.
2– Helyezze a töltőt és az akkumulátort gyermekektől távol, egy nem gyúlékony tartóra.
3– Ne akadályozza meg a lehülését.
4– Az akkumulátorhoz mellékelt töltő kizárólag ennek az akkumulátornak a töltésére szolgál. A nem 
újratölthető akkumulátorokon ne végezzen töltést.
5– A töltés helye fel kell legyen szerelve egy működőképes D tűzosztályú tűzoltó készülékkel (fémek tüzei).
6– Ha a kimeneti kábel el van vágva vagy sérült, vigye vissza a teljes töltőt ahhoz a hivatalos 
forgalmazóhoz, akitől vásárolta a szerszámot..
7– Az akkumulátort kizárólag a gyártó által megjelölt töltővel töltse fel. Egy bizonyos akkumulátorblokkhoz 
készült töltő tűzveszélyes lehet, ha más akkumulátorblokkok töltéséhez használja.
8– Ez a töltő Pellenc szerszámok lítium akkumulátorainak töltésére szolgál.
9– Ne használja más célra.
10– A gyermekekre ügyelni kell, hogy ne játszhassanak a töltővel.
11– Ellenőrizze, hogy a vezeték nem törik meg és nem érint meleg felületeket, vagy éles szegélyeket.
12– A töltés alatt biztosítson megfelelő szellőzést.
13– Soha ne takarja le a töltőt.
14– Ezt a töltőt nem szabad kültéren használni.
15– Figyelem, a töltő csatlakozóját ne érje víz.
16– Sérült akkumulátort soha ne tegyen a töltőre.
17– A hálózati csatlakozásnak meg kell felelnie a nemzeti elektromos szabványoknak.(EN60204-1)
18– Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a töltő vezetékét. Ne használja a töltőt, ha a vezeték sérült.
19– Az akkumulátor töltése alatt tegye a töltőt nem éghető felületre, 1,5 m-nél nagyobb távolságra minden 
éghető tárgytól.

ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSÁG
1– Soha ne módosítsa semmilyen módon a csatlakozót vagy a készülék bármilyen más részét.
2– Ne tegye ki a a készüléket szerszámot esőnek vagy nedves környezetnek.
3– A tápvezetéket kezelje óvatosan. Soha ne használja a vezetéket a szerszám hordozására, húzására 
vagy a konnektorból való kihúzásra. Tartsa a tápvezetéket hőtől, kenőanyagtól, éles szélektől vagy 
mozgásban lévő részektől távol.
4– Ha a bemeneti és/vagy kimeneti vezetékek el vannak vágva vagy meg vannak sérülve, vigye a teljes 
készüléket ahhoz a hivatalos forgalmazóhoz, amelytől vásárolta.
5– Ne helyezzen a készülékbe fémből készült tárgyakat, például gemkapcsot, pénzérmét, kulcsot, szöget, 
csavart vagy egyéb kisméretű fémtárgyat, ami rövidzárlatot okozhat.
6– Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe.

SZEMÉLYI BIZTONSÁG
1– Legyen óvatos, figyeljen az éppen végzett munkára, valamint a készülék használata közben legyen 
mindig megfontolt. Ne használja a szerszámot, ha fáradt, kábítószer, alkohol vagy gyógyszerek hatása 
alatt áll.

KARBANTARTÁS
1– A készülék karbantartását hivatalos PELLENC forgalmazónál végeztesse, kizárólag az eredetieknek 
megfelelő cserealkatrészek felhasználásával.

A SZERSZÁMRA VONATKOZÓ ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS 

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM ŁADOWARKI
1– W czasie działania temperatura ładowarki może osiągać 60 °C. Żaden materiał łatwopalny nie może 
znajdować się w odległości mniejszej niż 1,5 metra od ładowarki i akumulatora.
2– Umieść ładowarkę i akumulator w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci na niepalnej powierzchni.
3– Nie utrudniaj chłodzenia urządzenia.
4– Ładowarka dostarczona z akumulatorem jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do ładowania tego akumulatora. Nie 
ładuj akumulatorów, które nie nadają się do tego celu.
5– Miejsce ładowania musi być wyposażone w sprawną gaśnicę klasy D (pożary metali).
6– Jeżeli przewód zostanie przecięty lub uszkodzony, całą ładowarkę należy przekazać autoryzowanemu 
dystrybutorowi, u którego została zakupiona.
7– Akumulatory należy ładować wyłącznie ładowarką zalecaną przez producenta. Ładowarka dostosowana do 
jednego akumulatora, grozi pożarem w przypadku użytkowania z innym akumulatorem.
8– Ładowarka przeznaczona jest do ładowania akumulatorów litowych narzędzi Pellenc.
9– Nie używać do innych celów.
10– Należy dopilnować, aby dzieci nie wykorzystywały ładowarki do zabawy.
11– Sprawdzić czy kabel nie zostanie zagięty oraz czy nie dotyka gorącej powierzchni lub ostrej krawędzi.
12– Zapewnić prawidłową wentylację podczas ładowania.
13– Nigdy nie zakrywać ładowarki.
14– Ładowarka nie może być używana na zewnątrz.
15– Uważać, by do gniazda zasilania nie dostała się woda.
16– Nigdy nie ładować uszkodzonego akumulatora.
17– Podłączenie do sieci zasilającej musi zostać wykonane zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami dotyczącymi 
instalacji elektrycznych.(EN60204-1)
18– Sprawdzić kabel ładowarki przed każdym użyciem. Nigdy nie używać ładowarki jeżeli kabel jest 
uszkodzony.
19– Podczas ładowania akumulatora, ustawić ładowarkę na niepalnej podstawie, w odległości ponad 1,5 m od 
łatwopalnego przedmiotu.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO ELEKTRYCZNE
1– Nigdy i w żaden sposób nie modyfikować złącza, ani innych elementów urządzenia.
2– Nie narażać urządzenia na działanie deszczu lub wilgoci.
3– Dbać o stan przewodu zasilającego. Nigdy nie używać przewodu do przenoszenia, ciągnięcia lub 
odłączania urządzenia. Utrzymywać przewód z dala od źródeł ciepła, smaru, ostrych krawędzi lub części w 
ruchu.
4– Jeżeli przewody dochodzące lub wychodzące są przecięte lub uszkodzone, należy oddać całe 
urządzenie do autoryzowanego dystrybutora, u którego zostało kupione.
5– Nie wkładać do urządzenia przedmiotów metalowych, takich jak spinacze, monety, klucze, gwoździe, 
śrubki lub inne małe metalowe przedmioty, które mogą doprowadzić do zwarcia styków.
6– Nie zanurzaj urządzenie akumulatora w wodzie.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO OSÓB
1– Zachować ostrożność - zwracać uwagę na wykonywane czynności i zachować zdrowy rozsądek 
podczas użytkowania urządzenia. Nie używać urządzenia będąc zmęczonym lub pod wpływem 
narkotyków, alkoholu lub leków.

KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE
1– Konserwację urządzenia powinien wykonywać upoważniony dystrybutor PELLENC stosując wyłącznie 
identyczne części zamienne.

OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NARZĘDZIA

SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV LADEREN
1– Når den er i bruk, kan ladertemperaturen nå 60 °C. Brannfarlige stoffer skal befinne seg minst 1.5 meter 
fra laderen og batteriet.
2– Sett laderen slik at den er utilgjengelig for barn og på et ikke brennbart underlag.
3– Sørg for at den avkjøles.
4– Laderen som leveres med batteriet er beregnet på å lade dette opp. Ikke lad opp uoppladbare batterier.
5– Ladestedet skal være utstyrt med klasse D brannslukker (for metallbrann) i driftstilstand.
6– Hvis uttaksledningen er kuttet eller skadet, skal hele laderen tas med til godkjent forhandler hvor verktøyet 
ble kjøpt.
7– Opplades igjen kun med laderen angitt av fabrikanten. En lader tilpasset én type batteriblokk kan forårsake 
brannfare hvis den brukes med en annen batteriblokk.
8– Denne laderen er beregnet til å lade opp Pellenc litium verktøysbatterier.
9– Skal ikke brukes i andre øyemed.
10– Hold tilsyn med barna slik at de ikke leker med laderen.
11– Sjekk at ledningen ikke foldes og at den ikke berører varme overflater eller skarpe kanter.
12– Sørg for god lufting under ladningen.
13– Aldri dekke til laderen.
14– Denne laderen skal ikke brukes utendørs.
15– Kraftforsyningskontakten skal ikke komme i kontakt med vann.
16– Aldri lad opp et skadet batteri.
17– Tilkoblingen til lysnettet skal tilfredsstille landets elektrotekniske standard (EN60204-1).
18– Sjekk laderens kabling før bruk. Aldri bruk laderen hvis kablingen skadet.
19– Når batteriet står på ladning, skal laderen settes på et ikke brennbart underlag og i mer enn 1.5 m avstand 
fra brennbare gjenstander.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHET
1– Endre aldri konnektoren eller andre deler av apparatet på noe som helst vis.
2– Utsett ikke verktøyet for regn eller fuktige omgivelser.
3– Behandle ledningen med forsiktighet. Bruk aldri ledningen til å bære, dra eller frakoble verktøyet. 
Ledningen skal beskyttes mot varme, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og deler i bevegelse.
4– Hvis uttaks/inntaksledningene er kuttet eller skadet, skal hele apparatet bringes til godkjent forhandler 
hvor det ble kjøpt.
5– Sørg for at det ikke kommer metallgjenstander inn i apparatet, f.eks. binders, mynter, nøkler, spikrer, 
skruer eller andre små metallgjenstander som vil kunne danne kortslutning mellom batterikomponentene.
6– Apparatet skal ikke dyppes ned i vann.

PERSONSIKKERHET
1– Vær påpasselig, se på det du holder på med og bruk sunn fornuft når du bruker verktøyet. Du må ikke 
bruke et verktøy når du er trett eller under påvirkning av narkotika, alkohol eller legemidler.

VEDLIKEHOLD
1– Vedlikeholdsarbeidet på verktøyet skal utføres av en forhandler godkjent av PELLENC. Bruk kun 
identiske reservedeler.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR VERKTØYET

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNINGEN AV LADDAREN
1– Under användningen kan laddarens temperatur stiga till 60 °C. Inga lättantändliga material får befinna 
sig inom 1,5 meters avstånd från laddaren och batteriet.
2– Placera laddaren och batteriet utom räckhåll för barn och på ett icke brännbart underlag.
3– Stör inte dess avkylning.
4– Laddaren levereras med ett batteri som endast skall laddas av denna. Ladda inte batterier som inte är 
omladdningsbara.
5– Laddningsplatsen ska vara utrustad med en brandsläckare av klass D (för metallbränder) under driften.
6– Om utkabeln skärs av eller skadas, skall hela laddaren överlämnas till den auktoriserade återförsäljaren 
där du köpte verktyget.
7– Ladda endast om med laddaren som anges av tillverkaren. En laddare som anpassats för en typ av 
batterienhet kan innebära risk för brand om den används med en annan batterienhet.
8– Den här laddaren har tillverkats för att ladda litiumbatterier för Pellenc-verktyg
9– Får inte användas för något annat
10– Barn skall övervakas så att de inte kan leka med apparaten.
11– Kontrollera att kabeln inte kan vikas och att den inte vidrör varma ytor eller vassa kanter.
12– Se till att det finns en bra ventilation under laddningen.
13– Täck aldrig laddaren.
14– Laddaren får inte användas utomhus.
15– Se till att kontakten inte utsätts för vatten.
16– Ladda inte ett skadat batteri.
17– Kopplingen till nätet ska överensstämma med nationella regler ifråga om elektricitet.(EN60204-1) 
18– Kontrollera laddarens kabling innan all användning. Använd aldrig laddaren om kablingen är skadad.
19– Under laddningen av batteriet, placera laddaren på en brandsäker yta, på minst 1,5 m avstånd från 
brandfarliga föremål.

ELSÄKERHET
1– Modifiera aldrig kontaktdonet eller andra delar på apparaten på något sätt.
2– Utsätt inte verktyget för regn eller fuktiga förhållanden.
3– Felhantera inte kabeln. Använd aldrig kabeln för att bära, dra eller koppla från verktyget. Håll kabeln på 
avstånd från värme, smörjmedel, eggar eller delar i rörelse.
4– Om inloppskablarna och/eller utloppskablarna är kapade eller skadade, ska du återlämna hela 
apparaten till din återförsäljare där du köpte appraten.
5– Sätt inte in metallföremål i apparaten, som gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar eller andra små 
metallföremål som kan skapa en kortslutning mellan polerna.
6– Sänk inte ner apparaten i vatten.

PERSONSÄKERHET
1– Var uppmärksam, iaktta det du håller på med och använd verktyget på ett förståndigt sätt. Använd inte 
ett verktyg då du är trött eller påverkad av alkohol, droger eller läkemedel.

UNDERHÅLL OCH SKÖTSEL
1– Låt en auktoriserad PELLENC-återförsäljare utföra underhåll på verktyget och endast identiska 
reservdelar får användas.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA NABÍJAČKY
1– Počas chodu môže dosiahnuť teplota nabíjačky 60 °C. Žiadná horľavá látka sa nesmie nachádzať vo 
vzdialenosti menšej ako 1,5 metru od nabíjačky a od batérie.
2– Umiestnite nabíjačku a batériu mimo dosah detí a na nehorľavú podložku.
3– Nebráòte ich vychladnutiu.
4– Nabíjačka, ktorá sa dodáva s akumulátorom, je určená výhradne na napájanie daného akumulátora. 
Nenabíjať batérie, ktoré nemôžu byť opätovne nabíjané.
5– Miesto nabíjania musí byť vybavené funkčným hasiacim prístrojom triedy C (pre požiar kovov).
6– Ak je výstupný kábel prestrihnutý alebo poškodený, musí sa celá nabíjačka vrátiť autorizovanému 
predajcovi, u ktorého ste nástroj zakúpili.
7– Nabíjajte iba s nabíjačkou, ktorú určil výrobca. Nabíjačka prispôsobená istému typu batérie môže 
predstavovať nebezpečenstvo požiaru, ak sa používa s iným typom batérie.
8– Táto nabíjačka je určená pre lítiové akumulátory nástrojov Pellenc.
9– Nepoužívajte ju na iné účely.
10– Je potrebné dohliadať na deti, aby ste si boli istí, že sa s týmto zariadením nehrajú.
11– Skontrolujte, či kábel nie je ohnutý a či sa nedotýka teplých povrchov alebo ostrých hrán.
12– Počas nabíjania zabezpečte dostatočné vetranie.
13– Nabíjačku nikdy nezakrývajte.
14– Táto nabíjačka sa nesmie používať v exteriéri.
15– Dbajte na to, aby sa do napájacej zásuvky nedostala voda.
16– Do nabíjačky nikdy nevkladajte poškodený akumulátor.
17– Pripojenie k elektrickej sieti musí byť v súlade s národnými elektrickými predpismi. (EN60204-1) 
18– Pred každým použitím skontrolujte kábel nabíjačky. Nabíjačku nepoužívajte, ak je poškodený kábel.
19– Počas nabíjania akumulátora nabíjačku položte na nehorľavú podložku a do vzdialenosti minimálne 1,5 m 
od akéhokoľvek horľavého predmetu.

ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOSŤ
1– Konektor ani žiadnu inú časť zariadenia žiadnym spôsobom neupravujte.
2– Nástroje nevystavujte zariadenie dažďu ani vlhkým podmienkam.
3– Neznehodnoťte napájací kábel. Napájací kábel nikdy nepoužívajte na prenášanie, ťahanie ani odpájanie 
zariadenia. Napájací kábel skladujte mimo zdroja tepla, mastnôt, ostrých hrán a pohybujúcich sa častí.
4– Ak sa vstupné a/alebo výstupné káble prerežú alebo poškodia, celé zariadenie zaneste autorizovanému 
predajcovi, u ktorého ste si zariadenie zakúpili.
5– Do zariadenia nevkladajte kovové predmety, ako sú sponky na papier, mince, kľúče, klince, skrutky 
alebo iné malé kovové predmety, ktoré môžu vytvoriť skrat medzi jeho súčasťami.
6– Zariadenie neponárajte do vody.

BEZPEČNOSŤ OSÔB
1– Počas používania zariadenia buďte opatrní, sústreďte sa na to, čo práve robíte, a buďte obozretní. 
Zariadenie nepoužívajte , keď ste unavení alebo pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov.

ÚDRŽBA
1– Údržbu zariadenia musí vykonávať autorizovaný distribútor spoločnosti PELLENC, ktorý smie využívať 
iba identické náhradné diely.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIE TÝKAJÚCE SA NÁSTROJA

VARNOSTNI UKREPI V ZVEZI Z UPORABO POLNILNIKA
1– V času delovanja lahko temperatura polnilnika doseže 60 °C. Pazite, da se v razdalji manj kot 1,5 metra 
od polnilnika in akumulatorja ne bo nahajala nobena vnetljiva snov.
2– Pazite, da polnilnik ne pride v roke otrokom, in ga odlagajte na negorljivo podlago.
3– Omogočite mu neovirano ohlajanje.
4– Polnilnik, ki je dobavljen z akumulatorjem, je namenjen za polnjenje le-tega. Ne polnite akumulatorjev, ki 
niso namenjeni polnjenju.
5– Prostor, kjer se izvaja polnjenje, mora biti opremljen z gasilnim aparatom razreda D (za požare kovin), v 
delujočem stanju.
6– Če je izhodni kabel prerezan ali poškodovan, vrnite celoten polnilnik pooblaščenemu distributerju, pri 
katerem ste orodje kupili.
7– Polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je navedel proizvajalec. Če polnilnik, prilagojen določenemu tipu 
baterijskega bloka, uporabljate z drugim baterijskim blokom, lahko pride do požara.
8– Ta polnilnik je namenjen za polnjenje litijevih akumulatorjev za orodja Pellenc.
9– Ne uporabljajte ga v druge namene.
10– Poskrbeti je treba za nadzor otrok, da bi zagotovili, da se ne bodo igrali s polnilnikom.
11– Zagotovite, da kabla ni mogoče prepogniti in da se ne dotika vročih površin ali ostrih robov.
12– Zagotovite dobro prezračevanje med polnjenjem.
13– Nikoli ne prekrijte polnilnika.
14– Polnilnika ne smete uporabljati zunaj.
15– Pazite, da napajalna vtičnica ne pride v stik z vodo.
16– Nikoli ne polnite poškodovanega akumulatorja.
17– Priključitev na omrežje mora biti v skladu z nacionalnimi električnimi predpisi (EN60204-1).
18– Pred uporabo preverite kabelsko povezavo polnilnika. Nikoli ne uporabljajte polnilnika s poškodovanim 
kablom.
19– Med polnjenjem akumulatorja postavite polnilnik na negorljivo površino, ki je oddaljena od vsakega 
gorljivega predmeta za več kot 1,5 m.

ELEKTRIČNA VARNOST
1– Nikoli ne spreminjajte na kakršen koli način konektorja ali nekega drugega dela naprave.
2– Ne puščajte naprave na dežju ali na vlažnem mestu.
3– Skrbno ravnajte s priključnim kablom. Kabla nikoli ne uporabljajte za prenašanje, vleko ali izključevanje 
naprave. Pazite, da bo kabel na zadostni razdalji od virov toplote, maziv, ostrih robov ali premikajočih se 
delov orodja.
4– Če sta vhodni in/ali izhodni kabel prerezana ali poškodovana, vrnite celotno napravo pooblaščenemu 
distributerju, pri katerem ste jo kupili.
5– V napravo ne vstavljajte kovinskih predmetov, kot so sponke za papir, kovanci, ključi, žeblji, vijaki ali 
drugi drobni kovinski predmeti, ki lahko povzročijo kratek stik med njenimi deli.
6– Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo.

VARNOST OSEB
1– Bodite pozorni, glejte, kaj počnete, in pri uporabi naprave ravnajte po zdravi pameti. Ne uporabljajte 
naprave, kadar ste utrujeni ali pod vplivom drog, alkohola ali zdravil.

VZDRŽEVANJE
1– Vzdrževanje naprave prepustite pooblaščenemu distributerju PELLENC, ki uporablja izključno identične 
nadomestne dele.

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA V ZVEZI Z ORODJEM

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ NABÍJEČKY
1– Během chodu může dosáhnout teplota nabíječky 60 °C. Žádná vznětlivá látka se nesmí nacházet ve 
vzdálenosti menší než 1,5 metru od nabíječky a od baterie.
2– Umístěte nabíječku a baterii mimo dosah dětí a na nehořlavou podložku.
3– Nebránit jejímu ochlazování.
4– Nabíječka je součástí dovávky baterie a je určena pouze pro nabíjení baterie. Nenabíjet baterie, které 
nemohou být znovu nabíjeny.
5– Místo, kde probíhá nabíjení baterie, musí být vybavené funkčním hasícím přístrojem třídy D (pro hašení 
požárů) iniciovaných kovy.
6– V případě přerušení nebo poškození výstupního kabelu je třeba dopravit kompletní nabíječku 
k autorizovanému distributorovi, u nějž jste výrobek zakoupili.
7– Baterie dobíjejte výhradně pomocí nabíječky specifikované výrobcem. nabíječka určená pro dobíjení 
určitého typu jednotky baterií může představovat nebezpečí požáru v případě, že je použitá s jinou 
jednotkou baterií.
8– Tato nabíječka je určená k nabíjení lithiových baterií nástrojů značky Pellenc.
9– Nabíječku nepoužívejte za jinými účely.
10– Dohlížejte na děti, aby si s přístrojem nehrály.
11– Zkontrolujte, zda není přívodní šňůra ohnutá a zda není v kontaktu s horkým povrchem nebo s ostrými 
hranami.
12– Během nabíjení zajistěte dostatečné větrání místnosti.
13– Nabíječku nikdy nepřikrývejte.
14– Nabíječka není určená k používání ve venkovních prostorách.
15– Dbejte na to, aby zásuvka napájení nepřišla do kontaktu s vodou.
16– Nenabíjejte poškozené baterie.
17– Síťová přípojka musí splňovat národní elektrotechnické předpisy (EN60204-1).
18– Před každým použitím zkontrolujte elektrické kabely nabíječky. Nabíječku nepoužívejte, pokud je některý 
elektrický kabel poškozený.
19– Během nabíjení baterie umístěte nabíječku na nehořlavý podklad v minimální vzdálenosti 1,5 m od 
jakéhokoliv hořlavého předmětu.

ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOST
1– Zásadně neprovádějte jakékoliv úpravy na konektoru či na jiné části zařízení.
2– Nástroj ani jeho komponenty nevystavujte přístroj dešti ani vlhku.
3– Dbejte na správné zacházení s napájecí šňůrou. Šňůru zásadně nepoužívejte pro přenášení, tažení 
nebo vypínání nástroje. Dbejte na to, aby byla šňůra v dostatečné vzdálenosti od tepla, horkých ploch, 
maziv, ostrých hran nebo pohybujících se dílů.
4– Je-li napájecí a/nebo výstupní kabel naštípnutý nebo poškozený, odneste kompletní přístroj do 
provozovny autorizovaného distributora, kde jste jej zakoupili.
5– Do přístroje zásadně nezasunujte kovové předměty typu svorky, díly, klíče, hřebíky, šrouby a jiné drobné 
kovové předměty, které by mohly způsobit krátké spojení dílů.
6– Baterii neponořujte přístroj do vody.

BEZPEČNOST OSOB
1– Při práci buďte obezřetní, soustřeďte se na práci a s nástrojem zacházejte rozumně a opatrně. Nástroj 
nepoužívejte, pokud jste unavení, pokud jste pod vlivem návykových látek, alkoholu nebo léků.

ÚDRŽBA
1– Provádění údržby nástroje svěřte autorizovanému distributorovi společnosti PELLENC, který používá 
pouze identické náhradní díly.

OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO NÁSTROJ

ŞARJ CİHAZININ KULLANIMINA YÖNELİK GÜVENLİK TEDBİRLERİ
1– Çalışması esnasında şarj aletinin sıcaklığı 60 °C’ ye ulaşabilir. Şarj aleti ve batarya 1,5 metreden daha 
yakın bir uzaklıkta hiçbir yanıcı madde bulunmamalıdır.
2– Şarj aletini ve bataryayı çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde ve yanmaz bir destek üzerinde bulundurun.
3– Soğuması süresince müdahale etmeyin.
4– Batarya ile birlikte teslim edilen şarj cihazı, yalnızca bu bataryanın şarjı için tasarlanmıştır.Yeniden şarj 
edilebilir olmayan bataryaları şarj etmeyiniz.
5– Şarj alanında, çalışabilir durumda bir D tipi söndürücü bulunması gerekmektedir (metal alevleri için).
6– Eğer çıkış kablosu kesik veya hasarlı ise, şarj cihazının tamamı aletin satın alındığı yetkili 
distribütöre götürülmelidir.
7– Sadece imalatçının belirttiği şarj cihazı ile şarj edin. Bir tip akü blokuna uyarlanmış olan birşarj cihazı başka 
akü blokları ile kullanılırsa yangın riski yaratabilir.
8– Bu şarj cihazı, Pellenc lityum bataryaların şarj edilmesi için tasarlanmıştır.
9– Başka amaçla kullanmayın.
10– Çocukların şarj cihazıyla oynamamasına dikkat edilmelidir.
11– Kablonun katlanmadığından, sıcak veya keskin yüzeylerle temas etmediğinden emin olun.
12– Şarj işlemi sırasında iyi bir havalandırma sağlayın.
13– Şarj cihazının üzerini asla örtmeyin.
14– Bu şarj cihazı dış ortamda kullanılmamalıdır.
15– Besleme prizini suya maruz bırakmayın.
16– Hasarlı bir bataryayı asla şarj etmeyin.
17– Şebeke bağlantısı, ulusal elektrik düzenlemelerine uygun olmalıdır.(EN60204-1) 
18– Her kullanım öncesinde şarj cihazının kablosunu kontrol edin. Kablosunun hasarlı olması halinde, şarj 
cihazını asla kullanmayın.
19– Batarya şarj edilirken, şarj cihazını yanmaz bir yüzey üzerine, her türlü alev alabilir nesnenin en az 1.5 
metre uzağına yerleştirin.

ELEKTRIK EMNIYETI
1– Cihazın konektöründe veya herhangi bir parçasında, her ne şekilde olursa olsun değişiklik yapmayın.
2– Cihazı yağmura veya rutubete maruz bırakmayın.
3– Kabloyu hoyrat kullanmayın. Aleti taşımak, çekmek veya fişini prizden çıkarmak için asla kablosunu 
kullanmayın. Kabloyu, sıcaklık kaynağından, yağlayıcı unsurlardan, kesici köşelerden veya aletin hareketli 
kısımlarından uzak tutun.
4– Giriş ve/veya çıkış kablolarının kesilmiş veya hasar görmüş olmaları durumunda, cihazı tüm 
aksesuarları ile birlikte satın alındığı yetkili satıcıya getirin.
5– Parçalar arasında kısa devreye neden olacaklarından, cihaz içine, ataç, anahtar, vida, çivi gibi metal 
nesneleri veya küçük boyda diğer metal nesneleri sokmayın. Parçalar arasında kısa devreye sebep 
olabilirler. 
6– Cihazı su içine sokmayın.

KIŞILERIN GÜVENLIĞI
1– Dikkatli olun, yapmakta olduğunuz işten gözünüzü ayırmayın, cihazıdoğru şekilde kullandığınızdan emin 
olun. Yorgun olduğunuzda, alkol, uyuşturucu veya ilaç etkisi altında bulunmanız halinde cihazı kullanmayın.

TEKNIK BAKIM VE BAKIM
1– Aletin teknik bakımının, yalnızca aynı özellikte, orijinal yedek parçaları ile, bir PELLENC yetkili dağıtıcısı 
tarafından gerçekleştirilmesini sağlayın.

ALET IÇIN GENEL GÜVENLIK UYARILARI
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DE L’OUTIL
Se reporter à la notice de l’outil concerné.

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DE LA BATTERIE

1– En cas d’inutilisation du bloc-batterie, le conserver à distance d’autres objets métalliques tels que 
trombones, pièces, clés, clous, vis ou autres petits objets métalliques pouvant créer une connexion d’une 
borne à une autre. Créer un court-circuit entre les bornes des batteries peut causer des brûlures ou un 
incendie.
2– Placez la batterie hors de portée des enfants et sur un support non combustible.
3– Ne pas gêner son refroidissement.
4– Ne pas utiliser ou laisser la batterie près d’une source de chaleur (> 60 °C).
5– Ne pas laisser la batterie sous un soleil ardent.
6– Ne pas exposer la batterie aux micro-ondes et hautes pressions.
7– Ne pas immerger la batterie dans l’eau.
8– La charge de la batterie doit se faire dans un local aéré et sec dont la température est comprise entre 
10 °C et 25 °C maximum, et à l’abri de l’humidité.
9– En cas de non-utilisation de la batterie pendant 4 ou 10 jours (selon le modèle ou le lot de production), 
la batterie se décharge automatiquement jusqu'à atteindre son taux de charge de stockage, puis se met en 
veille. Un échauffement de celle-ci se produit durant cette phase.
10– Dans le temps, la capacité de votre batterie diminue. Lorsqu’elle atteind la moitié de son autonomie 
d’origine, il y a lieu de remplacer celle-ci.
11– La batterie peut perdre de 1 à 4 % de sa capacité lorsqu’elle est exposée à une température 
supérieure ou égale à 55 °C pendant une semaine.
12– Le lieu de charge doit être équipé d’un extincteur de classe D (pour feux métaux) en état de marche.
13– Dans le cadre d’expédition d’outil complet ou de batterie : respecter les normes en vigueur. La batterie 
est un produit classé : UN3091 classe 9 groupe d’emballage 2.
14– L’utilisation d’une batterie différente de celle fournie par Pellenc s.a. est dangereuse (risque 
d’accidents corporels graves). Dans ce cas, Pellenc s.a. dégage son entière responsabilité.
15– La batterie doit être protégée de tout choc et doit être positionnée et calée pendant les phases de 
transport.
16– En cas de fumée suspecte, mettre la batterie à l’extérieur du local de charge ou du véhicule de 
transport, le plus loin possible de toute matière combustible.
17– Ne jamais stocker une batterie dont la capacité est inférieure à 31 % pour le 400, 18 % pour le 700, 
18 % pour le 1100. La recharger avant le stockage dans le cas où la valeur est inférieure à 31 %, 18 %, 
18 %.
18– Dans des conditions inappropriées, un liquide peut s’écouler des batteries ; éviter tout contact. En cas 
de contact accidentel, rincer à l’eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, contacter un médecin. Le liquide 
s’écoulant des batteries peut causer des irritations ou des brûlures.
19– N’utiliser les outils électriques Pellenc qu’avec des bloc-batteries conçus à cet effet. L’utilisation 
d’autres blocs-batteries peut présenter un risque de blessure et d’incendie.
20– Recharger uniquement avec le chargeur indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté à un type de 
bloc-batteries peut présenter un risque d’incendie s’il est utilisé avec un autre bloc-batteries.
21– Ne pas utiliser la batterie pour une application autre que celle initialement prévue (utilisation exclusive 
des outils Pellenc).
22– En fin de vie, la batterie doit être ramenée au distributeur agréé auprès duquel l’outil a été acheté afin 
d’être recyclée conformément à la réglementation sur les déchets.
23– Boîtier fragile contenant une carte électronique et du lithium.

SAFETY MEASURES FOR USING THE TOOL
Refer to tool’s manual.

SAFETY MEASURES ASSOCIATED WITH BATTERY USE

1– If not using the battery unit, store it away from other metal objects such as paper clips, coins, keys, 
nails, screws or other such small metal items that might form a connection between the two terminals. 
Creating a short-circuit between the battery terminals can lead to burns or cause a fire.
2– Keep the battery out of the reach of children and place it on a non-combustible support.
3– Do not interfere with its cooling cycle.
4– Do not use or leave the battery near a heat source (> 60 °C or >140 °F).
5– Do not leave the battery in direct, strong sunlight.
6– Do not expose the battery to microwaves or high pressure.
7– Do not immerse the battery in water.
8– The batteries must be charged in a dry, ventilated room at a temperature between 10 °C (50 °F) and 
25 °C (77 °F) maximum, away from any moisture.
9– If the battery is not used for 4 days, it discharges automatically to go into its storage state. During this 
phase it will become warm.
10– Over time, the capacity of your battery is reduced. When it reaches half of its original autonomous 
operating time, it should be replaced.
11– The battery may lose 1 to 4 % of its capacity when exposed to a temperature higher than or equal to 
55 °C (131 °F) (for one week).
12– The charging location must be equipped with a class D fire extinguisher (for metal fire) in working 
order.
13– If the whole tool or the battery is to be shipped somewhere: comply with the applicable standards. The 
battery is a classified product: UN3091 class 9 packaging group 2.
14– Use of a battery other than that provided by Pellenc SA is dangerous (risk of serious injury). In the 
event that a different battery is used, Pellenc SA cannot be held responsible for any consequences.
15– The battery must be protected from any impacts and must be positioned and wedged appropriately 
during transportation.
16– In the event that you suspect that smoke is coming from the battery, place the battery outside the 
charging area or transportation vehicle as far away as possible from any inflammable material.
17– Never store a battery with capacity lower than 31 % for the 400, 18 % for the 700 and 18 % for the 
1100. Recharge it before storage if the value is below 31 % or 18 %, respectively.
18– Under inappropriate conditions, a liquid may escape from the batteries; avoid any contact with it. In the 
event of accidental contact, rinse with water. In the event of contact with eyes, seek professional medical 
help. The liquid that comes out of the batteries can cause irritations or burns.
19– Pellenc power tools must only be used with the battery units designed for the purpose. Use of other 
battery units can present a risk of injury and fire.
20– Only recharge using the charger indicated by the manufacturer. A charger adapted to one type of 
battery unit may present a fire risk if used with a different battery unit.
21– Do not use the battery for any purpose other than that initially envisaged (exclusively for use with 
Pellenc tools).
22– At the end of its life, the battery must be returned to the authorized distributor from whom it was 
purchased to be recycled in compliance with waste regulations.
23– Fragile case, contains an electronic board and lithium.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DEN WERKZEUGGEBRAUCH
Siehe Bedienungsanleitung des betreffenden Werkzeugs.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN IN VERBINDUNG MIT DER BENUTZUNG DER BATTERIE

1– Wenn die Batterie nicht genutzt wird, ist sie von anderen Metallgegenständen wie z. B. Büroklammern, 
Schlüsseln, Nägeln, Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Metallgegenständen entfernt aufzubewahren, die 
die Klemmen miteinander verbinden könnten. Ein Kurzschluss zwischen den Batterieklemmen kann 
Verbrennungen oder einen Brand verursachen.
2– Die Batterie für Kinder unzugänglich auf eine nicht brennbare Auflage stellen.
3– Die Kühlung der Batterie nicht behindern.
4– Die Batterie nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle (> 60 °C) verwenden oder aufbewahren.
5– Die Batterie keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.
6– Die Batterie weder Mikrowellen noch einem hohen Druck aussetzen.
7– Die Batterie nicht in Wasser tauchen.
8– Die Batterie ist in einem belüfteten und trockenen Raum bei einer Temperatur zwischen 10 °C und 25 °C 
max. zu laden.
9– Wenn die Batterie 4 Tage lang nicht genutzt wird, entlädt sie sich automatisch, um somit in den 
Lagerzustand zu gelangen. Während der Entladung ist die Batterie warm.
10– Die Batterieleistung nimmt mit der Zeit ab. Wenn sie die Hälfte ihrer ursprünglichen Autonomie erreicht 
hat, ist sie gegebenenfalls auszutauschen.
11– Wenn die Batterie über eine Woche lang einer Temperatur gleich oder höher 55 °C ausgesetzt ist, 
kann sie 1 bis 4 % ihrer Leistung verlieren.
12– Der Aufladebereich muss mit einem funktionierenden Feuerlöscher der Klasse D (für Metallbrände) 
ausgestattet sein.
13– Beim Versand des kompletten Werkzeugs oder der Batterie: Die geltenden Normen beachten. Die 
Batterie ist ein klassifiziertes Produkt: UN3091, Gefahrenklasse 9, Verpackungsgruppe II.
14– Die Verwendung einer anderen Batterie als die von Pellenc s.a. gelieferte stellt eine Gefahr dar (Risiko 
schwerer Unfälle mit Personenschaden) In diesem Fall übernimmt Pellenc s.a. keinerlei Haftung.
15– Während des Transports ist die Batterie vor Stößen zu schützen und muss entsprechend befestigt 
sein.
16– Bei auffälligem Rauch die Batterie aus dem Raum oder dem Fahrzeug, in dem sie aufgeladen wird, 
herausbringen und sie so weit wie möglich von brennbaren Gegenständen entfernen.
17– Niemals eine Batterie lagern, deren Leistung folgende Werte unterschreitet: 31 % für den 400, 18 % für 
den 700, 18 % für den 1100. Die Batterie vor dem Lagern aufladen, wenn die Ladekapazität 31 %, 18 %, 
18 % unterschritten hat.
18– Unter ungünstigen Bedingungen kann aus der Batterie eine Flüssigkeit austreten: Es ist jeglicher 
Kontakt zu vermeiden. Bei unbeabsichtigtem Kontakt die Haut abspülen. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen einen 
Arzt aufsuchen. Die aus den Batterien austretende Flüssigkeit kann Reizungen oder Verbrennungen 
verursachen.
19– Die elektrischen Geräte der Fa. Pellenc nur mit den hierfür vorgesehenen Batterien verwenden. Durch 
die Verwendung anderer Batterien besteht Verletzungs- und Brandgefahr.
20– Nur mit dem vom Hersteller angegebenen Ladegerät laden. Ein für einen bestimmten Batterietyp 
geeignetes Ladegerät kann bei Verwendung für eine andere Batterie eine Brandgefahr darstellen.
21– Die Batterie nur für den ursprünglichen Verwendungszweck nutzen (Verwendung ausschließlich für 
Pellenc-Werkzeuge).
22– Nach abgelaufener Lebensdauer die Batterie gemäß den Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften an den 
zugelassenen Händler, bei dem das Gerät gekauft wurde, zum Recycling zurückgeben.
23– Empfindliches Gehäuse mit einer Elektronikkarte und Lithium.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DE LA HERRAMIENTA
Referirse al manual de la herramienta correspondiente.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DE LA BATERÍA

1– En caso de inutilización del bloque batería, conservarlo a distancia de otros objetos metálicos como 
grapas, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros pequeños objetos metálicos que pueden crear una 
conexión de un borne al otro. Crear un cortocircuito entre los bornes de las baterías puede causar 
quemadoras o un incendio.
2– Ponga la batería fuera del alance de niños y sobre un soporte no combustible.
3– No obstaculizar su enfriamiento.
4– No utilizar ni dejar la batería cerca de una fuente de calor (> 60 °C).
5– No dejar la batería bajo un sol ardiente.
6– No exponer la batería a microondas ni a altas presiones.
7– No sumergir la batería en agua.
8– La carga de la batería se debe hacer en un local aireado y seco cuya temperatura esté comprendida 
entre 10 °C y 25 °C como máximo y protegido de la humedad.
9– En caso de no utilización de la batería durante 4 días, la batería se descarga automáticamente para 
ponerse en estado de almacenamiento, durante esta fase se produce un calentamiento de la misma.
10– Con el tiempo, disminuye la capacidad de su batería. Cuando alcanza la mitad de su autonomía 
original, se debe reemplazar.
11– La batería puede perder de 1 a 4 % de su capacidad cuando se expone a una temperatura superior o 
igual a 55 °C durante una semana.
12– El lugar de carga debe estar equipado con un extintor de clase D (para fuegos metales) en estado de 
funcionamiento.
13– Dentro del marco de expedición de herramienta completa o de batería: Respetar las normas en vigor. 
La batería es un producto clasificado: UN3091 clase 9 grupo de embalaje 2.
14– La utilización de una batería diferente a la suministrada por Pellenc s.a. es peligroso (riesgo de 
accidentes corporales graves). En este caso, Pellenc s.a. libera su entera responsabilidad.
15– La batería debe estar protegida de todo golpe y debe estar posicionada y calada durante las fases de 
transporte.
16– En caso de humo sospechoso, poner la batería al exterior del local de carga o del vehículo de 
transporte, lo más lejos posible de todo material combustible.
17– Nunca almacenar una batería cuya capacidad es inferior a 31 % para el 400, 18 % para el 700, 18 % 
para el 1100. Recargarla antes del almacenamiento en el caso en el que valor sea inferior a 31 %, 18 %, 
18 %.
18– En condiciones inapropiadas, puede fluir un líquido de las baterías. evitar todo contacto. En caso 
de contacto accidental, aclarar con agua. En caso de contacto con los ojos, contactar con un médico. El 
líquido que se vierte de las baterías puede causar irritaciones o quemaduras.
19– Sólo utilizar las herramientas eléctricas Pellenc con los bloques baterías diseñados a este efecto. La 
utilización de otros bloques baterías puede presentar un riesgo de lesión y de incendio.
20– Recargar sólo con el cargador indicado por el fabricante. Un cargador adaptado a un tipo de bloque 
baterías puede presentar un riesgo de incendio si se utiliza con otro bloque baterías.
21– No utilizar la batería para otra aplicación que no sea la inicialmente prevista (utilización exclusiva de 
las herramientas Pellenc).
22– Al final de vida, la batería se debe llevar al distribuidor aprobado con el que se ha comprado la 
herramienta para que se recicle, de conformidad con la reglamentación sobre desechos.
23– Caja frágil que contiene una tarjeta electrónica y litio.

MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DELL’ATTREZZO
Far riferimento alle avvertenze per l’uso dell’attrezzo di cui si tratta.

MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DELLA BATTERIA

1– In caso di non utilizzo del blocco-batteria, conservarlo lontano da altri oggetti metallici come graffette, 
monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli oggetti metallici che possono creare una connessione da un 
morsetto all'altro. Creare un cortocircuito tra i morsetti delle batterie può causare bruciature o un incendio. 
2– Tenere la batteria fuori dalla portata dei bambini e su un supporto non combustibile. 
3– Non impedire il suo raffreddamento. 
4– Non usare o lasciare la batteria vicino ad una fonte di calore (> 60 °C).
5– Non lasciare la batteria esposta ai raggi del sole. 
6– Non esporre la batteria ai microonde e alle alte pressioni. 
7– Non immergere la batteria nell’acqua. 
8– Il caricamento della batteria deve essere effettuato in un locale ben aerato e asciutto con temperatura 
compresa tra 10 °C e 25 °C massimo, e al riparo dall'umidità. 
9– In caso di non utilizzo della batteria per 4 giorni, la batteria si scarica automaticamente per mettersi in 
stato di immagazzinamento, durante tale fase si produce un riscaldamento di quest’ultima. 
10– Nel tempo, la capacità della batteria diminuisce. Quando la batteria raggiunge la metà della sua 
autonomia originale, è opportuno sostituirla. 
11– La batteria può perdere dall’1 al 4 % della sua capacità quando è esposta ad una temperatura 
superiore o pari a 55° per una settimana. 
12– Il luogo di carica deve essere munito di un estintore di classe D (per incendi di metalli) funzionante.
13– Nell’ambito di una spedizione dello strumento completo o della batteria: rispettare le norme vigenti. La 
batteria è un prodotto classificato: UN3091 classe 9 gruppo di imballaggio 2.
14– L’uso di una batteria diversa da quella fornita da Pellenc s.a. è pericoloso (rischio di gravi lesioni 
corporali). In questo caso, Pellenc s.a. declina qualsiasi responsabilità. 
15– La batteria deve esser protetta da qualsiasi urto e deve essere sistemata e bloccata adeguatamente 
durante le fasi di trasporto. 
16– In caso di fumo sospetto, porre la batteria all’esterno del locale di caricamento o del veicolo, il più 
lontano possibile da qualsiasi materia combustibile. 
17– Non immagazzinare mai una batteria la cui capacità è inferiore al 31 % per il 400, al 18 % per il 700, al 
18 % per il 1100. Ricaricare la batteria prima dell'immagazzinamento nel caso in cui il valore sia inferiore al 
31 %, 18 %, 18 %.
18– In condizioni inappropriate, un liquido può fuoriuscire dalle batterie; evitare qualsiasi contatto. In caso 
di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, contattare un medico. Il 
liquido che fuoriesce dalle batterie può causare irritazioni o bruciature. 
19– Usare gli elettroutensili Pellenc esclusivamente con appositi blocchi-batterie. L’uso di altri blocchi-
batterie può presentare un rischio di ferite e di incendio. 
20– Ricaricare esclusivamente con il caricabatterie indicato dal fabbricante. Un caricabatterie adatto ad un 
tipo di blocco-batterie può presentare un rischio d’incendio se è usato con un altro blocco-batterie. 
21– Non usare la batteria per un’applicazione diversa da quella prevista inizialmente (uso esclusivo degli 
strumenti Pellenc). 
22– Alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, la batteria deve essere riportata dal distributore autorizzato presso il quale 
è stato acquistato lo strumento per essere riciclata conformemente alla normativa sui rifiuti. 
23– Scatola fragile contenente una scheda elettronica e del litio.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DA FERRAMENTA
Refira-se ao manual da ferramenta abrangida.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DA BATERIA

1– Em caso de utilização da bateria, manter afastados objectos metálicos, tais como trombones, moedas, 
chaves, pregos e parafusos ou outros pequenos objectos metálicos que possam criar uma ligação de um 
terminal a outro. Criar um curto-circuito entre os terminais das baterias pode provocar queimaduras ou 
incêndio.
2– Colocar a bateria fora do alcance das crianças e sobre um suporte não combustível.
3– Não impeça o seu arrefecimento.
4– Não utilizar ou deixar a bateria junto de uma fonte de calor (> 60 °C).
5– Não deixar a bateria sob sol tórrido.
6– Não expor a bateria a micro-ondas e altas pressões.
7– Não imergir a bateria em água.
8– O carregamento da bateria deve ser efectuada em local arejado e seco cuja temperatura se situe entre 
10 °C e 25 °C no máximo, e ao abrigo da humidade.
9– Em caso de não utilização da bateria durante 4 dias, a mesma descarrega-se automaticamente para 
ficar em estado de armazenamento. Nesta fase ocorre um aquecimento da bateria.
10– Durante esse período, a capacidade da sua bateria diminui. Quando atingir metade da sua autonomia 
de origem, deverá ser substituída.
11– A bateria pode perder 1 a 4 % da sua capacidade quando exposta a uma temperatura superior ou 
igual a 55 °C durante uma semana.
12– O local de carregamento deve estar equipado com um extintor de incêndio classe D (para incêndios 
de metais) a trabalhar.
13– No caso de expedição da ferramenta completa ou da bateria: cumprir as normas em vigor. A bateria é 
um produto com a classificação: UN3091 classe 9 grupo de embalagem 2.
14– É perigoso utilizar uma bateria diferente da fornecida pela Pellenc s.a (risco de acidentes corporais 
graves). Nestas situações a Pellenc não assume qualquer responsabilidade.
15– A bateria deve ser protegida contra qualquer choque e deve ser posicionada e calçada durante as 
fases de transporte.
16– Em caso de fumo suspeito colocar a bateria no exterior do local de carga ou do veículo de transporte o 
mais afastado possível de qualquer matéria combustível.
17– Nunca guardar uma bateria cuja capacidade seja inferior a 31 % para 400, 18 % para 700, 18 % para 
1100. Recarregá-la antes de guardá-la nos casos em que o valor seja inferior a 31 %, 18 %, 18 %.
18– Perante condições inadequadas, pode ocorrer a fuga de líquidos das baterias; evitar o contacto. Em 
caso de contacto acidental, enxaguar com água. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, contactar um médico. 
O líquido que sai das baterias pode causar irritações ou queimaduras.
19– Utilizar as ferramentas eléctricas Pellenc apenas com os blocos de baterias concebidos para esse 
efeito. A utilização de outros blocos de baterias pode apresentar um risco de ferimentos e de incêndio.
20– Recarregar apenas com o carregador indicado pelo fabricante. Um carregador adaptado a um tipo de 
bloco de baterias pode apresentar um risco de incêndio caso seja utilizado com um bloco de baterias.
21– Não utilizar a bateria para uma aplicação diferente da inicialmente prevista (utilização exclusiva das 
ferramentas Pellenc). 
22– Terminada a sua duração, a bateria deve ser entregue ao distribuidor certificado, junto do qual a 
bateria foi comprada, para ser reciclada em conformidade com a regulamentação sobre os detritos.
23– Caixa frágil contendo um cartão electrónico e lítio

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP
Zich wenden tot de handleiding van het betrokken gereedschap.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN DE ACCU

1– Als u het accublok niet gebruikt, moet u het op afstand bewaren van andere metalen voorwerpen 
zoals paperclips, onderdelen, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een 
verbinding tussen beide klemmen tot stand kunnen brengen. Indien u de accuklemmen kortsluit, kan dit 
brandwonden of brand veroorzaken.
2– Plaats de accu buiten bereik van kinderen en op een niet brandbare ondergrond.
3– Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat normaal kan afkoelen.
4– De accu niet in de buurt van een warmtebron (> 60 °C) gebruiken of laten liggen.
5– De accu niet in de brandende zon laten liggen.
6– De accu niet blootstellen aan microgolven en hoge druk.
7– De accu niet in het water onderdompelen.
8– De accu moet worden opgeladen in een geventileerde en droge ruimte bij een temperatuur tussen de 
10 °C en 25 °C en beschut zijn tegen vochtigheid.
9– Als u de accu 4 dagen lang niet gebruikt, ontlaadt deze automatisch en wordt hij in de opslagstand 
gezet. In deze fase warmt de accu op.
10– Na verloop van tijd vermindert de capaciteit van uw accu. Wanneer de accu de helft van zijn 
oorspronkelijke autonomie bereikt, moet hij vervangen worden.
11– Wanneer de accu gedurende een week wordt blootgesteld aan een temperatuur die hoger is dan of 
gelijk aan 55 °C, kan deze van 1 tot 4 % van zijn capaciteit verliezen.
12– De plaats waar de accu wordt opgeladen, moet uitgerust zijn met een werkende brandblusser klasse D 
(voor metaalbranden).
13– Bij verzending van het volledige gereedschap of de accu moet u: de van kracht zijnde normen in acht 
nemen. De accu behoort tot de volgende klasse: UN3091 klasse 9, verpakkingsgroep 2.
14– Wanneer u een andere accu gebruikt dan de accu die door Pellenc S.A. wordt geleverd, kan dit gevaar 
opleveren (kans op zware verwondingen). In dit geval kan Pellenc S.A. niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld.
15– Tijdens het transport moet de accu tegen schokken worden beschermd en met spieën of blokken 
worden vastgezet.
16– Bij verdachte rook moet u de accu buiten de oplaadruimte of het transportvoertuig plaatsen en zo ver 
mogelijk van brandbare materialen houden.
17– Sla nooit een accu op waarvan de capaciteit lager is dan 31 % voor het model 400, 18 % voor het 
model 700 en 18 % voor het model 1100. Laad de accu op voordat u hem opslaat ingeval deze waarde 
kleiner is dan resp. 31 %, 18 % of 18 %.
18– In slechte omstandigheden kan de accu gaan lekken; vermijd ieder contact. Bij incidenteel contact 
moet u met water spoelen. Bij aanraking met de ogen moet u een arts raadplegen. De vloeistof die uit de 
accu komt, kan irritaties of brandwonden veroorzaken.
19– Gebruik het elektrisch Pellenc-materieel alleen met speciaal voor dit doel ontworpen accublokken. 
Wanneer u andere accublokken gebruikt, kan dit verwondingen of brand veroorzaken.
20– Alleen opladen met de door de fabrikant aanbevolen lader. Een lader die voor een bepaald type 
accublokken is geschikt, kan brand veroorzaken wanneer hij met een ander accublok wordt gebruikt.
21– De accu niet voor een andere toepassing gebruiken dan de oorspronkelijk voorziene toepassing 
(uitsluitend met Pellenc-gereedschap gebruiken).
22– Breng versleten accu’s terug naar de erkende verdeler waar het gereedschap is aangekocht om ze in 
overeenstemming met de afvalwetgeving te laten recyclen.
23– Breekbare kas(t) met een elektronische kaart en lithium

SIGURNOSNE MJERE PRILIKOM UPORABE UREĐAJA
Pogledati upozorenje za odgovarajući alat.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE PRILIKOM UPORABE BATERIJE

1– Ako ne koristite baterijski blok, držite ga dalje od drugih metalnih predmeta poput spajalica, kovanica, 
ključeva, čavli i drugih malih metalnih predmeta koji bi mogli povezati polove baterije. Kratki spoj između 
polova baterije može dovesti do opeklina ili požara.
2– Postavite punjač i bateriju izvan dohvata djece i na nezapaljivu površinu.
3– Ne ometajte hlađenje punjača.
4– Bateriju nemojte koristiti ili ostavljati pored izvora topline (> 60 °C).
5– Ne izlažite bateriju jakom suncu.
6– Ne izlažite bateriju mikrovalovima i visokom tlaku.
7– Ne uranjajte bateriju u vodu.
8– Bateriju treba puniti u provjetravanom prostoru na temperaturi između 10 °C i 25 °C, na mjestu koje nije 
vlažno.
9– Ako bateriju ne koristite 4 dana, baterija se automatski prazni kako bi se dovela u stanje čuvanja. Za to 
vrijeme baterija se zagrijava.
10– S vremenom se kapacitet vaše baterije smanjuje. Kada se vrijeme autonomnog rada prepolovi, vrijeme 
je da je zamijenite.
11– Baterija gubi od 1 do 4 % svog kapaciteta ako je tjedan dana izložena temperaturama jednakim ili 
većim od 55 °C.
12– Na mjestu punjenja mora se nalaziti aparat za gašenje požara klase D (za zapaljivi metal) u ispravnom 
stanju.
13– U slučaju prijevoza kompletnog alata ili baterije: poštujte standarde koji su na snazi. Baterija je 
proizvod klase: UN 3091 klasa 9 skupina pakiranja 2.
14– Opasno je koristiti druge baterije umjesto one koju je isporučila tvrtka Pellenc d.d. (može doći do 
ozbiljnih tjelesnih ozljeda). U tom slučaju Pellenc d.d. odriče se svake odgovornosti.
15– Baterija mora biti zaštićena od udaraca i u stabilnom položaju tijekom prijevoza.
16– Ako sumnjate da se iz baterije nešto isparava, iznesite je iz prostorije u kojoj se punila ili iz vozila, i 
stavite što dalje od zapaljivih materijala.
17– Ne skladištite bateriju čiji je kapacitet ispod 45 %. Napunite je prije skladištenja u slučaju da joj je 
kapacitet pao ispod 45 %.
18– U neprikladnim uvjetima iz baterija može isteći tekućina; izbjegavajte svaki kontakt s njom. Ako dođe 
do slučajnog kontakta, isperite vodom. U slučaju kontakta s očima, obratite se liječniku. Tekućina koja 
istječe iz baterija može izazvati nadraženost ili opekline.
19– Električne alate Pellenc koristite samo s baterijskim blokovima koji su za to namijenjeni. Uporaba 
drugih baterijskih blokova može dovesti do ozljeda i požara.
20– Punite samo punjačem koji je preporučio proizvođač. Punjač prilagođen određenoj vrsti baterijskog 
bloka može dovesti do požara ako se koristi s drugim baterijskim blokom.
21– Ne koristite bateriju u druge svrhe osim u onu za koju je namijenjena (isključivo za upotrebu s alatima 
Pellenc).
22– Na kraju radnog vijeka bateriju je potrebno odnijeti ovlaštenom distributeru od kojeg je alat kupljen 
kako bi je reciklirao u skladu s propisima o odlaganju takvog otpada.
23– Lomljivo pakiranje koje sadrži elektroničku pločicu i litij.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER I FORBINDELSE MED BRUG AF REDSKABET
Se brugervejledningen til det pågældende redskab.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF BATTERIET

1– Hvis batteriblokken ikke anvendes, skal den opbevares på afstand fra andre metalgenstande, som clips, 
mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre små metalgenstande, der risikerer at tilslutte de to klemmer på 
apparatet. En kortslutning mellem batteriets klemmer kan forårsage skoldninger eller brand.
2– Batteriet skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og på et brandfast underlag.
3– Afkølingen må ikke forhindres.
4– Batteriet må ikke bruges eller stilles i nærheden af en varmekilde (> 60 °C).
5– Batteriet må ikke udsættes for direkte solstråler.
6– Batteriet må ikke udsættes for mikrobølger eller for højtryk.
7– Batteriet må ikke sættes ned i vandet.
8– Batteriets opladning bør foretages på et tørt sted med god ventilation, hvor temperaturen ligger mellem 
10 °C og højst 25 °C, og beskyttet mod fugt.
9– Hvis batteriet ikke bruges i 4 dage, aflades det automatisk for at gå over til opbevaringsstand, i denne 
fase sker der en opvarmning af batteriet.
10– Batteriet mister en del af kraften i løbet af tiden. Når batteriets oprindelige driftstid er halveret, skal 
batteriet udskiftes.
11– Batteriet kan miste fra 1 til 4 % af kapaciteten hvis den udsættes for en temperatur på 55 °C, eller 
højere, i en uge.
12– Opladningsstedet skal være forsynet med en ildslukker af D-klasse (til metalbrand) i god driftsstand.
13– I tilfælde af forsendelse af komplet redskab eller af batteri : Skal gældende normer overholdes. 
Batteriet er et produkt, der er klassificeret : UN3091 klasse 9, emballagegruppe 2.
14– Brug af et batteri, der er forskelligt fra det, som firmaet Pellenc A/S leverer er farlig (risiko for alvorlige 
kvæstelser). I det ovenstående tilfælde, fralægger firmaet Pellenc A/S sig ethvert ansvar.
15– Batteriet skal beskyttes mod alle stød, og det skal placeres i position og fastgøres under transport.
16– I tilfælde at mistænkelig røg, stil batteriet uden for lokalet til genopladning eller væk fra køretøjet der 
transporterer det, og så langt som muligt fra brændbare materialer.
17– Undgå at opmagasinere et batteri med en kapacitet der er lavere end 31 % for model 400, 18 % 
for model 700, 18 % for model 1100. Genoplad det før opbevaring hvis værdien er lavere end 31 %., 
18 %,18 %
18– Ved ukorrekt opbevaring, er det muligt at der er væske, der siver ud fra batteriet; Undgå kontakt. I 
tilfælde af utilsigtet kontakt, skyl med vand. I tilfælde af kontakt med øjnene, søg lægehjælp. Væsken der 
siver ud fra batteriet kan medføre irritationer eller forbrændinger.
19– De elektriske redskaber fra Pellenc bør udelukkende anvendes med batteriblokker, der er specificeret 
til denne brug. Brug af forskellige batteriblokker kan medføre fare for kvæstelser og brand.
20– Oplad batteriet udelukkende med opladeren angivet af fabrikanten. En oplader, der passer med en vis 
type batteriblok kan medføre brandfare hvis den anvendes med en anden batteriblok.
21– Batteriet må ikke anvendes til et forskelligt redskab i forhold til det, som er specificeret (udelukkende til 
brug med Pellenc redskaber).
22– Aflever batteriet efter endt levetid til den autoriserede forhandler, hvor redskabet er købt, så det 
bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med gældende regler for affald.
23– Skrøbeligt hus, der indeholder et elektronisk kort og litium.

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVÄT TURVATOIMET
Selvitettävä kulloisenkin työkalun käyttöohjeesta.

AKUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVIÄ TURVATOIMENPITEITÄ

1– Jollei akkuosaa käytetä, sitä on säilytettävä kaukana muista metallisista esineistä, kuten klemmareista, 
kolikoista, avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai napojen välisen kytkennän mahdollistavista pienistä 
metalliesineistä. Akun napojen oikosulkeminen voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tulipalon.
2– Pidä akku poissa lasten ulottuvilta, palamattomalla alustalla.
3– Älä häiritse sen jäähtymistä.
4– Älä käytä akkua lämmönlähteen vieressä äläkä jätä sitä lämmönlähteen lähelle (> 60 °C).
5– Älä jätä akkua voimakkaaseen auringonpaisteeseen.
6– Älä altista akkua mikroaalloille tai korkeille paineille.
7– Älä upota akkua veteen.
8– Akku on varattava ilmavassa ja kuivassa tilassa, jonka lämpötila on välillä 10–25 °C (maksimi), 
kosteudelta suojassa.
9– Jollei akkua käytetä 4 päivään, sen varaus purkautuu itsestään varastointikuntoon. Tässä vaiheessa 
akku lämpenee.
10– Ajan oloon akun kapasiteetti pienenee. Kun sen käyttökapasiteetti on vain puolet alkuperäisestä, se on 
aika vaihtaa.
11– Akku voi menettää 1–4 % kapasiteetistaan, kun se altistuu vähintään 55 °C:n lämpötiloille viikon ajan.
12– Latauspaikassa on oltava käyttökuntoinen D-paloluokan sammutin (palavana materiaalina metalli).
13– Kun koko työkalu tai pelkkä akku on lähetettävä: noudata voimassa olevia vaatimuksia. Akku on 
luokiteltu tuote: UN3091 luokka 9 pakkausryhmä 2.
14– Muun kuin Pellenc s.a:n toimittaman akun käyttö on vaarallista (vakavien henkilövahinkojen riski). 
Pellenc s.a. ei ole missään tapauksessa vastuuvelvollinen.
15– Akkua on suojattava iskuilta, ja se on kiilattava oikeaan asentoon kuljetusvaiheita varten.
16– Mikäli akku savuaa epäilyttävästi, vie se ulos lataustilasta tai kuljetusajoneuvosta, mahdollisimman 
kauas palavista aineista.
17– Älä koskaan varastoi akkua, jos sen kapasiteetti (varaus) on alle 31 % (malli 400), 18 % (malli 700) ja 
18 % (malli 1100). Akku on ladattava uudelleen ennen varastointia, mikäli arvo on alle 31 %, 18 % tai 18 %.
18– Akuista voi valua ulos nestettä epäasianmukaisissa olosuhteissa; älä kosketa nesteitä. Huuhtele neste 
vedellä, jos saat sitä vahingossa päällesi. Silmäkosketuksen yhteydessä on hakeuduttava lääkärin hoitoon. 
Akuista valuva neste voi aiheuttaa ärsytystä tai palovammoja.
19– Käytä Pellenc-sähkötyökaluja ainoastaan niihin tarkoitettujen akkuosien kanssa. Muiden akkuosien 
käyttöä voi aiheuttaa vammojen ja tulipalon vaaran.
20– Lataa ainoastaan valmistajan ilmoittamalla laturilla. Akkuosaan erityisesti sovitettu laturi voi aiheuttaa 
riskin muunlaisten akkuosien kanssa.
21– Älä käytä akkua muuhun kuin sen alkuperäiseen käyttötarkoitukseen (vain Pellenc-työkaluihin).
22– Käytöstä poistettaessa akku on palautettava valtuutetulle jälleenmyyjälle, jolta työkalu on ostettu, jotta 
se voidaan kierrättää jätelainsäädännön mukaisesti.
23– Varovasti käsiteltävä kotelo. Sisältää elektroniikkakortin ja litiumia.

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ
Αναφερθείτε στο φυλλάδιο οδηγιών του σχετικού εργαλείου.

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΩΣ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

1– Αν η συστοιχία μπαταριών δε χρησιμοποιείται για ένα διάστημα, διατηρείτε την μακριά από άλλα 
μεταλλικά αντικείμενα όπως συνδετήρες, ανταλλακτικά, κλειδιά, καρφιά, βίδες ή άλλα μικρά μεταλλικά 
αντικείμενα που ενδέχεται να δημιουργήσουν σύνδεση μεταξύ των πόλων. Η δημιουργία βραχυκυκλώματος 
μεταξύ των πόλων των μπαταριών μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα ή πυρκαγιά.
2– Διατηρείτε τη μπαταρία από τα παιδιά και πάνω σε μια μη εύφλεκτη βάση.
3– Μην παρεμποδίζετε την ψύξη της.
4– Μην χρησιμοποιείτε και μην αφήνετε την μπαταρία κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας (> 60 °C).
5– Μην αφήνετε την μπαταρία εκτεθειμένη στην έντονη ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.
6– Μην εκθέτετε την μπαταρία στα μικροκύματα και τις υψηλές πιέσεις.
7– Μην βυθίζετε την μπαταρία στο νερό.
8– Η φόρτιση της μπαταρίας πρέπει πραγματοποιείται σε καλά αεριζόμενο και ξηρό χώρο, του οποίου η 
θερμοκρασία να κυμαίνει μεταξύ 10 °C και 25 °C το μέγιστο, και μακριά από υγρασία.
9– Εφόσον η μπαταρία δε χρησιμοποιηθεί επί 4 ημέρες, η μπαταρία αποφορτίζεται αυτομάτως για να τεθεί 
σε κατάσταση αποθήκευσης. Κατά τη διάρκεια της αποφόρτισης, η θερμοκρασία της μπαταρίας αυξάνει.
10– Καθώς περνά ο χρόνος, η χωρητικότητα της μπαταρίας σας μειώνεται. Όταν αγγίζει το ήμισυ της αρχικής 
αυτονομίας της, η μπαταρία πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί.
11– Η μπαταρία μπορεί να χάσει από 1 έως 4 % της χωρητικότητάς της αν εκτεθεί σε θερμοκρασία 
υψηλότερη ή ίση με 55 °C επί μιαν εβδομάδα.
12– Ο χώρος φόρτωσης πρέπει να είναι εξοπλισμένος με έναν πυροσβεστήρα κλάσης D (για πυρκαγιές 
μετάλλων).
13– Όταν πρόκειται να αποστείλετε ένα πλήρες εργαλείο ή μια μπαταρία: τηρείτε τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα. Η 
μπαταρία είναι προϊόν ενταγμένο σε συγκεκριμένη κλάση: UN3091 κλάση 9 ομάδα συσκευασιών 2.
14– Η χρήση μπαταρίας διαφορετικής από αυτήν που παρέχεται από την εταιρεία Pellenc s.a. είναι 
επικίνδυνη (κίνδυνος σοβαρών σωματικών ατυχημάτων). Στην περίπτωση αυτή, η Pellenc s.a. δε φέρει 
καμία ευθύνη.
15– Η μπαταρία πρέπει να προστατεύεται ενάντια στα χτυπήματα και να είναι σταθεροποιημένη κατά τη 
μεταφορά της.
16– Σε περίπτωση ύποπτου καπνού, απομακρύνετε την μπαταρία από το χώρο φόρτισης ή το όχημα 
μεταφοράς, όσο πιο μακριά γίνεται από οιοδήποτε εύφλεκτο υλικό.
17– Μην αποθηκεύετε ποτέ μπαταρία της οποίας η χωρητικότητα είναι μικρότερη από 31 % για το 400, 
18 % για το 700, 18 % για το 1100. Φορτίστε την πριν την αποθηκεύσετε, σε περίπτωση που η τιμή είναι 
μικρότερη των à 31 %, 18 %, 18 %.
18– Αν οι συνθήκες δεν είναι οι κατάλληλες, ενδέχεται να τρέξει υγρό από τις μπαταρίες. Αποφύγετε 
κάθε επαφή με αυτό. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με νερό. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, 
συμβουλευθείτε έναν γιατρό. Το υγρό που διαφεύγει από τις μπαταρίες μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμούς ή 
εγκαύματα.
19– Χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία Pellenc μόνο με τις συστοιχίες μπαταριών που έχουν σχεδιαστεί 
για το σκοπό αυτό. Η χρήση άλλων συστοιχιών μπαταριών ενδέχεται να αποτελεί κίνδυνο τραυματισμού και 
πυρκαγιάς.
20– Φορτίζετε μόνο μέσω του φορτιστή που συστήνει ο κατασκευαστής. Ένας φορτιστής που ταιριάζει σε 
έναν τύπο συστοιχίας μπαταριών ενδέχεται να παρουσιάζει κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς αν χρησιμοποιηθεί με άλλη 
συστοιχία μπαταριών.
21– Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την μπαταρία σε εφαρμογές άλλες από εκείνες για την οποία έχει προβλεφθεί 
(αποκλειστική χρήση με εργαλεία Pellenc).
22– Όταν η μπαταρία αχρηστευτεί πρέπει να την επιστρέψετε στον εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα από όπου 
αγοράσατε το εργαλείο προκειμένου να ανακυκλωθεί σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς για τα 
απορρίμματα.
23– Εύθραυστο κιβώτιο που περιέχει μια ηλεκτρονική κάρτα και λίθιο.

A SZERSZÁM HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Tájékozódjon az adott szerszám útmutatójából.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK

1– Blokk akkumulátor használata esetén tartsa távol fémtárgyaktól, például gemkapocs, érmék, kulcs, 
szög, csavar vagy más apró fémtárgy, amelyek összeköthetik egyik pólust a másikkal. Az akkumulátor 
pólusai között létrejött zárlat égést vagy tüzet okozhat.
2– Az akkumulátort gyermekek által elzárt helyre, nem éghető anyagra helyezze rá.
3– Ne akadályozza az akkumulátor hűlését.
4– Ne használja vagy hagyja az akkumulátort hőforrás közelében (> 60 °C).
5– Ne hagyja az akkumulátort tűző napon.
6– Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort mikrohullám és nagy nyomás hatásának.
7– Ne merítse az akkumulátort vízbe.
8– Az akkumulátor töltését jól szellőző, száraz helyiségben kell végezni, melynek hőmérséklete 10 °C és 
maximum 25 °C, nedvességtől távol.
9– Amennyiben az akkumulátort 4 napon át nem használja, az automatikusan lemerül és tárolási állapotba 
kerül. Ez alatt a fázis alatt az akkumulátor melegszik.
10– Idővel az akkumulátor kapacitása csökken. Amikor eredeti autonómiájának már csak a felével 
rendelkezik, cserélje ki az akkumulátort.
11– Az akkumulátor teljesítményének 1 - 4 %-át veszítheti, ha egy héten keresztül 55 °C vagy annál magasabb 
hőmérséklet hatásának van kitéve.
12– A töltés helye fel kell legyen szerelve egy működőképes D tűzosztályú tűzoltó készülékkel (fémek 
tüzei).
13– Teljes szerszám vagy az akkumulátor szállítása esetén: tartsa be a hatályos előírásokat. Az 
akkumulátor besorolása: UN3091 9. osztály, 2. csomagolási osztály.
14– A Pellenc s.a. által szállított akkumulátoron kívül egyéb akkumulátora használata veszélyes (súlyos 
testi sérülések). Ilyen esetben a Pellenc s.a. semminemű felelősséget nem vállal.
15– Az akkumulátort védeni kell minden ütéstől, megfelelően el kell helyezni és kiékelni szállítás közben.
16– Gyanús füst esetén vigye ki az akkumulátort a töltőhelyiségből vagy szállító járműből, a lehető 
legtávolabbra minden éghető anyagtól.
17– Ne tároljon soha olyan akkumulátort, amelynek kapacitása 31 %-nál kisebb a 400-as esetén, 
18 %-kal a 700, 18 %-kal az 1100 esetén. Töltse fel tárolás előtt, ha az érték 31 %-nál, 18 %-nál, 18 %-nál 
alacsonyabb.
18– Nem megfelelő körülmények között folyadék folyhat az akkumulátorból; ne érintse meg. Ha véletlenül 
hozzáért, vízzel öblítse le. Szembe kerülése esetén forduljon orvoshoz. Az akkumulátorból kifolyt folyadék 
irritációt vagy égési sérüléseket okozhat.
19– A Pellenc elektromos szerszámokat csak az erre a célra tervezett blokk akkumulátorokkal használja. 
Egyéb blokk akkumulátorok használata sérülés- és tűzveszélyes lehet.
20– Csak a gyártó által meghatározott töltővel használja. Egy blokk akkumulátorhoz alkalmas töltő 
tűzveszélyes lehet, ha másik blokk akkumulátorral használják.
21– Csak az eredeti rendeltetésének megfelelő célra használja az akkumulátort (kizárólag Pellenc 
szerszámokkal történő használat).
22– Az elhasználódott akkumulátort vigye vissza ahhoz a viszonteladóhoz, akitől a berendezést vásárolta, 
a hulladékokra vonatkozó szabályozásoknak megfelelő újrahasznosítás biztosítása érdekében.
23– Elektronikus kártyát és lítiumot tartalmazó törékeny egység

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM NARZĘDZIA
Patrz instrukcja obsługi narzędzia.

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM AKUMULATORA

1– W przypadku przerwy w użytkowaniu akumulatora należy go przechowywać z dala od metalowych 
przedmiotów, takich jak spinacze, monety, klucze, gwoździe, śruby lub inne małe przedmioty metalowe, 
które mogą doprowadzić do zwarcia styków. Zwarcie styków może doprowadzić do oparzeń lub pożaru.
2– Stawiaj akumulator w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci na niepalnej powierzchni.
3– Nie utrudniaj chłodzenia.
4– Nie używaj i nie pozostawiaj akumulatora w pobliżu źródeł ciepła (> 60 °C).
5– Nie pozostawiaj akumulatora na słońcu.
6– Nie wystawiaj akumulatora na działanie mikrofal i wysokiego ciśnienia.
7– Nie zanurzaj akumulatora w wodzie.
8– Ładowanie musi odbywać się w wentylowanym i suchym pomieszczeniu, którego temperatura zawiera 
się maksymalnie między 10 °C a 25 °C i z dala od wilgoci.
9– Jeżeli akumulator nie jest używany przez 4 dni, następuje automatyczne rozładowanie i przejście w tryb 
magazynowania, w czasie tej fazy akumulator nagrzewa się.
10– Z upływem czasu pojemność akumulatora zmniejsza się. Po osiągnięciu połowy początkowego czasu 
działania należy wymienić akumulator.
11– Akumulator może tracić od 1 do 4 % pojemności, kiedy jest wystawiony na działanie temperatury 
wyższej lub równej 55 °C przez jeden tydzień.
12– Miejsce ładowania musi być wyposażone w sprawną gaśnicę klasy D (pożary metali).
13– Przy wysyłaniu kompletnego narzędzia lub akumulatora: należy przestrzegać obowiązujących norm. 
Akumulator jest produktem sklasyfikowanym: UN3091 klasa 9 grupa opakowań 2.
14– Używanie innego akumulatora niż dostarczony przez firmę Pellenc s.a. jest niebezpieczne (ryzyko 
poważnych wypadków). W takim przypadku Pellenc s.a. nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności.
15– Akumulator należy chronić przed uderzeniami i należy go unieruchomić podczas transportu.
16– W razie wydobywania się dymu, akumulator należy wynieść na zewnątrz pomieszczenia, w którym 
odbywa się ładowanie, lub na zewnątrz pojazdu i umieścić z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych.
17– Nie przechowywać akumulatora, którego pojemność jest mniejsza niż 31 % dla modelu 400, 18 % 
dla modelu 700 i 18 % dla modelu 1100. Akumulatory należy naładować przed przechowywaniem, jeżeli 
stopień naładowania jest mniejszy niż 31 %, 18 %, 18 %.
18– W niewłaściwych warunkach z akumulatora może wyciekać płyn; należy unikać wszelkiego kontaktu 
z tą cieczą. W razie przypadkowego kontaktu spłukać wodą. W razie kontaktu z oczami skontaktuj się z 
lekarzem. Płyn wypływający z akumulatorów może spowodować podrażnienia lub oparzenia.
19– Elektryczne narzędzia Pellenc można używać tylko z akumulatorami przeznaczonymi do tego celu. 
Używanie innych akumulatorów może stanowić ryzyko obrażeń ciała i pożaru.
20– Akumulatory należy ładować wyłącznie ładowarką zalecaną przez producenta. Ładowarka 
dostosowana do jednego akumulatora grozi wybuchem pożaru w przypadku używania z innym 
akumulatorem.
21– Nie należy używać akumulatora do innych celów niż te zgodne z przeznaczeniem (wyłącznie z 
narzędziami Pellenc).
22– Po zakończeniu eksploatacji akumulator należy zwrócić do autoryzowanego dystrybutora, u którego 
zakupiono narzędzie w celu poddania go recyklingowi zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów.
23– Moduł delikatny: zawiera kartę elektroniczną i lit.

SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV VERKTØYET
Se den berørte verktøysveiledningen.

SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV BATTERIET

1– Når batteriblokken ikke er i bruk, skal den oppbevares i god avstand til andre metallgjenstander som for 
eksempel binders, mynter, nøkler, spikrer, skruer eller andre små metallgjenstander som vil kunne danne 
forbindelse fra en klemme til en annen. Hvis det oppstår kortslutning mellom batteriklemmene, kan dette 
forårsake forbrenning eller brann.
2– Sett batteriet utilgjengelig for barn og på et ikke brennbart underlag.
3– Sørg for at den avkjøles.
4– Batteriet skal ikke brukes eller settes i nærheten av en varmekilde (> 60 °C).
5– Ikke la batteriet stå i brennende sollys.
6– Batteriet skal ikke utsettes for mikrobølger og høyttrykk.
7– Batteriet skal ikke dyppes ned i vann.
8– Oppladningen av batteriet skal utføres i et godt luftet og tørt lokale med temperatur som ligger mellom 
10 °C og maksimum 25 °C, og i ly for fuktighet.
9– Hvis batteriet ikke brukes i løpet av 4 dager, utlades batteriet automatisk slik at det kommer i 
oppbevaringstilstand. I løpet av denne fasen varmes det opp.
10– Batterikapasiteten minsker med tiden. Når den har nådd halvparten av dens opprinnelige autonomi, må 
den skiftes ut.
11– Batteriet kan miste 1-4 % av dets kapasitet når det utsettes for en temperatur på over eller lik 55 °C i 
løpet av en uke.
12– Ladestedet skal være utstyrt med klasse D brannslukker (for metallbrann) i driftstilstand.
13– Hvis hele verktøyet eller batteriet skal forsendes: Overhold gjeldende standarder. Batteriet er et 
klassifisert produkt: UN3091 klasse 9 emballeringsgruppe 2.
14– Bruk av et annet batteri enn det som er levert av Pellenc s.a. er farlig (fare for alvorlig personskade). I 
dette tilfellet frasier Pellenc s.a. seg alt ansvar.
15– Batteriet skal beskyttes fra støt og skal støttes opp i løpet av transport.
16– Hvis det oppstår mistenkelig røyk, settes batteriet utenfor ladelokalet eller transportkjøretøyet, i størst 
mulig avstand fra brennbare stoffer.
17– Aldri oppbevar et batteri med kapasitet på under 31 % for 400, 18 % for 700, 18 % for 1100. Lad det opp 
igjen før oppbevaring hvis verdien er lavere enn 31 %, 18 %, 18 %.
18– Ved uegnede betingelser kan det renne væske ut av batteriene; unngå all kontakt. I tilfelle uhell, skyll 
med vann. I tilfelle øyekontakt, ta kontakt med lege. Batterivæsken som renner fra batteriene kan forårsake 
irritasjoner eller forbrenninger.
19– Pellenc elektroverktøy skal kun brukes med batteriblokker beregnet til dette. Bruk av andre 
batteriblokker kan forårsake fare for personskade og brann.
20– Opplades igjen kun med laderen angitt av fabrikanten. En lader tilpasset én type batteriblokker kan 
forårsake brannfare hvis den brukes med en annen batteriblokk.
21– Batteriet skal ikke brukes til andre anvendelser enn det som den først var tiltenkt (eksklusiv bruk med 
Pellenc verktøy).
22– Ved batteriets livsslutt skal det bringes til godkjent forhandler hvor verktøyet ble kjøpt, slik at det blir 
resirkulert i samsvar med bestemmelser om avfall.
23– Ømfintlig enhet med elektronikkort og litium

SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖRKNIPPADE MED ANVÄNDNING AV VERKTYGET
Se verktygets häfte.

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV BATTERIET

1– Om du inte använder batteripaketet, ska du förvara det på avstånd från andra metallföremål som gem, 
mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar eller andra små föremål som kan skapa en anslutning mellan terminalerna. 
Om du skapar en kortslutning mellan batteripolerna, kan brännskador eller brand uppstå.
2– Placera batteriet utom räckhåll för barn och på ett underlag som inte är brandfarligt.
3– Hindra inte dess avkylning.
4– Du ska inte använda eller placera batteriet nära en värmekälla (> 60 °C).
5– Lämna inte batteriet ute i solen.
6– Utsätt inte batteriet för mikrovågor eller ett högt tryck.
7– Sänk inte ner batteriet i vattnet.
8– Batteriladdningen ska ske i en luftig och torr lokal där temperaturen är mellan 10 °C och 25 °C max., 
med skydd från fukt.
9– Om du inte använder batteriet i fyra dagar, laddas batteriet automatiskt ur för att gå till lagringsstatus. 
Batteriet kan bli varmt under denna fas.
10– Med tiden kommer batteriets kapacitet att minska. Då det når hälften av sin ursprungliga batteritid ska 
det bytas ut.
11– Batteriet kan förlora mellan 1 och 4 % av kapaciteten om det utsätts för en temperatur över eller 
motsvarande 55 °C under en vecka.
12– Laddningsplatsen ska vara utrustad med en brandsläckare av klass D (för metallbränder) under driften.
13– Vid en försändelse av komplett verktyg eller batteri : iaktta gällande standarder. Batteriet är en 
klassificerad produkt: UN3091 klass 9 emballagegrupp_2.
14– Användningen av ett batteri som skiljer sig från det från Pellenc s.a. är farligt (risk för allvarliga 
kroppsskador). I så fall frånsäger sig Pellenc s.a. allt ansvar.
15– Batteriet ska skyddas mot stötar och placeras och säkras under transporten.
16– Vid misstänkt rök, ska du ställa batteriet utomhus utanför laddningslokalen eller transportfordonet, så 
långt bort som möjligt från allt brandfarligt material.
17– Lagra aldrig ett batteri med en kapacitet under 31 % för 400, 18 % för 700, 18 % för 1100. Ladda 
batteriet före lagring om värdet är under 31 %, 18 % respektive 18 %.
18– Vid olämpliga villkor, kan vätska läcka ut ur batterierna; undvik all kontakt. Vid en oavsiktlig kontakt, ska 
du skölja med vatten. Vid kontakt med ögonen, kontakta en läkare. Vätskan som läcker ut ur batterierna 
kan leda till irritationer eller brännskador.
19– Använd inte elektriska verktyg från Pellenc som inte har batteripaket som är avsedda för detta. 
Användningen av andra batteripaket kan utgöra en risk för skada och brand.
20– Ladda endast batteriet med den laddare som indikeras av tillverkaren. En laddare anpassad till en typ 
av batteripaketer kan utgöra en brandrisk om den används med en annan batteripaket.
21– Använd inte batteriet för en tillämpning som skiljer sig från den som förutses till en början (användning 
endast med Pellenc-verktyg).
22– Efter verktygets livslängd, ska batteriet överlämnas till en auktoriserad återförsäljare där verktyget 
köpts för att återvinnas enligt föreskrifter om avfallshantering.
23– Bräckligt hölje som innehåller ett elektroniskt kort och litium.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA SPOJENÉ S POUŽITÍM NÁRADIA
Pozri návod príslušného nástroja.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA AKUMULÁTORA

1– V prípade, že sa akumulátor nepoužíva, skladujte ho mimo dosahu kovových predmetov, ako sú 
napríklad sponky, mince, kľúče, klince, skrutky alebo iné malé kovové predmety, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť 
vzájomné prepojenie svoriek. Vznik skratu medzi svorkami môže spôsobiť popáleniny alebo požiar.
2– Akumulátor umiestnite mimo dosahu detí a na nehorľavú plochu.
3– Nechajte ho vychladnúť.
4– Akumulátor nepoužívajte alebo nenechávajte pri zdroji tepla (> 60 °C).
5– Akumulátor nenechávajte na priamom slnku.
6– Akumulátor nevystavujte mikrovlnám a vysokým tlakom.
7– Akumulátor neponárajte do vody.
8– Akumulátor sa musí nabíjať v suchej a dobre vetranej miestnosti s teplotou 10 °C až 25 °C (maximum) a 
chránenej pred vlhkosťou.
9– V prípade, že akumulátor nepoužívate 4 dni, akumulátor sa automaticky vybije a uvedie sa do stavu 
skladovania, počas tejto fázy sa akumulátor zohrieva.
10– Časom sa kapacita akumulátora znižuje. Keď sa zníži na polovicu pôvodnej kapacity, akumulátor je 
potrebné vymeniť.
11– Ak je akumulátor týždeň vystavený vplyvu teplôt vyšších alebo rovných ako 55 °C, môže stratiť 1 až 
4 % svojej kapacity. 
12– Miesto nabíjania musí byť vybavené funkčným hasiacim prístrojom triedy C (pre požiar kovov).
13– Pri expedícii kompletného nástroja alebo akumulátora: dodržiavajte platné normy. Akumulátor bol 
zaradený do triedy: UN3091 trieda 9, obalová skupina 2.
14– Je nebezpečné používať iný akumulátor ako akumulátor dodaný spoločnosťou Pellenc s.a. 
(riziko vzniku vážnych poranení). V danom prípade sa spoločnosť Pellenc s.a. úplne zbavuje svojej 
zodpovednosti.
15– Akumulátor je potrebné chrániť pred akýmkoľvek nárazom a počas prepravy je potrebné ho zaklinovať.
16– V prípade podozrivého dymu akumulátor vyneste z nabíjacej miestnosti alebo prepravného vozidla a 
umiestnite ho čo najďalej od horľavých látok.
17– Akumulátor nikdy neskladujte s kapacitou nižšou ako 31 % pri type 400, 18 % pri type 700 a 18 % 
pri type 1100. V prípade, že je kapacita nižšia ako 31 %, 18 % alebo 18 %, akumulátor pred skladovaním 
nabite.
18– V nevhodných podmienkach môže z akumulátorov vytekať tekutina; vyhnite sa akémukoľvek kontaktu. 
V prípade náhodného kontaktu miesto dotyku umyte vodou. V prípade, že sa tekutina dostane do očí, 
vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Tekutina vytekajúca z akumulátorov môže spôsobiť podráždenia alebo 
popáleniny.
19– Elektrické nástroje Pellenc používajte iba s akumulátormi určenými na tento účel. Pri používaní iných 
akumulátorov hrozí riziko poranenia a požiaru.
20– Akumulátor nabíjajte iba s nabíjačkou určenou výrobcom. Ak sa nabíjačka určená pre jeden typ 
akumulátor používa s iným typom akumulátorov, hrozí riziko požiaru.
21– Akumulátor nepoužívajte na iný ako predpísaný účel (používanie výhradne s nástrojmi spoločnosti 
Pellenc).
22– Akumulátor na konci životnosti zaneste autorizovanému predajcovi, u ktorého ste nástroj zakúpili, aby 
sa zabezpečila jeho recyklácia v súlade s predpismi o odpadoch.
23– Rozbitná skrinka obsahujúca elektronickú kartu a lítium.

VARNOSTNI UKREPI, POVEZANI Z UPORABO ORODJA
Glej navodilo o uporabi ustreznega orodja.

VARNOSTNI UKREPI, POVEZANI V ZVEZI Z UPORABO BATERIJEAKUMULATORJA

1– V primeru, da baterijskega bloka ne uporabljate, ga shranite v primerni razdalji od drugih kovinskih 
predmetov, kot so sponke, kovanci, ključi, žeblji, vijaki ali drugi drobni kovinski predmeti, ki lahko ustvarijo 
povezavo med obema sponkama. Zaradi kratkega stika med sponkama akumulatorja lahko pride do 
opeklin ali požara.
2– Pazite, da akumulator ne pride v roke otrokom, in ga odlagajte na negorljivo podlago.
3– Omogočite mu neovirano ohlajanje.
4– Ne uporabljajte in ne puščajte akumulatorja v bližini vira toplote (> 60 °C).
5– Ne puščajte akumulatorja na žgočem soncu.
6– Ne izpostavljajte akumulatorja mikrovalovom in visokemu pritisku.
7– Ne potapljajte akumulatorja v vodo.
8– Polnjenje akumulatorja je treba izvajati v zračnem in suhem prostoru, katerega temperatura je največ 
med 10 °C in 25 °C, in na varnem pred vlago.
9– V primeru, ko akumulator ni bil uporabljen 4 dni, se samodejno izprazni in preide v stanje mirovanja. V 
tej fazi pride do segrevanja.
10– Sčasoma se zmogljivost vašega akumulatorja znižuje. Ko doseže polovico svoje začetne zmogljivosti, 
ga je treba zamenjati.
11– Akumulator lahko izgubi 1 do 4 % svoje zmogljivosti, kadar je izpostavljen temperaturam, enakim ali 
višjim od 55 °C, v obdobju enega tedna.
12– Prostor, kjer se izvaja polnjenje, mora biti opremljen z gasilnim aparatom razreda D (za požare kovin), 
v delujočem stanju.
13– V okviru odpreme celotnega orodja ali akumulatorja: upoštevajte veljavne norme. Akumulator je 
klasificiran izdelek: UN3091 razred 9 embalažna skupina 2.
14– Uporaba drugačnega akumulatorja od tega, ki ga dobavi Pellenc s.a., je nevarna (tveganje resnih 
telesnih poškodb). V tem primeru je Pellenc s.a. v celoti oproščen odgovornosti.
15– Akumulator mora biti zaščiten pred udarci in ga je treba med fazami transporta pravilno namestiti in 
zagozditi.
16– V primeru sumljivega dima odnesite akumulator iz prostora za polnjenje ali iz transportnega vozila, čim 
dlje od vseh vnetljivih snovi.
17– Nikoli ne shranite akumulatorja, čigar zmogljivost je nižja od 45 %. Če je vrednost nižja od 45 %, ga 
pred shranjevanjem ponovno napolnite.
18– V neustreznih pogojih lahko iz akumulatorja izteče tekočina. Pazite, da ne pridete z njo v stik. V 
primeru nehotenega kontakta izperite z vodo. V primeru kontakta z očmi poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 
Tekočina, ki izteče iz akumulatorjev, lahko povzroči draženje ali opekline.
19– Električna orodja Pellenc uporabljajte samo z baterijskimi bloki, zasnovanimi v ta namen. Uporaba 
drugih baterijskih blokov lahko pomeni nevarnost za poškodbo in požar.
20– Polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je navedel proizvajalec. Če polnilnik, prilagojen določenemu tipu 
baterijskega bloka, uporabljate z drugim baterijskim blokom, lahko pride do požara.
21– Ne uporabljajte akumulatorja za druge namene od tega, za katerega je bil prvotno predviden (izključna 
uporaba z orodji Pellenc).
22– Ob izteku življenjske dobe akumulatorja ga oddajte pooblaščenemu distributerju, pri katerem ste orodje 
kupili, da bo recikliran v skladu z zakonodajo o ravnanju z odpadki.
23– Lomljivo ohišje, ki vsebuje elektronsko kartico in litij.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ SPOJENÁ S UŽÍVÁNÍM NÁSTROJE
Se reporter à la notice de l’outil concerné.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ BATERIE

1– Pokud nebudete jednotku baterie používat, uskladněte ji v dostatečné vzdálenosti od jiných kovových 
předmětů typu svorky, díly, klíče, hřebíky, šrouby a jiné malé kovové předměty, které by mohly vytvořit 
vzájemné propojení svorek. Spojení svorek baterií nakrátko (zkrat) může způsobit popálení nebo požár.
2– Baterii umístěte mimo dosah dětí a na nehořlavý podklad.
3– Dbejte, aby nic nebránilo chlazení přístroje.
4– Baterii nepoužívejte ani nenechávejte v blízkosti zdroje horka (> 60 °C).
5– Baterii nenechávejte na prudkém slunci.
6– Baterii nevystavuje záření z mikrovlnného zdroje ani působení vysokého tlaku.
7– Baterii neponořujte do vody.
8– Baterii nabíjejte ve větrané a suché místnosti, kde je teplota maximálně 10 °C až 25 °C a která je 
chráněná proti vlhkosti.
9– Pokud baterii nebudete déle jak 4 dny používat, baterie se automaticky vybije, aby se uvedla do 
záložního (skladovacího) režimu. Během této etapy dochází k zahřívání baterie.
10– S postupem času dochází ke snížení provozní kapacity baterie. Jakmile provozní autonomie baterie 
klesne na polovinu původní kapacity, baterii vyměňte.
11– Baterie může ztratit 1 až 4 % své kapacity, je-li po dobu jednoho týdne vystavená teplotě vyšší nebo 
rovné 55 °C.
12– Místo, kde probíhá nabíjení baterie, musí být vybavené funkčním hasícím přístrojem třídy D (pro 
hašení požárů) iniciovaných kovy.
13– V rámci expedice kompletního nástroje nebo baterie: dodržujte platné předpisy. Baterie je výrobek 
třídy: UN3091, třída 9, skupina balení 2.
14– Používání jiné baterie než originálního akumulátoru dodaného společností Pellenc s.a. je velmi 
nebezpečné (nebezpečí vážných úrazů). V takovém případě společnost Pellenc s.a. nenese žádnou 
odpovědnost za případné škody.
15– Baterii zabezpečte proti nárazům a během přepravy ji řádně ustavte a zablokujte zakládacími klíny či 
podložkami.
16– V případě podezřelého dýmu vyneste baterii z místnosti, kde probíhá nabíjení, nebo z přepravního 
vozidla, a to pokud možno co nejdále od jakéhokoliv hořlavého materiálu.
17– Zásadně neskladujte baterii, která je dobitá na méně jak 31 % (model 400), 18 % (model 700) nebo 
18 % (model 1100). Pokud je stav náboje nižší než 31 %, 18 % nebo 18 %, baterii před uložením dobijte.
18– V případě nevhodných podmínek může z baterie vytékat elektrolyt. Na vytečený elektrolyt zásadně 
nesahejte. Při náhodném kontaktu elektrolytu s kůží pokožku dobře opláchněte vodou. V případě kontaktu 
elektrolytu s očima vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Kapalina (elektrolyt) vytékající z baterie může způsobit 
podráždění nebo poleptání pokožky.
19– Elektrické nástroje značky Pellenc používejte výhradně s bateriemi určenými k tomuto účelu. Při 
používání jiných baterií hrozí nebezpečí zranění a požáru.
20– Baterii dobíjejte výhradně nabíječkou předepsanou od výrobce. Nabíječka, která je vhodná pro nabíjení 
určitého typu baterií, může představovat nebezpečí požáru při použití s jiným typem baterií.
21– Baterii nepoužívejte za jiným účelem, než k němuž je původně určená (baterie je určená výhradně pro 
použití v nástrojích značky Pellenc).
22– Po skončení životnosti odneste baterii k autorizovanému distributorovi, u něhož jste zakoupili nástroj, 
aby provedl její recyklaci podle předpisů o zpracování a likvidaci odpadu.
23– Křehká jednotka obsahující elektronickou kartu a lithium

CİHAZIN KULLANIMI İLE İLGİLİ GÜVENLİK TEDBİRLERİ
Ilgili cihazın el kitabına başvurun.

AKÜNÜN KULLANIMINA İLİŞKİN GÜVENLİK TEDBİRLERİ

1– Batarya bloğu kullanılmadığında, bir klemens ile diğer klemens arasında bağlantı oluşturabilecek olan 
ataç, parçalar, anahtarlar, çiviler, vida veya diğer küçük boyutlu metal nesnelerden uzakta muhafaza edin. 
Batarya klemensleri arasında kısa devre oluşması yanmalara veya yangına neden olabilir. 
2– Bataryayı çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerlerde ve yanıcı olmayan bir zemin üzerinde muhafaza edin. 
3– Soğuması sırasında müdahale etmeyin.
4– Bataryayı bir sıcaklık kaynağının civarında kullanmayın veya bırakmayın (> 60 °C).
5– Bataryayı kızgın güneş altında bırakmayın.
6– Bataryayı mikrodalgalara veya yüksek basınçlara maruz bırakmayın. 
7– Bataryayı su içine sokmayın.
8– Bataryanın şarjı maksimum 10 °C ila 25 °C sıcaklıkta ve nemden uzak bir ortamda bulundurulmalıdır.
9– 4 gün boyunca kullanılmadığı zaman, batarya saklama pozisyonunu almak üzere otomatik olarak deşarj 
olur. Bu sırada ürün hafifçe ısınır. 
10– Zamanla bataryanın kapasitesi azalır. Başlangıçtaki otonomisinin yarısına dek azalması durumunda, 
bataryanın değiştirilmesinde yarar vardır.
11– Cihaz bir hafta boyunca 55 °C veya üzeri bir sıcaklığa maruz kalması durumunda kapasitesinde %1 ila 
4 oranında azalma söz konusu olabilir. 
12– Şarj alanında, çalışabilir durumda bir D tipi söndürücü bulunması gerekmektedir (metal alevleri için).
13– Bataryanın veya komple cihazın gönderimi sırasında: Yürürlükte bulunan normlara uyun. Ürün belli bir 
sınıfa aittir: UN3091 9. Sınıf 2. Ambalaj grubu
14– Pellenc s.a. tarafından teslim edilen dışında bir bataryanın kullanımı tehlikelidir (ciddi yaralanma riski). 
Bu durumda Pellenc s.a. hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
15– Bataryanın her türlü darbeden korunması ve nakliye sırasında sabitlenmesi gerekmektedir. 
16– Şüpheli bir duman tespit edilmesi durumunda, bataryayı, yanıcı maddelerden mümkün olabildiğince 
uzağa taşımak üzere şarj alanı veya araç dışına alın. 
17– Kapasitesi 400 için %31, 700 için %18 ve 1100 için %18 altında olan bir bataryayı muhafaza etmeyin. 
Değerin %31, %18 , 18 % altında olması durumunda, muhafaza etmeden önce bataryayı şarj edin.
18– Uygun olmayan koşullarda muhafaza edilmesi halinde, bataryalardan bir sıvı sızabilir; Temastan 
kaçının. Kazara temas edilmesi durumunda, temas eden yüzeyi su ile yıkayın. Gözlerle temas etmesi 
halinde bir doktora başvurun. Bataryalardan sızan sıvılar tahriş veya yanmalara neden olabilir.
19– Pellenc elektrikli aletlerini ancak bu amaçla tasarlanmış olan batarya bloklarıyla birlikte kullanın. Diğer 
tip batarya bloklarının kullanımı yaralanmalara ve yangına neden olabilir.
20– Yalnızca üretici tarafından belirtilen şarj aleti ile şarj edin. Bir blok tipi bataryaya uygun olan bir şarj 
cihazı, bir başka blok tipi batarya ile kullanıldığında yangın riski doğurabilir.
21– Bataryayı öngörülen amacı dışında bir amaçla kullanmayın (yalnızca Pellenc aygıtları ile kullanım).
22– Kullanım ömrü sonunda atık işleme yönetmeliğine uygun bir şekilde geri dönüşümünün sağlanabilmesi 
için, bataryanın cihazın satın alındığı, yetkili dağıtıcısına geri götürülmesi gerekmektedir. 
23– Bir elektronik kart ve lityum ihtiva eden, kırılabilir eşya kutusu.
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43.2V     17.40Ah
752Wh 74536 43.2V     16.20 Ah

12INR19/66-6

IEC/EN 61960
43.2V    23.2Ah

1003Wh 84389
IEC/EN 61960

43.2V     21.60 Ah
12INR19/66-8

43.2V      9.00Ah
389Wh 107512 43.2V     8.40 Ah

12INR19/66-4

IEC/EN 61960

A utiliser uniquement 
avec le chargeur de 
batterie PELLENC 

modèle CB5022, CB5012

DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES - BATTERIE

Batterie 400 700 1100

Tension d’alimentation nominale 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Type de la batterie 12 fois 4 éléments 
regroupés en 1 pack

12 fois 7 éléments 
regroupés en 1 pack

12 fois 8 éléments 
regroupés en 1 pack

Capacité de la batterie 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Puissance de la batterie 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomie En fonction de l’outil

Poids de l’ensemble batterie 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

Batterie 400 Batterie 1100Batterie 700

Matériel respectant les normes CE.

Matériel devant être utilisé à une température comprise entre -5 °C et +35 °C.

Le chargeur livré avec l’outil est destiné à la recharge exclusive de la batterie Li-ion.

Lire le manuel d’utilisation.

Ne pas exposer à la pluie.

Batterie de technologie lithium-ion.
En fin de vie, la batterie doit être ramenée au distributeur agréé auprès duquel l’outil a 
été acheté afin d’être recyclée conformément à la réglementation sur les déchets.

DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

BATTERY SAFETY INDICATIONS

400 battery 1100 battery700 battery

Battery 400 700 1100

Nominal battery voltage 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Type of battery 12 times 4 cells 
grouped into 1 pack

12 times 7 cells 
grouped into 1 pack

12 times 8 cells 
grouped into 1 pack

Battery capacity 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Battery power 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomy According to the tool

Weight of battery assembly 3.5 kg (7.72 lb) 5.5 kg (12.13 lb) 6.1 kg (13 45 lb)

Equipment in compliance with EC standards.

Equipment use at a temperature between -5 °C (23 °F) and +35 °C (113.4 °F).

The charger delivered with the tool is exclusively designed for charging Li-ion 
batteries.

Read the user guide.

Do not expose to rain.

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS - BATTERY

Lithium-ion battery.
At the end of its life, the battery must be returned to the certified distributor from whom 
it was purchased to be recycled in compliance with waste regulations.

BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

BATTERIE-SICHERHEITSZEICHEN

Batterie 400 Batterie 1100Batterie 700

Batterie 400 700 1100

Versorgungsspannung 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Batterietyp 12 x 4 Zellen in einem 
Pack gruppiert

12 x 7 Zellen in einem 
Pack gruppiert

12 x 8 Zellen in einem 
Pack gruppiert

Batteriekapazität 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Leistung der Batterie 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomie Je nach Werkzeug

Gewicht der gesamten Batterie 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Material in Übereinstimmung mit den EU-Bestimmungen

Verwendung des Materials bei einer Temperature zwischen -5 °C und +35 °C.

Das mit dem Werkzeug gelieferte Ladegerät ist ausschließlich für das Aufladen der 
Li-Ion Batterie bestimmt.

Betriebsanleitung lesen.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei Regen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN - BATTERIE

Lithium-Ionen-Batterie.
Nach abgelaufener Lebensdauer die Batterie gemäß den 
Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften an den zugelassenen Händler, bei dem das Gerät 
gekauft wurde, zum Recycling zurückgeben.

DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 

SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD BATERÍA

Bateria 400 Bateria 1100Bateria 700

Batería 400 700 1100

Tensión de alimentación nominal 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Tipo de batería 12 veces 4 elementos 
agrupados en 1 pack

12 veces 7 elementos 
agrupados en 1 pack

12 veces 8 elementos 
agrupados en 1 pack

Capacidad de la batería 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Potencia de la batería 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomía En función de la herramienta

Peso del conjunto batería 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

El material cumple la normativa CE.

Material que debe ser utilizado a una temperatura comprendida entre -5 °C et +35 °C.

El cargador suministrado con la herramienta está destinado exclusivamente a la 
recarga de la batería Li-ion.

Leer el manual de uso.

No exponer a la lluvia.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS - BATERÍA

Batería de tecnología litio-ión.
Al final de vida, la batería se debe llevar al distribuidor aprobado con el que se ha 
comprado la herramienta para que se recicle, de conformidad con la reglamentación 
sobre desechos.

DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA DELLA BATTERIA

Batteria 400 Batteria 1100Batteria 700

Batteria 400 700 1100

Tensione d’alimentazione nominale 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Tipo di batteria 12 x 4 elementi riuniti 
in 1 pack

12 x 7 elementi riuniti 
in 1 pack

12 x 8 elementi riuniti 
in 1 pack

Capacità della batteria 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Potenza della batteria 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomia In funzione dell’attrezzo

Peso dell’insieme batteria 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Apparecchio conforme alle norme CE.

Questo apparecchio deve essere utilizzato a una temperatura compresa tra -5° e 
+35 °C.

Il caricabatteria fornito con l’attrezzo è destinato esclusivamente alla ricarica della 
batteria Li-ion.

Leggere il manuale d’uso.

Non esporre alla pioggia.

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE - BATTERIA

Batteria di tecnologia litio-ione 
Alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, la batteria deve essere riportata dal distributore 
autorizzato presso il quale è stato acquistato lo strumento per essere riciclata 
conformemente alla normativa sui rifiuti. 

DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA BATERIA

Bateria 400 Bateria 1100Bateria 700

Bateria 400 700 1100

Tensão nominal de alimentação 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Tipo da bateria 12 vezes 4 elementos 
reunidos num pack

12 vezes 7 elementos 
reunidos num pack

12 vezes 8 elementos 
reunidos num pack

Capacidade da bateria 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Potência da bateria 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomia Em função da ferramenta

Peso do conjunto bateria 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Material conforme as normas CE.

O material deve ser utilizado a uma temperatura entre os -5° e OS +35 °C.

O entregue com a ferramenta destina-se a recarregar exclusivamente a bateria de 
iões de lítio.

Ler o manual de utilização.

Não expor à chuva.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS DA BATERIA

Bateria de tecnologia iões de lítio.
Terminada a sua duração, a bateria deve ser entregue ao distribuidor certificado, 
junto do qual a bateria foi comprada, para ser reciclada em conformidade com a 
regulamentação sobre os detritos.

BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN ACCU

Batterij 400 Batterij 1100Batterij 700

Batterij 400 700 1100

Nominale voedingsspanning 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Type batterij
12 maal 4 elementen 
samengebracht in 1 

pack

12 maal 7 elementen 
samengebracht in 1 

pack

12 maal 8 elementen 
samengebracht in 1 

pack

Capaciteit van de batterij 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Batterijcapaciteit 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomie In functie van het gereedschap

Gwicht van de volledige batterij 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Dit materieel voldoet aan de CE-normen.

Dit materieel moet bij een temperatuur tussen –5 °C en +35 °C worden gebruikt.

De bij dit gereedschap geleverde lader is uitsluitend bestemd voor het opladen van de 
Li-ion-batterij.

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Niet blootstellen aan regen.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS - ACCU

Deze accu is gebaseerd op de lithium-iontechnologie.
Breng versleten accu’s terug naar de erkende verdeler waar het gereedschap is 
aangekocht om ze in overeenstemming met de afvalwetgeving te laten recyclen.

OPIS I TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

Baterija 400 700 1100

Nominalni napon punjenja 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Vrsta baterije 12 puta po 4 ćelije u 1 
paketu

12 puta po 7 ćelije u 1 
paketu

12 puta po 8 ćelije u 1 
paketu

Kapacitet baterije 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Jačina baterije 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomija Ovisno o načinu rada alata

Težina baterijskog sklopa 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Baterija 400 Baterija 1100Baterija 700

Škare i baterija su u skladu sa standardima EU.

Alat je potrebno koristiti na temperaturama od -5° do +35°C.

Punjač priložen uz alat namijenjen je isključivo punjenju litij-ionske baterije.

Pročitajte korisnički priručnik.

Ne izlažite kiši.

Litij-ionska baterija.
Na kraju radnog vijeka bateriju je potrebno odnijeti ovlaštenom distributeru od kojeg je 
alat kupljen kako bi je reciklirao u skladu s propisima o odlaganju takvog otpada.

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

BATTERIETS SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER

Batteri model 400 Batteri model 1100Batteri model 700

Batteri 400 700 1100

Nominel forsyningsspænding 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Batteritype 12 x 4 elementer 
samlet i 1 pakning

12 x 7 elementer 
samlet i 1 pakning

12 x 8 elementer 
samlet i 1 pakning

Batterikapacitet 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Batteristyrke 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Batteriets driftstid Afhængigt af redskabet

Batteriets vægt 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Materialet er i overensstemmelse med EF-normerne.

Materialet skal bruges ved en temperatur, der er indbefattet mellem –5° og 35 °C.

Opladeren, der er leveret med redskabet, er udelukkende ment til opladning af Li-ion 
batteriet.

Læs brugervejledningen.

Må ikke udsættes for regnvejr.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER – BATTERI

Batteri med Litium-ion teknologi.
Aflever batteriet efter endt levetid til den autoriserede forhandler, hvor redskabet er 
købt, så det bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med gældende regler for affald.

TEKNINEN KUVAUS JA OMINAISUUDET

Akku 400 700 1100

Nimellinen syöttöjännite 43.2 V 43,2 V 

Akkutyyppi 12 x 4 kpl, 1-osainen 12 x 7 kpl, 1-osainen 12 x 8 kpl, 1-osainen

Akun kapasiteetti 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23,2 Ah

Akun teho 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Kestoaika Työkalun mukaan

Koko akkuyksikön paino 3,5 kg 5,5 kg 6,1 kg

TURVAKILVET

Akku 400 Akku 1100Akku 700

CE-vaatimukset täyttävä akku.

Laitteiston pakollinen käyttölämpötila on -5 … +35 °C.

Työkalun mukana toimitettu laturi on tarkoitettu yksinomaan litiumioniakun 
lataamiseen.

Lue sen käyttöohje.

Älä altista sateelle.

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET - AKKU

Litium-ioni-tekniikalla varustettu akku.
Käytöstä poistettaessa akku on palautettava valtuutetulle jälleenmyyjälle, jolta työkalu 
on ostettu, jotta se voidaan kierrättää jätelainsäädännön mukaisesti.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

Μπαταρία 400 Μπαταρία 1100Μπαταρία 700

Μπαταρία 400 700 1100

Ονομαστική τάση τροφοδοσίας 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Τύπος μπαταρίας
12 φορές 4 στοιχεία 
συγκεντρωμένα σε 1 

στοίβα

12 φορές 7 στοιχεία 
συγκεντρωμένα σε 1 

στοίβα

12 φορές 7 στοιχεία 
συγκεντρωμένα σε 1 

στοίβα

Χωρητικότητα μπαταρίας 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Ισχύς της μπαταρίας 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Αυτονομία Ανάλογα με το εργαλείο

Βάρος του συνόλου μπαταρίας 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Συσκευή η οποία τηρεί τα πρότυπα CE. 

Ο εξοπλισμός πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε θερμοκρασίες από -5 έως +35 °C.

Ο φορτιστής που συνοδεύει το εργαλείο προορίζεται αποκλειστικά στην επαναφόρτιση 
της μπαταρίας Li-ion.

Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

Μην εκθέτετε το εργαλείο στη βροχή.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ - ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

Μπαταρία τεχνολογίας πολυμερών ιόντων λιθίου.
Όταν η μπαταρία αχρηστευτεί πρέπει να την επιστρέψετε στον εξουσιοδοτημένο 
διανομέα από όπου αγοράσατε το εργαλείο προκειμένου να ανακυκλωθεί σύμφωνα 
με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς για τα απορρίμματα.

LEÍRÁS ÉS MÛSZAKI JELLEMZÉS

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR BIZTONSÁGI JELÖLÉSEI

400-as akkumulátor 1100-as akkumulátor700-as akkumulátor

Akkumulátor 400 700 1100

Névleges tápfeszültség 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Az akkumulátor típusa 12 x 4 elem, 1 
blokkba csoportosítva

12 x 7 elem, 1 
blokkba csoportosítva

12 x 8 elem, 1 
blokkba csoportosítva

Az akkumulátor kapacitása 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Az akkumulátor teljesítménye 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonómia A szerszámtól függően

Az akkumulátor-egység tömege 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Az CE előírásoknak megfelelő.

Az eszközt -5 és +35 °C közötti hőmérsékleten kell használni.

A készülékhez mellékelt töltő kizárólag Li-ion akkumulátor töltésére alkalmas.

Olvassa el a használati útmutatót.

Ne tegye ki esőre.

MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK - AKKUMULÁTOR

Lítium-ion technológiával működő akkumulátor.
Az elhasználódott akkumulátort vigye vissza ahhoz a viszonteladóhoz, akitől a 
berendezést vásárolta, a hulladékokra vonatkozó szabályozásoknak megfelelő 
újrahasznosítás biztosítása érdekében.

OPIS I DANE TECHNICZNE

SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Akumulator 400 Akumulator 1100Akumulator 700

Akumulator 400 700 1100

Znamionowe napięcie zasilania 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Typ akumulatora
12 razy po 4 

elementy w jednym 
pakiecie

12 razy po 7 
elementów w jednym 

pakiecie

12 razy po 8 
elementów w jednym 

pakiecie

Pojemność akumulatora 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Moc akumulatora 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Czas działania W zależności od narzędzia

Ciężar akumulatora 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Wyposażenie zgodne z normami CE.

Wyposażenie powinno być użytkowane w temperaturach między -5 °C a +35 °C.

Ładowarka dostarczona z narzędziem jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do ładowania 
akumulatora litowo-jonowego.

Przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

Nie wystawiać na działanie deszczu.

DANE TECHNICZNE - AKUMULATOR

Akumulator litowo-jonowy.
Po zakończeniu eksploatacji akumulator należy zwrócić do autoryzowanego 
dystrybutora, u którego zakupiono narzędzie w celu poddania go recyklingowi zgodnie 
z przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów.

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE DATA

Batteri 400 700 1100

Nominell forsyningsspenning 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Batteritype 12 x 4 elementer i 1 
pakke

12 x 7 elementer i 1 
pakke

12 x 8 elementer i 1 
pakke

Batterikapasitet 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Batterieeffekt 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomi Avhengig av verktøyet

Batterienhetens vekt 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

SIKKERHETSMERKER

Batteri 400 Batteri 1100Batteri 700

Materiellet tilfredsstiller EF-standardene.

Materiellet skal brukes ved en temperatur mellom -5° og + 35 °C.

Laderen som leveres sammen med verktøyet skal kun brukes til oppladning av Li-ion 
batterier.

Les brukerveiledningen.

Skal ikke utsettes for regn.

TEKNISKE DATA - BATTERI

Batterie med litium-ion teknologi.
Ved batteriets livsslutt skal det bringes til godkjent forhandler hvor verktøyet ble kjøpt, 
slik at det blir resirkulert i samsvar med bestemmelser om avfall.

BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA

SÄKERHETSSIGNALER SOM GÄLLER BATTERIET

Batteri 400 Batteri 1100Batteri 700

Batteri 400 700 1100

Nominell spänning 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Typ av batteri 12 gånger 4 element 
grupperade i 1 paket

12 gånger 7 element 
grupperade i 1 paket

12 gånger 8 element 
grupperade i 1 paket

Batteriets kapacitet 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Batteriets effekt 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonomi Beroende på verktyget

Batterienhetens vikt 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

Batteriet motsvarar EG-standarder.

Materialet ska användas vid en temperatur mellan -5 °C och +35 °C.

Endast litiumjonbatteriet ska laddas i laddaren som levereras med verktyget.

Läs bruksanvisningen.

Får inte utsättas för regn.

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER - BATTERIET

Batteriteknologi litiumjoner.
Efter verktygets livslängd, ska batteriet överlämnas till en auktoriserad återförsäljare 
där verktyget köpts för att återvinnas enligt föreskrifter om avfallshantering.

OPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ ZNAKY

Batéria 400 Batéria 1100Batéria 700

Batéria 400 700 1100

Nominálne napájacie napätie 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Typ akumulátora 12-krát 4 prvky 
zoskupené v 1 balení

12-krát 7 prvky 
zoskupené v 1 balení

12-krát 8 prvky 
zoskupené v 1 balení

Kapacita batérie 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Výkon akumulátora 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Autonómia V závislosti od nástroja

Hmotnosť zostavy akumulátora 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

TECHNICKÉ VLASTNOSTI - AKUMULÁTOR

Zariadenie je v súlade s normami ES.

Zariadenie sa musí používať pri teplote -5 °C až +35 °C.

Nabíjačka dodaná s nástrojom je určená výhradne na nabíjanie lítium-iónových 
akumulátorov.

Prečítajte si návod na použitie.

Výrobok nevystavujte dažďu.

Lítium-iónový akumulátor.
Akumulátor na konci životnosti zaneste autorizovanému predajcovi, u ktorého ste 
nástroj zakúpili, aby sa zabezpečila jeho recyklácia v súlade s predpismi o odpadoch.

OPIS IN TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

Baterija 400 700 1100

Nominalna napetost napajanja 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Tip akumulatorja 12 krat 4 elementa, 
združena v 1 paketu

12 krat 7 elementa, 
združena v 1 paketu

12 krat 8 elementa, 
združena v 1 paketu

Zmogljivost akumulatorja 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Moč akumulatorja 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Samostojno delovanje Odvisno od orodja

Teža celotnega akumulatorja 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

VARNOSTNI SIGNALI

Baterija 400 Baterija 1100Baterija 700

Vrtnarske škarje in baterija upoštevajo norme CE.

Opremo je treba uporabljati na temperaturi med -5 in 35 °C.

Polnilnik, ki je dobavljen z orodjem, je izključno namenjen polnjenju Li-ion 
akumulatorja.

Preberite priročnik za uporabo.

Orodje ne sme biti na dežju.

Akumulator s tehnologijo Li-ion.
Ob izteku življenjske dobe akumulatorja ga oddajte pooblaščenemu distributerju, pri 
katerem ste orodje kupili, da bo recikliran v skladu z zakonodajo o ravnanju z odpadki.

POPIS A TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZNAMENÍ

Baterie 400 Baterie 1100Baterie 700

Baterie 400 700 1100

Nominální napětí na napájení 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Typ baterie 12 x 4 díly v 1 balení 12 x 7 díly v 1 balení 12 x 8 díly v 1 balení

Kapacita baterie 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Výkon baterie 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Provozní autonomie V závislosti na nástroji

Hmotnost sestavy baterie 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY - BATERIE

Zařízení splňuje požadavky evropských norem.

Zařízení používejte při teplotě -5 až +35 °C.

Nabíječka přiložená k nástroji je určená výhradně k nabíjení Li-Ion baterie.

Přečtěte si návod k použití.

Zařízení nevystavujte dešti.

Lithium-iontová baterie
Po skončení životnosti odneste baterii k autorizovanému distributorovi, u něhož jste 
zakoupili nástroj, aby provedl její recyklaci podle předpisů o zpracování a likvidaci 
odpadu.

TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ

Batarya 400 Batarya 1100Batarya 700

Batarya 400 700 1100

Nominal besleme gerilimi 43.2 V 43.2 V 

Batarya türü 1 pakette toplanmış 
12 kere 4 eleman

1 pakette toplanmış 
12 kere 7 eleman

1 pakette toplanmış 
12 kere 8 eleman

Batarya kapasitesi 9 Ah 17.4 Ah 23.2 Ah

Bataryanın gücü 389 Wh 752 Wh 1003 Wh

Şarj dayanma süresi Cihaza göre

Bataryanın toplam ağırlığı 3.5 kg 5.5 kg 6.1 kg

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER - BATARYA

AB normlarına uygun batarya.

-5 ila +35 °C sıcaklık aralığında kullanılması gereken donanım.

Cihaz ile birlikte teslim edilen şarj cihazı, yalnızca Lityum-iyon bir bataryanın şarj 
edilmesine yönelik olarak tasarlanmıştır. 

Kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun.

Yağmura maruz bırakmayın.

Lityum-iyon teknolojili batarya
Kullanım ömrü sonunda atık işleme yönetmeliğine uygun bir şekilde geri 
dönüşümünün sağlanabilmesi için, bataryanın cihazın satın alındığı, yetkili 
dağıtıcısına geri götürülmesi gerekmektedir. 
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DESCRIPTIF

1– Batterie
2– Gilet de portage
3– Boucles de réglage
4– Sangles de bretelles
5– Bandes de maintien
6– Connecteur d’alimentation de l’outil
7– Connecteur de charge
8– Bouchon connecteur de charge

9– Interrupteur de marche/arrêt
10– Afficheur jauge
11– Boucles de réglage pectorales
12– Chargeur
13– Voyant lumineux du chargeur
14– Prise secteur du chargeur
15– Connecteur de charge

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES - CHARGEUR

Chargeur CB5012 Chargeur CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Référence commerciale du 
chargeur 62398 60026 57011

Tension 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Tension de charge 50.2 V dc

Courant de charge 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

TEMPS DE CHARGE (CHARGE COMPLÈTE)
Batterie 400 700 1100

Chargeur CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Chargeur CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Toutes les 5 utilisations, recharger la batterie avec le 
chargeur normal (CB5012 ou CB5022)

90 %

impossible

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

1– Battery
2– Carrying jacket
3– Adjustment buckles
4– Shoulder straps
5– Retaining straps
6– Tool power connector
7– Charging connector
8– Charging connector cap

9– On/Off switch
10– Battery charge level indicator
11– Pectoral adjustment buckles
12– Charger
13– Charging light
14– Charger mains power plug
15– Charging connector

Charger CB5012 Charger CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Commercial charger part 
number 62398 60026 57011

Voltage 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Charging voltage 50.2 V dc

Charging amperage 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

CHARGING TIME (FULL CHARGE)
Battery 400 700 1100

Charger CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Charger CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Recharge the battery using the regular charger after every 
fifth time used (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

impossible

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

DESCRIPTION

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS - CHARGER

1– Batterie
2– Tragweste
3– verstellbare Schnallen
4– Trägergurte
5– Befestigungsgurte
6– Versorgungsanschluss des Werkzeugs
7– Ladegerätanschluss
8– Verschluss des Ladegerätanschlusses

9– Ein/Aus-Schalter
10– Ladungsanzeiger
11– verstellbare Brustschnallen
12– Ladegerät
13– Anzeigeleuchte des Ladegeräts
14– Netzstecker des Ladegeräts
15– Anschluss des Ladegeräts

Ladegerät CB5012 Ladegerät CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Artikel-Nr. des Ladegeräts 62398 60026 57011

Spannung 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Ladespannung 50.2 V dc

Ladestrom 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

LADEZEIT (VOLLE AUFLADUNG)
Batterie 400 700 1100

Ladegerät CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Ladegerät CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Laden Sie den Akku nach jedem 5. Einsatz mit dem 
normalen Ladegerät auf (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

unmöglich

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

BESCHREIBUNG

TECHNISCHE DATEN - LADEGERÄT

1– Batería
2– Chaleco de portabatería
3– Hebillas de ajuste
4– Correas de tirantes
5– Tiras de sujeción
6– Conector de alimentación de la herramienta
7– Conector de carga
8– Tapón del conector de carga

9– Interruptor de marcha/parada
10– Indicador de nivel de carga
11– Hebillas de ajuste pectorales
12– Cargador
13– Testigo luminoso del cargador
14– Conexión del cargador a la red
15– Conector de carga

Cargador CB5012 Cargador CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Referencia comercial del 
cargador 62398 60026 57011

Tensión 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Tensión de carga 50.2 V dc

Corriente de carga 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

TIEMPO DE CARGA (CARGA COMPLETA)
Batería 400 700 1100

Cargador CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Cargador CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Cada 5 usos, cargar la batería con el cargador normal 
(CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

imposible

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

DESCRIPTIVO

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS – CARGADOR

1– Batteria
2– Gilet di trasporto
3– Fibbia di regolazione
4– Cinghie delle bretelle
5– Fasce di fissaggio
6– Connettore d’alimentazione attrezzo
7– Connettore di ricarica
8– Tappo connettore di ricarica

9– Interruttore On/Off
10– Display di livello
11– Fibbie di regolazione pettorali
12– Caricatore
13– Spia luminosa del caricatore
14– Spina elettrica del caricatore
15– Connettore per la ricarica

Caricabatterie 
CB5012

Caricabatterie 
CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Numero articolo 
caricabatteria 62398 60026 57011

Tensione 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Tensione di carica 50.2 V dc

Corrente di carica 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

TEMPO DI CARICA (CARICA COMPLETA)
Batteria 400 700 1100

Caricabatterie CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Caricabatterie CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Ogni 5 utilizzi, ricaricare la batteria con il normale 
caricabatterie (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

impossibile

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

DESCRIZIONE

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE – CARICABATTERIE 

1– Bateria
2– Colete de transporte
3– Fivelas de ajuste
4– Correias de alças
5– Correias de manutenção
6– Conector de alimentação da ferramenta
7– Conector de carga
8– Tampa conector de carga

9– Interruptor ON/OFF
10– Visor nível
11– Fivelas de ajuste peitorais
12– Carregador
13– Indicador luminoso do carregador
14– Tomada de corrente do carregador
15– Conector de carga

Carregador CB5012 Carregador CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Referência comercial do 
carregador 62398 60026 57011

Tensão 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Tensão de carga 50.2 V dc

Corrente de carga 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

TEMPOS DE CARREGAMENTO (CARREGAMENTO COMPLETO)
Bateria 400 700 1100

Carregador CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Carregador CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

A cada 5 utilizações, recarregar a bateria com o 
carregador normal (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

impossível

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

DESCRIÇÃO

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS - CARREGADOR

1– Batterij
2– Draagvest
3– Instelringen
4– Draagriemen
5– Houdbanden
6– Stroomsnoer van het gereedschap
7– Laadsnoer
8– Laadinschakelknop

9– Schakelaar aan/uit
10– Niveauaanduider
11– Borstregelringen
12– Lader
13– Verlicht kijkglas van de lader
14– Stroomstekker van de lader
15– Laadconnector

Lader CB5012 Lader CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Artikelcode van de lader 62398 60026 57011

Spanning 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Laadspanning 50.2 V dc

Laadstroom 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

LAADTIJD (VOLLEDIGE LADING)
Batterij 400 700 1100

Lader CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Lader CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Na elke 5 gebruiksbeurten moet u de accu met de 
normale lader opladen (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

onmogelijk

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

WERKTEKENING

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS - LADER

TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

1– Baterija
2– Prsluk
3– Kopče za podešavanje
4– Remeni naramenica
5– Trake za učvršćivanje
6– Priključak za napajanje alata
7– Priključak za punjenje
8– Zatvarač priključka za punjenje

9– Sklopka za uključivanje/isključivanje
10– Zaslon mjerača
11– Kopče za podešavanje
12– Punjač
13– Svjetlosni pokazivač punjenja
14– Utikač za spajanje na zidnu utičnicu
15– Priključak za punjenje

TEHNIČKE ZNAČAJKE PUNJAČA

Punjač CB5012 Punjač CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Komercijalna referenca 
punjača 62398 60026 57011

Napon 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W klasa II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W klasa II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
klasa II

Napon punjenja 50.2 V dc

Struja punjenja Maks. 1,2 A istosm 
struje

Maks. 2,2 A istosm 
struje Maks. 7,6 A istosm. struje

VRIJEME PUNJENJA (NAPUNJENOST DO KRAJA)
400 700 1100

Punjač CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Punjač CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Bateriju napunite normalnim punjačem nakon svakih 5 
upotreba (CB5012 ou CB5022)

90 %

nemoguće

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

1– Batteri
2– Arbejdsvest
3– Spænder for indstilling
4– Bæreremme
5– Holderemme
6– Redskabets netstik
7– Ladestik
8– Dæksel til ladestik

9– Tænd/sluk-kontakt
10– Måler med display
11– Spænder for indstilling af brystvidde
12– Oplader
13– Kontrollampe for oplader
14– Opladerens netstik
15– Ladestik

Lader CB5012 Lader CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Opladerens kommercielle 
benævnelse 62398 60026 57011

Spænding 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Ladespænding 50.2 V dc

Ladestrøm 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

LADETID (FULD OPLADNING)
Batteri 400 700 1100

Lader CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Lader CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

For hver 5. anvendelse skal batteriet oplades med en 
normal oplader (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

umuligt

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

BESKRIVELSE

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER - OPLADER

1– Akku
2– Kantoliivi
3– Säätösoljet
4– Henkselien kiinnitysremmit
5– Kiinnityssiteet
6– Työkalun virransyöttökytkin
7– Laturin liitäntäjohto
8– Latauskytkimen tulppa

9– Päälle-/pois-kytkin
10– Varausmittarin näyttö
11– Rintakehän säätösoljet
12– Laturi
13– Laturin merkkivalo
14– Laturin verkkojohto
15– Laturin liitäntäjohto

Laturi CB5012 Laturi CB5022 Pikalaturi CB5076

Laturin kaupallinen viite 62398 60026 57011

Jännite 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Latausjännite 50.2 V dc

Latausvirta 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

LATAUSAIKA (TÄYTEEN LATAUS)
Akku 400 700 1100

Laturi CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Laturi CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Pikalaturi CB5076 (7,6A)

Joka 5. käyttökerralla lataa akku uudelleen tavallisella 
laturilla (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

ei onnistu

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

KUVAUS

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET - LATURI

1– Μπαταρία
2– Γιλέκο μεταφοράς
3– Πόρπες ρύθμισης
4– Λουριά τιράντων
5– λωρίδες συγκράτησης
6– Συνδετήρας τροφοδοσίας του εργαλείου
7– Συνδετήρας φόρτισης
8– Τάπα συνδετήρα φόρτισης

9– Διακόπτης ΟΝ/OFF
10– Όργανο ενδείξεων
11– Θωρακικές πόρπες ρύθμισης
12– Φορτιστής
13– Ενδεικτκή λυχνία φορτιστή
14– Φις καλωδίου φορτιστή
15– Συνδετήρας φόρτισης

Φορτιστής CB5012 Φορτιστής CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Εμπορικά στοιχεία του 
φορτιστή 62398 60026 57011

Τάση 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Τάση φόρτισης 50.2 V dc

Ρεύμα φόρτισης 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

ΧΡΟΝΟΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗΣ (ΓΙΑ ΠΛΗΡΗ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ)
Μπαταρία 400 700 1100

Φορτιστής CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Φορτιστής CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Κάθε 5 χρήσεις, επαναφορτίζετε την μπαταρία με τον 
κανονικό φορτιστή (CB5012/CB5022)°

90 %

όχι

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ - ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗΣ

1– Akkumulátor
2– Hordozómellény
3– Állítócsatok
4– Vállpántok szíjai
5– Tartószalagok
6– A szerszám tápcsatlakozója
7– Töltőaljzat
8– Töltőaljzat dugója

9– Be-/kikapcsoló gomb
10– Feltöltöttségi-állapot kijelző
11– Mellkasi állítócsatok
12– Töltő
13– Töltő jelzőlámpája
14– Töltő hálózati csatlakozója
15– Töltési csatlakozó

CB5012 töltő CB5022 töltő Quick Charger CB5076

A töltő kereskedelmi 
cikkszáma 62398 60026 57011

Feszültség 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Töltési feszültség 50.2 V dc

Töltési áram 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

TÖLTÉSI IDŐ (TELJES FELTÖLTÉS)
Akkumulátor 400 700 1100

CB5012 (1,2A) töltő
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

CB5022 (2,2A) töltő
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Az akkumulátort minden ötödik használat után a normál 
akkumulátorral kell feltölteni (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

lehetetlen

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

LEÍRÁS

MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK - TÖLTŐ

1– Akumulator
2– Kamizelka
3– Sprzączki do regulacji
4– Pasy szelek
5– Paski podtrzymujące
6– Złącze zasilania narzędzia
7– Złącze do ładowania
8– Zatyczka złącza do ładowania

9– Włącznik/wyłącznik
10– Wskaźnik
11– Sprzączki do regulacji na klatce piersiowej
12– Ładowarka
13– Kontrolka ładowarki
14– Wtyczka sieciowa ładowarki
15– Złącze do ładowania

Ładowarka CB5012 Ładowarka CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Nr handlowy ładowarki 62398 60026 57011

Napięcie 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Napięcie ładowania 50.2 V dc

Prąd ładowania 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

CZAS ŁADOWANIA (PEŁNE NAŁADOWANIE)
Akumulator 400 700 1100

Ładowarka CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Ładowarka CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Co 5 cykli, ładować akumulator standardową ładowarką 
(CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

brak 
możliwości

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

OPIS

DANE TECHNICZNE - ŁADOWARKA

1– Batteri
2– Bæresele
3– Justeringsspenner
4– Stroppereimer
5– Støttereimer
6– Verktøyets kraftforsyningskonnektor
7– Ladekonnektor
8– Propp for ladekonnektor

9– På/av-bryter
10– Målerdisplay
11– Brystjusteringsspenner
12– Lader
13– Varsellampe på lader
14– Veggkontakt for lader
15– Ladekonnektor

Lader CB5012 Lader CB5022 Quick lader CB5076

Laderens handelsreferanse 62398 60026 57011

Spenning 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Ladespenning 50.2 V dc

Ladestrøm maks. 1,2A dc maks. 2,2A dc 7,6A dc max.

LADETID (FULL LADNING)
Batteri 400 700 1100

Lader CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7t 13t 20t
100 % 9t 15t 22t

Lader CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4t 7t 10t
100 % 5t 8t 12t

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Etter hver 5. gangs bruk skal batteriet lades opp med den 
vanlige laderen (CB5012/CB5022).

90 %

umulig

2t 3t

100 % 3t 4t

BESKRIVELSE

TEKNISKE DATA - LADER

1– Batteri
2– Bärväst
3– Reglerspänne
4– Bältenas selen
5– Stödband
6– Verktygets kontakt
7– Laddningskontakt
8– Plugg för laddningskontakt

9– Strömbrytare
10– Mätarens display
11– Reglerspänne på bröstet
12– Laddare
13– Laddarens lysdiod
14– Laddarens strömkontakt
15– Laddningskontakt

Laddare CB5012 Laddare CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Laddarens artikelnummer 62398 60026 57011

Spänning 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Laddningsspänning 50.2 V dc

Laddningsström 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

LADDNINGSTID (KOMPLETT LADDNING)
Batteri 400 700 1100

Laddare CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Laddare CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Ladda om batteriet med den normala laddaren efter var 
5:e användning (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

omöjligt

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

BESKRIVNING

TEKNISKA DATA - LADDARE 

1– Batéria
2– Prenosná vesta
3– Nastavenie háèkov
4– Popruhy trakov
5– Pridržiavacie pásky
6– Napájací konektor nástroja
7– Konektor nabíjania
8– Uzáver konektora nabíjania

9– Vypínač zapnúť/vypnúť
10– Displej batérie
11– Hrudné nastavovacie pracky
12– Nabíjaèka
13– Indikátor nabíjačky
14– Sie ová zástrèka akumulátora
15– Konektor nabíjania

Nabíjačka CB5012 Nabíjačka CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Obchodná referencia 
nabíjačky 62398 60026 57011

Napätie 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Nabíjacie napätie 50.2 V dc

Nabíjací prúd 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

DOBA NABÍJANIA (ÚPLNÉ NABITIE)
Akumulátor 400 700 1100

Nabíjačka CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Nabíjačka CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Vždy po 5 použitiach nabite batériu normálnou nabíjačkou 
(CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

nemožné

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

POPIS

TECHNICKÉ VLASTNOSTI - NABÍJAČKA

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

1– Baterija
2– Telovnik za nošnjo
3– Obročki za nastavitev
4– Jermeni naramnic
5– Trakovi za držanje
6– Konektor za napajanje orodja
7– Konektor polnjenja
8– Gumb konektorja polnjenja

9– Stikalo za vklop/izklop
10– Prikazovalnik merilca
11– Obročki za nastavitev
12– Polnilec
13– Lučka polnilca
14– Omrežna vtičnica za polnilec
15– Konektor polnjenja

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI POLNILCEV

Polnilnik CB5012 Polnilnik CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Komercialna oznaka 
polnilnika 62398 60026 57011

Napetost 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W razred II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W razred II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
razred II

Napetost polnjenja 50.2 V dc

Tok polnjenja Maks. 1,2 A DC Maks. 2,2 A DC Maks. 7,6 A DC

ČAS POLNJENJA (POPOLNOMA NAPOLNJENO)
Akumulator 400 700 1100

Polnilnik CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Polnilnik CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Po vsaki peti uporabi ponovno napolnite baterije z 
običajnim polnilcem (CB5012 ou CB5022)

90 %

ni mogoče

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

1– Baterie
2– Vesta
3– Nastavovací přezky
4– Popruhy šlí
5– Přídržné popruhy
6– Konektor napájení nástroje
7– Konektor nabíječky
8– Krytka konektoru nabíjení

9– Spínač Zapnuto/Vypnuto
10– Ukazatel měrky
11– Spony pro nastavení popruhů na hrudníku
12– Nabíječka
13– Světelná kontrolka nabíječky
14– Síťová zásuvka nabíječka
15– Konektor nabíječky

Nabíječka CB5012 Nabíječka CB5022 Quick Charger CB5076

Katalogové číslo nabíječky 62398 60026 57011

Napětí 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Napájecí napětí 50.2 V dc

Napájecí proud 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

DOBA NABÍJENÍ (NABITÍ BATERIE NA PLNOU KAPACITU)
Batterie 400 700 1100

Nabíječka CB5012 (1,2A)
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

Nabíječka CB5022 (2,2A)
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Po každém pátém použití nabijte baterii běžnou 
nabíječkou (CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

není možné

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

POPIS VÝROBKU

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY - NABÍJEČKA

1– Batarya
2– Taşıma jilesi
3– Ayarlama halkaları
4– Askı kolanları
5– Tutma bantları
6– Cihazın elektrik besleme konektörü
7– Şarj konektörü
8– Şarj konektör kapağı

9– Açma/kapama düğmesi
10– Ölçü ayarı göstergesi
11– Göğüs ayarlama halkaları
12– Şarj aleti
13– Şarj aletinin ışıklı göstergesi
14– Şarj aletinin elektrik prizi
15– Şarj bağlantısı

CB5012 şarj cihazı CB5022 şarj cihazı Quick Charger CB5076

Şarj cihazının ticari 
referansı 62398 60026 57011

Şarj gerilimi 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
75W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 485W 
class II

Şarj gerilimi 50.2 V dc

Şarj akımı 1,2A dc max. 2,2A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

ŞARJ SÜRESİ (TAM ŞARJ)
Batarya 400 700 1100

CB5012 (1,2A) şarj cihazı
90 % 7h 13h 20h
100 % 9h 15h 22h

CB5022 (2,2A) şarj cihazı
90 % 4h 7h 10h
100 % 5h 8h 12h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)

Her 5 kullanımda bir, bataryayı normal şarjörle şarj edin 
(CB5012/CB5022)

90 %

imkansız

2h 3h

100 % 3h 4h

ÜRÜNÜN TANITIMI

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER – ŞARJ CİHAZI
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MISE EN PLACE DE LA BATTERIE

Avant d’utiliser la batterie pour la première fois, effectuer une 
charge complète (99 %fixe).
(Voir chapitre mise en charge de la batterie page 17)
A. Sortir la batterie et le gilet de leur emballage.
B. Mettre en place la batterie dans son logement.
C. Vérifier que l’interrupteur de marche / arrêt (9) soit bien 
en position arrêt «0» (partie rouge non visible).
D. Brancher le cordon d’alimentation de l’outil sur le 
connecteur de la batterie.

A. Enfiler le gilet.
B. À l’aide des boucles (3), régler la longueur de ceinture de 
façon à la porter sur les hanches.
C. En tirant les sangles (4) vers le bas, régler la hauteur des 
bretelles jusqu’à ce que les bandes de maintien (5) soient 
tendues à moitié.
D. Ajuster la boucle de réglage pectorale (11) afin de 
maintenir les bretelles en position.

ATTENTION !
Afin de préserver votre dos, prenez le temps de régler correctement votre gilet.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Ne jamais forcer sur les connecteurs.
Utiliser uniquement des batteries avec des 
connecteurs d’alimentation outil (6) de couleur 
identique au connecteur batterie de votre outil.
Dans le cas contraire, demander confirmation de la 
compatibilité de vos outils avec la batterie, auprès 
de votre distributeur agréé.

MISE EN PLACE DU GILET

INSTALLING THE BATTERY

Before using the battery for the first time, charge it fully 
(steady 99 %).
(Refer to the battery charging chapter on page 17)
A. Remove the battery and the jacket from their packaging.
B. Install the battery in its housing.
C. Check that the On / Off switch (9) is in the off position «0» 
(red part not visible).
D. Connect the tool power lead to the battery connector.

A. Put the jacket on.
B. Using the buckles (3), adjust the length of the belt so that 
it rests on your hips.
C. By pulling the straps (4) downwards, adjust the height of 
the shoulder straps so that the etaining straps (5) are half 
taut.
D. Adjust the pectoral adjustment buckle (11) to hold the 
shoulder straps in position.

WARNING!
To protect your back, take the time to adjust the jacket correctly.

CAUTION:
Never force the connectors.
Only use batteries with electric supply tool (6) 
connectors the same color as those present on 
the battery connector of the tool.
In any other event, please seek confirmation with 
your approved dealer of compatibilty of the battery 
with the tools.

ADJUSTING THE JACKET

EINSETZEN DER BATTERIE

Laden Sie die Batterie vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig 
auf (99 % fest).
(Kapitel «Aufladen der Batterie» Seite 17)
A. Nehmen Sie Batterie und Weste aus der Verpackung.
B. Setzen sie die Batterie in das Batteriefach ein.
C. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Ein/Aus-Schalter (9) auf «0» 
steht (roter Bereich nicht sichtbar).
D. Schließen Sie das Versorgungskabel des Werkzeugs an 
den Batterieanschluss an.

A. Ziehen Sie die Weste an.
B. Stellen Sie die Gürtellänge mit Hilfe der Schnallen (3) so 
ein, dass der Gürtel auf den Hüften aufliegt.
C. Durch Ziehen der Gurte (4) nach unten die Höhe der 
Tragriemen regulieren, bis die Haltebänder (5) zur Hälfte 
gespannt sind.
D. Stellen Sie die verstellbare Brustschnalle (11) so ein, 
dass die Träger gut sitzen.

ACHTUNG !
Stellen sie die Tragweste sorgfältig ein, um Ihren Rücken zu schonen.

WARNUNG:
Die Anschlüsse nie mit Gewalt einstecken.
Nur Batterien mit Werkzeug-Versorgungsstecker 
(6) derselben Farbe wie der Batterienstecker Ihres 
Werkzeugs verwenden.
Bitten Sie im gegenteiligen Fall Ihren Vertragshändler 
um Bestätigung bezüglich der Kompatibilität Ihrer 
Werkzeuge mit der Batterie.

ANLEGEN DER WESTE

COLOCACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA

Antes de utilizar la batería por primera vez, efectuar una 
carga completa (99 % fijo).
(Ver capítulo recarga de la batería página 17)
A. Sacar la batería y el chaleco de su embalaje.
B. Colocar la batería en su alojamiento.
C. Comprobar que el interruptor marcha / parada (9) esté en 
posición de parada «0» (parte roja no visible).
D. Conectar el cable de alimentación de la herramienta al 
conector de la batería.

A. Ponerse el chaleco.
B. Con las hebillas (3), ajustar la longitud del cinturón de 
modo que quede a la altura de las caderas.
C. Tirando de las cinchas (4) hacia abajo, regule la altura las 
correas hasta que las bandas de mantenimiento (5) estén 
tendidas a la mitad.
D. Ajustar la hebilla pectoral (11) para que no se caigan los 
tirantes.

¡CUIDADO!
Con vistas a preservar su espalda, tómese el tiempo de ajustar correctamente su chaleco.

ADVERTENCIA:
No forzar nunca los conectores.
Utilizar exclusivamente baterías con conectores 
de alimentación para la herramienta (6) de color 
idéntico al conector batería de su herramienta.
De lo contrario, pedir confirmación de la 
compatibilidad de sus herramientas con la batería, 
ante su distribuidor autorizado.

AJUSTE DEL CHALECO

INSTALLAZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

Prima di utilizzare la batteria per la prima volta, procedere a 
una carica completa (99 % fisso).
(Vedi capitolo ricarica della batteria a pagina 17).
A. Estrarre la batteria e il gilet dall’imballaggio.
B. Installare la batteria nel rispettivo alloggiamento.
C. Verificare che l’interruttore On/Off (9) sia sulla posizione di 

arresto «0» (parte rossa non visibile).
D. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione dell’attrezzo al 

connettore della batteria.

A. Infilare il gilet.
B. Con le fibbie (3), regolare la lunghezza della cintura in 
modo da portarla sulle anche.
C. Tirando le cinghie (4) verso il basso, regolare l’altezza 
delle bretelle fino a che le fasce di mantenimento (5) siano 
tese a metà.
D. Regolare la fibbia pettorale (11) per mantenere le bretelle 
nella giusta posizione.

ATTENZIONE!
Per preservare la schiena, regolare correttamente il gilet, anche se ciò richiede un po’ di tempo.

AVVERTENZA:
Non forzare mai sui connettori.
Utilizzare esclusivamente batterie con connettori di 
alimentazione per gli attrezzi (6) di colore identico 
al connettore batteria dell'attrezzo impiegato.
In caso contrario, verificare la compatibilità degli 
attrezzi con la batteria presso il proprio distributore 
autorizzato.

SISTEMAZIONE DEL GILET

INSTALAÇÃO DA BATERIA

Antes de utilizar a bateria pela primeira vez, efectuar uma 
carga completa (99 % fixo).
(Ver capítulo colocação em carga da bateria págian 17)
A. Retirar a bateria e o colete da embalagem.
B. Instalar a bateria no respectivo alojamento.
C. Verificar que o interruptor ON/OFF (9) esteja 
efectivamente na posição paragem «0» (parte encarnada 
não visível).
D. Ligar o cordão de alimentação da ferramenta ao conector 
da bateria.

A. Vestir o colete.
B. Com a ajuda das fivelas (3), ajustar o comprimento do 
cinto de maneira a o utilizar sobre as ancas.
C. Ao retirar as correias (4) para baixo, ajustar a altura das 
alças até que as tiras de suspensão (5) fiquem esticadas 
pela metade.
D. Ajustar a fivela de ajuste peitoral (11) para manter as 
alças em posição.

CUIDADO!
Para preservar as suas costas, tome de vez em quando o tempo para ajustar correctamente 
o seu colete.

AVISO:
Nunca forçar os conectores.
Apenas utilize baterias com conectores de 
alimentação ferramenta (6) com uma cor idêntica 
ao conector da bateria da sua ferramenta.
No caso contrário, solicitar uma confirmação 
da compatibilidade das suas ferramentas com a 
bateria, junto do seu distribuidor homologado.

INSTALAÇÃO DO COLETE

PLAATSEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

Voordat u de accu voor de eerste maal gebruikt, moet u deze 
geheel opladen (99 % ononderbroken).
(Zie hoofdstuk batterij opladen blz 17)
A. De batterij en de vest uit hun verpakking halen.
B. De batterij in zijn behuizing plaatsen.
C. Controleren of de schakelaar aan/uit (9) zich degelijk op 
de positie uit «0» bevindt (rood gedeelte niet zichtbaar).
D. Stroomsnoer van het gereedschap op het kopgewricht 
aansluiten

A. De vest aanrijgen.
B. Met behulp van de ringen (3) de lengte regelen van de 
gordel zodat deze op de heup gedragen wordt.
C. Trek de riemen (4) naar beneden en regel de hoogte 
van de schouderriemen totdat de draagbanden (5) tot 
halverwege aangespannen zijn.
D. De borstregelring (11) aanpassen teneinde de 
draagriemen op hun plaats te houden.

OPGELET !
Teneinde uw rug te vrijwaren, neem de tijd om uw vest correct af te regelen.

WAARSCHUWING :
Nooit druk uitoefenen op de gewrichten.
Gebruiken uitsluitend accu's met voedingsklemmen 
voor gereedschappen (6) die dezelfde kleur hebben 
als de accuklemmen van uw gereedschap.
In het tegengestelde geval dient u bij uw officiële 
leverancier om bevestiging te vragen voor de 
compatibiliteit van uw gereedschappen met de 
accu's.

PLAATSEN VAN DE VEST

1– Odjenite prsluk.
2– Pomoću kopči (3) podesite obujam struka tako da vam 
prsluk sjedne na bokove.
3– Povlačenjem kopči (4) prema dolje, podesiti veličinu 
bretela sve dok trake za držanje ne budu napola zategnute.
4– Podesite kopču na prsima (11) kako bi se naramenice 
učvrstile na mjestu.

UPOZORENJE!
Kako biste sačuvali svoja leđa, posvetite malo vremena ispravnom podešavanju prsluka.

NAMJEŠTANJE PRSLUKA

POSTAVLJANJE BATERIJE

Prije prve upotrebe baterije napunite bateriju do kraja (99% ).
(Pogledajte poglavlje o punjenju baterije na str. 17.)
A. Izvadite bateriju i prsluk iz pakiranja.
B. Postavite bateriju na njezino mjesto.
C. Provjerite je li prekidač 9 za uključivanje/isključivanje u 
položaju mirovanja "0" (crveni dio nije vidljiv).
D. Utaknite kabel napajanja alata u priključak na bateriji.

UPOZORENJE:
Ne primjenjujte silu na priključke.
Upotrebljavajte samo baterije s priključcima 
za napajanje alata (6) jednake boje kao što je 
priključak baterije vašeg alata.
U suprotnom provjerite kod svojeg ovlaštenog 
distributera je li vaš alat kompatibilan s baterijom.

ISÆTNING AF BATTERIET

A. Tag vesten på.
B. Indstil bæltets længde med spænderne (3), så bæltet 
hviler på hofterne.
C. Når stropperne (4) trækkes nedad kan selernes højde 
justeres til holderemmene (5) er halvt spændt
D. Juster spændet for indstilling af brystvidden (11), så 
remmene holdes på plads.

Obs!
Brug den nødvendige tid til at indstille vesten rigtigt for at skåne ryggen.

ADVARSEL:
Brug aldrig kraft på stikkene.
Brug kun batterier med forsyningsstik til værktøjet 
(6), der har samme farve som batteristikket på 
værktøjet.
Hvis det ikke er tilfældet, skal det kontrolleres 
hos en autoriseret forhandler, at værktøjet kan 
anvendes med det pågældende batteri.

PÅTAGNING AF VESTEN

Før batteriet bruges første gang, skal det oplades helt 
(99 %).
(se afsnittet om opladning af batteriet på side 17)
A. Tag batteriet og bæltet ud af emballagen.
B. Placer batterihuset (1) på bæltet, så kontakten (6) 

befindes på den venstre eller højre side af blokken, alt 
efter om du er kejthåndet eller ej.

C. Kontroller, at tænd/sluk-kontakten (9) er i stopposition 0 
(den røde del er ikke synlig).

D. Tilslut redskabets forsyningsledning til batteriets stik.

AKUN LAITTO PAIKALLEEN

Ennen kuin akkua ryhdytään käyttämään ensimmäisen 
kerran, se on ladattava täyteen (vilkkumaton 99 %).
(Katso akun varaamista koskeva kohta sivulla 17)
A. Ota akku ja liivi ulos pakkauksestaan.
B. Aseta akku koteloonsa.
C. Tarkista, että päällä-/pois-kytkin (9) on virta katkaistuna 
«0» (punainen osa ei näkyvissä).
D. Kytke työkalun virtajohto akun liittimeen.

A. Pue liivi.
B. Säädä solkien (3) avulla vyön pituutta, jotta se asettuu 
lanteille..
C. Vetämällä remmejä (4) alaspäin säädetään olkaimien 
korkeutta, kunnes kiinnityshihnat (5) ovat puoliksi 
jännittyneet.
D. Säädä rintakehän säätösolki (11), jotta olkaimet pysyvät 
paikoillaan.

VAARA!
Selän terveyden vuoksi liivi on puettava oikein.

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan pakota liittimiä toisiinsa.
Käytä ainoastaan akkuja, joiden liitännät työkalujen 
virransyöttöön (6) ovat samanväriset kuin työkalun 
akkuliitäntä.
Muussa tapauksessa akun yhteensopivuus 
työkaluihin on tarkistettava valtuutetulta 
jälleenmyyjältä.

LIIVIN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTO

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

A. Φορέστε το γιλέκο.
B. Με τις πόρπες (3), ρυθμίστε το μήκος της ζώνης έτσι 
ώστε να φοριέται γύρω από τη λεκάνη.
C. Τραβώντας τα λουριά (4) προς τα κάτω, ρυθμίστε το ύψος 
των τιραντών, ώστε οι ταινίες συγκράτησης (5) να τεντωθούν 
κατά το ήμισυ.
D. Προσαρμόστε την θωρακική πόρπη ρύθμισης (11) για να 
κρατήσετε τις τιράντες στη θέση τους.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!
Για να προφυλάξετε την πλάτη σας, αφιερώστε χρόνο για να ρυθμίσετε σωστά το γιλέκο σας.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Μη ασκείτε ποτέ ζόρι πάνω στους συνδετήρες.
Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μπαταρίες με φις 
τροφοδοσίας του εργαλείου (6) ίδιου χρώματος με 
την υποδοχή μπαταρίας του εργαλείου σας.
Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, ζητήστε επιβεβαίωση της 
συμβατότητας των εργαλείων σας με την μπαταρία, 
από τον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπό σας.

ΦΟΡΕΜΑ ΤΟΥ ΓΙΛΕΚΟΥ

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε την μπαταρία για πρώτη φορά, κάνετε 
πλήρη φόρτιση (99 % σταθερά).
(Βλέπε κεφάλαιο Φόρτιση της μπαταρίας σελίδα 17)
A. Βγάλτε την μπαταρία και τη ζώνη από τη συσκευασία 
τους.
B. Προσανατολίστε το κιβώτιο μπαταρίας (1) πάνω στη ζώνη 
έτσι ώστε η πρίζα (6) να βρίσκεται από την αριστερή ή τη 
δεξιά πλευρά του μπλοκ ανάλογα με το αν είστε δεξιόχειρας 
ή αριστερόχειρας.
C. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο διακόπτης λειτουργίας (9) βρίσκεται στη 
θέση στάσης «0» (κόκκινο μέρος μη ορατό).
D. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας του εργαλείου στο 
συνδετήρα της μπαταρίας.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR ELHELYEZÉSE

A. Vegye fel a mellényt.
B. A csatok (3) segítségével állítsa be az öv hosszúságát oly 
módon, hogy a csípőjére illeszkedjen.
C. A hevedereket (4) lefelé húzva állítsa be a vállpántok 
magasságát addig, amíg a tartócsíkok (5) félig 
megfeszülnek.
D. Állítsa be a mellkasi állítócsatot (11), hogy a vállpántok 
pozícióban maradjanak.

FIGYELEM!
Háta épségének megőrzése érdekében fordítson elegendő időt a mellény megfelelő 
beállítására.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Soha ne erőltesse az aljzatokat.
Kizárólag olyan akkumulátorokat használjon, 
amelyeken a szerszám energiael látását 
biztosító aljzat (6) színe megegyezik a szerszám 
akkumulátorcsatlakozójának a színével.
Ellenkező esetben forduljon a hivatalos 
forgalmazóhoz a szerszám és az akkumulátor 
kompatibilitását illetően.

A MELLÉNY HELYES FELVÉTELE

Az akkumulátor első használata előtt töltse fel teljesen (99 % 
fix).
(Lásd a 17. oldalon az akkumulátor töltése pontot)
A. Vegye ki az akkumulátort és az övet a csomagolásból.
B. Helyezze el az elem tartóját (1) az övön úgy, hogy 
a csatlakozó (6) a bal vagy a jobb oldalon legyen, attól 
függõen, hogy jobb-, vagy balkezes!
C. Ellenőrizze, hogy a be-/kikapcsoló gomb (9) „0” 
pozícióban van (a piros rész nem látható).
D. Csatlakoztassa a szerszám tápkábelét az akkumulátor 
aljzatához.

MONTAŻ AKUMULATORA

A. Załóż kamizelkę.
B. Za pomocą sprzączek (3), wyreguluj długość pasa, tak 
aby opierał się na biodrach.
C. Pociągając za paski (4) w dół, wyregulować wysokość 
szelek, aż elastyczne paski podtrzymujące (5) napną się w 
połowie.
D. Wyreguluj sprzączkę do regulacji na wysokości klatki 
piersiowej (11) w celu utrzymania szelek na miejscu.

UWAGA!
Aby zapewnić właściwą ochronę pleców, należy poświęcić wystarczającą ilość czasu na 
poprawne wyregulowanie kamizelki.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Nigdy nie obsługuj złączy z użyciem nadmiernej 
siły.
Używać wyłącznie akumulatorów ze złączami 
zasilania narzędzi (6) w identycznym kolorze jak 
złącze akumulatora narzędzia.
W innym wypadku, należy zwrócić się z zapytaniem 
do autoryzowanego dystrybutora o potwierdzenie 
zgodności narzędzi z akumulatorem.

ZAKŁADANIE KAMIZELKI

Przed pierwszym użyciem akumulatora, należy wykonać 
pełne ładowanie (99 % - wskazanie stałe).
(patrz rozdział dotyczący ładowania akumulatora na 
stronie 17)
A. Wyjąć akumulator i pas z opakowania.
B. Ustaw moduł akumulatora (1) na pasie w taki sposób, aby 
gniazdo (6) znajdowało się z lewej lub prawej strony bloku 
odpowiednio do preferowanej lewo- lub praworęczności.
C. Sprawdź, czy wyłącznik (9) jest w pozycji „wyłączony” «0» 
(część czerwona nie jest widoczna).
D. Podłącz przewód zasilania narzędzia do złącza 
akumulatora.

PLASSERING AV BATTERIET

Før du tar i bruk batteriet for første gang, må du utføre en 
fullstendig ladning (99 % fast).
(Se kapittel om ladning av batteriet side 17)
A. Ta batteriet og selen ut av emballasjen.
B. Sette batteriet inn i batteriåpningen.
C. Sjekk at på/av-bryteren (9) står på av-stilling «0» (rød del 
usynlig).
D. Koble verktøyets strømledning til batterikonnektoren.

A. Ta på deg selen.
B. Ved hjelp av spennene (3), justerer du beltelengden slik 
at du bærer det på hoftene.
C. Ved å dra stroppene (4) nedover justerer du 
stroppehøyden helt til holdestroppene (5) er halvveis 
strammet.
D. Juster brystjusteringsspennen (11) slik at stroppene 
holdes på plass.

FORSIKTIG!
For å ta vare på ryggen din bør du ta deg tid til å justere selen riktig.

ADVARSEL:
Du må aldri bruke kraft på konnektorene.
Bruk kun batterier med kraftforsyningskonnektor 
t i l  verktøyet (6)  med samme farge som 
batterikonnektoren på verktøyet ditt.
I motsatt tilfelle må du undersøke hos godkjent 
forhandler om dine verktøy er kompatible med 
batteriet.

PLASSERING AV SELEN

INSTALLERING AV BATTERIET

A. Ta på dig västen.
B. Reglera längden på bältet med spännena (3) tills det 
sitter mot höfterna.
C. Genom att dra i selarna (4) nedåt, reglera höjden på 
bältena tills stödbanden (5) spänts till hälften.
D. Justera bröstpartiets reglerspänne (11) för att hålla 
bältena på plats.

OBSERVERA!
För att skydda din rygg, ta din tid för att reglera västen riktigt.

FÖRSIKTIGHET:
Tryck aldrig för hårt på kontakterna.
A n v ä n d  e n d a s t  b a t t e r i e r  m e d 
kraftförsörjningskontakter (6) av samma färg som 
batterikontakten på verktyget.
I annat fall, fråga om dina verktyg är kompatibla 
med batteriet hos din auktoriserade återförsäljare.

PÅTAGNING AV VÄSTEN

Ladda batteriet fullt innan det används för första gången 
(99 % fast).
(Se kapitlet Laddning av batteriet på sidan 17)
A. Avlägsna batteriet och bältet från förpackningen.
B. Placera batteriet (1) på bältet så att uttaget (6) befinner 
sig på den vänstra eller den högra sidan av enheten, 
beroende på om du är vänsterhänt eller högerhänt.
C. Kontrollera att strömbrytaren (9) står på stopp «0» (den 
röda delen syns inte).
D. Anslut verktygets elkabel på batteriets kontakt.

ZALOŽENIE AKUMULÁTORA

A. Oblečte si vestu.
B. Pomocou praciek (3) si nastavte dĺžku pásu tak, aby ste 
ho mali uložený na bedrových kostiach.
C. Potiahnutím remeňov (4) smerom dole nastavte výšku 
popruhov tak, aby pridržiavacie pásy (5) boli napnuté na 
polovicu.
D. Upravte hrudnú nastavovacie pracku (11), aby traky držali 
v nastavenej polohe.

UPOZORNENIE!
Dbajte na to, aby ste správne upravili vestu, aby ste si chránili svoj chrbát.

UPOZORNENIE :
Konektory nikdy netlačte nasilu.
Používajte iba akumulátory s konektormi na 
napájanie nástroja (6) rovnakej farby ako je 
konektor pre akumulátor na vašom nástroji.
V opačnom prípade si u autorizovaného distribútora 
overte kompatibilitu nástrojov s akumulátorom.

ÚPRAVA VESTY

Pred prvým použitím akumulátor úplne nabite (99 % pevne).
(Pozri kapitolu nabíjanie akumulátora strana 17)
A. Akumulátor a pás vyberte z obalu.
B. Umiestnite držiak batérie (1) na opasku tak, aby zásuvka 
(6) bola na ľavej alebo pravej strane podľa toho, či je 
používateľ ľavák alebo pravák.
C. Skontrolujte, či je vypínač zapnúť/vypnúť (9) v polohe 
vypnúť „0“ (červená časť nie je viditeľná).
D. Napájací kábel nástroja zapojte do konektora na 
akumulátore.

MISE EN PLACE DE LA BATTERIE

Pred prvo uporabo akumulatorja ga napolnite do konca (99 
% stalno).
(glej poglavje o polnjenju baterije, stran 17)
1– Akumulator in pas vzemite iz embalaže.
2– Obrnite ohišje baterije (1) na pasu tako, da se vtičnica (6) 
nahaja na levi ali na desni strani bloka, glede na to, ali ste 
levičar ali desničar.
3– Preverite, če je stikalo za vklop/izklop (9) v položaju izklop 
«0» (rdeča stran ni vidna).
4– Priključite napajalni kabel orodja v konektor baterije.

1– Oblecite si telovnik.
2– S pomočjo zank (3) nastavite dolžino pasu tako, da ga 
boste imeli na bokih.
3– Potegnite jermene (4) navzdol in tako nastavite višino 
naramnic, dokler pridrževalni trakovi (5) niso napol napeti.
4– Prilagodite prsno zanko za nastavitev (11), da ostanejo 
naramnice na svojem mestu.

POZOR !
Pazite na svoj hrbet in si vzemite dovolj časa ter ustrezno nastavite svoj telovnik.

NAMESTITEV TELOVNIKA

NAMESTITEV BATERIJE

OPOZORILO:
Nikoli ne potiskajte ničesar v konektor na silo.
Uporabljajte samo baterije s konektorji za napajanje 
orodja (6), ki morajo biti enake barve kot konektor 
baterije vašega orodja. 
Če ni tako, preverite združljivost vašega orodja 
z baterijo pri vašem pooblaščenem distributerju. 

MONTÁŽ BATERIE

A. Oblečte si vestu.
B. Pomocí spon (3) nastavte délku opasku, aby spočíval na 
bocích.
C. Tahem popruhů (4) směrem dolů nastavte délku šlí, aby 
byly přídržné popruhy (5) napolovic napnuté.
D. Upravte seřizovací sponu na hrudníku (11) tak, aby 
udržovala šle v nastavené poloze.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ !
Pro zajištění náležité ochrany zad je třeba, abyste vestu správně nastavili a upravili.

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ :
Na konektory zásadně netlačte ani je nezapojujte 
silou.
Používejte pouze baterie s napájecími konektory 
nástroje (6) stejné barvy, jakou má konektor 
baterie nástroje. V opačném případě si vyžádejte 
u svého autorizovaného distributora potvrzení o 
kompatibilitě vašich nástrojů s baterií.

NASAZENÍ VESTY

Před prvním použitím baterii plně nabijte (na 99 %).
(Viz kapitola s informacemi o nabíjení baterie, strana 17)
A. Vyjměte baterii a opasek z obalu.
B. Nasměrujte skříňku baterie (1) na pásku tak, aby se 
zásuvka (6) nacházela po levé nebo po pravé straně bloku 
podle toho, jestli jste pravák nebo levák.
C. Zkontrolujte, zda je spínač Zapnuto/Vypnuto (9) 
nastavený v poloze Vypnuto «0» (červená část spínače je 
skrytá).
D. Zapojte napájecí kabel nástroje do konektoru baterie.

BATARYANIN YERLEŞTİRİLMESİ

A. Jileyi giyin.
B. Halkalar yardımıyla (3), kalçalar üzerinde taşınacak 
şekilde kemer uzunluğunu ayarlayın.
C. Kayışları (4) aşağı doğru çekerek, tutma bantları (5) yarı 
gergin duruma gelinceye dek, kemerlerin yüksekliklerini 
ayarlayın.
D. Askıları yerinde tutabilmek için göğüs ayarlama halkasını 
(11) ayarlayın.

DİKKAT!
Sırtınızı korumak için, jilenizi acele etmeden ayarlayın.

UYARI:
Konektörleri asla zorlamayın.
Sadece cihazınızın batarya temas noktalarında 
bulunan renklerle aynı besleme noktaları 
(konnektörleri) renklerine sahip bataryaları 
kullanınız.
Aksi bir durumda, cihazlarınızın bataryayla uyumu 
konusunda yetkili distribütörünüz nezdinde onay 
talebinde bulununuz.

JİLENİN YERLEŞTİRİLMESİ

Bataryayı ilk defa kullanmadan önce, tamamen şarj edin 
(%99 sabit).
(Sayfa 17’da bataryanın şarj edilmesi bölümüne bakın)
A. Bataryayı ve kemeri ambalajlarından çıkarınız.
B. Sol veya sağ elle iş görmenize bağlı olarak, priz (6) 
blokun sol veya sağ tarafına gelecek şekilde akü kutusunu 
(1) kayış üzerinde yönlendiriniz.
C. Açma/kapama düğmesinin (9) «0» durma konumunda 
olmasına dikkat edin (görünmeyen kırmızı kısım).
D. Cihazın elektrik besleme kablosunu batarya konektörü 
üzerine bağlayın.
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MISE EN CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE
Lorsque la batterie est déchargée, l’outil s’arrête 
automatiquement ; l’afficheur jauge (10) indique 0 % 
et le buzzer bipe par intermittence (voir «TABLEAU DE 
MESSAGES» page 20).
A. Basculer immédiatement l’interrupteur de marche/arrêt (9) 
sur la position arrêt «0».

B. Installer le chargeur et la batterie dans un endroit aéré et 
sec, dont la température est comprise entre 10 °C et 25 °C 
et à l’abri de la poussière. Mettre la batterie en position 
horizontale, couchée.

ATTENTION :
Avant de brancher le chargeur sur le secteur, assurez 
vous que votre réseau électrique correspond 
aux prescriptions notées sur le chargeur (voir 
«Caractéristiques» p. 14).

Avant d’utiliser la batterie pour la première fois dans la 
saison, effectuer une charge complète (99 % fixe).

C. Brancher la prise secteur du chargeur (14) sur le réseau 
électrique. Le voyant vert du chargeur s'allume.

D. Brancher le cordon de charge (15) sur le connecteur de 
charge (7) de la batterie.

CHARGING THE BATTERY
When the battery is discharged, the tool stops automatically; 
the charge level indicator (10) indicates 0 % and the buzzer 
beeps intermittently (see «MESSAGE TABLE» on page 20).
A. Set the On / Off switch (9) immediately to the off position 
«0».

B. Place the charger and the battery in a dry ventilated area, 
at a temperature of between 10 °C (50 °F) and 25 °C (77 °F) 
and protected from dust. Lay the battery in the horizontal 
position.

CAUTION:
Before plugging the charger into the mains, 
make sure that the mains supply corresponds 
to the rating indicated on the charger (see 
«Characteristics» p. 14).

Before using the battery for the first time in the season, 
charge it fully (steady 99 %)

C. Connect the mains plug (14) of the charger to the 
electrical mains. The charger’s green light comes on.

D. Connect the charging lead (15) to the battery charging 
connector (7).

AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE
Wenn die Batterie entladen ist, schaltet sich das Werkzeug 
automatisch ab; die Ladeanzeige (10) zeigt dann 0 % an und 
es ertönt ein diskontinuierlicher Piepston (siehe «TABELLE 
DER INFORMATIONEN» auf Seite 20).
A. Stellen Sie den Ein/Aus-Schalter (9) unverzüglich auf «0».

B. Stellen Sie das Ladegerät mit der Batterie in einem 
trockenen, gut belüfteten, staubfreien Raum bei einer 
Temperatur zwischen 10 °C und 25 °C auf. Legen Sie die 
Batterie horizontal.

ACHTUNG:
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Stromnetz mit 
den auf dem Ladegerät notierten Vorschriften 
übereinstimmt, bevor Sie es an das Stromnetz 
anschließen (siehe «Technische Merkmale» auf 
Seite 14).

Laden Sie die Batterie vollständig auf (99 % fest), bevor 
Sie sie zum ersten Mal in der Saison benutzen.

C. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegeräts (14) 
an das Stromnetz an. Die grüne Anzeige des Ladegeräts 
leuchtet auf.

D. Schließen Sie das Ladekabel (15) am Ladeanschluss (7) 
der Batterie an.

RECARGA DE LA BATERÍA
Cuando la batería está descargada, la herramienta se para 
automáticamente : el indicador de carga (10) indica 0 % y 
el zumbador suena de forma intermitente (ver «TABLA DE 
MENSAJES» página 20).
A. Pasar inmediatamente el interruptor de marcha/parada (9) 
a la posición de parada «0».

B. Instalar el cargador y la batería en un lugar ventilado y seco, 
cuya temperatura esté comprendida entre 10 °C y 25 °C y 
al abrigo del polvo. Poner la batería en posición horizontal, 
tumbada.

CUIDADO:
Antes de enchufar el cargador a la red, compruebe 
que la red eléctrica cumpla con las prescripciones 
indicadas en el cargador (ver «Características» 
p. 14).

Antes de utilizar la batería por primera vez en la 
temporada, efectuar una carga completa (99 % fijo).

C. Conectar el enchufe del cargador (14) a la red eléctrica. 
La luz verde del cargador se enciende.

D. Conectar el cable de carga (15) al conector de carga (7) 
de la batería.

RICARICA DELLA BATTERIA
Quando la batteria è scarica, l’attrezzo si ferma 
automaticamente; il display indicatore di livello (10) indica 
0 % e il segnale acustico emette una serie di bip intermittenti 
(vedi «TABELLA DEI MESSAGGI» a pagina 20).
A. Portare immediatamente l’interruttore On/Off (9) sulla 
posizione di arresto «0».

B. Installare il caricatore e la batteria in un luogo aerato ed 
asciutto, la cui temperatura sia compresa tra 10 °C e 25 °C 
ed al riparo dalla polvere. Mettere la batteria in posizione 
orizzontale.

ATTENZIONE:
Prima di collegare il caricatore alla rete elettrica, 
accertarsi che quest’ultima corrisponda alle 
raccomandazioni riportate sul caricatore (vedi 
«Caratteristiche» p. 14).

Prima di utilizzare la batteria per la prima volta nella 
stagione, procedere a una carica completa (99 % fisso).

C. Collegare la spina del caricabatteria (14) alla rete 
elettrica. La spia verde si accende.

D. Collegare il cavo di ricarica (15) al connettore di ricarica 
(7) della batteria.

COLOCAÇÃO EM CARGA DA BATERIA
Quando a bateria está descarregada, a ferramenta pára 
automaticamente; o visor de nível (10) indica 0 % e o 
sinal sonoro toca intermitentemente (ver «TABELA DE 
MENSAGENS» página 20).
A. Pôr imediatamente o interruptor ON/OFF (9) na posição 
paragem «0».

B. Instalar o carregador e a bateria num local arejado e 
seco, cuja temperatura esteja compreendida entre 10 °C e 
25 °C e ao abrigo da poeira. Colocar a bateria na posição 
horizontal, deitada.

CUIDADO:
Antes de ligar o carregador à rede eléctrica, 
certifique-se que a sua rede eléctrica corresponde 
às recomendações anotadas no carregador (ver 
«Características» p. 14).

Antes de utilizar a bateria pela primeira vez da época, 
efectuar uma carga completa (99 % fixo).

C. Ligar a tomada de corrente do carregador (14) à rede 
eléctrica. A luz verde do carregador acende.

D. Ligar o cordão de carga (15) ao conector de carga (7) da 
bateria.

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP
Wanneer de batterij ontladen is, stopt het gereedschap 
automatisch; de niveauaanduider (10) geeft 0 % aan en de 
buzzer biept met tussenpozen (zie «MELDINGENTABEL» 
blz. 20).
A. Schakel onmiddellijk de schakelaar aan/uit (9) op positie 
uit «0».

B. De lader en de batterij opslaan in een verluchte en droge 
ruimte, waar de temperatuur tussen 10 °C en 25 °C is en 
waar het beschermd is tegen stof. De batterij horizontaal en 
liggend plaatsen.

OPGELET :
Vooraleer de lader aan te sluiten op het stroomnet, 
verzeker u ervan dat het elektrisch stroomnet 
overeenstemt met de voorschriften op de lader (zie 
«Kenmerken» blz. 14).

Voordat u de accu voor de eerste keer in het 
seizoen gebruikt, moet u hem geheel opladen (99 % 
ononderbroken).

C. De stroomstekker van de lader (14) aansluiten op het 
stroomnet. Het groene lampje van de lader gaat branden.

D. Het oplaadsnoer (15) aansluiten op de laadconnector (7) 
van de batterij.

POSTAVLJANJE BATERIJE
Kada je baterija ispražnjena, alat smjesta prestaje s radom; 
pokazivač mjerača (10) pokazuje 0 %, a čuje se isprekidani 
zvučni signal (pogledati «TABLICA PORUKA» na stranici 17).
A. Prebacite prekidač (9) u položaj mirovanja «0».

B. Postavite punjač i bateriju na suho i prozračno mjesto, na 
temperaturu između 10 °C i 25°, na mjesto koje nije izloženo 
prašini. Položite bateriju u vodoravan položaj.

POZORNOST:
Prije priključivanja punjača na električnu mrežu, 
provjerite da njezine vrijednosti odgovaraju 
vrijednostima navedenim na punjaču (pogledati 
«Značajke» str. 14).

Prije prve upotrebe baterije na početku sezone dopustite 
da se baterija napuni do kraja (99%).

C. Utaknite utikač punjača (14) u električnu mrežu. Pali se 
zelena žaruljica na punjaču.

D. Utaknite kabel napajanja alata (15) u priključak (7) na 
bateriji.

KLARGØRING AF BATTERIET TIL OPLADNING
Når batteriet er afladet, standser redskabet automatisk. Det 
gule display (10) viser 0 %, og brummeren bipper (se afsnittet 
om TAVLE OVER MEDDELELSER på side 20).
A. Indstil straks tænd/sluk-kontakten (9) på stopposition 0.

OBS:
Før opladeren tilsluttes ledningsnettet, skal det 
kontrolleres, at ledningsnettets specifikationer 
svarer til anvisningerne for opladeren (se afsnittet 
om specifikationer på side 14).

Før batteriet bruges første gang, skal det oplades 
helt (99 %).

B. Installer opladeren og batteriet på et tørt sted med god 
udluftning, hvor temperaturen ligger mellem 10 °C og 25 °C, 
og der er beskyttet mod støv. Installer batteriet i vandret 
position, dvs. liggende.

C. Tilslut opladerens netstik (14) til ledningsnettet.
Opladerens grønne kontrollampe tænder.

D. Tilslut ladekablet (15) til batteriets ladestik (7).

AKUN LATAAMINEN
Kun akku tyhjenee, työkalu pysähtyy itsestään, kun 
varausmittari näytössä (10) näkyy 0 % ja kuuluu katkonainen 
äänimerkki (katso VIESTITAULUKKO sivulla 20).
A. Käännä päällä-/pois-kytkin (9) välittömästi virran 
katkaisuasentoon. «0».

B. Asenna laturi ja akku kuivaan, ilmaan paikkaan, jonka 
lämpötila on 10–25 °C, suojaan pölyltä. Aseta akku 
vaakatasoon lappeelleen.

VAARA:
Varmista ennen laturin kytkemistä verkkovirtaan, 
että sähköverkon virta vastaa laturin merkintöjä 
(katso Ominaisuudet s. 14).

Ennen kuin akkua käytetään ensimmäisen kerran tällä 
työskentelykaudella, lataa se aivan täyteen (vilkkumaton 
99 %).

C. Kytke laturin verkkojohto (14) verkkovirtaan. Laturin vihreä 
merkkivalo syttyy.

D. Kytke laturin liitäntäjohto (15) laturin liitäntäjohtoon (7) 
akussa.

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
Όταν η μπαταρία αποφορτιστεί, το εργαλείο σταματάει 
αυτόματα. Το όργανο ενδείξεων (10) δείχνει 0 % και 
ο βομβητής ηχεί διακεκομμένα (βλέπε «ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ 
ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΩΝ» σελίδα 20).
A. Βάλτε αμέσως το διακόπτη ON/OFF (9) στη θέση στάσης 
«0».

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Πριν συνδέσετε το φορτιστή με το δίκτυο, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ηλεκτρικό σας δίκτυο αντιστοιχεί 
στις προδιαγραφές που αναγράφονται πάνω στο 
φορτιστή (βλέπε «Χαρακτηριστικά» σ. 14).

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε την μπαταρία για πρώτη 
φορά, κάνετε πλήρη φόρτιση (99 % σταθερά).

B. Εγκαταστήστε την μπαταρία και το φορτιστή σε ένα 
αεριζόμενο και στεγνό χώρο, του οποίου η θερμοκρασία 
περιέχεται μεταξύ 10 °C και 25 °C και μακριά από σκόνη. 
Βάλτε την μπαταρία σε οριζόντια θέση, ξαπλωμένη.

C. Βάλτε το φις του φορτιστή (14) στην πρίζα ηλεκτρικού 
ρεύματος. Η πράσινη φωτεινή ένδειξη του φορτιστή ανάβει.

D. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο φόρτισης (15) στο συνδετήρα 
φόρτισης (7) της μπαταρίας.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR TÖLTÉSE
Ha az akkumulátor lemerül, a szerszám automatikusan 
kikapcsol, a szintjelző (10) 0 %-ot mutat és a hangjelző 
időszakosan hangjelzést ad ki (lásd a 20 oldalon a 
„JELENTÉSEK TÁBLÁZATA” részt).
A. A be-/kikapcsoló gombot (9) azonnal állítsa „0” pozícióra.

FIGYELEM:
A töltő elektromos hálózathoz való csatlakoztatása 
előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a hálózat 
megfelel a töltőn feltüntetett előírásoknak (lásd a 
„Jellegzetességeket”  14. oldal

Az akkumulátor első használata előtt töltse fel 
teljesen (99 % fix).

B. A töltőt és az akkumulátort egy jól szellőző, száraz helyiségbe 
helyezze, amelynek hőmérséklete 10 °C és 25 °C között 
található, és ahol nem éri por. Az akkumulátort vízszintes, 
lefektetett pozícióban helyezze el.

C. Csatlakoztassa a töltő hálózati csatlakozóját (14) az 
elektromos hálózatra. A töltő zöld jelzőlámpája kigyullad.

D. Csatlakoztassa a töltőkábelt (15) az akkumulátor 
töltőaljzatára (7).

ŁADOWANIE AKUMULATORA
Kiedy akumulator jest rozładowany, narzędzie wyłącza się 
automatycznie; wskaźnik (10) wskazuje 0 % i brzęczyk 
wydaje przerywany sygnał (patrz TABELA KOMUNIKATÓW na 
stronie 20).
A. Przełącz natychmiast wyłącznik (9) w pozycję „wyłączony” 
«0».

UWAGA:
Przed podłączeniem ładowarki do sieci upewnij 
się, że sieć elektryczna jest zgodna z zaleceniami 
podanymi na ładowarce (patrz „Dane techniczne” 
s. 14).

Przed pierwszym użyciem akumulatora, należy 
wykonać pełne ładowanie (99 % - wskazanie stałe).

B. Umieść ładowarkę i akumulator w wentylowanym i suchym 
miejscu, w którym temperatura zawiera się między 10 °C 
a 25 °C i które jest zabezpieczone przed pyłem. Ustaw 
akumulator poziomo.

C. Podłącz przewód zasilania ładowarki (14) do sieci. Zielona 
kontrolka ładowarki zapala się.

D. Podłącz przewód ładowania (15) do złącza ładowania (7) 
akumulatora.

LADNING AV BATTERIET
Når batteriet er utladet, stanser verktøyet automatisk; 
målerdisplayet (10) angir 0 % og du hører korte pipelyder (se 
«MELDINGSTABELL» side 20).
A. Sett på/av-bryteren (9) øyeblikkelig på av-stilling «0».

B. Installer laderen og batteriet på et tørt og luftig sted med en 
temperatur som ligger mellom 10 °C og 25 °C og i ly for støv. 
Sett batteriet i vannrett, liggende stilling.

MERK!
Før du kobler laderen til strømnettet må du sjekke 
at strømnettet samsvarer med instruksene angitt 
på laderen (se «Tekniske data» p. 14).

Før du tar i bruk batteriet for føste gang i sesongen, må 
du utføre en fullstendig ladning (99 % fast).

C. Koble laderens lysnettkontakt (14) til lysnettet. Den 
grønne lampen på laderen tennes.

D. Koble til ladeledningen (15) til ladekonnektoren (7) på 
batteriet.

LADDNING AV BATTERIET
Då batteriet är urladdat, stannar verktyget upp automatiskt; 
mätarens display (10) anger 0 % och ljudsignal hörs 
periodiskt (se ’TABELL ÖVER MEDDELANDEN’ på sidan 20).
A. Ställ omedelbart strömbrytaren (9) på stoppläget «0».

VARNING!
Innan laddaren kopplats till elnätet, se till att elnätet 
motsvarar de egenskaper som står på laddaren (se 
’’Egenskaper’’ s. 14).

Ladda batteriet fullt innan det används för första 
gången (99 % fast).

B. Installera laddaren och batteriet på en ventilerad och torr 
plats där temperaturen är mellan 10 °C och 25 °C och 
skyddat från damm. Ställ batteriet horisontalt, liggande.

C. Koppla laddarens strömkontakt (14) till vägguttaget.
Batteriladdarens gröna indikator tänds.

D. Anslut elkabeln (15) till batteriets kontakt (7) för laddning.

NABÍJANIE AKUMULÁTORA
Keď je akumulátor vybitý, nástroj sa automaticky vypne; na 
displeji meradla (10) sa zobrazuje 0 % a alarm prerušovane 
pípa (pozri „TABUĽKA OZNAMOV“ strana 20).
A. Vypínač (9) zapnúť/vypnúť okamžite prepnite do polohy 
vypnúť „0“.

UPOZORNENIE:
Pred zapojením nabíjačky do siete skontrolujte, či 
elektrická sieť zodpovedá požiadavkám uvedeným 
na nabíjačke (pozri „Vlastnosti“ str. 14).

Pred prvým použitím akumulátor úplne nabite (99 % 
pevne)

B. Nabíjačku a akumulátor uložte na dobre vetrané a suché 
miesto, kde sa teplota pohybuje od 10 °C do 25 °C a kde sú 
chránené od prachu. Akumulátor dajte ležať do vodorovnej 
polohy.

C. Elektrickú zástrčku nabíjačky (14) zapojte do elektrickej 
siete. Svieti zelené kontrolné svetlo nabíjačky.

D. Nabíjací kábel (15) zapojte do konektora nabíjania (7) na 
akumulátore.

POLNJENJE BATERIJE
Ko je baterija izpraznjena, se orodje samodejno ustavi; 
prikazovalnik merilca (10) kaže 0 % in brenčalo piska s 
kratkimi presledki (glej »TABELA SPOROČIL« na strani 20).
A. Takoj prestavite stikalo za vklop/izklop (9) v položaj za 
izklop »0«.

B. Polnilec in baterijo namestite v zračnem in suhem 
prostoru, katerega temperatura je med 10 °C in 25 °C in je 
zavarovan pred prahom. Baterijo položite v vodoraven, ležeč 
položaj.

POZOR :
Preden priključite polnilec v omrežje, se prepričajte, 
da vaše električno omrežje ustreza navodilom, 
označenim na polnilcu, (glej »Lastnosti« na str. 14).

Pred prvo uporabo akumulatorja v sezoni ga napolnite 
do konca (99 % stalno).

C. Priključite omrežno vtičnico polnilca (14) v električno 
omrežje. Prižge se zelena kontrolna lučka polnilnika.

D. Priključite kabel za polnjenje (15) na konektor za polnjenje 
(7) na bateriji.

NABÍJENÍ BATERIE
Jakmile je baterie vybitá, nástroj se automaticky vypne. 
Žlutá kontrolka (10) označuje 0 % náboje v baterii a 
zvuková signalizace vydává přerušovaný signál (viz kapitola 
«SOUHRNNÁ TABULKA HLÁŠENÍ» na straně 20).
A. Spínač Zapnuto/vypnuto (9) ihned přepněte do polohy 
Vypnuto «0».

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ :
Než zapojíte nabíječku do sítě, zkontrolujte, zda 
technické parametry vaší elektrické sítě splňují 
předpisy uvedené na nabíječce (viz «Technická 
specifikace», str. 14).

Před prvním použitím baterii plně nabijte (na 99 %).

B. Nabíječku a baterii nainstalujte na dobře větraném suchém 
místě o teplotě 10 °C až 25 °C a chráněném před prachem. 
Baterii ustavte naležato, v horizontální poloze.

C. Zapojte síťovou zástrčku nabíječky (14) do elektrické sítě. 
Zelená kontrolka nabíječky se rozsvítí.

D. Zapojte napájecí kabel (15) do konektoru nabíjení (7) 
baterie.

BATARYANIN ŞARJ EDİLMESİ
Bataryanın şarjı bittinde, cihaz otomatik olarak durur; ölçü 
ayarı göstergesi (10) %0’ı gösterir ve sinyal aleti kesik kesik 
bip sesi çıkarır (bakınız «MESAJ TABLOSU» sayfa 20).
A. Derhal açma/kapama düğmesini (9) durma pozisyonu «0» 
üzerine getirin.

DİKKAT:
Şarj aletini elektriğe bağlamadan önce, elektrik 
şebekenizin şarj aleti üzerinde belirtilen talimatlara 
uygun olmasından emin olun (bakınız « Özellikler 
» sayfa 14).

Bataryayı ilk defa kullanmadan önce, tamamen şarj 
edin (%99 sabit).

B. Şarj aletini ve bataryayı havalandırılmış ve kuru, sıcaklığı 
10 °C ile 25 °C arasında, tozdan uzak bir yere yerleştirin. 
Bataryayı yatık bir vaziyette yatay olarak koyun.

C. Şarj aletinin prizini (14) elektriğe bağlayın. Şarj cihazının 
yeşil ışığı yanar.

D. Şarj kablosunu (15) bataryanın şarj konektörü (7) üzerine 
bağlayın.
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MISE EN CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE
E. Quand l'afficheur jauge (10) clignote, la batterie est 
en charge. La charge est finie lorsque le message  fixe 
apparaît à l’afficheur jauge (10).

F. Une fois la batterie chargée, débrancher en premier le 
cordon de charge (15) au niveau de la batterie et ensuite la 
prise secteur du chargeur (14).

NOTE
Après une longue période de stockage (batterie neuve, 
hivernage…) lorsque l'on débranche le chargeur, l'afficheur 
jauge peut indiquer une valeur inférieure à 99 %.
Ce phénomène est normal et peut se reproduire jusqu'à 5 
cycles de charge avec une utilisation normale entre chaque 
charge.

CHARGING THE BATTERY
E. When the charge level indicator (10) flashes, the battery 
is charging. Charging is complete when the charge level 
indicator (10) reads  steady.

F. Once the battery is charged, disconnect the charging 
lead on the battery first (15), then the charger power 
connector (14).

NOTE
After a long storage period (new battery, winter storage etc.), 
when you disconnect the charger, the charge level indicator 
may display a value of less than 99 %.
This is a normal phenomenon which can reoccur for up to 5 
charge cycles with normal use between each charge.

AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE
E. Wenn die Ladeanzeige (10) blinkt, wird die Batterie 
aufgeladen. Der Ladevorgang ist abgschlossen, wenn auf der 
Ladeanzeige (10) die Information 99 erscheint.

F. Sobald die Batterie aufgeladen ist sofort den Stecker des 
Ladegeräts(15) aus der Batterie und anschließend aus der 
Steckdose ziehen (14).

ANMERKUNG
Nach einer langen Lagerung (neue Batterie, 
Überwinterung…) wenn das Ladegerät herausgezogen wird, 
kann die Kraftstoffanzeige einen Wert unter 99 % anzeigen.
Dies ist normal und kann bei bis zu 5 Ladezyklen mit einer 
normalen Nutzung zwischen jedem Aufladen vorkommen.

RECARGA DE LA BATERÍA
E. Cuando el indicador de nivel (10) parpadea, la batería 
está cargándose. Al finalizar la carga, aparece el mensaje  
fijo en el indicador de carga (10).

F. Un vez cargada la batería, desconectar en primer lugar 
el cordón de carga (15) a nivel de la batería y luego la toma 
red eléctrica del cargador (14).

NOTA
Después de un largo periodo de almacenamiento (batería 
nueva, invernación…) cuando se desconecta el cargador, la 
pantalla calibrador puede indicar un valor inferior a 99 %.
Este fenómeno es normal y puede reproducirse hasta 5 
ciclos de carga con una utilización normal entre cada carga.

RICARICA DELLA BATTERIA
E. Quando l’indicatore di livello (10) lampeggia, la batteria è 
in carica. La ricarica è terminata quando sul display di livello 
(10) appare il messaggio  fisso.

F. Dopo aver caricato la batteria, scollegare prima il cavo di 
carica (15) a livello della batteria e poi la presa di rete del 
caricabatteria (14).

NOTA
Dopo un lungo periodo di immagazzinamento (batteria nuova, 
svernamento…) quando si scollega il caricabatteria, il display 
“indicatore” potrebbe indicare un valore inferiore a 99 %.
Questo fenomeno è normale e si può riprodurre fino a 5 cicli 
di carica con un uso normale tra ogni carica. 

COLOCAÇÃO EM CARGA DA BATERIA
E. Quando o visor de nível (10) pisca, a bateria está a 
carregar. A bateria está carregada quando a mensagem  
fixa surge no visor de nível (10).

F. Quando a bateria estiver carregada, desligue primeiro o 
cabo da bateria (15) ao nível da bateria e em seguida a 
tomada do carregador (14).

NOTA
Depois de um longo período de armazenamento (bateria 
nova, inatividade...) quando desligar o carregador, o visor 
indicador pode indicar um valor abaixo de 99 %.
Este fenómeno é normal e pode reproduzir-se até 5 ciclos de 
carga com uma utilização normal entre cada carga.

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP
E. Wanneer het groene signaallampje van de lader oplicht 
wordt de batterij opgeladen. De oplading is beëindigd 
wanneer de boodschap  ononderbroken voorkomt op de 
niveauaanduider (10)

F. Wanneer de accu is opgeladen, moet u eerst het 
laadsnoer (15) van de accu loskoppelen en daarna de 
stroomstekker van de lader (14).

OPMERKING
Na een lange periode van opslag (nieuwe accu, 
overwintering, etc.) kan de meter bij het loskoppelen van de 
lader een waarde aangeven kleiner dan 99 %. 
Dit is normaal en kan zich tot 5 keer voordoen na het 
opladen, waarbij tussen elke oplaadsessie het apparaat 
normaal kan worden gebruikt.

UKLJUČIVANJE BATERIJE
E. Kada žuta žaruljica (10) trepti, baterija se puni. Punjenje je 
završeno kada se pojavi poruka  fna zaslonu mjerača (10).

F. Nakon što je baterija napunjena, isključiti prvo kabel za 
punjenje (15) na bateriji a zatim utičnicu na punjaču (14).

NAPOMENA
Nakon dugog razdoblja skladištenja (nova baterija, tijekom 
zime...), kad se punjač isključi iz struje na zaslonu se može 
prikazati vrijednost niža od 99 %.
To je normalno i može se desiti u do 5 ciklusa punjenja i 
normalne uporabe između svake uporabe.

KLARGØRING AF BATTERIET TIL OPLADNING
E. Når målerdisplayet (10) blinker, er batteriet ved at blive 
opladet. Opladningen er afsluttet, når den faste meddelelse 

 vises på målerdisplayet (10).

F. Når batteriet er fuldt opladt, afbrydes først batteriets 
ladekabel (15) og derefter opladerens netstik (14).

BEMÆRK
Efter langtidsopmagasinering (nyt batteri, vinterpause...), når 
opladeren frakobles er det muligt at måleindikatoren viser en 
værdi, der er lavere end 99 %.
Det er helt normalt, og det er muligt, at det kan gentages op 
til 5 opladningscyklusser mellem hver opladning ved normal 
brug.

AKUN LATAAMINEN
E. Kun varausmittari (10) vilkkuu, akku latautuu. Lataus on 
valmis, kun varausmittarissa  näkyy vilkkumaton (10).

F. Kun akku on varautunut, irrota ensin latausjohto (15) 
akusta ja sen jälkeen laturin verkkojohto (14).

HUOMIO
Irrotettaessa laturi pitkän varastointijakson jälkeen (uusi akku, 
talvikausi jne.), varausmittari voi näyttää alle 99 % :n arvoa.
Ilmiö on normaali ja voi toistua enintään 5 varauskerran ajan, 
kun akkua käytetään normaalisti varausten välillä.

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
E. Όταν η ηλεκτρονική ένδειξη δείκτη (10) αναβοσβήνει, η 
μπαταρία φορτίζει. Η φόρτιση τελειώνει όταν η ένδειξη  
εμφανίζεται σταθερά στο όργανο ενδείξεων(10).

F. Αφού φορτίσει η μπαταρία, αποσυνδέστε πρώτα το 
καλώδιο φόρτισης (15) της μπαταρίας, και κατόπιν το 
ηλεκτρικό φις του φορτιστή(14).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Μετά από μακρά περίοδο αποθήκευσης (νέα μπαταρία, 
διαχείμαση, κλπ.) όταν αποσυνδέεται τον φορτιστή, η ένδειξη 
μέτρησης μπορεί να εμφανίσεις τιμή μικρότερη του 99 %.
Το φαινόμενο αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό και μπορεί να συμβεί 
έως και επί 5 κύκλους φόρτισης με φυσιολογική χρήση μεταξύ 
φορτίσεων

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR TÖLTÉSE
E. Amikor a mérce kijelzője villog (10), az akkumulátor 
töltődik. A töltés akkor fejeződik be, amikor a szintjelzőn (10) 
a  -es fix üzenet kerül megjelenítésre.

F. Az akkumulátor feltöltésének befejeztével először húzza 
ki a töltőkábelt (15) az akkumulátorból, majd a töltő hálózati 
csatlakozóját (14).

MEGJEGYZÉS
Huzamosabb idejű tárolást követően (új akkumulátor, téli 
tárolás stb.) a töltő lecsatlakoztatásakor előfordulhat, hogy a 
szintjelző 99 % alatti értéket mutasson.
Ez egy normális jelenség, és akár 5 töltési ciklus során is 
megismétlődhet, a töltések közötti normál használat mellett.

ŁADOWANIE AKUMULATORA
E. Kiedy żółty wskaźnik (10) miga, akumulator jest ładowany. 
Ładowanie jest zakończone, kiedy komunikat  wyświetla się 
na wskaźniku (10).

F. Po naładowaniu akumulatora, należy odłączyć 
w pierwszej kolejności przewód ładowania (15) od 
akumulatora, a następnie przewód zasilania od ładowarki 
(14).

INFORMACJA
Po długim okresie przechowywania (nowy akumulator, 
zimowanie…), po odłączeniu ładowarki, wyświetlacz 
wskaźnika może wskazywać wartość mniejszą niż 99 %.
To zjawisko jest normalne i może powtarzać się przez 5 
cykli ładowania przy normalnej eksploatacji między każdym 
ładowaniem.

LADNING AV BATTERIET
E. Når målerdisplayet (10) blinker, står batteriet på 
ladning. Ladningen er ferdig når meldingen  lyser fast på 
målerdisplayet (10).

F. Når batteriet er ladet, frakoble først ladeledningen (15) fra 
batteriet og så fra laderens lysnettkontakt (14).

ANMERKNING
Når du frakobler laderen etter en lang oppbevaringsperiode 
(nytt batteri, vinterlagring, mv.), kan målerdisplayet angi en 
verdi under 99 %.
Dette fenomenet er normalt og kan skje ved opptil 5 
ladesykluser med normal bruk mellom hver ladning.

LADDNING AV BATTERIET
E. När mätarens display (10) blinkar laddas batteriet. 
Laddningen har avslutats då meddelandet  visas på 
mätarens display (10).

F. Efter att batteriet laddats, koppla först från batteriets 
sladd (15) och sedan laddarens väggkontakt (14).

OBS
Efter en lång förvaringsperiod (nytt batteri, vintersäsong osv.) 
kan mätaren visa ett värde under 99 % när laddaren kopplas 
ur.
Detta är normalt och kan inträffa igen tills 5 laddningscykler 
gjorts med en normal användning mellan varje laddning.

NABÍJANIE AKUMULÁTORA
E. Keď bliká displej nabitia (10), akumulátor sa nabíja. 
Nabíjanie sa ukončí, keď sa na displeji meradla (10) rozsvieti 
správa .

F. Po nabití akumulátora najprv vytiahnite nabíjací kábel 
(15) z akumulátora a potom sieťovú zástrčku nabíjačky(14).

POZNÁMKA
Po dlhodobom skladovaní (nový akumulátor, skladovanie v 
zime …) je možné, že po vytiahnutí nabíjačky bude indikátor 
nabitia ukazovať hodnotu nižšie ako 99 %.
Tento jav je normálny a môže sa vyskytnúť až v 5 
nabíjacích cykloch, ak sa zariadenie používa medzi 
jednotlivými nabíjaniami normálnym spôsobom.

POLNJENJE BATERIJE
E. Ko utripa rumeni prikazovalnik (10), se akumulator polni. 
Polnjenje je končano, ko se na prikazovalniku merilca (10) 
prikaže fiksno sporočilo .

F. Ko je akumulator poln, izključite najprejpolnilni kabel (15) 
iz akumulatorja nato pa iz omrežne vtičnice polnilnika (14).

POZOR
Po daljšem obdobju skladiščenja (nov akumulator, 
shranjevanje preko zime …), lahko pri izklopu polnilnika 
indikator merilnika pokaže vrednost pod 99 %.
Ta pojav je normalen in se lahko ponavlja do 5 ciklov 
polnjenja pri normalni uporabi med vsakim polnjenjem.

NABÍJENÍ BATERIE
E. Pokud bliká žlutá kontrolka (10), baterie je nabitá. Nabíjení 
skončilo, jakmile se na displeji měrky zobrazí hlášení (10).

F. Jakmile je baterie nabitá, odpojte nejprve napájecí kabel 
(15) od baterie a potom odpojte zástrčku nabíječky ze sítě 
(14).

POZNÁMKA
Je-li baterie dlouho skladovaná (nová baterie, po zazimování 
atd.), na displeji pro měření provozní kapacity baterie se 
může po odpojení nabíječky zobrazovat hodnota nižší než 
99 %.
Tento jev je zcela běžný a může k němu docházet během 
prvních 5 nabíjecích cyklů při běžném používání baterie mezi 
jednotlivými nabíjeními.

BATARYANIN ŞARJ EDİLMESİ
E. Seviye göstergesi (10) yandığı zaman, batarya şarj 
ediliyor demektir. Ölçü ayar göstergesi (10) üzerinde sabit bir 

 mesaji belirdiğinde şarj sona ermiştir.

F. Akü şarj edildikten sonra öncelikle şarj kablosunun (15) 
aküye olan bağlantısını çıkarın ve ardından fişini prizden 
çekin (14).

NOT
Uzun süreli bir depolamayı takiben (akü yeni, kış mevsimi), 
şarj cihazının fişi prize takıldığında, ölçek göstergesi %99 
altında bir değer gösterebilir.
Bu normal bir durumdur ve her şarj arasında normal bir 
kullanım ile 5 şarj uygulaması boyunca devam edebilecektir.
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L’AFFICHEUR JAUGE
La batterie est équipée d’un afficheur jauge qui permet de connaître la capacité restant dans celle-ci. 
L’indication de capacité est exprimée en pourcentage.
• L’afficheur jauge indique , la batterie est complètement chargée.
• Si l’afficheur jauge indique  après une journée de travail, il n’est pas nécessaire de recharger la batterie 
pour une deuxième journée de travail.
• L’afficheur jauge indique  ou une valeur très proche, il faut recharger tout de suite.
• L’afficheur jauge de la batterie doit être utilisé comme une jauge de carburant pour une voiture.
• Pendant l’utilisation de l’outil, l’afficheur se transforme en indicateur de consommation du moteur 
électrique.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE

Le remplacement de la batterie doit être réalisé exclusivement par un distributeur agréé.

HORS PÉRIODE DE TRAVAIL

• Stockez le bloc «batterie» et le chargeur à l’abri de la chaleur, de la poussière et de l’humidité, et vérifiez 
que l’interrupteur (9) est bien en position arrêt «0».
• Ne jamais stocker la batterie à une température ambiante supérieure à +45 °C.
• Pour préserver la longévité de la batterie et éviter sa détérioration, il est impératif de stocker la 
batterie chargée et de refaire une charge tous les 10 mois en cas de non utilisation.
• Ne pas manipuler l’interrupteur pendant la période de stockage.
• Afin de garantir la longévité de la batterie, celle-ci doit être stockée dans un endroit sec et tempéré entre 
0 et 25 °C.
• Aucun objet combustible ne doit être placé à moins de 1.5 mètre de la batterie.
• Le chargeur ne requiert aucune maintenance.
• Débrancher le chargeur avant de le nettoyer. Nettoyer le boîtier du chargeur à l’aide d’un chiffon humide 
et d’un détergent doux.
1– En cas de non-utilisation de la batterie pendant 4 ou 10 jours (selon le modèle ou le lot de production), 
la batterie se décharge automatiquement jusqu'à atteindre son taux de charge de stockage, puis se met en 
veille. Un échauffement de celle-ci se produit durant cette phase.

CHARGE LEVEL INDICATOR
The battery is equipped with a charge level indicator which indicates the charge remaining in the battery. 
The charge indication is expressed as a percentage.
• The charge level indicator reads  when the battery is fully charged.
• If the charge level indicator reads  after a day’s work, it is not necessary to recharge the battery for the 
next day’s work.
• If the charge level indicator reads  or close to this value, the battery must be recharged straight away.
• The charge level indicator can be compared with a fuel gage on a motor car.
• When the tool is being used, the indicator indicates the power consumption of the electric motor.

The battery must only be replaced by an authorized distributor.

REPLACING THE BATTERY

OUTSIDE THE WORK PERIOD

• Store the "battery" unit and its charging device in a place away from any heat, dust or dampness, and 
ensure that the switch (9) is on the "0" off position.
• Never store the battery at an ambient temperature greater than +45 °C (+113 °F).
• To conserve the service life of the battery and to prevent its deterioration, it is essential to store it 
in the charged state and to recharge it every 10 months when it is not used.
• Do not operate the switch during the storage period.
• In order to ensure the battery's long service life it must be stored in a dry and temperate area between 
0 °C (32 °F) and 25 °C (77 °F).
• No flammable object must be placed within 1.5 meters (4.92 ft) of the battery.
• The charger requires no maintenance.
• Disconnect the charger prior to cleaning it. Clean the charger casing using a wet cloth and mild detergent.
• If the battery is not used for 4 days, it discharges automatically to go into its storage state. During this 
phase it will become warm.

LADEANZEIGE
Die Batterie verfügt über eine Ladeanzeige, die die verbleibende Batterieladung in Prozent anzeigt. 
Während des Betriebs zeigt die Anzeige des Werkzeugs den Verbrauch des Elektromotors an (z.B. 
entspricht der Anzeige 23 ein Verbrauch von 230 mA)
• Wenn die Anzeige  anzeigt, ist die Batterie vollständig aufgeladen.
• Wenn die Ladeanzeige nach einen Arbeitstag  ist es nicht notwendig, die Batterie für einen zweiten 
Arbeitstag aufzuladen.
• Wenn die Ladeanzeige  oder einen annähernden Wert anzeigt, muss sofort aufgeladen werden.
• Die Kapazitätsanzeige muss wie der Kraftsoffforratsanzeiger eines Autos verwendet werden.
• Während des Betriebs zeigt die Anzeige des Werkzeugs den Verbrauch des Elektromotors an.

Die Batterie darf nur von einem zugelassenen Vertriebshändler ausgewechselt werden.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE

BEI LÄNGEREM NICHTGEBRAUCH

• Lagern Sie den Batterienblock und das Ladegerät an einem vor Hitze, Staub und Feuchtigkeit 
geschützten Ort und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der Schalter (9) in der Aus-Stellung «0» befindet.
• Die Batterie nie bei Umwelttemperaturen über +45C° lagern.
• Um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu gewährleisten und Schäden zu vermeiden, muss die Batterie 
geladen gelagert werden und bei Nichtgebrauch alle 10 Monate einmal geladen werden.
• Den Schalter während der Lagerzeit nicht betätigen.
• Um die Langlebigkeit der Batterie zu gewährleisten, ist diese in einem trockenen Raum bei Temperaturen 
zwischen 0 und 25 °C aufzubewahren.
• In einem Umkreis von 1,5 m rund um die Batterie darf sich kein brennbares Material befinden.
• Das Ladegerät erfordert keine Instandhaltung.
• Vor dem Reinigen des Ladegeräts den Stecker ziehen. Das Gehäuse des Ladegeräts mit einem feuchten 
Lappen und einem milden Reinigungsmittel reinigen.
• Wenn die Batterie 4 Tage lang nicht genutzt wird, entlädt sie sich automatisch, um somit in den 
Lagerzustand zu gelangen. Während der Entladung ist die Batterie warm.

INDICADOR DE CARGA
La batería está equipada con un indicador de carga que permite conocer la carga remanente en la batería. 
La indicación de carga viene dada en porcentaje.
• El indicador de carga muestra , la batería está totalmente cargada.
• Si el indicador de carga muestra  al cabo de un día de trabajo, no es necesario recargar la batería para 
un segundo día de trabajo.
• El indicador de carga muestra  o un valor muy próximo, se debe recargar enseguida.
• El indicador de carga de la batería debe ser utilizado como un medidor de combustible de coche.
• Durante la utilización de la herramienta, el indicador muestra el consumo del motor eléctrico.

Sólo un distribuidor autorizado puede cambiar la batería.

CAMBIO DE LA BATERÍA

FUERA DEL PERÍODO DE TRABAJO

• Almacenar, el bloque “batería” y el cargador a salvo del calor, del polvo y de la humedad, y verificar que 
el interruptor (9) se encuentra en posición parada “0”.
• No almacenar nunca la batería a temperatura ambiente superior a +45 °C.
• Para preservar la longevidad de la batería y evitar su deterioro, es imperativo almacenar la batería 
cargada y en caso de que no se utilice volver a cargarla cada 10 meses.
• Durante el período de almacenamiento no manipular el interruptor.
• Con objeto de garantizar la longevidad de la batería, ésta deberá ser almacenada en un lugar seco y 
temperado entre 0 y 25 °C.
• No se debe colocar ningún objeto combustible a menos de 1.5 metros de la batería.
• El cargador no requiere ningún mantenimiento.
• Desenchufe el cargador antes de limpiarlo. Limpie el cuerpo del cargador con un trapo húmedo y un 
detergente suave.
• En caso de no utilización de la batería durante 4 días, la batería se descarga automáticamente para 
ponerse en estado de almacenamiento, durante esta fase se produce un calentamiento de la misma.

IL DISPLAY DI LIVELLO
La batteria è dotata di un display di livello che consente di conoscere la capacità rimanente di quest’ultima. 
L’indicazione della capacità è espressa in percentuale.
• Il display di livello indica , la batteria è completamente carica.
• Il display di livello indica  dopo una giornata di lavoro, non è necessario ricaricare la batteria per la 
seconda giornata di lavoro.
• Il display di livello indica  o un valore vicino, occorre ricaricare immediatamente la batteria.
• Il display di livello della batteria deve essere utilizzato come l’indicatore di carburante di un’auto.
• Durante l’uso dell’attrezzo, il display si trasforma in indicatore dei consumi del motore elettrico.

La sostituzione della batteria deve essere eseguita esclusivamente da un distributore autorizzato.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

FUORI DEL PERIODO DI LAVORO

• Riporre il blocco «batteria» e il caricabatteria al riparo dal calore, dalla polvere e dall'umidità e verificare 
che l'interruttore (9) sia correttamente sulla posizione di arresto «0».
• Non riporre mai la batteria ad una temperatura ambiente superiore a +45 °C.
• Allo scopo di preservare la longevità della batteria e di evitare il deterioramento della stessa, è 
tassativo stoccare la batteria carica e rifare una carica ogni 10 mesi in caso di mancato utilizzo.
• Non manipolare l’interruttore nel periodo di stoccaggio.
• Allo scopo di garantire la durata della batteria, riporla in un luogo asciutto e temperato, ad una 
temperatura compresa tra 0 e 25 °C.
• Nessun oggetto combustibile deve trovarsi a meno di 1,5 metri dalla batteria.
• Il caricabatterie non richiede nessun tipo di manutenzione.
• Scollegare il caricabatterie prima di pulirlo. Pulire la scatola con un panno umido e un detergente 
delicato.
• In caso di non utilizzo della batteria per 4 giorni, la batteria si scarica automaticamente per mettersi in 
stato di immagazzinamento, durante tale fase si produce un riscaldamento di quest’ultima.

VISOR DE NÍVEL
A bateria está equipada com um visor de nível que permite conhecer a capacidade restante da mesma. A 
indicação de capacidade é expressa em percentagem.
• visor de nível indica , a bateria está completamente carregada.
• Se o visor nível indica  depois de um dia de trabalho, não é necessário recarregar a bateria para um 
segundo dia de trabalho.
• visor de nível indica  ou um valor muito próximo, deve-se recarregá-la imediatamente.
• visor de nível da bateria deve ser utilizado como um indicador de nível de carburante num carro.
• Durante a utilização da ferramenta o visor transforma-se num indicador de consumo do motor eléctrico.

A substituição da bateria deve ser efectuada exclusivamente por um distribuidor homologado.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA BATERIA

FORA DO PERÍODO DE TRABALHO

• Armazene o bloco "bateria" e o carregador ao abrigo do calor, da poeira e da humidade, e verifique que 
o interruptor (9) se encontre na posição paragem "0".
• Nunca armazenar a bateria a uma temperatura ambiente superior a +45 °C.
• Para preservar a longevidade da bateria e evitar que se deteriore, é imprescindível armazenar a 
bateria carregada e recarregá-la em cada 10 meses em caso de não utilização.
• Não manipular o interruptor durante os períodos de armazenamento.
• No intuito de garantir a longevidade da bateria, esta deve ser armazenada num local seco e temperado 
entre 0 e 25 °C.
• Nenhum objecto combustível deve ser colocado a menos de 1,5 metros da bateria.
• Não é necessário efectuar manutenção no carregador.
• Retirar o carregador da tomada antes de o limpar. Limpar a caixa do carregador com a ajuda de um 
pano húmido e de um detergente macio.
• Em caso de não utilização da bateria durante 4 dias, a mesma descarrega-se automaticamente para 
ficar em estado de armazenamento. Nesta fase ocorre um aquecimento da bateria.

LADINGDISPLAY
De accu is voorzien van een ladingdisplay die de resterende capaciteit van de accu aangeeft. Het 
ladingniveau wordt uitgedrukt in procent.
• Als het ladingdisplay , aangeeft, is de accu volledig opgeladen.
• Als de niveauaanduider na een dag werken  aangeeft, hoeft de accu niet voor een tweede werkdag te 

worden bijgeladen.
• Het ladingdisplay geeft  weer of een andere zeer nabijliggende waarde; de accu moet dan onmiddellijk 

worden bijgeladen.
• Het ladingdisplay van de accu moet worden gebruikt als de brandstofmeter van een auto.
• Gedurende het gebruik van het gereedschap verandert de aanduider naar verbruiksaanduider van de 

elektrische motor.

De accu mag uitsluitend door een erkende distributeur worden vervangen.

VERVANGING VAN DE ACCU

BUITEN DE WERKPERIODE

• Bewaar de "accupack" en de lader op een plek die is beschermd tegen hitte, stof en vocht en controleer 
of schakelaar (9) op "0" staat.
• Bewaar de accu nooit in een ruimtetemperatuur van hoger dan +45 °C.
• Voor een optimale levensduur van de accu en om beschadiging te voorkomen is het belangrijk de 
accu geladen te bewaren en hem elke 10 maanden bij te laden in geval u hem niet gebruikt.
• Komt niet aan de schakelaar tijdens de opbergperiode.
• Voor een optimale levensduur van de accu moet deze in een droge ruimte en bij een temperatuur van 0 
tot 25 °C worden opgeslagen.
• Er mag zich geen brandstof bevinden binnen een omtrek van 1,5 meter van de accu.
• De lader vereist geen enkel onderhoud.
• De lader ontkoppelen voordat u hem schoonmaakt. De behuizing van de lader reinigen met een vochtige 
doek en een zacht reinigingsmiddel.
• Als u de accu 4 dagen lang niet gebruikt, ontlaadt deze automatisch en wordt hij in de opslagstand gezet. 
In deze fase warmt de accu op.

ZASLON MJERAČA
Baterija je opremljena mjeračem sa zaslonom koji vam pokazuje koliko vam je ostalo energije u bateriji. 
Naznaka napunjenosti prikazuje se u postocima.
• Kada se na zaslonu prikazuje , baterija je sasvim puna.
• Kada žuta žaruljica pokazuje  nakon čitavog dana rada, nije potrebno ponovno napuniti bateriju za još 
jedan dan rada.
• Ako se na zaslonu prikazuje  ili nešto slično, bateriju je potrebno smjesta napuniti.
• Zaslon mjerača koristi se baš kao pokazivač razine goriva u vozilu.
• Tijekom upotrebe alata mjerač se pretvara u pokazivač potrošnje elektromotora.

ZAMJENA BATERIJE

Zamjenu baterije treba obaviti isključivo ovlašteni distributer.

KADA ALAT NE RADI

• Škare za rezanje, sklop «baterije» i punjač čuvajte u originalnoj kutiji, zaštićene od visoke temperature, 
prašine i vlage te se uvjerite da je prekidač (9) u položaju mirovanja «0».
• Bateriju ne odlažite na sobnoj temperaturi višoj od +45 °C.
• Kako bi baterija dugo trajala te kako biste izbjegli propadanje, važno je da je skladištite u 
napunjenom stanju i da ponovite punjenje svakih 10 mjeseci u slučaju da je ne koristite.
• Ne prebacujte prekidač kada ste uskladištili alat.
• Kako bi se zajamčio dugi radni vijek baterije, treba je puniti na suhom mjestu i na temperaturi između 0 i 
25 °C.
• Ne smještajte zapaljive predmete na udaljenost manju od 1,5 m od baterije.
• Punjač ne zahtijeva nikakvo održavanje.
• Prije čišćenja isključiti punjač iz struje. Očistiti kućište punjača vlažnom krpom i blagim detergentom.
• Ako bateriju ne koristite 4 dana, baterija se automatski prazni kako bi se dovela u stanje čuvanja. Za to 
vrijeme baterija se zagrijava.

MÅLER DISPLAY
Batteriet er udstyret med et måler display, der angiver den tilbageblivende kapacitet, som udtrykkes med et 
procenttal.
• Når målerens display , er batteriet fuldstændigt opladet.
• Målerens display viser  efter en arbejdsdag, det er ikke nødvendigt at oplade batteriet på ny til den 

næste arbejdsdag.
• Hvis målerens display viser  eller en næsten lignende værdi, er det nødvendigt omgående at oplade.
• Måleren med display bruges på samme måde som bilens brændstofindikator.
• Når redskabet bruges, ændres displayet til en indikator for el-motorens forbrug 

Udskiftning af batteriet bør udelukkende foretages af en autoriseret forhandler.

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI

OPMAGASINERING UDEN FOR ARBEJDSPERIODE

• Opbevar batteripakken og opladeren beskyttet mod varme, støv og fugt, og kontroller, at afbryderen (9) 
er i stoppositionen "0".
• Opbevar aldrig batteriet på en temperatur, der er højere end +45 °C.
• For at sikre batteriets levetid på bedste vis og undgå dets forringelse, er det påkrævet at opbevare 
det i opladet stand, og at foretage en opladning for hver 10.måned hvis batteriet ikke bruges.
• Undgå at aktivere afbryderen under opbevaringsperioden.
• For at sikre batteriets lange driftsliv, skal det opmagasineres på et tørt og tempereret sted, mellem 0 og 
25 °C.
• Alle brændbare materialer skal være på en afstand af mindst 1,5 meter fra batteriet.
• Laderen er vedligeholdelsesfri.
• Afkobl laderen før rengøring. Rengør laderens hus ved brug af en fugtig klud og af et mildt 
rengøringsmiddel.
• Hvis batteriet ikke bruges i 4 dage, aflades det automatisk for at gå over til opbevaringsstand, i denne 
fase sker der en opvarmning af batteriet.

VARAUSMITTARI
Akussa on varausmittari, joka näyttää jäljellä olevan varauksen. Varaus ilmoitetaan prosentteina.
• Varausmittarissa näkyy , akku on täyteen varattu.
• Jos varausmittarissa näkyy työpäivän päätteeksi  , akkua ei tarvitse ladata uudelleen seuraavaa 
työpäivää varten.
• Varausmittarissa näkyy  tai lähes vastaava arvo, akku on ladattava heti.
• Akun varausmittari on kuin auton polttoainesäiliön mittari.
• Työkalua käytettäessä mittari osoittaa, paljonko virtaa sähkömoottori kuluttaa.

AKUN VAIHTO

Akun saa vaihtaa ainoastaan valtuutettu jälleenmyyjä.

TYÖKAUDEN ULKOPUOLELLA

• Varastoi akkuosa ja laturi suojattuna lämmöltä, pölyltä ja kosteudelta, ja varmista, että kytkin (9) on 
varmasti virran katkaisuasennossa. «0».
• Akkua ei saa säilyttää yli +45 °C:n lämpötilassa.
• Akun käyttöiän pidentämiseksi ja rikkoutumisen estämiseksi akkua on varastoitava ladattuna. 
Jollei akkua käytetä, se on ladattava uudelleen aina 10 kuukauden välein.
• Älä koske virtakytkimeen varastoinnin aikana.
• Akun käyttöiän pidentämiseksi akkua on varastoitava kuivassa ja tasalämpöisessä paikassa, jonka 
lämpötila on 0–25 °C.
• Alle 1,5 metrin päässä akusta ei saa olla mitään palavia kohteita.
• Laturi ei tarvitse huoltoa.
• Irrota sen kytkennät ennen puhdistusta. Puhdista laturin kotelo kostealla rievulla, jossa on mietoa 
puhdistusainetta.
• Jollei akkua käytetä 4 päivään, sen varaus purkautuu itsestään varastointikuntoon. Tässä vaiheessa akku 
lämpenee.

ΤΟ ΟΡΓΑΝΟ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΩΝ
Η μπαταρία είναι εξοπλισμένη με ένα όργανο ενδείξεων που πληροφορεί για την απομένουσα ενέργεια σε 
αυτήν. Η ένδειξη ενέργειας εκφράζεται σε ποσοστό.
• Το όργανο ενδείξεων δείχνει , η μπαταρία είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη.
• Αν η ηλεκτρονική ένδειξη δείκτη δείξει  μετά από μία ημέρα εργασίας, δεν χρειάζεται να επαναφορτίσετε 
την μπαταρία για την δεύτερη ημέρα εργασίας.
• Το όργανο ενδείξεων δείχνει  ή μια κοντινή τιμή, η μπαταρία πρέπει να φορτιστεί αμέσως.
• Το όργανο ενδείξεων της μπαταρίας πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται όπως ο δείκτης βενζίνης σε ένα 
αυτοκίνητο.

Η αλλαγή της μπαταρίας πρέπει να γίνεται αποκλειστικά από εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα.

ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

ΕΚΤΟΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ

• Αποθηκεύετε τη μονάδα «μπαταρίας» και το φορτιστή μακριά από τη ζέστη, τη σκόνη και την υγρασία, και 
ελέγχετε ότι ο διακόπτης (9) είναι πράγματι στη θέση στάσης «0».
• Μη φυλάσσετε ποτέ την μπαταρία σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος υψηλότερη των +45 °C.
• Για να προστατεύσετε τη μακροζωία της μπαταρίας και να αποφύγετε τον υποβιβασμό της, είναι 
υποχρεωτικό να φυλάσσετε την μπαταρία φορτισμένη και να κάνετε μια φόρτιση κάθε 10 μήνες σε 
περίπτωση μη χρησιμοποίησης.
• Μη χειρίζεστε το διακόπτη κατά τη διάρκεια μιας φόρτισης.
• Προκειμένου να διατηρήσετε την μακρά διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας, αποθηκεύετέ την σε ξηρό μέρος με 
ήπια θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 0 και 25 °C.
• Δεν πρέπει να τοποθετείται κανένα εύφλεκτο αντικείμενο σε απόσταση από την μπαταρία μικρότερη του 
1,5 μέτρου.
• Ο φορτιστής δεν απαιτεί καμία εργασία συντήρησης.
• Αποσυνδέστε τον φορτιστή από το ρεύμα πριν τον καθαρίσετε. Καθαρίστε το κουτί του φορτιστή με ένα 
νωπό πανί και με ήπιο απορρυπαντικό.
• Εφόσον η μπαταρία δε χρησιμοποιηθεί επί 4 ημέρες, η μπαταρία αποφορτίζεται αυτομάτως για να τεθεί 
σε κατάσταση αποθήκευσης. Κατά τη διάρκεια της αποφόρτισης, η θερμοκρασία της μπαταρίας αυξάνει.

AZ ELEM-ÁLLAPOT KIJELZÕ
Az elem el van látva elem-állapot kijelzõvel, ami mutatja az elem fennmaradó kapacitását. A kapacitás 
százalékokban van kifejezve.
• Ha a kijelzõ -et mutat, az elem teljesen fel van töltve.
• Ha a töltésjelző kijelzőjén egy napi használat után  látható, nem szükséges a második napra 

feltölteni az akkumulátort.
• Ha a kijelzõ -át, vagy hasonló alacsony szintet mutat, az elemet azonnal fel kell tölteni.
• A kijelzõre úgy kell tekinteni, mint az üzemanyagmennyiség kijelzõre a gépkocsiban.
• A szerszám használata során a kijelző az elektromos motor fogyasztás-jelzőjeként funkcionál.

Az akkumulátor cseréjét kizárólag csak engedélyezett forgalmazó végezheti el.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR CSERÉJE

MUNKAVÉGZÉSEN KÍVÜLI IDŐSZAK

• Az „akkumulátor-blokkot” és a töltőt hőtől, portól és nedvességtől védett helyen tárolja, és ellenőrizze, 
hogy a 9-es kapcsoló „0” pozícióban legyen.
• Soha ne tárolja az elemet +45 °C foknál nagyobb hõnérsékletû közegben!
• Hogy megõrizze az elem az élettartamát, és hogy megelõzzük minõségének romlását, nagyon 
fontos, hogy feltöltött állapotban tároljuk, és hogy töltsük újra 10 havonta, ha nem használjuk!
• Ne kapcsolgassa a kapcsolót a tárolási idõszakban!
• Az akkumulátor hosszú élettartamának biztosítása érdekében száraz és temperált helyen, 0 és 25 °C 
között kell tárolni.
• Semmilyen gyúlékony anyagot ne hagyjon az akkumulátorhoz 1,5 méternél közelebb.
• A töltő nem igényel karbantartást.
• Tisztítás előtt húzza ki a hálózatból a töltőt. A töltő burkolatát nedves ronggyal és semleges mosószerrel 
tisztítsa.
• Amennyiben az akkumulátort 4 napon át nem használja, az automatikusan lemerül és tárolási állapotba 
kerül. Ez alatt a fázis alatt az akkumulátor melegszik.

WSKAŹNIK
Akumulator jest wyposażony we wskaźnik umożliwiający sprawdzenie pozostałej pojemności akumulatora. 
Wskazanie jest wyrażone w postaci wartości procentowej.
• Kiedy wskaźnik wyświetla wskazanie , akumulator jest całkowicie naładowany.
• Kiedy wskaźnik wskazuje  po dniu pracy, niezbędne jest naładowanie akumulatora na kolejny dzień 
pracy.
• Kiedy wskaźnik wskazuje  lub zbliżoną wartość, akumulator należy natychmiast naładować.
• Wskaźnika akumulatora należy używać tak samo jak wskaźnika poziomu paliwa w samochodzie.
• W czasie użytkowania narzędzia wyświetlacz wskazuje pobór mocy silnika elektrycznego (23 na 
wyświetlaczu odpowiada poborowi na poziomie 230 W)

Wymiana akumulatora może zostać wykonana wyłącznie przez autoryzowanego dystrybutora.

WYMIANA AKUMULATORA

POZA CZASEM PRACY

• Akumulator i ładowarkę należy przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, w miejscu zabezpieczonym przed 
kurzem i wilgocią i należy sprawdzać, czy wyłącznik (9) jest w pozycji wyłączony „0”.
• Nigdy nie przechowuj akumulatora w temperaturze powyżej +45 °C.
• Aby zapewnić trwałość akumulatora i zapobiegać jego uszkodzeniu, należy obowiązkowo 
przechowywać naładowany akumulator i doładowywać go co 10 miesięcy w razie przerwy w 
użytkowaniu.
• Nie należy zmieniać położenia wyłącznika w okresie przechowywania.
• W celu zagwarantowania trwałości akumulatora, należy go przechowywać w suchym miejscu w 
umiarkowanej temperaturze między 0 a 25 °C.
• Żaden obiekt łatwopalny nie może znajdować się w odległości mniejszej niż 1,5 metra od akumulatora.
• Ładowarka nie wymaga żadnej konserwacji.
• Przed czyszczeniem odłączyć ładowarkę. Wyczyścić obudowę ładowarki za pomocą wilgotnej szmatki i 
delikatnego środka czyszczącego.
• Jeżeli akumulator nie jest używany przez 4 dni, następuje automatyczne rozładowanie i przejście w tryb 
magazynowania, w czasie tej fazy akumulator nagrzewa się.

MÅLERDISPLAY
Batteriet har et målerdisplay som viser batterikapasiteten. Kapasitetangivelsen uttrykkes i prosent.
• Hvis målerdisplayet angir , er batteriet fullt ladet.
• Hvis målerdisplayet angir  etter en arbeidsdag, må du lade opp batteriet for neste arbeidsdag.
• Hvis målerdisplayet angir  eller en svært nærliggende verdi, må du lade opp batteriet straks.
• Batteriets målerdisplay skal brukes akkurat som en brennstoffsmåler på en bil.
• Når du bruker verktøyet, omdannes displayet til en indikator for den elektriske motorens forbruk.

UTSKIFTING AV BATTERIET

Utskifting av batteriet skal kun utføres av godkjent forhandler.

UTENOM ARBEIDSPERIODEN

• «Batteriblokken» og laderen skal oppbevares i god avstand til varme og i ly for støv og fuktighet, og du 
må sjekke at bryteren (9) står i av-stilling «0».
• Aldri oppbevar et batteri i en romtemperatur på over +45° C.
• For å få batteriet til å vare lengst mulig og unngå at det forringes er det ytterst viktig at det 
oppbevares oppladet og at det lades opp hver 10. måned når det ikke er i bruk.
• Ikke bruk bryteren i løpet av oppbevaringsperioden.
• For å garantere for batteriets levetid skal det oppbevares på et tørt og temperert sted mellom 0 og 25° C.
• Batteriet må være plassert i minst 1.5 meter fra brennbare gjenstander.
• Laderen krever ikke noe vedlikehold.
• Frakoble laderen før du rengjør den. Rengjør ladeenheten ved hjelp av en fuktig klut med et mildt 
rengjøringsmiddel.
• Hvis batteriet ikke brukes i løpet av 4 dager, utlades batteriet automatisk slik at det kommer i 
oppbevaringstilstand. I løpet av denne fasen varmes det opp.

DISPLAYEN / MÄTAREN
Batteriet är utrustat med en display / mätare som anger den kapacitet som finns kvar i batteriet.
Kapaciteten uttrycks i form av ett procenttal.
• Displayen / mätaren visar , batteriet är fullständigt laddat.
• Displayen / mätaren visar  efter en arbetsdag, batteriet behöver inte laddas om för följande arbetsdag.
• Displayen / mätaren visar  eller ett mycket närstående värde. Ladda om omedelbart.
• Displayen / mätaren på batteriet skall användas som bränslemätaren på en bil.
• Då verktyget används, anger displayen elmotorns förbrukning (23 på displayen motsvarar en 

förbrukning på 230 W).

Byte av batteri får utföras endast av en auktoriserad återförsäljare.

BYTE AV BATTERIET

NÄR BATTERIET INTE ANVÄNDS

• Förvara batterienheten och laddaren skyddat från värme, damm och fukt och kontrollera att brytaren (9) 
står riktigt på stoppläget "0".
• Förvara aldrig batteriet i en omgivande temperatur på över +45 °C.
• För att bevara batteriets livslängd och hindra en försämring av det måste man ställa undan 
batteriet i laddat skick och ladda upp det var 10:e månad medan det inte används.
• Manipulera inte strömbrytaren under förvaringsperioden.
• För att garantera batteriets livslängd, skall det förvaras på en torr och sval plats mellan 0 och 25 °C.
• Inga brännbara föremål får befinna sig inom en 1,5 meters radie från batteriet.
• Laddaren kräver inget underhåll.
• Koppla ur laddaren innan en rengöring. Gör rent laddarens låda med hjälp av en fuktig trasa och ett milt 
rengöringsmedel.
• Om du inte använder batteriet i fyra dagar, laddas batteriet automatiskt ur för att gå till lagringsstatus. 
Batteriet kan bli varmt under denna fas.

DISPLEJ STAVU BATÉRIE
Batéria má displej, ktorý ukazuje zostatkovú kapacitu batérie. Kapacita je vyjadrená v %.
• Ak displej ukazuje , batéria je úplne nabitá.
• Ak sa po jednom pracovnom dni na displeji nabitia zobrazí  , akumulátor nie je potrebné nabíjať pre 
druhý pracovný deň.Ak displej ukazuje  alebo podobné nízke číslo, batériu treba ihneï nabi.
• Displej má funkciu ako displej v motorovom vozidle, ktorý ukazuje množstvo pohonnej látky.
• Počas používania nástroja sa displej zmení na indikátor spotreby elektrického motora.

Akumulátor smie vymieňať výhradne autorizovaný distribútor.

VÝMENA AKUMULÁTORA

MIMO PRACOVNÉHO OBDOBIA

• „Akumulátor“ a nabíjačku skladujte na chladnom, neprašnom a suchom mieste a overte, či je vypínač (9) 
vo vypnutej polohe „0“.
• Batériu nikdy neskladujte v miestnosti s teplotou vyššou než 45 °C.
• Aby ste zachovali životnos batérie a zabránili predčasnému opotrebovaniu, skladujte ju v nabitom 
stave a po 10 mesiacoch ju znova nabite, ak ju nepoužívate.
• Spínač nevypínajte/nezapínajte v dobe skladovania.
• Akumulátor sa musí skladovať na suchom mieste s teplotou 0 až 25 °C, aby sa zabezpečila dlhá 
životnosť akumulátora.
• Žiadný horľavý predmet sa nesmie nachádzať vo vzdialenosti menšej ako 1,5 metrov od batérie.
• Nabíjačka si nevyžaduje žiadnu údržbu.
• Nabíjačku pred čistením odpojte od elektrickej siete. Obal nabíjačky utrite vlhkou utierkou a jemným 
čistiacim prostriedkom.
• V prípade, že akumulátor nepoužívate 4 dni, akumulátor sa automaticky vybije a uvedie sa do stavu 
skladovania, počas tejto fázy sa akumulátor zohrieva.

PRIKAZOVALNIK MERILCA
Baterija je opremljena s prikazovalnikom merilca, ki omogoča, da vidimo, kolikšno zmogljivost baterija še 
ima. Njena zmogljivost je prikazana v odstotkih.
• Ko prikazovalnik merilca kaže , je baterija popolnoma napolnjena.
• Če se rumeni prikazovalnik pokaže po delovnem dnevu, ni treba ponovno polniti akumulatorja za 
naslednji delovni dan.
• Ko prikazovalnik merilca kaže  ali vrednost zelo blizu temu, je treba takoj izvesti polnjenje.
• Prikazovalnik merilca baterije je treba uporabljati kot merilnik goriva pri vozilu.
• V času uporabe orodja se prikazovalnik spremeni v indikator porabe električnega motorja.

ZAMENJAVA AKUMULATORJA

Zamenjavo akumulatorja lahko izvaja samo pooblaščeni distributer.

IZVEN DELOVNEGA ČASA

• Shranite vrtnarske škarje, blok »baterije« in polnilec v transportni kovček na mesto, kjer so zavarovani 
pred vročino, prahom in vlago, ter preverite, če je stikalo (9) zares v položaju stop »0«.
• Nikoli ne shranjujte baterije v prostoru s temperaturo nad +45 °C.
• Za ohranitev dolge življenjske dobe baterije in za preprečevanje njenega kvarjenja je nujno, 
da shranite vedno napolnjeno baterijo in da v primeru neuporabe polnjenje ponovite vsakih 10 
mesecev.
• V času skladiščenja ne premikajte stikala.
• Da bi zagotovili dolgo življenjsko dobo akumulatorja, ga morate skladiščiti v suhem prostoru pri 
temperaturi med 0 in 25 °C.
• V razdalji 1.5 metra od baterije se ne sme nahajati noben gorljiv predmet.
• Polnilec ne potrebuje nobenega vzdrževanja.
• Pred čiščenjem polnilec izključite. Očistite ohišje polnilca z vlažno krpo in blagim detergentom.
• V primeru, ko akumulator ni bil uporabljen 4 dni, se samodejno izprazni in preide v stanje mirovanja. V tej 
fazi pride do segrevanja.

UKAZATEL MĚRKY
Baterie je vybavena ukazatelem měrky, který umožňuje znát zbývající kapacitu baterie. Údaj o 
kapacitě je vyjádřen v procentech.
• Ukazatel měrky udává , baterie je zcela nabita.
• Pokud po dni práce  svítí žlutá kontrolka, není nutno baterii nabíjet pro další den práce.
• Ukazatel měrky udává  nebo velmi blízkou hodnotu, je třeba okamžitě dobít.
• Ukazatel měrky baterie musí být používán jako měrka paliva ve vozidle.
• Po dobu používání nástroje se displej změní na ukazatel spotřeby elektromotoru.

Výměnu baterie musí provádět pouze autorizovaný distributor.

VÝMĚNA BATERIE

MIMO PRACOVNÍ DOBU

• Jednotku "baterie" a nabíječku skladujte na místě chráněném před horkem, prachem a vlhkostí a 
zkontrolujte, zda je spínač (9) přepnutý v poloze "Zastaveno" ("0").
• Nikdy neuchovávejte baterii při okolní teplotě přesahující +45 °C.
• Z důvodu ochrany životnosti baterie a zabránění jejího poškození je nezbytně nutné uchovávat 
baterii nabitou a v případě, že ji nepoužíváte, je třeba přistoupit k jejímu nabití každých 10 měsíců.
• Nemanipulovat se spínačem během období skladování.
• Pro zajištění dlouhé životnosti baterie je nutno ji skladovat na suchém a temperovaném místě o teplotě 0 
až 25 °C.
• Žádná vznětlivý předmět se nesmí nacházet ve vzdálenosti menší než 1,5 metru od baterie.
• Nabíječka nevyžaduje žádnou údržbu.
• Před čištěním odpojte nabíječku ze sítě. Povrch jednotky baterie vyčistěte vlhkým hadříkem a šetrným 
detergenčním přípravkem.
• Pokud baterii nebudete déle jak 4 dny používat, baterie se automaticky vybije, aby se uvedla do 
záložního (skladovacího) režimu. Během této etapy dochází k zahřívání baterie.

ÖLÇÜ AYARI GÖSTERGESİ
Bataryada, batarya içerisinde kalan kapasitenin bilinmesini sağlayan bir ölçü ayar göstergesi 
bulunmaktadır. Kapasitenin gösterilmesi yüzde olarak gerçekleşir.
• Ölçü ayarı göstergesi  olduğunda bataryanın tamamen şarj edildiğini gösterir.
• Seviye göstergesi çalışma günü sonunda ‘ işaret ediliyorsa, bataryanın ikinci bir iş günü için şarj 
edilmesi gerekmemektedir.
• Derhal şarj edilmesi gerekliyse, ölçü ayarı göstergesi  veya yakın bir değeri gösterir.
• Bataryanın ölçü ayarı göstergesinin bir aracın yakıt göstergesi gibi kullanılması gerekmektedir.
• Aletin kullanımı sırasında ekran elektrik motorunun tüketim göstergesine dönüşür.

Bataryanın değişimi yalnızca tescilli dağıtıcı tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.

BATARYANIN DEĞİŞİMİ

ÇALIŞMA DÖNEMİ DIŞINDA

• Budama makinesini, « akü » blokunu ve şarj cihazını sıcak, toz ve nemden uzak bir yerde taşıma valizi 
içinde stoklayınız, ve çalıştırma düğmesinin (9) kapalı «0» konumda olduğunu kontrol ediniz.
• Aküyü hiç bir zaman +45 °C dereceden yüksek sıcaklıkta stoklamayınız.
• Akünün ömrünü uzatmak ve hasara uğramasını önlemek için, mutlaka şarjlı olarak stoklamak ve 
kullanılmaması durumunda her 10 ayda bir yeni bir şarj yapmak gerekir.
• Stoklama süreci sırasında çalıştırma düğmesine dokunmayınız.
• Bataryanın uzun ömürlülüğünün sağlanması için, 0 ve 25 °C arası sıcaklıkta muhafaza edilmesi 
gerekmektedir.
• Akünün 1.5 metreden yakınına hiç bir yanıcı eşya konulmamalıdır.
• Şarj cihazı hiçbir bakım gerektirmemektedir.
• Temizlemeden önce, şarj cihazının elektrik bağlantısını kesin. Şarj cihazının kutusunu nemli bir bez ve 
yumuşak bir deterjan yardımıyla temizleyin.
• 4 gün boyunca kullanılmadığı zaman, batarya saklama pozisyonunu almak üzere otomatik olarak deşarj 
olur. Bu sırada ürün hafifçe ısınır. 
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Si votre outil ne fonctionne plus :
1– Mettez l’interrupteur (9) en position marche «0».
2– Vérifiez la charge de la batterie en regardant la jauge.
3– Vérifiez que le cordon est bien branché et la molette du cordon serrée.
4– Mettez l’interrupteur (9) en position marche «I». Réalisez une pression sur la gâchette et la sécurité (en 
fonction de l'outil).
5– Si l’outil ne fonctionne pas, ramenez l’ensemble dans son emballage d’origine chez un réparateur 
agréé.
NE TENTEZ JAMAIS D’OUVRIR L’UN OU L’AUTRE DES ÉLÉMENTS DU BLOC «BATTERIE» OU DU 
CHARGEUR (vous risquez de les détériorer et surtout vous perdrez le bénéfice de la garantie).

INCIDENTS

RÉCAPITULATIF DES MESSAGES AFFICHEUR JAUGE ET BIP

TABLEAU DE MESSAGES
MESSAGES NORMAUX

UTILISATION
 figé Capacité de la batterie (de 0 à 99)
 avec 1 bip toutes les minutes Batterie vide, recharge immédiate
 clignotant avec 1 bip toutes les 10 

secondes
Arrêt de l’utilisation, recharge immédiate

CHARGE
 clignotant toutes les 4 secondes Capacité de la batterie (de 0 à 99)
 figé Fin de charge

STOCKAGE
 clignotant Mise en veille après 4 jours de non utilisation (de 18 à 99 / 1100) (de 17 à 99 

/ 700) (de 31 à 99 / 400)

Afficheur éteint Mise en stockage après 7 jours de non utilisation ou tension trop basse
MESSAGES EN MODE DÉGRADÉ

UTILISATION
 et  en alternance Arrêt de l’outil : température batterie trop élevée

Bip long et 1 bip court Arrêt de l’outil : intensité trop élevée
Bip long et 4 bips courts Arrêt de l’outil : température outil trop élevée

CHARGE
 et  en alternance Charge interrompue : température batterie trop basse
 et  en alternance Charge interrompue : température batterie trop élevée

MESSAGES DE DÉFAUT
UTILISATION

 et bip toutes les 2 minutes 
pendant 24 heures

Tension trop basse après 3 heures de non utilisation. Recharge batterie 
immédiate

CHARGE
 et  en alternance et bip 

continu
Problème de batterie

 et  en alternance Problème de chargeur

If your tool no longer operates:
1– Set the switch (9) to the off position «0».
2– Check the battery charge level on the indicator.
3– Check that the lead is connected correctly and that the thumbwheel is tightened.
4– Set the switch (9) to the on position «I». Press the operating trigger and the safety trigger (depending on 
the tool).
5– If the tool still does not operate, return the assembly in its original packaging to an authorized repair station.
NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPEN EITHER OF THE «BATTERY» PACK OR CHARGER COMPONENTS (you 
may damage them, and in particular, you will loose the benefit of the warranty).

INCIDENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CHARGE LEVEL INDICATOR AND BEEP MESSAGES

MESSAGE TABLE
NORMAL MESSAGES

USAGE
 steady Battery charge level (from 0 to 99)
 with 1 beep per minute Battery empty, recharge immediately
 flashing with 1 beep every 10 seconds Stop using, recharge immediately

CHARGING
 flashing every 4 seconds Battery charge level (from 0 to 99)
 steady End of charging

STORAGE
 flashing Goes to standby after 4 days of non-use (from 18 to 99 / 1100) (from 17 

to 99 / 700) (from 31 to 99 / 400)

Charge level indicator off Goes to storage mode after 7 days of non-use or voltage too low
MESSAGES IN DEGRADED MODE

USAGE
 and  alternately Tool stops: Battery temperature too high

Long beep and 1 short beep Tool stops: Current too high
Long beep and 4 short beeps Tool stops: Tool temperature too high

CHARGING
 and  alternately Charging interrupted: battery temperature too low
 and  alternately Charging interrupted: battery temperature too high

FAULT MESSAGES
USAGE

 and beep every 2 minutes for 24 hours Voltage too low after 3 hours of non-use. Recharge battery immediately.

CHARGING
 and  alternately and continuous beep Battery problem
 and  alternately Charger problem

Wenn Ihr Werkzeug nicht mehr funktioniert:
1– Stellen Sie den Schalter (9) auf «0».
2– Überprüfen Sie die Batterieladung an der Kapazitätsanzeige.
3– Überprüfen Sie, ob das Kabel richtig angeschlossen und die Rändelschraube des Kabels angezogen ist.
4– Stellen Sie den Schalter (9) «I». Betätigen Sie den Sicherheitsdrücker (je nach Werkzeug).
5– Wenn die das Werkzeug nicht arbeitet, bringen Sie das komplette Werkzeug in der Originalverpackung zu 
ihrem zugelassenen Vertriebshändler zurück.
VERSUCHEN SIE NIEMALS, EINE ZELLE DER BATTERIEEINHEIT ODER EINE KOMPONENTE DES 
LADEGERÄTS ZU ÖFFNEN! (Sie könnten die Batterie beschädigen und verlieren vor allem den Anspruch 
auf Garantie).

BETRIEBSSTÖRUNGEN

ÜBERSICHT DER ANGEZEIGTEN INFORMATIONEN UND SIGNALTÖNE

TABELLE DER INFORMATIONEN
NORMALE INFORMATIONEN

IM BETRIEB
Batterieladung (0 bis 99)

 mit 1 Piepston jede Minute Batterie leer, sofort aufladen
 blinkt mit 1 Piepston alle 10 Sekunden Betriebsende, sofort aufladen

BEIM AUFLADEN
 blinkt alle 4 Sekunden Batterieladung (0 bis 99)

Ladevorgang beendet
WÄHREND DER LAGERUNG

 blinkt Schaltet nach 4 Tagen ohne Benutzung auf Bereitschaft um (18 bis 99 / 
Modell 1100) (17 bis 99 / Modell 700) (31 bis 99 / Modell 400)

Anzeige erloschen Schaltet nach 7 Tagen ohne Benutzung oder wenn die Spannung zu 
gering ist auf Lagerzustand um.

STÖRUNGSINFORMATIONEN
IM BETRIEB

Abwechselnd  und Werkzeug schaltet ab: Batterietemperatur zu hoch
1 langer und 1 kurzer Piepston Werkzeug schaltet ab: Stromstärke zu hoch
1 langer und 4 kurze Piepstöne Werkzeug schaltet ab: Werkzeugtemperatur zu hoch

BEIM AUFLADEN
Abwechselnd  und Ladevorgang unterbrochen: Zu niedrige Batterietemperatur
Abwechselnd  und Ladevorgang unterbrochen: Zu hohe Batterietemperatur
FEHLERMELDUNGEN

IM BETRIEB
 und ein Piepston alle 2 Minuten 

während 24 Stunden
Spannung zu niedrig nach 3 Stunden ohne Nutzung. Batterie sofort 
aufladen.

BEIM AUFLADEN
Abwechselnd  und  mit Dauerton Batterieproblem
Abwechselnd  und Defekt des Ladegeräts

Si su herramienta ya no funciona:
1– Poner el interruptor (9) en posición de marcha «0».
2– Comprobar la carga de la batería en el indicador.
3– Comprobar que el cable está bien conectado y que la ruedecilla está apretada.
4– Poner el interruptor (9) en posición de marcha «I». Apretar el gatillo de accionamiento y el gatillo de 
seguridad (en función de la herramienta).
5– Si la herramienta no funciona, devolver el conjunto en su embalaje original a un reparador autorizado.
NUNCA TRATAR DE ABRIR LOS ELEMENTOS DE LA «BATERÍA» O DEL CARGADOR (riesgo de 
deterioro y sobre todo pérdida de la garantía).

INCIDENTES

SUMARIO DE MENSAJES INDICADOR DE CARGA Y BIP

TABLA DE MENSAJES
MENSAJES NORMALES

UTILIZACIÓN
 fijo Carga de la batería (de 0 a 99)
 con 1 bip cada minuto Batería vacía, recarga inmediata
 parpadeante con 1 bip cada 10 segundos Dejar de usar, recarga inmediata

CARGA
 parpadeante cada 4 segundos Carga de la batería (de 0 a 99)
 fijo Fin de carga

ALMACENAJE
 parpadeante Al cabo de 4 días sin usar, pasa a modo latente (de 18 a 99 / 1100) 

(de 17 a 99 / 700) (de 31 a 99 / 400)

Indicador apagado Al cabo de 7 días sin usar o en caso de tensión muy baja , pasa a 
modo almacenamiento

MENSAJES EN MODO DEGRADADO
UTILIZACIÓN

 y  alternadamente Parada de la herramienta: temperatura batería demasiado elevada
Bip largo y 1 bip corto Parada de la herramienta: intensidad demasiado elevada
Bip largo y 4 bips cortos Parada de la herramienta: temperatura herramienta demasiado 

elevada

CARGA
 y  alternadamente Carga interrumpida: temperatura de la batería demasiado baja
 y  alternadamente Carga interrumpida: temperatura de la batería demasiado elevada

MENSAJES DE DEFECTO
UTILIZACIÓN

 y bip cada 2 minutos durante 24 horas Tensión demasiado baja al cabo de 3 horas sin usar. Recargar la 
batería inmediatamente

CARGA
 y  alternadamente y bip continuo Problema de batería
 y  alternadamente Problema de cargador

Se l’attrezzo non funziona più :
1– Portare l’interruttore (9) sulla posizione Off «0».
2– Verificare la carica della batteria con l’ausilio del display di livello.
3– Verificare che il cordone sia correttamente collegato e la rotella del cordone serrata.
4– Portare l’interruttore (9) sulla posizone On «I». Premere il grilletto ed il dispositivo di sicurezza (in funzione 
dell’attrezzo).
5– Se l’attrezzo non funziona, riportare l’insieme nell’imballaggio d’origine presso un riparatore autorizzato.
NON TENTARE MAI DI APRIRE UNO QUALSIASI DEGLI ELEMENTI DEL BLOCCO “BATTERIA” O 
DEL CARICATORE (rischio di deteriorarli e, soprattutto, di rendere inapplicabile la garanzia).

GUASTI

SINTESI DEI MESSAGGI DEL DISPLAY DI LIVELLO E DEI SEGNALI ACUSTICI BIP

TABELLA DEI MESSAGGI
MESSAGGI NORMALI

USO
 fisso Capacità della batteria (da 0 a 99)
 con 1 bip ogni minuto Batteria scarica, ricaricarla immediatamente
 lampeggiante con 1 bip ogni 10 

secondi
Smettere di utilizzare l’attrezzo, ricarica immediata

CARICA
 lampeggiante ogni 4 secondi Capacità della batteria (da 0 a 99)
 fisso Fine della carica

RIMESSAGGIO
 lampeggiante Stand-by dopo 4 giorni di mancato utilizzo (da 18 a 99 / 1100) (da 17 a 

99 / 700) (da 31 a 99 / 400)

Display spento Rimessaggio dopo 7 giorni di mancato utilizzo o tensione troppo bassa
MESSAGGI IN MODALITÀ DEGRADATA

USO
 e  in alternanza Arresto dell’attrezzo: temperatura batteria troppo elevata

Bip lungo e 1 bip corto Arresto dell’attrezzo: intensità troppo elevata
Bip lungo e 4 bip corti Arresto dell’attrezzo: temperatura attrezzo troppo elevata

CARICA
 e  in alternanza Carica interrotta: temperatura della batteria troppo bassa
 e  in alternanza Carica interrotta: temperatura della batteria troppo elevata

MESSAGGI DI DIFETTO
USO

 e bip ogni 2 minuti per 24 ore Tensione troppo bassa dopo 3 ore di mancato utilizzo. Ricarica della 
batteria immediata

CARICA
 e  in alternanza e bip continuo Problema della batteria
 e  in alternanza Problema del caricatore

Se a sua ferramenta deixa de funcionar:
1– Ponha o interruptor (9) na posição marcha «0».
2– Verifique a carga da bateria olhando o visor.
3– Verifique que o cordão esteja correctamente ligado e o botão do cordão apertado.
4– Ponha o interruptor (9) na posição marcha «I». Exercer uma pressão sobre o gatilho e a segurança (em 
função da ferramenta).
5– Se a ferramenta não funcionar, leve o conjunto na respectiva embalagem de origem a um reparador 
homologado..
NUNCAR TENTAR ABRIR UM OU OUTRO ELEMENTO DO BLOCO «BATERIA» OU DO 
CARREGADOR (pode deteriorá-los e sobretudo perder o benefício da garantia).

INCIDENTES

RECAPITULAÇÃO DAS MENSAGENS VISOR DE NÍVEL E BIP

TABELA DE MENSAGENS
MENSAGENS NORMAIS

UTILIZAÇÃO
 bloqueado Capacidade da bateria (de 0 a 99)
 com 1 bip todos os minutos Bateria vazia, recarregar imediatamente
 piscando com 1 bip todos os 10 segundos Paragem da utilização, recarregar imediatamente

CARGA
 piscando todos os 4 segundos Capacidade da bateria (de 0 a 99)
 bloqueado Fim de carga

ARMAZENAMENTO
 piscando Colocação em stand by depois de 4 dias de não utilização (de 18 a 

99 / 1100) (de 17 a 99 / 700) (de 31 a 99 / 400)

Visor apagado Colocação em armazenamento depois de 7 dias de não utilização 
ou tensão demasiado fraca

MENSAGENS EM MODO DEGRADADO
UTILIZAÇÃO

 e  em alternância Paragem da ferramenta: temperatura bateria demasiado elevada
Bip longo e 1 bip curto Paragem da ferramenta: Intensidade demasiado elevada
Bip longo e 4 bips curtos Paragem da ferramenta: Temperatura ferramenta demasiado ele-

vada

CARGA
 e  em alternância Carga interrompida: temperatura da bateria demasiado baixa
 e  em alternância Carga interrompida: temperatura da bateria demasiado elevada

MENSAGENS DE DEFEITO
UTILIZAÇÃO

 e bip todos os 2 minutos durante 24 horas Tensão demasiado fraca depois de 3 horas de não utilização. 
Recarregar a bateria imediatamente

CARGA
 e  em alternância e bip contínuo Problema de bateria
 e  em alternância Problema de carregador

Als uw snoeischaar niet meer werkt:
1– Zet schakelaar (9) op «0».
2– Controleer op het display of de accu voldoende is geladen.
3– Controleer of kabel goed is aangesloten en of kartelwieltje vast zit.
4– Zet de schakelaar (9) in stand «I». Voer druk uit op de trigger en op de veiligheid (afhankelijk van het 
gereedschap).
5– Indien het gereedshcap niet werkt, breng het dan in zijn originele verpakking naar een erkend hersteller.
PROBEER NOOIT OM ENIG ONDERDEEL VAN DE ACCUPACK OF DE LADER TE OPENEN (u loopt 
gevaar hierdoor de accupack te beschadigen en uw recht op garantie te verliezen).

STORINGEN

MELDINGENOVERZICHT VAN HET LADINGDISPLAY

MELDINGENTABEL
NORMALE MELDINGEN

GEBRUIK
 continu Capaciteit van de accu (van 0 t/m 99)
 met 1 pieptoon elke minuut Accu leeg, directe oplading
 of knipperend met 1 pieptoon elke 

10 seconden
Niet meer gebruiken, onmiddellijke opladen

LADEN
 knippert elke 4 seconden Accucapaciteit (van 0 t/m 99)
 continu Einde laadcyclus

OPSLAG
 clignotant In wacht plaatsen na 4 dagen niet gebruik (van 18 tot 99 / 1100) (van 17 tot 

99 / 700) (van 31 tot 99 / 400)

Leeg Opslagmodus na 7 dagen zonder gebruik of te lage spanning
MELDINGEN IN BESCHADIGDE MODUS

GEBRUIK
 en  afwisselend Stoppen van het gereedschap : te hoge accutemperatuur

Lange biep en 1 korte biep Stoppen van het gereedschap : te hoge intensiteit
Lange biep en 4 korte biepen Stoppen van het gereedschap: Te hoge temperatuur van het gereedschap

LADEN
 en  afwisselend Laadcyclus onderbroken: te lage accutemperatuur
 en  afwisselend Laadcyclus onderbroken: te hoge accutemperatuur

FOUTMELDINGEN
GEBRUIK

 en pieptoon elke 2 minuten 
tijdens 24 uren

Te lage spanning na 3 uren zonder gebruik. Accu onmiddellijk opladen.

LADEN
 en  afwisselend continue 

pieptoon
Probleem met de accu

 en  afwisselend Probleem met de laadapparaat

Ako vaš alat ne radi:
1– Postavite prekidač (9) u položaj rada «0».
2– Pogledajte je li baterije puna na zaslonu mjerača.
3– Provjerite je li kabel dobro priključen, a uglati prsten pritegnut.
4– Postavite prekidač (9) u položaj za rad «I». Pritisnite sigurnosni otponac.(ovisno o načinu rada alata).
5– Ako uređaj i dalje ne radi, odnesite ga ovlaštenom serviseru zajedno s originalnim pakiranjem.
NE POKUŠAVAJTE OTVARATI NIJEDAN OD DIJELOVA SKLOPA «BATERIJE» ILI PUNJAČA (riskirate 
oštećenje alata i gubitak jamstva).

NEZGODE

POPIS PORUKA NA POKAZIVAČU MJERAČA I SIGNALI

TABLICA PORUKA
UOBIČAJENE PORUKE
UPORABA

 fiksno Kapacitet baterije (od 0 do 99)
 jedan zvučni signal svake 

minute
Baterija je prazna, smjesta je ponovno napunite

 treptanje uz 1 zvučni signal 
svakih 10 sekundi

Prestanite s radom, smjesta potrebno punjenje

PUNJENJE
 trepti u razmacima od 4 

sekunde
Kapacitet baterije (od 0 do 99)

 fiksno Kraj punjenja
SKLADIŠTENJE

 treperi Stanje čekanja nakon 4 sata neupotrebe (od 18 do 99 / 1100) (od 17 
do 99 / 700) (od 31 do 99 / 400)

Pokazivač je isključen Stanje skladištenja nakon 7 dana neupotrebe ili preniskog napona
PORUKE U OSLABLJENOM NAČINU RADA
UPORABA

 i  izmjenično Isključivanje alata: previsoka je temperatura baterije
Dugi i 1 kratki signal Isključivanje alata: intenzitet je previsok
Dugi i 4 kratka signala Isključivanje alata: previsoka je temperatura alata
PUNJENJE

 i  izmjenično Prekid punjenja: preniska je temperatura baterije
 i  izmjenično Prekid punjenja: previsoka je temperatura baterije

PORUKA O NEISPRAVNOSTI
UPORABA

 i zvučni signal svake 2 minute 
tijekom 24 sata

Napon je prenizak nakon 3 sata neupotrebe. Smjesta ponovno 
napunite bateriju

PUNJENJE
 i  naizmjence i kontinuirani 

zvučni signal
Problem s baterijom

 i  izmjenično Problem s punjačem
Hvis beskæresaksen ikke mere virker :
1– Sæt afbryderen (9) i driftsposition «0».
2– Kontroller batteriets ladning ved at kigge på displayet.
3– Kontroller, at kablet er korrekt tilkoblet og at hjulet er fastspændt.
4– Indstil kontakten (9) i startposition «I». Tryk på udløseren og på sikkerhedsanordningen (afhængigt af 
redskabet)
5– Bring redskabet i originalemballage til en autoriseret reparatør, hvis det ikke virker.
FORSØG ALDRIG SELV AT ÅBNE EN AF DELENE PÅ « BATTERI» BLOKKEN ELLER PÅ 
OPLADEREN (det kan medføre funktionsfejl og desuden bortfald af garantien).

FEJLFINDING

OVERSIGT OVER MEDDELELSERNE PÅ MÅLEREN MED DISPLAY

TAVLE OVER MEDDELELSER
NORMALE MEDDELELSER

BRUG
 fast Batteriets kapacitet (fra 0 til 99)
 1 bip-lyd hvert minut Fladt batteri, øjeblikkelig genopladning
 Blinkende, 1 bip hver 10 sekunder Stands brugen, oplad omgående

OPLADNING
 blinkende hver 4 sekunder Batteriets kapacitet (fra 0 til 99)
 fast Opladning afsluttet

OPBEVARING
 blinkende Standby efter 4 dage uden brug (fra 18 til 99 / 1100) (fra 17 til 99 / 700) (fra 

31 til 99 / 400)
tomt Opbevaringsstand efter 7 dage uden brug eller utilstrækkelig spænding
MEDDELELSER I NØDPROGRAMSIGNAL

BRUG
 og  eller Standsning af redskabet: Hvis temperaturen er for høj.

Lang biplyd og 1 kort biplyd Redskabet stopper: Strømstyrken er for høj.
Lang biplyd og 4 korte biplyde Redskabet stopper: Temperaturen er for høj.

OPLADNING
 og  skiftevis Afbrudt opladning: For lav batteritemperatur
 og  skiftevis Afbrudt opladning: For høj batteritemperatur

FEJLMEDDELELSER
BRUG

 1 bip-lyd hver 2 minutter i 24 timer For lav spænding efter 3 timer uden brug. Oplad omgående batteriet.
OPLADNING

 og  eller en uafbrudt bip-lyd Batteri fejl
 og  eller Oplader fejl

Jos työkalusi lakkaa toimimasta:
1– Aseta kytkin (9) asentoon0».
2– Tarkista akun varaus varausmittarista.
3– Tarkista, että virtajohto on kytketty ja johdon pyällyspyörä kiristetty.
4– Aseta kytkin (9) asentoonI». Paina liipaisinta ja varmistinta kerran (työkalun mukaan).
5– Jollei työkalu toimi, vie se alkuperäispakkauksessaan valtuutetun korjaajan luo.
ÄLÄ YRITÄ KOSKAAN AVATA AKKUOSAA TAI LATURIA. (ne vahingoittuvat ja ennen kaikkea takuu 
raukeaa).

HÄIRIÖTILANTEET

VARAUSMITTARIN JA ÄÄNIMERKIN VIESTIN KOKOOMALUETTELO

VIESTITAULUKKO
NORMAALIT VIESTIT

KÄYTTÖ
 vilkkumaton Akun varaus (0–99)
 1 piippaus kerran minuutissa Akku tyhjä, ladattava heti uudelleen
 vilkkuu, 1 piippaus 10 sekunnin 

välein
Työkalun käyttö keskeytyy, ladattava välittömästi

LATAUS
 vilkkuu 4 sekunnin välein Akun varaus (0–99)
 vilkkumaton Lataus valmis

VARASTOINTI
 vilkkuu Siirtyy valmiustilaan, kun on 4 päivää käyttämättömänä (18–99 / 1100) 

(17–99 / 700) (31–99 / 400)

Mittari pimeänä Siirtyy varastointitilaan, kun on 7 päivää käyttämättömänä tai kun jännite 
laskee liikaa.

VIESTIT VIRHEENSIETOTILASSA
KÄYTTÖ

 ja  vuorotellen Työkalu pysähtyy: työkalun lämpötila liian korkea
1 pitkä ja 1 lyhyt piippaus Työkalu pysähtyy: liian suuri virta
1 pitkä ja 4 lyhyttä piippausta Työkalu pysähtyy: työkalun lämpötila liian korkea

LATAUS
 ja  vuorotellen Lataus keskeytyy: akun lämpötila liian alhainen
 ja  vuorotellen Lataus keskeytyy: akun lämpötila liian korkea

VIKAVIESTIT
KÄYTTÖ

 ja piippaus 2 minuutin välein 24 
tunnin ajan

Jännite liian alhainen, kun ollut 3 tuntia käyttämättä. Akku ladattava 
välittömästi

LATAUS
 ja  vuorotellen ja jatkuva piippaus Akussa vikaa
 ja  vuorotellen Laturissa vikaa

Εάν το εργαλείο σας δεν λειτουργεί:
1– Βάλτε το διακόπτη (9) στη θέση λειτουργίας «0».
2– Ελέγξτε τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας κοιτώντας το όργανο ενδείξεων.
3– Ελέγξτε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένο και το περιστροφικό κουμπί του καλωδίου 
σφιγμένο.
4– Βάλτε το διακόπτη (9) στη θέση «I». Ασκήστε μία πίεση στην σκανδάλη και την ασφάλεια (ανάλογα με το 
εργαλείο).
5– Εάν το το εργαλείο δεν λειτουργεί, φέρτε το σύνολο του εξοπλισμού μέσα στην αρχική του συσκευασία σε 
έναν εξουσιοδοτημένο επισκευαστή.
ΜΗΝ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΣΕΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ ΝΑ ΑΝΟΙΞΕΤΕ ΚΑΠΟΙΟ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΜΠΛΟΚ «ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ» 
Ή ΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ (κινδυνεύετε να τα χαλάσετε και προπαντός χάνετε το προνόμιο της εγγύησης).

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΚΩΛΥΜΑΤΑ

ΑΝΑΚΕΦΑΛΑΙΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΩΝ ΟΡΓΑΝΟΥ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΜΠΙΠ

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΩΝ
ΚΑΝΟΝΙΚΑ ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΑ

ΧΡΉΣΉ
 σταθερό Απομένουσα ενέργεια (από 0 έως 99)
 με 1 μπιπ κάθε λεπτό Μπαταρία άδεια, άμεση επαναφόρτιση
 αναβοσβήνει με 1 μπιπ κάθε10 δευτερόλεπτα Διακοπή της χρήσης, άμεση επαναφόρτιση

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΉ
 αναβοσβήνει κάθε 4 δευτερόλεπτα Απομένουσα ενέργεια (από 0 έως 99)
 σταθερό Τέλος φόρτισης

ΑΠΟΘΉΚΕΥΣΉ
 αναβοσβήνει Θέση σε αναμονή μετά από 4 μέρες μη χρησιμοποίησης (από 18 

έως 99 / 1100) (από 17 έως 99 / 700) (από 31 έως 99 / 400)

Όργανο ενδείξεων σβηστό Αποθήκευση ύστερα από 7 μέρες μη χρησιμοποίησης ή πολύ 
χαμηλή τάση

ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΑ ΣΕ ΝΤΕΓΚΡΑΝΤΕ
ΧΡΉΣΉ

 και  εναλλακτικά Στάση του εργαλείου: θερμοκρασία μπαταρίας πολύ υψηλή
Μπιπ παρατεταμένο και 1 μπιπ σύντομο Στάση του εργαλείου: Ένταση πολύ υψηλή
Μπιπ παρατεταμένο και 4 μπιπ σύντομα Στάση του εργαλείου: Θερμοκρασία εργαλείου πολύ υψηλή

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΉ
 και  εναλλάξ Η φόρτιση διακόπηκε: πολύ χαμηλή θερμοκρασία μπαταρίας
 και  εναλλάξ Η φόρτιση διακόπηκε: πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία μπαταρίας

ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΑ ΣΦΑΛΜΑΤΟΣ
ΧΡΉΣΉ

 και μπιπ κάθε 2 λεπτά για 24 ώρες Πολύ χαμηλή τάση μετά από 3 ώρες μη χρησιμοποίησης. Άμεση 
επαναφόρτιση της μπαταρίας

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΉ
 και  εναλλακτικά και συνεχόμενο μπιπ Πρόβλημα μπαταρίας

 και  εναλλακτικά Πρόβλημα φορτιστή

Ha nem mûködik a metszõolló :
1– Kapcsolja a (9)-es kapcsolót «0» pozícióba!.
2– Ellenõrizze az elem-állapot kijelzõt!
3– Ellenõrizze, hogy es vezeték helyesen és szorosan van-e csatlakoztatva es gyûrûhöz!
4– Helyezze a kapcsolót (9) «I» helyzetbe. Nyomja meg a biztonsági kart egyszer (szerszámtól függően).
5– Ha a szerszám nem működik, az eredeti csomagolásban vigye az egészet egy hivatalos szervizbe.
SOHA NE PRÓBÁLJA MEG KINYITNI AZ „AKKUMULÁTORBLOKKOT” VAGY A TÖLTŐT 
(megrongálhatja és elveszíti a garanciát).

VÁRATLAN ESEMÉNYEK

AZ ELEM-ÁLLAPOT KIJELZÕ ÖSSZEFOGLALT JELENTÉSEI

JELENTÉSEK TÁBLÁZATA
ÁLTALÁNOS JELENTÉSEK

HASZNÁLAT KÖZBEN
 állandóan Az elem kapacitása (0-99)
 1 beep-pel percenként Az elem üres, azonnal töltse fel
 villog, 1 beep 10 másodpercenként Hagyja abba a munkát, töltse újra azonnal

TÖLTÉS KÖZBEN
 villog 4 másodpercenként Az elem kapacitása (0-99)
 állandóan A töltés vége

TÁROLÁS KÖZBEN
 villog 4 használat nélküli nap után készenléti állapotba váltás (18 - 99 között / 

1100) (17 - 99 között / 700) (31 - 99 között / 400)
Üres Tárolási mód 7 használaton kívüli nap után vagy túl alacsony feszültség
JELENTÉSEK CSÖKKENTETT MÓDBAN

HASZNÁLAT KÖZBEN
 vagy A szerszám leáll: az akkumulátor hőmérséklete túl magas

Hosszú hangjelzés és 1 rövid 
hangjelzés

A szerszám leáll: Túl magas intenzitás

Hosszú hangjelzés és 4 rövid 
hangjelzés

A szerszám leáll: a szerszám hőmérséklete túl magas

TÖLTÉS KÖZBEN
 és  váltakozva A töltés megszakadt: az akkumulátor hőmérséklete túl alacsony.
 és  váltakozva A töltés megszakadt: az akkumulátor hőmérséklete túl magas.

HIBAJELENTÉSEK
HASZNÁLAT KÖZBEN

 és beep minden 2 percben 24 
órán keresztül

A feszültség túl alacsony 3 használat nélküli óra után. Töltse fel az elemet 
azonnal!.

TÖLTÉS KÖZBEN
 vagy  + folyamatos beep Hiba van az elemmel
 vagy Hiba van a töltővel

Jeżeli narzędzie nie działa:
1– Należy ustawić wyłącznik (9) w pozycji „włączony”0».
2– Sprawdź naładowanie akumulatora na wskaźniku.
3– Sprawdź, czy przewód jest prawidłowo podłączony i pokrętło dokręcone.
4– Ustawić wyłącznik (9) w pozycji włączony „I”. Nacisnąć spust bezpieczeństwa (w zależności od narzędzia).
5– Jeżeli narzędzie nie działa, należy je zwrócić w oryginalnym opakowaniu do autoryzowanego serwisu.
NIGDY NIE PODEJMUJ PRÓB OTWIERANIA ELEMENTÓW AKUMULATORA LUB ŁADOWARKI 
(istnieje ryzyko ich uszkodzenia i utraty gwarancji).

USTERKI

PODSUMOWANIE KOMUNIKATÓW NA WYŚWIETLACZU I SYGNALIZACJI DŹWIĘKOWEJ

TABELA KOMUNIKATÓW
KOMUNIKATY NORMALNE

UŻYTKOWANIE
 wyświetla się Pojemność akumulatora (od 0 do 99)
 z 1 sygnałem co minutę Akumulator pusty, natychmiast go naładuj
 miga z 1 sygnałem co 10 sekund Przerwij używanie, natychmiast naładuj

ŁADOWANIE
 miga co 4 sekundy Pojemność akumulatora (od 0 do 99)
 wyświetla się Koniec ładowania

PRZECHOWYWANIE
 miga Przejście w tryb czuwania po 4 dniach przerwy w użytkowaniu (od 18 do 99 

/ 1100) (od 17 do 99 / 700) (od 31 do 99 / 400)

Wyświetlacz wyłączony Tryb czuwania po 7 dniach przerwy w użytkowaniu lub za niskie napięcie

KOMUNIKATY W TRYBIE AWARYJNYM
UŻYTKOWANIE

 i  na przemian Wyłączenie narzędzia: zbyt wysoka temperatura baterii
Długi sygnał i 1 krótki sygnał Wyłączenie narzędzia: Natężenie za wysokie
Długi sygnał i 4 krótkie sygnały Wyłączenie narzędzia: zbyt wysoka temperatura narzędzia

ŁADOWANIE
 i  przemiennie Ładowanie przerwane: za niska temperatura akumulatora
 i  przemiennie Ładowanie przerwane: za wysoka temperatura akumulatora

KOMUNIKAT BŁĘDU
UŻYTKOWANIE

 i sygnał co 2 minuty przez 24 
godziny

Napięcie za niskie po 3 godzinach przerwy w użytkowaniu. Konieczne 
natychmiastowe ładowanie

ŁADOWANIE
 i  na przemian i ciągły sygnał Problem z akumulatorem
 i  na przemian Problem z ładowarką

Hvis verktøyet ikke fungerer lenger:
1– Sett bryteren (9) i på-stilling «0».
2– Sjekk batteriladningen ved å se på måleren.
3– Sjekk at ledningen er satt i og at skruknappen er godt tilstrammet.
4– Sett bryteren (9) i på-stilling «I». Trykk på utløseren og på sikkerhetsanordningen (avhengig av verktøyet).
5– Hvis verktøyet ikke fungerer, legg det i originalemballasjen og bring det til godkjent reparatør.
ALDRI FORSØK Å ÅPNE DELER AV «BATTERIBLOKKEN» ELLER LADEREN (du risikerer å skade 
dem og dessuten tape garantien).

DRIFTSFORSTYRRELSER

SAMMENDRAG AV MELDINGER PÅ MÅLERDISPLAY OG PIPELYD

MELDINGSTABELL
VANLIGE MELDINGER

BRUK
 fast Batterikapasitet (0 - 99)
 med 1 pipelyd i minuttet Tomt batteri, må lades opp umiddelbart
 blinker med 1 pipelyd hvert 10. 

sekund
Slutt å anvende verktøyet, må lades opp umiddelbart

LADNING
 blinker hvert 4. sekund Batterikapasitet (0 - 99)
 fast Ladning ferdig

OPPBEVARING
 blinker Settes på standby etter 4 dager uten bruk (18 - 99 / 1100) (17 - 99 / 700) (31 

- 99 / 400)

Slukket display Settes til oppbevaring etter 7 dager uten bruk eller for lav spenning
MELDINGER VED NEDSATT FUNKSJONSNIVÅ

BRUK
 og  vekselsvis Stans av verktøyet: temperatur batteri for høy

Lang pipelyd og 1 kort pipelyd Stans av verktøyet: for høy strømstyrke
Lang pipelyd og 4 korte pipelyder Stans av verktøyet: temperatur verktøy for høy

LADNING
 og  vekselsvis Avbrutt ladning: for lav batteritemperatur
 og  vekselsvis Avbrutt ladning: for høy batteritemperatur

FEILMELDINGER
BRUK

 en pipelyd hvert 2. minutt i 24 timer For lav spenning etter 3 timers stillstand. Lad opp batteriet umiddelbart

LADNING
 og  vekselsvis og vedvarende 

pipelyd
Batteriproblem

 og  vekselsvis Problem med laderen

Om sekatören inte fungerar längre :
1– Ställ strömbrytaren (9) i driftläge «0»
2– Kontrollera batteriets laddning genom att titta på mätaren.
3– Kontrollera att sladden är ansluten och kontakten åtdragen.
4– Ställ batteriets brytare (9) på startläget «I». Tryck på avtryckaren och säkerhetsknappen (beroende på 
verktyg).
5– Om verktyget inte fungerar, överlämna enheten i sin originala förpackning till en auktoriserad reparatör.
FÖRSÖK ALDRIG ÖPPNA NÅGONDERA DELEN AV BATTERIENHETEN ELLER LADDAREN (du 
riskerar att skada dem och framför allt förlorar du dina garantirättigheter).

FEL

ÖVERSIKT AV MEDDELANDEN PÅ DISPLAYEN / MÄTAREN

TABELL ÖVER MEDDELANDEN
NORMALA MEDDELANDEN

ANVÄNDNING
 visas fast Batteriets kapacitet (från 0 till 99)
 med 1 pip varje minut Batteriet tomt, omedelbar omladdning
 blinkar med 1 pip var 10 sekund Användningen avbryts, omedelbar omladdning

LADDNING
 blinkar var 4 sekund Batteriets kapacitet (från 0 till 99)
 visas fast Laddningen slut

FÖRVARING
 blinkar Viloläget aktiveras efter 4 dagar utan användning (från 18 till 99 / 1100) 

(från 17 till 99 / 700) (från 31 till 99 / 400)

Tomt Placering i förvaring efter 7 dagar utan användning eller för låg spänning

MEDDELANDEN I FLEXIBELT SÄKRAT LÄGE
ANVÄNDNING

 och  växelvis Verktyget stängs av: för hög batteritemperatur
Lång och 1 kort ljudsignal Verktyget stängs av: För hög belastning
Lång och 4 korta ljudsignaler Verktyget stängs av: För hög temperatur på verktyget

LADDNING
 och  växelvis Avbruten laddning: för låg batteritemperatur
 och  växelvis Avbruten laddning: för hög batteritemperatur

FELMEDDELANDEN
ANVÄNDNING

 och bip varannan minut under ett 
dygn

För låg spänning efter 3 timmar utan användning. Ladda omedelbart om 
batteriet.

LADDNING
 och  växelvis och kontinuerlig 

ljudsignal
Problem i batteriet

 och  växelvis Problem i laddaren

NEČAKANÉ UDALOSTIV

ZHRNUTIE SPRÁV DISPLEJA MERADLA A ZVUKOVÉ ZNAMENIE

V prípade, že nástroj nefunguje:
1– Nastavte spínač (9) do pozície «0».
2– Skontrolujte displej batérie.
3– Skontrolujte, či je kábel zapojený a či je utiahnuté vrúbkované koliesko.
4– Vypínač (9) dajte do polohy zapnúť „I“. Stlačte spúšť a bezpečnostnú poistku.(v závislosti od nástroja).
5– V prípade, že nástroj nefunguje, zaneste ho celý v pôvodnom obale autorizovanému opravárovi.
NIKDY SA NEPOKÚŠAJTE OTVORIŤ ŽIADNU ZO SÚČASTÍ BATÉRIE ALEBO NABÍJAČKY 
(hrozí ich poškodenie a predovšetkým strácate záruku).

TABUĽKA OZNAMOV
VŠEOBECNÉ OZNAMY

POČAS POUŽÍVANIA
 stále (0-99) kapacita batérie
 jedno pípnutie za minútu Batéria je prázdna
 bliká, 1 pípnutie každých 10 sekúndy Prestaňte s prácou, ihneď nabite batériu

POČAS NABÍJANIA
 bliká každé 4 sekundy Kapacita batérie (0-99)
 stále Koniec nabíjania

POČAS SKLADOVANIA
 bliká Prípravný stav po 4 dňoch nepoužívania (18-99 / 1100) (17-99 / 700) (31-

99 / 400)
prázdne Skladovací stav po 7 dňoch nepoužívania alebo príliš nízke napätie
OZNAMY PRI ZNÍŽENEJ FUNKČNOSTI

POČAS POUŽÍVANIA
 alebo Zastavenie nástroja: príliš vysoká teplota batérie

Dlhé zvukové znamenie a 1 krátke 
zvukové znamenie

Zastavenie nástroja: Príliš vysoké napätie

Dlhé zvukové znamenie a 4 krátke 
zvukové znamenia

Zastavenie nástroja: príliš vysoká teplota nástroja 

POČAS NABÍJANIA
Strieda sa  a Prerušené nabíjanie: teplota akumulátora je príliš nízka
Strieda sa  a  Prerušené nabíjanie: teplota akumulátora je príliš vysoká
OZNAMY O CHYBÁCH

POČAS POUŽÍVANIA
 a pípnutie každé 2 minúty počas 24 

hodín
Napätie je príliš nízke po 3 hodinách používania. Ihneď nabite batériu.

POČAS NABÍJANIA
 alebo  + nepretržité pípanie Chyba batérie
 alebo  Chyba nabíjačky

Če vaše orodje ne deluje več:
1– Postavite stikalo (9) v položaj vklop »0«.
2– Preverite napolnjenost baterije, tako da pogledate merilec.
3– Preverite, če je kabel pravilno priključen in kolesce kabla privito.
4– Postavite stikalo (9) v položaj vklop »I«. Pritisnite na zatikalo in varnost (glede na orodje).
5– Če orodje ne deluje, odnesite vse skupaj v originalni embalaži k pooblaščenemu serviserju.
NIKOLI NE POSKUŠAJTE ODPRETI KATEREGA IZMED ELEMENTOV BLOKA »BATERIJE« ALI 
POLNILCA (lahko jih poškodujete in predvsem izgubite ugodnosti iz garancije).

MOTNJE

TABELA SPOROČIL
NORMALNA SPOROČILA
UPORABA

 stalno Zmogljivost akumulatorja (od 0 do 99)
 z 1 piskom vsako minuto Prazen akumulator, takoj napolnite
 utripa z 1 piskom vsakih 10 

sekund
Prekinite z uporabo, takoj napolnite

POLNJENJE
 utripa vsake 4 sekunde Zmogljivost akumulatorja (od 0 do 99)
 stalno Konec polnjenja

SKLADIŠČENJE
 utripa Preklop na mirovanje po 4 dneh neuporabe (od 18 do 99 / 1100) (od 

17 do 99 / 700) (od 31 do 99 / 400) 

Prikazovalnik ugasnjen Skladiščenje po 7 dneh neuporabe ali pri prenizki napetosti
SPOROČILA V POENOSTAVLJENEM NAČINU DELOVANJA
UPORABA

 in  izmenično Izklop orodja: previsoka temperatura akumulatorja
Dolg pisk in 1 kratek pisk Izklop orodja: prevelika intenzivnost
Dolg pisk in 4 kratki piski Izklop orodja: previsoka temperatura orodja
POLNJENJE

 in  izmenično Prekinjeno polnjenje: prenizka temperatura akumulatorja
 in  izmenično Prekinjeno polnjenje: previsoka temperatura akumulatorja

SPOROČILA O NAPAKAH
UPORABA

 in pisk vsaki 2 minuti v obdobju 
24 ur

Prenizka napetost po 3 urah neuporabe. Takojšnje polnjenje 
akumulatorja

POLNJENJE
 in  se izmenjujeta in 

neprekinjen pisk
Težave z akumulatorjem

 in  izmenično Težave s polnilnikom

POVZETEK SPOROČIL NA PRIKAZOVALNIKU MERILCA IN PISK

PORUCHY

PŘEHLEDNÁ TABULKA HLÁŠENÍ NA DISPLEJI MĚRKY A ZVUKOVÉ SIGNALIZACE

Pokud nástroj nefunguje:
1– Uveďte spínač (9) do polohy «0».
2– Zkontrolujte nabití baterie nahlédnutím na měrku.
3– Zkontrolujte, zda je napájecí kabel dobře zapojený a zda je utažený aretační kroužek kabelu napájení.
4– Přepněte spínač (9) do polohy Zapnuto «I». Stiskněte spoušť a pojistku (v závislosti na pracovním nástroji).
5– Pokud nástroj nefunguje, odneste celou sestavu v původním balení do autorizované servisní opravny.
NIKDY SE NEPOKOUŠEJTE OTEVÍRAT ČLÁNKY BLOKU "BATERIE" NEBO NABÍJEČKY 
(hrozí jejich poškození a hlavně přicházíte o záruku).

SOUHRNNÁ TABULKA HLÁŠENÍ
NORMÁLNÍ HLÁŠENÍ

POUŽITÍ
 nehybné Kapacita baterie (od 0 do 99)
 s 1 pípnutím každou minutu Prázdná baterie
 blikající s 1 pípnutím každých 10 

sekund Zastavení používání, okamžité nabití

NABÍJENÍ
 blikající každé 4 sekundy Kapacita baterie (od 0 do 99)
 nehybné Konec nabíjení

SKLADOVÁNÍ
 blikající Zredukování činnosti po 4 dnech nepoužívání (od 18 do 99 / 1100) (od 17 

do 99 / 700) (od 31 do 99 / 400)
Prázdné Přechod do tzv. uchovávacího stavu po 7 dnech nepoužívání nebo při příliš 

nízkém napětí
HLÁŠENÍ O DEGRADOVANÉM CHODU

POUŽITÍ
 a  střídavě Zastavení nástroje: příliš vysoká teplota baterie

Dlouhý zvukový signál a 1 krátký 
zvukový signál

Zastavení nástroje: příliš vysoká intenzita proudu

Dlouhý zvukový signál a 4 krátké 
zvukové signály

Zastavení nástroje : příliš vysoká teplota nástroje

NABÍJENÍ
střídavě  a Přerušení nabíjení: teplota baterie je příliš nízká
střídavě  a Přerušení nabíjení: teplota baterie je příliš vysoká
HLÁŠENÍ ZÁVADY

POUŽITÍ
 a pípnutí každé 2 minuty po dobu 24 

hodin
Příliš nízké napětí po 3 hodinách nepoužívání. Okamžité nabití baterie

NABÍJENÍ
 a  střídavě a nepřetržité pípání Problém baterie
 a  střídavě Problém nabíječky

AKSAKLIKLAR

ÖLÇÜ AYARI GÖSTERGESİNİN MESAJLARININ VE BİP SESLERİNİN ÖZETİ

Eğer cihazınız çalışmıyor ise:
1– Açma/kapama anahtarını (9) «0» pozisyonuna getiriniz.
2– Gösterge üzerine bakarak bataryanın şarjını kontrol edin.
3– Kablonun takılı olmasını ve kordonun dişli çarkının sıkı olmasını kontrol edin.
4– Açma/kapama düğmesini (9) çalışma «I» konumuna getirin. Tetik ve güvenlik üzerine bir basınç uygulayın 
(alete göre).
5– Eğer cihaz çalışmıyorsa, tüm seti orijinal ambalajı içerisinde yetkili bir tamirciye götürün.
«AKÜ» BLOKU VEYA ŞARJ CİHAZI ELEMANLARININ HERHANGİ BİR TANESİNİ AÇMAYA 
UĞRAŞMAYINIZ (aksi takdirde bunları hasara uğratabilirsiniz ve bu durumda garanti işlemez).

MESAJ TABLOSU
NORMAL MESAJLAR

KULLANIM
‘de donmuş Batarya kapasitesi (0 ile 99 arası)
 ile her dakikada 1 bip sesi Batarya boş, derhal şarj edilmesi gerekmektedir
 ile her 10 saniyede yanıp sönen 1 bip 

sesi r
Kullanım durdurulmalıdır, derhal şarj edilmesi gerekir

ŞARJ ETME
Her 4 saniyede bir yanıp sönen Batarya kapasitesi (0 ile 99 arası)

‘da donmuş Şarj sonu
DEPOLAMA

Yanıp sönen 4 gün kullanılmadıktan sonra beklemeye geçmiş (18 ile 99 arası / 1100) 
(7 ile 99 arası / 700) (31 ile 99 arası / 400)

Gösterge sönük 7 gün kullanılmadıktan sonra veya çok düşük gerilimde depolamaya 
geçmiş

GİTGİDE AZALAN MODDA MESAJLAR
KULLANIM

 ve  sıralı olarak Cihazın durdurulması gerekli: akü sıcaklığı çok yüksek
Uzun bip ve 1 kısa bip sesi Cihazın durdurulması gerekli: yeğinlik çok yüksek
Uzun bip ve 4 kısa bip sesi Cihazın durdurulması gerekli: aletin sıcaklığı çok yüksek

ŞARJ ETME
 ve  değişimli olarak Şarj yarıda kesildi: batarya ısısı çok düşük
 ve  değişimli olarak Şarj yarıda kesildi: batarya ısısı çok yüksek

ARIZA MESAJLARI
KULLANIM

 ve 24 saat boyunca her 2 dakikada bir 
bip sesi

3 saat kullanılmama sonrasında çok düşük gerilim. Bataryanın derhal 
şarj edilmesi gerekir

ŞARJ ETME
 ve  sıralı olarak ve sürekli bip sesi Batarya problemi
 ve  sıralı olarak Şarj aleti problemi
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GARANTIE ET CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ «PELLENC S.A.»
GAMME OEP (OUTILS ELECTRO PORTATIF)

En cas de rupture d’un composant mécanique, et sous condition d’une utilisation normale et rationnelle, 
ainsi que d’une maintenance conforme au livret d’entretien, PELLENC S.A. garantit aux clients finaux 
ses fabrications pour une durée d’UN AN à partir de la livraison, sans que ce délai ne puisse excéder 
une période de 18 mois après la sortie d’usine du matériel garanti : d’une part selon les conditions 
stipulées dans les livrets de garantie de PELLENC sa et d’autre part sous la condition que le rapport de 
livraison indiquant la date de mise en service lui soit déclaré.

En cas de sinistre et de destruction totale ou partielle du produit, la garantie de PELLENC S.A. ne peut être 
accordée, et sa responsabilité retenue, qu’à la condition que soit apportée par celui qui s’en prévaut, la 
preuve technique précise de l’origine du sinistre, d’un défaut de matière ou d’un vice de construction et des 
composants du produit qui en sont la cause.

La présente garantie contractuelle est exclusive de toute autre responsabilité de PELLENC S.A. expresse 
ou implicite. A ce titre, la responsabilité de PELLENC S.A. ne peut excéder les limites définies ci-dessus 
et comprend limitativement la réparation ou l’échange, au seul choix de PELLENC S.A., des pièces 
reconnues défectueuses ainsi que le cas échéant la main d’œuvre nécessaire à cette réparation ou à cet 
échange, sur la base des temps de garantie établis par PELLENC S.A.

Tous travaux d’entretien ou de réparation quelconques exécutés en période de garantie devront 
obligatoirement, sous peine de déchéance de ladite garantie, avoir été effectués par PELLENC S.A. ou par 
un distributeur agréé par PELLENC S.A.

Les frais éventuels d’immobilisation, de déplacement, d’approche et de transport demeurent en tout état de 
cause à la charge de l’acheteur.

En ce qui concerne les pièces ou équipements qui ne sont pas de la fabrication de PELLENC S.A., en 
particulier vis à bille, batterie, etc., la garantie se limite à celle des fournisseurs de PELLENC S.A. Les 
pièces d’usure normale résultant de l’utilisation ne sont jamais garanties.

PELLENC S.A. et le distributeur agréé seront dégagés de toute responsabilité dans les cas 
suivants :
• Lorsque les avaries sont dues à un défaut d’entretien, à l’inexpérience de l’utilisateur ou à une utilisation 
anormale.
• Lorsque les révisions et vérifications n’ont pas été effectuées selon les prescriptions du constructeur.
• Lorsque les pièces ou accessoires d’origine ont été remplacés par des pièces ou accessoires d’une autre 
origine ou lorsque l’appareil vendu aura été transformé ou modifié.

La garantie est expressément limitée à la définition ci-dessus exprimée, PELLENC S.A. ne pouvant en 
aucun cas être tenue au paiement d’une indemnité à quelque titre que ce soit.

Toutefois, il est précisé, conformément aux dispositions du décret n° 78.464 du 24 mars 1978, que la 
présente garantie contractuelle ne se substitue pas à la garantie légale qui oblige le vendeur à garantir 
l’acheteur contre toutes les conséquences des défauts ou vices cachés de la chose vendue.

«PELLENC SA» TERMS OF WARRANTY AND NON-RESPONSIBILITY CLAUSE
MACHINE RANGE FOR OEP

In the event of failure of a mechanical part and subject to normal, rational use and maintenance in 
compliance with the maintenance manual, PELLENC sa guarantees its products for a period of 
ONE YEAR as of delivery; this time shall not exceed a period of 18 months following departure from 
the factory of the equipment under warranty : on one hand in accordance with the conditions stipulated 
in the warranties of PELLENC sa and on the other hand subject to the delivery report indicating the 
commissioning date was made known to PELLENC sa.

In the event of an accident and total or partial destruction of the product, PELLENC sa’s warranty can 
only be granted, and their responsibility engaged, if the party claiming the warranty can provide technical 
proof specifying the origin of the accident, a defect in materials or a structural defect and the product 
components which are the cause of it.

This contractual warranty excludes any other responsibility of PELLENC sa, whether implicit or explicit. For 
this reason, the responsibility of PELLENC sa can not exceed the limits defined above and covers, to a 
limited extent, repair or replacement, as chosen by PELLENC sa, of parts recognized to be defective and, 
when applicable, the labour required to perform the repair or replacement on the basis of warranty time as 
defined by PELLENC sa.

Any maintenance or repair work whatsoever carried out during the warranty period shall mandatorily be 
performed by PELLENC sa or by a PELLENC sa authorized dealer, under penalty of forfeiture of the 
warranty.

All costs arising from the immobilization, movement, approach and transport shall be, in all events, for the 
sole account of the purchaser.

As concerns parts or equipment that are not manufactured by PELLENC sa, in particular ball screw, 
battery, etc., the warranty is limited to that of the suppliers to PELLENC sa. Normal wear parts worn out as 
the result of use are never under warranty.

PELLENC sa and the authorized dealer shall not be liable in the following cases:
• Malfunctions due to faulty servicing, user inexperience or abnormal use.
• Failure to perform overhauls and checks in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.
• Replacement of genuine parts or accessories with parts of accessories of another origin, or when the 
machine sold has been transformed or modified.

This warranty is explicitly limited to the terms defined above. PELLENC sa shall not be liable, under any 
circumstances, for payment of any indemnity for any reason whatsoever.

However, it is specified, in compliance with the provisions of decree No. 78.464 dated March 24th 1978, 
that this contractual guarantee does not replace the legal guarantee which obliges the seller to guarantee 
the buyer against the consequences of defects or hidden defects of the object sold.

GARANTIE UND HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSSKLAUSEL VON „PELLENC SA“
FÜR DIE BAUREIHE ELEKTRONISCHE TRAGWERKZEUGE

Bei Bruch einer mechanischen Komponente und unter der Bedingung einer normalen und rationellen 
Verwendung sowie einer dem Wartungshandbuch konformen Instandhaltung gewährt PELLENC sa 
auf ihre Fertigungsprodukte den Endkunden eine Garantie von EINEM JAHR ab Lieferung; jedoch 
kann diese Frist nach Verlassen des Werks des garantierten Materials einen Zeitraum von 18 Monaten 
nicht überschreiten: Dies erfolgt einerseits in Übereinstimmung mit den in den Garantiedokumenten von 
PELLENC sa stipulierten Bedingungen und andererseits unter der Bedingung, dass ihr der Lieferbericht mit 
Angabe des Inbetriebnahmedatums übermittelt wurde.

Im Schadensfall und bei vollständiger oder teilweiser Zerstörung des Produkts kann die Garantie von 
PELLENC sa nur gewährt und sie zur Haftung herangezogen werden unter der Bedingung, dass durch 
den, der sich darauf beruft, der genaue technische Beweis für den Ursprung des Schadens, eines Material- 
oder Konstruktionsfehlers und der verursachenden Komponenten des Produkts erbracht wird.

Die vorliegende, vertragliche Garantie schließt jegliche sonstige, ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende 
Haftung von PELLENC sa aus. In diesem Rahmen kann die Haftung von PELLENC sa die oben definierten 
Grenzen nicht überschreiten und umfasst einschränkend die Instandsetzung oder den Austausch – nach 
alleiniger Wahl von PELLENC sa – der als fehlerhaft anerkannten Teile sowie gegebenenfalls den für 
diese Instandsetzung oder diesen Austausch erforderlichen Arbeitsaufwand auf der Grundlage der von 
PELLENC sa erstellten Garantiezeiten.

Alle beliebigen, während der Garantiezeit erfolgten Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten müssen unbedingt 
von PELLENC sa oder von einem von PELLENC sa zugelassenen Vertragshändler ausgeführt worden 
sein; im gegenteiligen Fall ist die genannte Garantie hinfällig. 

Eventuelle Kosten für Stilllegung, Verlegung, Anfahrt und Transport sind in jedem Fall vom Käufer zu 
tragen.

Bei Teilen oder Ausrüstungen, die nicht von PELLENC sa hergestellt werden, insbesondere 
Kugelumlaufspindel, Batterie usw., beschränkt sich die Garantie auf die der Lieferanten von PELLENC sa. 
Verschleißteile als Ergebnis einer normalen Nutzung stehen nie unter Garantie.

PELLENC sa und der Vertragshändler sind in folgenden Fällen von jeder Haftung freigestellt
• Wenn die Schäden durch fehlerhafte Wartung, fehlende Erfahrung des Benutzers oder anormale 
Verwendung bedingt sind.
• Wenn die Überholungen und Überprüfungen nicht nach den Vorschriften des Herstellers durchgeführt 
wurden.
• Wenn Originalteile oder Originalzubehör durch Teile oder Zubehör anderen Ursprungs ersetzt wurden 
oder wenn das verkaufte Gerät geändert oder umgewandelt wurde.

Die Garantie beschränkt sich ausdrücklich auf die oben dargelegte Definition, PELLENC sa kann in 
keinem Fall zur Zahlung irgendeiner Entschädigung verpflichtet werden.

Es wird jedoch in Übereinstimmung mit den Anordnungen des Dekrets Nr. 78.464 vom 24. März 1978 
präzisiert, dass die vorliegende vertragliche Garantie die gesetzlich vorgeschriebene Garantie nicht ersetzt, 
die den Verkäufer dazu verpflichtet, dem Käufer Gewährleistung zu bieten bezüglich aller Folgen der 
Mängel oder versteckten Fehler der verkauften Sache.

GARANTÍA Y CLÁUSULA DE NO RESPONSABILIDAD “PELLENC S.A.”
GAMA OEP

En caso de rotura de un componente mecánico, y bajo condiciones de una utilización normal y racional, 
con un mantenimiento conforme al manual de instrucciones, PELLENC S.A. garantiza sus fabricaciones 
a los clientes finales por un período de UN AÑO a partir de la entrega, sin que este tiempo pueda 
exceder un periodo de 18 meses después de la salida de la fábrica del material garantizado: por una parte 
de acuerdo con las condiciones estipuladas en los certificados de garantía de PELLENC S.A. y por otra, 
a condición de que el informe de entrega que indica la fecha de puesta en servicio le sea debidamente 
declarado.

En caso de siniestro y de destrucción total o parcial del producto, la garantía de PELLENC S.A. no podrá 
ser acordada, ni su responsabilidad puesta en duda, a menos que el beneficiario de la garantía aporte la 
prueba técnica precisa del origen del siniestro, de un defecto del material o de un vicio de construcción, y 
de los componentes del producto que está en causa.

La presente garantía contractual excluye cualquier otra responsabilidad de PELLENC S.A. , explícita o 
implícita. A este título, la responsabilidad de PELLENC S.A. no puede exceder los límites definidos más 
arriba y comprende exclusivamente la reparación o el cambio, a elección única de PELLENC S.A., de las 
piezas reconocidas como defectuosas, así como eventualmente, la mano de obra necesaria para dicha 
reparación o cambio, sobre la base de los plazos de garantía establecidos por PELLENC S.A.

Cualquier intervención de mantenimiento o de reparación realizada en período de garantía deberá de 
manera obligatoria, bajo pena de privación de dicha garantía, ser efectuada por PELLENC S.A. o por un 
distribuidor autorizado por PELLENC S.A.

Los gastos eventuales de inmovilización, desplazamiento, aproximación y transporte siguen en cualquier 
caso a cargo del comprador.

En lo que se refiere a las piezas o equipos que no son fabricados por PELLENC S.A., en particular tornillo 
sinfín, batería, etc, la garantía se limita a la de los proveedores de PELLENC S.A. Nunca se garantizan las 
piezas con un desgaste normal resultado de la utilización.

PELLENC S.A. y el distribuidor autorizado serán liberados de cualquier responsabilidad en los 
siguientes casos :
• Cuando las averías se deben a un defecto de mantenimiento, a la inexperiencia del usuario o a una 
utilización anormal.
• Cuando las revisiones y verificaciones no han sido efectuadas según las prescripciones del constructor.
• Cuando las piezas o accesorios originales han sido reemplazados por piezas o accesorios de otra 
procedencia, o cuando el aparato vendido haya sido transformado o modificado.

La garantía se limita explícitamente a lo antes definido, en ningún caso PELLENC S.A. puede ser 
obligada a pagar una indemnización a título de lo que sea.

Sin embargo, se precisa que conforme a las disposiciones del decreto n° 78.464 del 24 de marzo de 1978, 
que la presente garantía contractual no subtituye a la garantía legal que obliga al vendedor a proteger el 
comprador contra todas las consecuencias de los defectos o vicios ocultos del objeto vendido.

GARANZIA E CLAUSOLA DI ESCLUSIONE DELLA RESPONSABILITÀ «PELLENC SA»
GAMMA OEP

In caso di rottura di un componente meccanico, in condizioni di utilizzo normale e razionale, nonché di 
manutenzione conforme al libretto di manutenzione, PELLENC sa garantisce i suoi prodotti per una 
durata di UN ANNO a partire della consegna, senza che questo termine superi un periodo di 18 mesi 
dopo l’uscita della fabbrica del materiale garantito : da una parte secondo le condizioni stipulate nei libretti 
di garanzia di PELLENC sa e d’altra parte a condizione che la ricevuta di consegna indicante la data di 
messa in servizio sia stata debitamente dichiarata.

In caso di guasto o di distruzione totale o parziale del prodotto, PELLENC sa assume ogni responsabilità e 
concede la propria garanzia solo qualora il beneficiario di tale garanzia sia in grado di dimostrare l’origine 
tecnica precisa del sinistro, del difetto di materiale o del vizio di fabbricazione, e dei componenti che ne 
sono la causa.

La presente garanzia contrattuale esclude qualsiasi altra responsabilità esplicita o implicita di 
PELLENC sa. A tal titolo, la responsabilità di PELLENC sa non potrà eccedere i limiti sopra definiti e 
comprende limitativamente la riparazione o lo sostituzione, a scelta di, PELLENC sa, dei pezzi riconosciuti 
diffettosi, come all’occorenza, la manodopera necessaria a questa riparazione od a questa sostituzione, 
sulla base del tempo di garanzia, stabiliti da PELLENC sa.

Tutti i lavori di manutenzione o di riparazione eseguiti nel periodo di garanzia dovranno obbligatoriamente, 
pena la decadenza della detta garanzia, essere stati effettuati da PELLENC sa o da un dealer autorizzato 
da PELLENC sa.

Le spese eventuali d’immobilizzazione, di spostamento, di accesso e di trasporto rimangono in ogni caso a 
carico del compratore.

Per quanto riguarda i pezzi o dotazioni che non sono di fabbricazione di PELLENC sa, in particolare vite a 
sfera, batteria, ecc... la garanzia si limita a quella dei fornitori di PELLENC sa. I pezzi normalmente usurati 
dall’uso non sono mai garantiti.

PELLENC s.a. e il dealer autorizzato saranno declinati da ogni responsabilità nei seguenti casi: 
• Quando le avarie sono dovute a dei diffetti di manutenzione, all’inesperienza dell’utente od ad un uso 
anormale.
• Quando le revisioni e verifiche non sono effettuate secondo le prescrizioni del fabbricante.
• Quando i pezzi od accessori d’origine sono stati sostituiti con dei pezzi od accessori di un altra origine, o 
quando l’apparecchio venduto sarà stato trasformato o modificato.

La garanzia è espressamente limitata alla definizione qui sopra espressa, PELLENC S.A. non è in ogni 
caso tenuto al pagamento di un indennità a qualsiasi titolo sia.

Tuttavia, conformemente alle disposizioni del decreto n° 78.464 del 24 marzo 1978, si precisa che la 
presente garanzia contrattuale non sostituisce la garanzia legale che obbliga il venditore a garantire 
l’acquirente da qualsiasi conseguenza dei difetti o dei vizi nascosti della cosa venduta.

GARANTIA E CLÁUSULA DE NÃO RESPONSABILIDADE «PELLENC S.A.»
GAMA OEP (FERRAMENTAS ELECTROPORTÁTEIS)

No caso de ruptura de um componente mecânico e sob a condição de uma utilização normal e racional, 
assim como de uma manutenção em conformidade com o livrete de manutenção, PELLENC s.a. garante 
aos clientes finais, os produtos que fabrica durante UM ANO a partir da entrega, sem que esse prazo 
possa exceder um período de 18 meses após a saída da fábrica do material garantido: por um lado de 
acordo com as condições estipuladas nos livretes de garantia de PELLENC s.a. e por outro lado sob a 
condição que o relatório de entrega indicando a data de colocação em serviço lhe tenha sido declarado.

No caso de sinistro e de destruição total ou parcial do produto, a garantia de PELLENC s.a. só pode ser 
acordada e a sua responsabilidade retida, caso aquele que se prevalece dessa garantia, lhe forneça a 
prova técnica precisa da origem do sinistro, de um defeito do material ou de um vício de construção e dos 
componentes do produto que se encontram em causa.

A presente garantia contratual é exclusiva de qualquer outra responsabilidade PELLENC s.a. expressa ou 
implícita. A este título, a responsabilidade de PELLENC s.a. não pode exceder os limites acima definidos 
e compreende limitativamente a reparação ou a substituição, apenas por escolha de PELLENC s.a., das 
peças reconhecidas como defeituosas assim como, se for necessário, a mão de obra necessária para esta 
reparação ou substituição, sobre a base dos tempos de garantia estabelecidos por PELLENC s.a.

Todas as tarefas de manutenção ou reparação efectuadas durante o período de garantia deverão 
obrigatoriamente, sob pena de perda da dita garantia, ser efectuados pela PELLENC s.a ou por um 
distribuidor aprovado pela PELLENC s.a.

As despesas eventuais de imobilização, de deslocamento, de abordagem e de transporte ficam, de 
qualquer forma, a cargo do comprador.

No que diz respeito às peças ou equipamentos que não são fabricados pela PELLENC s.a., em especial 
os parafusos de esfera, a bateria, etc., a garantia limita-se à dos fornecedores de PELLENC s.a. As peças 
de desgaste normal resultante da utilização nunca são cobertas pela garantia.

PELLENC s.a. e o distribuidor aprovado ficarão livres de qualquer responsabilidade nos seguintes 
casos:
• Quando as avarias são devidas a um defeito de manutenção, à inexperiência do utilizador ou a uma 
utilização anormal.
• Quando as revisões, mudanças de óleo e verificações não foram efectuadas de acordo com as 
recomendações do construtor.
• Quando as peças ou acessórios de origem foram substituídos por peças ou acessórios provenientes de 
outra origem ou quando o aparelho vendido terá sido transformado ou modificado.

A garantia fica expressamente limitada à definição acima expressa, PELLENC s.a. não pode, em caso 
algum, ser responsável pelo pagamento de uma indemnização seja a que título for.

É precisado contudo, em conformidade com as disposições do decreto nº 78.464 de 24 de Março de 1978, 
que a presente garantia contratual não se substitui à garantia legal que obriga o vendedor a garantia o 
comprador contra todas as consequências dos defeitos ou vícios ocultos da coisa vendida.

GARANTIE EN ONAANSPRAKELIJKHEIDSBEDING VAN «PELLENC S.A»
ASSORTIMENT OEP (DRAAGBARE ELEKTRISCHE GEREEDSCHAPPEN)

In geval een mechanisch bestanddeel defect raakt, en onder voorwaarde van normaal rationeel gebruik 
en van onderhoud zoals voorgeschreven in de onderhoudshandleiding geeft PELLENC S.A. eindklanten 
EEN JAAR garantie vanaf de levering van het product, zonder verlenging van deze termijn, na een 
periode van 18 maanden nadat het materiaal onder garantie de fabriek heeft verlaten: enerzijds afhankelijk 
van de voorwaarden die worden vermeld op de garantiebewijzen van PELLENC SA en anderzijds onder 
voorwaarde dat het bewijs van levering wordt vertoond dat de datum van ingebruikneming aangeeft.

In geval van schade en de gehele of gedeeltelijke vernietiging van het product, kan er slechts een beroep 
worden gedaan op de garantie en de aansprakelijkheid van PELLENC S.A. als er een duidelijk technische 
bewijs kan worden aangevoerd voor de oorzaak van de schade, een defect in het materiaal, een 
constructiefout of voor het ontstaan van de schade door een van de onderdelen van het product.

De onderhavige garantie is exclusief alle andere uitdrukkelijke of impliciete aansprakelijkheden van 
PELLENC SA. Op grond van deze garantie kan de aansprakelijkheid van PELLENC de hierboven 
bepaalde grenzen niet overschrijden en beperkt zij zich, naar keuze van PELLENC SA, tot het repareren 
of vervangen van de als defect erkende onderdelen en in voorkomende gevallen van de benodigde 
arbeidsuren om deze reparatie of vervanging uit te voeren, op basis van de door PELLENC S.A. gestelde 
garantiebepalingen.

Alle onderhouds- of herstelwerkzaamheden die tijdens de garantieperiode worden uitgevoerd, moeten 
verplicht door PELLENC S.A. of door een door PELLENC S.A. erkende verdeler worden uitgevoerd, 
op straffe van verval van de garantie.

Eventuele onkosten voor immobilisatie, reiskosten, benaderings- en vervoerkosten zijn in elk geval voor 
rekening van de koper.

Wat betreft onderdelen of installaties die niet zijn gefabriceerd door PELLENC S.A., met name de 
kogelschroeven, accu enz. beperkt de garantie zich tot die van de leveranciers van PELLENC S.A. 
Onderdelen die bij gebruik aan normale slijtage onderhevig zijn vallen nooit onder de garantie.

PELLENC S.A. en erkende concessiehouders kunnen niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld in de 
volgende gevallen:
• bij schade veroorzaakt door gebrek aan onderhoud, gebrek aan kennis van de gebruiker of door verkeerd 
gebruik.
• als nakijkbeurten, olieverversingen en controles niet zijn uitgevoerd volgens de instructies van de 
constructeur.
• Wanneer oorspronkelijke onderdelen of accessoires zijn vervangen door onderdelen of accessoires van 
ander fabrikaat of wanneer het verkochte apparaat naderhand is omgebouwd of gewijzigd.

De garantie beperkt zich uitdrukkelijk tot bovenstaande bepalingen en PELLENC S.A. kan derhalve in 
geen geval worden gehouden tot betaling van een schadevergoeding op welke grond dan ook.

Echter onder dien verstande dat overeenkomstig de bepalingen van Verordening nr. 78.464 van 24 maart 
1978, de onderhavige garantiebepalingen niet in de plaats komen van de wettelijke garantie die de koper 
vrijwaart van alle gevolgen van defecten of verborgen gebreken van het verkochte artikel.

JAMSTVO I IZJAVA O ODRICANJU OD ODGOVORNOSTI TVRTKE «PELLENC DD»
GAMA PRIJENOSNIH ELEKTRIČNIH UREĐAJA

U slučaju kvara mehaničkog dijela, a pod uvjetom normalne, racionalne upotrebe, kao i održavanja 
provođenog u skladu s knjižicom održavanja, PELLENC d.d. jamči svojim kupcima ispravnost 
tvorničkih radova u trajanju od GODINU DANA od datuma isporuke, no pritom to razdoblje ne smije 
biti duže od18 mjeseci od izlaska proizvoda pod jamstvom iz tvornice: u skladu s uvjetima navedenim u 
jamstvenoj knjižici tvrtke PELLENC, kao i pod uvjetom da je u potvrdi o isporuci naveden datum početka 
korištenja alata.

U slučaju nastanka štete te potpunog ili djelomičnog uništenja proizvoda, jamstvo tvrtke PELLENC 
ne vrijedi, niti je tvrtka u tom slučaju odgovorna osim pod uvjetom da korisnik dostavi tehnički dokaz o 
nastanku oštećenja iz kojega je vidljivo da je uzrok nedostatak u materijalu ili pogreška u izradi ili na nekom 
od dijelova proizvoda.

Ovo ugovorno jamstvo isključuje svaku drugu odgovornost tvrtke PELLENC d.d. bilo izričitu ili 
podrazumijevanu. U tom smislu odgovornost tvrtke PELLENC d.d. ne može prelaziti ovdje određena 
ograničenja i odnosi se na popravak ili zamjenu dijelova na kojima je utvrđena neispravnost, prema 
nahođenju tvrtke PELLENC d.d., kao i radove potrebne za obavljanje navedenog popravka ili zamjene, na 
osnovu jamstvenog roka koji je utvrdila tvrtka PELLENC d.d.

Sve radove koji se obavljaju u jamstvenom roku, pod prijetnjom gubitka jamstva, mora obaviti tvrtka 
PELLENC d.d. ili ovlašteni serviser tvrtke.

Troškove pakiranja, prijenosa i transporta u svim slučajevima snosi kupac.

U pogledu dijelova ili opreme koje nije proizvela tvrtka PELLENC d.d., posebice upornjaka, baterije itd., 
primjenjuje se jamstvo dobavljača tvrtke PELLENC d.d. Potrošni dijelovi koji se troše normalnom uporabom 
nisu pod jamstvom.

Tvrtka PELLENC d.d. i ovlašteni distributer oslobađaju se svake odgovornosti u sljedećim 
slučajevima:
• Ako je kvar uzrokovan neodgovarajućim održavanjem, neiskustvom korisnika ili neuobičajenom 
uporabom.
• Ako pregledi i provjere nisu obavljeni na način koji je odredio proizvođač.
• Ako su originalni dijelovi ili dodaci zamijenjeni neoriginalnima ili ako je alat izmijenjen ili prerađen.

Jamstvo se izrijekom ograničava na prije navedenu definiciju, tvrtka PELLENC d.d. ne može ni u kojem 
slučaju biti terećena za plaćanje odštete po bilo kojoj osnovi.

Ipak, određuje se, u skladu s odredbama rješenja br. 78.464 od 24. ožujka 1978. da trenutačno ugovorno 
jamstvo ne zamjenjuje pravno jamstvo kojim prodavač jamči kupcu da proizvod ne sadrži skrivene 
manjkavosti ili neispravnosti.

GARANTI OG ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE AF FIRMAET «PELLENC A/S»
EBR (ELEKTRISKE BÆRBARE REDSKABER) SERIE 

I tilfælde af brud af en mekanisk del, og på betingelse af normal og hensigtsmæssig brug, samt af 
vedligeholdelse i henhold til brugervejledningen, yder PELLENC a/s slutbrugeren ET ÅRS garanti 
på sine fabrikater fra og med leveringsdatoen, dog uden at denne tidsfrist kan overskride 18 måneder 
efter at materialet under garanti har forladt fabrikken: dels i henhold til betingelserne, der er angivet 
i garantibeviserne fra PELLENC a/s og dels på betingelse af, at leveringsrapporten, der angiver 
ibrugtagningen er blevet meddelt til firmaet.

I tilfælde af skader og total eller delvis ødelæggelse af produktet, kan PELLENC a/s ikke yde garanti og 
drages til ansvar for det, med mindre den skadelidte part kan fremlægge et præcist teknisk bevis på 
skadens oprindelse, materiale- eller konstruktionsfejl, eller bevise hvilke af produktetes bestanddele, det er, 
der har forårsaget skaden.

Denne kontraktmæssige garanti udelukker alt andet ansvar for firmaet PELLENC a/s udtrykkeligt eller 
stiltiende. Derfor kan PELLENC a/s ansvar ikke overskride de ovennævnte grænser, og begrænser sig til 
reparation eller udskiftning, udelukkende efter PELLENC a/s eget skøn, af dele anderkendt som værende 
defekte, samt om nødvendigt arbejdskraften til reparation eller udskiftning, i henhold til garantifristen, som 
PELLENC a/s har fastsat.

Alt arbejde med vedligeholdelse og reparation foretaget under garantiperioden må kun udføres af firmaet 
PELLENC SA eller af en autoriseret PELLENC SA forhandler. I modsat fald bortfalder garantien.

Eventuelle tab som følge af maskinstop, udgifter til flytning, lokal transport eller fragt tilkommer under alle 
omstændigheder køberen.

Angående dele og udstyr, der ikke er konstrueret af PELLENC a/s, og nemlig kugleskrue, batteri, e.l., er 
garantien begrænset til den, der er ydet af PELLENC a/s leverandører. Den normale slitage, som følge af 
brug, er aldrig dækket af garanti.

PELLENC a/s og den autoriserede forhandler fralægges ethvert ansvar i de følgende tilfælde:
• Når skaderne skyldes ukorrekt vedligeholdelse, brugerens uerfarenhed eller unormal brug.
• Når indgrebene til eftersyn og kontrol ikke er blevet foretaget i henhold til fabrikantens forskrifter.
• Når de originale dele eller udstyr er blevet udskiftet med uoriginale dele eller udstyr, og når det 
oprindelige apparat er blevet omdannet eller ændret.

Garantien er udtrykkeligt begrænset til den ovennævnte betegnelse, PELLENC a/s kan under ingen 
omstændigheder pålægges pligt til godtgørelser af nogen art.

I henhold til bestemmelserne i forordning nr. 78.464 af 24, marts 1978, er det dog fastslået at denne 
foreliggende kontraktmæssige garanti ikke erstatter den lovflstede garanti, der forpligter sælgeren til at 
garantere køberen mod alle konsekvenser, der skyldes mangler eller skjulte fejl på den solgte genstand.

TAKUU JA PELLENC SA:N VASTUUVAPAUSLAUSEKE
OEP-LAITEVALIKOIMA (KANNETTAVAT SÄHKÖTOIMISET TYÖKALUT)

Mekaanisen osan rikkouduttua normaalissa ja järkiperäisessä käytössä huoltokirjan mukaisen 
kunnossapidon jälkeen PELLENC sa myöntää valmistamiensa laitteiden loppuasiakkaille 1 
VUODEN takuun toimituksesta lukien ja enintään 18 kuukauden ajan takuunalaisen laitteiston 
valmistumisesta tehtaalta PELLENC sa:n takuuehdoissa kuvatun, laitteen käyttöönottopäivän sisältävän 
luovutustodistuksen esittämisen jälkeen.

Vahinkotapauksessa tai tuotteen tuhouduttua kokonaan tai osittain PELLENC sa:n takuuseen ja yhtiön 
itselleen hyväksymään vastuuseen voidaan vedota vain sillä ehdolla, että takuuseen vetoava toimittaa 
teknisen todisteen vahingon alkusyystä, raaka-aineen viallisuudesta tai rakennusvirheestä sekä tuotteen 
tähän vaikuttaneista komponenteista.

Tämä sopimusperustainen takuu sulkee ulkopuolelle kaikki muut PELLENC sa:n nimenomaiset tai oletetut 
vastuut. Tämän vuoksi PELLENC sa:n vastuu ei voi ylittää yllä määriteltyjä raja-arvoja, vaan kattaa 
rajoitetusti viallisiksi tunnustettujen osien korjauksen tai vaihdon PELLENC sa:n valinnan mukaisesti sekä 
tarvittaessa korjauksen tai vaihdon työvoiman PELLENC sa:n laatimien takuuaikojen mukaisesti.

Takuuaikana tehtävät kunnossapito- ja korjaustyöt on teetettävä ehdottomasti ja takuun raukeamisen 
uhalla PELLENC sa:lla tai tämän valtuuttamalla jälleenmyyjällä.

Mahdolliset seisonta-, matka-, siirto- ja kuljetuskustannukset on joka tapauksessa ostajan maksettava.

Muiden kuin PELLENC sa:n valmistamien osien ja varusteiden, erityisesti karanpäiden, akkujen jne. osalta, 
takuu on rajattu PELLENC sa:n tavarantoimittajien myöntämään takuuseen. Käytössä tavanomaisesti 
kuluvat osat eivät koskaan kuulu takuun piiriin.

PELLENC sa ja valtuutettu jakelija eivät ole vastuussa vahingoista seuraavissa tapauksissa:
• kun vahingot johtuvat huoltovirheestä, käyttäjän kokemattomuudesta tai tavanomaisesta poikkeavasta 
käytöstä,
• kun valmistajan määräysten mukaisia määräaikaishuoltoja ja tarkistuksia ei ole suoritettu,
• kun alkuperäiset osat tai lisävarusteet on korvattu muuta alkuperää olevilla osilla tai varusteilla tai kun 
myytyä laitetta on jalostettu tai muutettu.

Koska takuu on rajoitettu nimenomaisesti yllä mainitun määritelmän mukaiseksi, PELLENC sa:ta ei voida 
missään tapauksessa vaatia maksamaan vahingonkorvausta millään perusteella.

Tarkennettakoon kuitenkin 24.3.1978 annetun asetuksen N:o 78.464 säännösten nojalla, ettei tämä 
sopimusperustainen takuu korvaa lain edellyttämää takuuta, joka velvoittaa myyjän takaamaan ostajan 
kaikilta myydyn tavaran vikojen ja piilevien virheiden seurauksilta.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΗΤΡΑ ΠΑΡΑΙΤΗΣΗΣ ΑΠΟ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ «PELLENC SA
ΓΚΑΜΑ ΦΟΡΗΤΩΝ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΩΝ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΩΝ

Σε περίπτωση θραύσης κάποιου μηχανικού εξαρτήματος, και υπό τον όρο μιας φυσιολογικής και 
ορθολογικής χρήσεως, καθώς και μιας διατήρησης σύμφωνα με το φυλλάδιο συντήρησης, η PELLENC sa 
εγγυάται στους τελικούς πελάτες τις κατασκευές της για μία περίοδο ΕΝΟΣ ΕΤΟΥΣ από την ημέρα 
παράδοσης, χωρίς αυτή η προθεσμία να μπορεί να υπερβεί το διάστημα των 18 μηνών μετά από την 
έξοδο του εγγυημένου εξοπλισμού από το εργοστάσιο: αφενός σύμφωνα με τους όρους που ορίζονται στα 
φυλλάδια εγγύησης της PELLENC sa και αφετέρου υπό τον όρο ότι της έχει δηλωθεί το δελτίο παραλαβής 
όπου αναγράφεται η ημερομηνία θέσεως σε λειτουργία.

Σε περίπτωση ζημίας και ολικής ή μερικής καταστροφής του προϊόντος, η εγγύηση της PELLENC sa 
δεν μπορεί να παραχωρηθεί, και η ευθύνη της να δεσμευτεί, παρά μόνο υπό τον όρο ότι προσκομίστηκε 
από αυτόν που αξιώνει το δικαίωμα, η ακριβής τεχνική απόδειξη της προέλευσης της ζημίας, του τυχόν 
ελαττώματος υλικού ή κατασκευαστικού ελαττώματος και των εξαρτημάτων του προϊόντος τα οποία είναι η 
αιτία της βλάβης.

Η παρούσα συμβατική εγγύηση αποκλείει κάθε άλλη, ρητή ή σιωπηρή, ευθύνη της PELLENC sa. Για αυτό 
το λόγο, η ευθύνη της PELLENC sa δεν μπορεί να υπερβεί τα ως άνω καθορισμένα όρια και περιλαμβάνει 
περιοριστικώς την επισκευή ή την ανταλλαγή, κατά την επιλογή μόνο της PELLENC sa, των εξαρτημάτων 
που αναγνωρίστηκαν ελαττωματικά καθώς και, αν συντρέξει περίπτωση, τα εργατικά που χρειάζονται για 
αυτή την επισκευή ή ανταλλαγή, βάσει των χρόνων εγγύησης που έχουν καθοριστεί από την PELLENC sa.
Όλες οι εργασίες συντήρησης και επισκευής που διενεργούνται κατά την περίοδο της εγγύησης θα πρέπει 
να εκτελούνται υποχρεωτικά, επί ποινή ακυρότητας της εν λόγω εγγύησης, από την PELLENC SA ή από 
ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της PELLENC SA.

Τα ενδεχόμενα έξοδα ακινητοποίησης, μετακίνησης, προσέγγισης και μεταφοράς βαρύνουν σε όλες τις 
περιπτώσεις τον αγοραστή.

Όσον αφορά τα ανταλλακτικά ή τους εξοπλισμούς που δεν κατασκευάζονται από την PELLENC sa, και 
ειδικότερα τον μπιλιοφόρο κοχλία, την μπαταρία, κτλ, η εγγύηση περιορίζεται σε αυτήν των προμηθευτών 
της PELLENC sa. Τα εξαρτήματα των οποίων η φθορά προκύπτει φυσιολογικά από τη χρήση τους δεν 
καλύπτονται ποτέ από την εγγύηση.

Η PELLENCsa και ο εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος απαλλάσσονται από κάθε ευθύνη στις 
παρακάτω περιπτώσεις:
• Όταν οι υλικές ζημιές οφείλονται σε έλλειψη συντήρησης, στην απειρία του χρήστη ή σε μη φυσιολογική 
χρήση.
• Όταν τα σέρβις, οι αλλαγές λαδιών και οι έλεγχοι δεν έχουν γίνει σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές του 
κατασκευαστή.
• Όταν τα εργοστασιακά ανταλλακτικά ή αξεσουάρ έχουν αντικατασταθεί με ανταλλακτικά ή αξεσουάρ 
διαφορετικής προέλευσης ή όταν η πωληθείσα συσκευή έχει μεταλλαχθεί ή τροποποιηθεί.

Η εγγύηση περιορίζεται ρητώς στον ορισμό που διατυπώθηκε παραπάνω, η PELLENC sa δεν θα μπορεί 
σε καμία περίπτωση να θεωρηθεί υπόχρεη να καταβάλλει αποζημίωση για οποιοδήποτε λόγο.

Εντούτοις, προσδιορίζεται ότι, σύμφωνα με τις διατάξεις του διατάγματος αριθ. 78.464 της 24ης Μαρτίου 
1978, η παρούσα συμβατική εγγύηση δεν υποκαθιστά τη νόμιμη εγγύηση που υποχρεώνει τον πωλητή 
να ασφαλίζει τον αγοραστή απ’ όλες τις συνέπειες των κατασκευαστικών ή άλλων ελαττωμάτων του 
πωληθέντος πράγματος.

«PELLENC SA» GARANCIA ÉS FELELŐSSÉGET KIZÁRÓ KIKÖTÉS
OEP TERMÉKCSALÁD (HORDOZHATÓ ELEKTROMOS ESZKÖZÖK)

Mechanikai alkatrész törése esetén, feltéve hogy rendes és ésszerű körülmények között használták és 
a karbantartást a karbantartási füzetben foglaltak szerint végezték, a PELLENC SA gyártmányaiért a 
végső vevők felé a szállítástól számított EGY ÉVES garanciát vállal, azzal, hogy ez a határidő nem 
haladhatja meg a garancia tárgyát képező termék gyártóműből való kikerülésétől számított 18 hónapot: 
egyrészt a PELLENC SA garanciafüzetében meghatározott feltételek szerint, másrészt azzal a feltétellel, 
hogy az üzembe helyezési dátumot tartalmazó szállítási jegyzőkönyvről bejelentést kapjon.

Káresemény bekövetkeztekor és a termék teljes vagy részleges tönkremenetele esetén a PELLENC SA 
által nyújtott garancia csak akkor érvényes és felelőssége csak azzal a feltétellel állapítható meg, ha az 
azt érvényesítő személy a káresemény okáról, az azt okozó termék anyaghibájáról vagy gyártási hibájáról 
pontos műszaki bizonyítékot szolgáltat.

Ez a garanciaszerződés kizárja a PELLENC SA minden egyéb, kimondott vagy hallgatólagos felelősségét. 
Ezen a címen a PELLENC SA felelőssége nem terjedhet a fentiekben meghatározott határokon túl 
és korlátozott mértékben tartalmazza kizárólag a PELLENC SA döntése alapján a hibásnak elismert 
alkatrészek javítását vagy cseréjét, valamint adott esetben a javításhoz vagy a cseréhez szükséges 
munkaerőt a PELLENC SA által meghatározott garanciaidők alapján.

A jótállási időszak alatt elvégzett minden karbantartási vagy bármilyen javítási munkát a szóban 
forgó jótállás elveszítésének terhe mellett, a PELLENC SA vállalatnak vagy a PELLENC SA hivatalos 
forgalmazójának kell elvégeznie.

Az állás, közlekedés, megközelítés és szállítás esetleges költségei minden esetben a vevőt terhelik.

A nem a PELLENC SA által gyártott alkatrészek vagy felszerelések vonatkozásában, különös tekintettel 
görgős csiga, akkumulátor stb., a garancia a PELLENC SA beszállítóinak garanciájára korlátozódik. Az 
alkatrészeknek a használatból eredő rendes kopására a garancia semmilyen esetben nem vonatkozik.

A PELLENC SA és az engedélyezett kereskedő elhárít magától minden felelősséget az alábbi 
esetekben:
• Ha a károsodások karbantartási hiba, a használó tapasztalatlansága vagy rendellenes használat miatt 
következik be.
• Abban az esetben, ha átvizsgálásokat és ellenőrzéseket nem a gyártó előírásai szerint végezték.
• Ha eredeti alkatrészeket vagy tartozékokat más alkatrészekkel vagy tartozékokkal helyettesítették, illetve 
ha az értékesített készüléket átalakították vagy módosították.

A garancia kifejezetten a fenti meghatározásra korlátozódik és a PELLENC SA semmikor nem tartozik 
kártérítés megfizetésére semmilyen jogcímen.

Mindazonáltal az 1978 március 24-i 78.464 számú kormányrendelet rendelkezései értelmében ez 
a garanciaszerződés nem helyettesíti a törvényes szavatosságot, amely arra kötelezi az eladót 
hogy garanciát vállaljon a vevővel szemben az eladott tárgy hibájából vagy rejtett hibájából eredő 
következményekért.

GWARANCJA I ZASTRZEŻENIE WYŁĄCZENIA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI „PELLENC SA”
GAMA OEP (ELEKTRONARZĘDZIA RĘCZNE)

W przypadku uszkodzenia elementu mechanicznego i pod warunkiem normalnego i racjonalnego 
użytkowania oraz konserwacji zgodnej z książką konserwacji, firma PELLENC SA udziela klientom 
końcowym gwarancję na swoje produkty na okres JEDNEGO ROKU od dnia dostawy, z zastrzeżeniem 
że ten okres nie może przekraczać 18 miesięcy od opuszczenia fabryki przez produkt, na który jest 
udzielana gwarancja: zgodnie z warunkami wymienionymi w książce gwarancyjnej firmy PELLENC SA i 
pod warunkiem przedstawienia raportu dostawy z datą uruchomienia.

W razie szkody albo też całkowitego lub częściowego zniszczenia produktu, gwarancja PELLENC SA 
może zostać zastosowana, a firma pociągnięta do odpowiedzialności, tylko pod warunkiem przedstawienia 
dokładnych dowodów technicznych przyczyny szkody, wady materiałowej lub wady konstrukcyjnej oraz 
elementów produktu, które stanowią ich przyczynę.

Niniejsza gwarancja kontraktowa wyklucza wszelką inną, wyraźną lub domniemaną, odpowiedzialność 
firmy PELLENC SA. Z tego tytułu, odpowiedzialność firmy PELLENC SA nie może przekraczać ograniczeń 
zdefiniowanych powyżej i obejmuje w ograniczonym zakresie naprawę lub wymianę, zależnie od decyzji 
firmy PELLENC SA, części uznanych za uszkodzone oraz robociznę niezbędną do wykonania naprawy lub 
wymiany, na podstawie bazy czasów gwarancji ustalonych przez firmę PELLENC SA.

Wszystkie prace związane z konserwacją bądź naprawą,wykonane w okresie gwarancyjnym muszą być 
obowiązkowo wykonane przez firmę PELLENC SA lub jej autoryzowanego dystrybutora. Niespełnienie 
tego warunku powoduje anulowanie gwarancji.

Ewentualne koszty unieruchomienia, przemieszczania, dojazdu i transportu w każdym wypadku ponosi 
nabywca.

W przypadku części lub wyposażenia, które nie są produktami firmy PELLENC SA, zwłaszcza śruby 
kulkowej, akumulatora, itd., gwarancja ogranicza się do gwarancji udzielonej przez dostawców 
PELLENC SA. Części zużywające się normalnie w wyniku użytkowania nie są objęte gwarancją.

Firma PELLENC SA i jej autoryzowany dystrybutor nie ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności w 
następujących przypadkach:
• Jeżeli usterka jest spowodowana nieprawidłową konserwacją, brakiem doświadczenia użytkownika lub 
nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem.
• Jeżeli przeglądy i kontrole nie były wykonywane zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.
• Jeżeli oryginalne części lub akcesoria zastąpiono częściami lub akcesoriami innego pochodzenia lub 
sprzedane urządzenie zostało poddane zmianom lub modyfikacjom.

Gwarancja jest wyraźnie ograniczona do definicji podanej powyżej, a firma PELLENC SA w żadnym 
wypadku nie może być pociągana do odpowiedzialności w postaci wypłaty odszkodowania z 
dowolnego tytułu.

Informujemy, że zgodnie z przepisami rozporządzenia nr 78.464 z dnia 24 marca 1978, niniejsza 
gwarancja kontraktowa nie zastępuje gwarancji ustawowej, która zobowiązuje sprzedawcę do udzielenia 
nabywcy gwarancji na usterki i wady ukryte sprzedawanego towaru.

«PELLENC SA» GARANTI OG ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
BÆRBART ELEKTROVERKTØY

I tilfelle ødeleggelse av en mekanisk bestanddel, og på betingelse av normal og fornuftig bruk samt 
vedlikehold i samsvar med vedlikeholdsheftet, Gir PELLENCE sa kunden ETT ÅRS garanti på deres 
produkter fra og med leveringen fra og med leveringen, men ikke over 18 måneder etter at det 
garantidekkede produktet har forlatt fabrikken: dels betingelsene fastsatt i PELLENC sa sitt garantihefte og 
dels på betingelse av at leveringsrapporten angir dato for idriftsettelse er blitt oppgitt.

I tilfelle skade og fullstendig eller delvis ødeleggelse av produktet, kan PELLENC sa yte garanti og påta 
seg ansvar kun hvis den som drar fordel av den fremlegger det nøyaktige tekniske bevis for skadens 
opprinnelse, en materialfeil eller en konstruksjonsfeil og de produktbestanddelene som har forårsaket 
skaden.

Denne avtalegarantien utelukker alt annet uttrykkelig eller underforstått ansvar for PELLENC sa. Av den 
grunn kan PELLENC sa sitt ansvar ikke overgå de grenser som angis over og omfatter på uttømmende vis 
reparasjon eller bytte, og det er PELLENC sa alene som tar denne avgjørelsen, av deler som er erkjent 
defekte og i forekommende tilfelle forbruk av arbeidskraft nødvendig for denne reparasjonen eller dette 
byttet, på grunnlag av den garantivarighet som er fastsatt av PELLENC sa.

Det er obligatorisk at alt vedlikeholds- eller reparasjonsarbeid utført i garantiperioden skal ha vært utført 
av PELLENC sa eller av en forhandler godkjent av PELLENC sa, da man ellers risikerer bortfall av den 
ovennevnte garantien.

Eventuelle omkostninger for stillstand, flytting, avstand og transport påhviler under alle omstendigheter 
kjøperen.

Når det gjelder deler eller utstyr som ikke er fabrikkert av PELLENC sa, især kuleskrue, batteri, mv., 
begrenses garantien til garantien til PELLENC sa sine leverandører. Deler med normal slitasje forårsaket 
av bruk dekkes aldri av garantien.

PELLENC sa og deres godkjente forhandler frasier seg ethvert ansvar i følgende tilfeller:
• Når skadene er forårsaket av en vedlikeholdsfeil, brukerens uerfarenhet eller uvanlig bruk.
• Når ettersyn og kontroller ikke er blitt utført ifølge konstruktørens vilkår.
• Når de originalmonterte delene eller tilbehøret er erstattet med deler eller tilbehør med annen opprinnelse 
eller når det solgte utstyret er blitt omdannet eller endret.

Garantien er uttrykkelig begrenset til definisjonen angitt under, PELLENC sa er ikke i noe tilfelle pliktig til 
å betale skadeserstatning av hvilken som helst grunn.

Det understrekes likevel i henhold til forordningene i dektret nr. 78.464 av 24. mars 1978, at denne 
kontraktgarantien ikke trer i stedet for garantiavtalen som forplikter selgeren til å garantere kjøperen mot 
alle følger av feil eller skjulte feil på den solgte gjenstand.

GARANTI OCH KLAUSUL OM ANSVARSBEFRIELSE ”PELLENC SA”
SORTIMENT ELEKTRISKA BÄRBARA VERKTYG

Vid bristning av en mekanisk del, på villkor att den har använts normalt och rationellt, samt underhåll som 
är förenligt med underhållsboken ger Pellenc SA ett års garanti för sin tillverkning till slutkunderna 
från och med leveransdagen. Denna tidsfrist får inte överskrida en period av 18 månader efter utgången 
från fabriken av den garanterade utrustningen, å ena sidan, enligt de villkor som anges i garantiboken 
från Pellenc SA och, å andra sidan, på villkor att leveransrapporten med angivande av igångsättningsdag 
deklareras till bolaget.

Vid katastrof och förstörelse helt eller delvis av produkten kan Pellenc SA ge garanti och upprätthålla 
sitt ansvar endast på villkor att den berörda personen kan uppvisa ett exakt tekniskt bevis på olyckans 
ursprung, materialfel eller konstruktionsfel samt de delar av produkten som utgör orsaken.

Denna avtalsenliga garanti utesluter allt annat uttryckligt eller underförstått ansvar av Pellenc SA. Pellenc 
SA:s ansvar kan därför inte överskrida de gränser som anges ovan och som begränsande omfattar 
reparation eller utbyte, enbart efter Pellenc SA:s val, av de delar som erkänts vara felaktiga samt i 
förekommande fall den nödvändiga arbetskraften för reparationen eller utbytet, på grundval av den 
garantitid som fastställts av Pellenc SA.

Alla slags arbeten för skötsel eller reparation alla slags åtgärder under garantiperioden skall obligatoriskt 
utföras av PELLENC sa eller av en återförsäljare som auktoriserats av PELLENC sa med risk för att 
garantin i annat fall förfaller.

Eventuella utgifter för stillastående, förflyttning, resa och transport ska bestridas av köparen.

När det gäller reservdelar eller utrustning som inte har tillverkats av Pellenc SA, särskilt kulskruvar, 
batterier, etc., är garantin begränsad till Pellenc SA:s leverantörer. Delar med normal nötning till följd av 
användningen omfattas inte av garantin. 

Pellenc SA och den auktoriserade återförsäljaren är befriade från ansvar i följande fall:
• När skadorna orsakas av brist på underhåll, användarens brist på erfarenhet eller onormal användning.
• När service och kontroller inte har gjorts enligt konstruktörens rekommendationer.
• När ursprungliga reservdelar eller tillbehör har bytts ut mot reservdelar och tillbehör av annat ursprung 
eller när den sålda apparaten har omvandlats eller ändrats.

Garantin är uttryckligen begränsad till den definition som anges ovan, och Pellenc SA kan inte i något fall 
tvingas betala ersättning, oberoende av grunderna.

Det anges emellertid, i enlighet med bestämmelserna i förordning nr 78.464 av den 24 mars 1978 att 
denna avtalsenliga garanti inte ersätter den lagliga garanti som tvingar säljaren att ställa en garanti till 
köparen mot konsekvenserna av en produkts brister och dolda fel vid försäljningen.

ZÁRUKA A KLAUZULA O OBMEDZENEJ ZODPOVEDNOSTI SPOLOČNOSTI „PELLENC SA“
MODELOVÝ RAD OEP (PRENOSNÉ ELEKTRICKÉ NÁSTROJE)

V prípade poškodenia mechanickej súčiastky, ak sa nástroj používal za normálnych a rozumných 
podmienok a ak údržba bola vykonaná v súlade so servisnou knihou, spoločnosť PELLENC sa 
poskytuje svojim konečným klientom záruku na svoje výrobky po dobu JEDNÉHO ROKA odo 
dňa dodania, avšak táto doba nesmie prekročiť dobu 18 mesiacov, ktorá začína dňom vyexpedovania 
materiálu, na ktorý sa poskytuje záruka, z továrne: podľa podmienok uvedených v záručných listoch 
spoločnosti PELLENC sa a pod podmienkou, že spoločnosti PELLENC sa bola predložená správa o 
dodaní, na ktorej bol uvedený deň uvedenia do prevádzky.

V prípade škodnej udalosti a úplného alebo čiastočného poškodenia výrobku spoločnosť PELLENC sa 
môže poskytnúť záruku a prevziať na seba zodpovednosť iba pod podmienkou, ak ten, kto si uplatňuje 
nárok, jej predloží technický dôkaz spresňujúci príčinu škodnej udalosti, chybu materiálu alebo výrobnú 
chybu a chybu častí výrobku, ktoré ju spôsobili. 

Táto zmluvná záruka vylučuje akúkoľvek iné explicitnú alebo implicitnú zodpovednosť spoločnosti 
PELLENC sa. V tejto súvislosti zodpovednosť spoločnosti PELLENC sa nemôže prekročiť vyššie 
definované obmedzenia a zahŕňa iba opravu alebo výmenu, súčiastok (rozhodnutie závisí od spoločnosti 
PELLENC sa), u ktorých bolo dokázané, že sú poškodené, ako aj pracovnú silu potrebnú na vykonanie 
tejto opravy alebo výmeny na základe záručných lehôt stanovených spoločnosťou PELLENC sa.

Počas záručnej doby musí všetky opravy alebo údržbu vykonať spoločnosť PELLENC alebo predajca 
autorizovaný spoločnosťou PELLENC, v opačnom prípade záruka prestáva platiť.

Prípadné náklady za znehybnenie, premiestnenie, prisunutie a prepravu sú bez ohľadu na príčinu na 
ťarchu kupujúceho.

Pokiaľ ide o súčiastky alebo zariadenia, ktoré nie sú výrobkami spoločnosti PELLENC sa, predovšetkým 
guľôčková skrutka, akumulátor ap., záruka sa obmedzuje na záruku, ktorú poskytujú dodávatelia 
spoločnosti PELLENC sa. Záruka sa nikdy nevzťahuje na súčiastky, ktoré sa normálne opotrebúvajú v 
dôsledku používania. 

Spoločnosť PELLENC sa a autorizovaný predajca nenesú zodpovednosť v nasledujúcich 
prípadoch:
• Keď došlo k poškodenie v dôsledku nesprávnej údržby, nedostatku skúseností používateľa alebo 
abnormálneho používania.
• Keď revízie a kontroly neboli vykonané v súlade s predpismi výrobcu.
• Keď pôvodné súčiastky alebo príslušenstvo bolo nahradené súčiastkami alebo príslušenstvom inej 
značky alebo keď bolo predané zariadenie transformované alebo modifikované.

Záruka je limitovaná hore uvedenou definíciou a spoločnosť PELLENC sa nemôže byť v žiadnom prípade 
zodpovedná za vyplatenie náhrady škody bez ohľadu na príčinu.

Je však potrebné uviesť, že v súlade s ustanoveniami dekrétu č. 78.464 z 24. marca 1978 táto zmluvná 
záruka nenahrádza legálnu záruku, ktorá predajcu núti kupujúceho odškodniť za všetky dôsledky porúch 
alebo skrytých chýb predanej veci.

GARANCIJA IN KLAVZULA O NE-ODGOVORNOSTI «PELLENC SA»
PALETA ELEKTRIČNIH PRENOSNIH IZDELKOV (OEP)

V primeru okvare katerega izmed mehanskih sestavnih delov in pod pogojem, da je bil izdelek uporabljan 
na normalen in razumen način, ter pod pogojem, da je bil vzdrževan v skladu z navodili o vzdrževanju, 
PELLENC sa jamči svojim končnim kupcem za svoje izdelke v obdobju ENEGA LETA od dneva 
dobave, pri čemer ta rok ne more presegati obdobja 18 mesecev od dne, ko je izdelek v garanciji zapustil 
tovarno: po eni strani pod pogoji, določenimi v garancijskem listu PELLENC sa, in po drugi strani pod 
pogojem, da je podana izjava o dobavi, ki navaja datum vklopa delovanja.

V primeru nesreče in popolnega ali delnega uničenja proizvoda se garancija PELLENC sa ne more priznati 
in se njegova odgovornost zadrži, razen pod pogojem, da tisti, ki uveljavlja garancijo, predloži podroben 
tehničen dokaz o izvoru nesreče, o napaki v materialu ali o konstrukcijski napaki in napaki na sestavnih 
delih izdelka, ki je predmet garancije.

Ta pogodbena garancija izključuje vsako drugo garancijo PELLENC sa, izrecno ali implicitno. Iz tega 
naslova odgovornost PELLENC sa ne more presegati zgoraj definiranih meja in omejujoče obsega 
popravilo ali zamenjavo, po izključni izbiri PELLENC sa, potrjeno okvarjenih delov, kakor tudi po 
potrebi delo, potrebno za to popravilo ali za to zamenjavo, na osnovi garancijskih časov, ki jih je določil 
PELLENC sa.

Vsa dela vzdrževanja ali popravil, izvedena v garancijskem obdobju, bo moral obvezno izvesti 
PELLENC sa ali distributer, ki ga je pooblastil PELLENC sa, sicer omenjena garancija postane neveljavna.

Morebitni stroški zaradi nedelovanja, premikanja, približevanja in transporta gredo v vsakem primeru v 
breme kupca.

Kar zadeva dele ali opremo, ki jih ni izdelal PELLENC sa, še zlasti kroglični vijak, baterijo, itd, se garancija 
omejuje na garancijo dobaviteljev PELLENC sa. Deli, ki se zaradi uporabe normalno obrabijo, niso nikoli 
predmet garancije.

PELLENC sa in pooblaščeni distributer sta oproščena vsake odgovornosti v naslednjih primerih :
• kadar so okvare nastale zaradi napake pri vzdrževanju, zaradi neizkušenosti uporabnika ali zaradi 
nenormalne uporabe.
• kadar servisi in pregledi niso bili izvedeni v skladu s proizvajalčevimi navodili.
• kadar so bili originalni deli ali dodatki zamenjani z deli ali dodatki drugega izvora ali kadar je bil prodani 
aparat predelan ali spremenjen.

Garancija je izrecno omejena na zgoraj navedeno definicijo in PELLENC sa ni v nobenem primeru 
dolžan plačati kakršnekoli odškodnine, ne glede na vzrok.

Kljub temu pa je v skladu z določili uredbe št. 78.464 z dne 24. marca 1978 določeno, da ta pogodbena 
garancija ne nadomešča zakonske garancije, ki obvezuje prodajalca, da daje kupcu jamstvo za primer 
vseh posledic napak ali skritih napak na prodanem izdelku.

ZÁRUKA A DOLOŽKA O VYLOUČENÍ ZODPOVĚDNOSTI SPOLEČNOSTI „PELLENC SA“
VÝROBKOVÁ ŘADA OEP (PŘENOSNÉ ELEKTRICKÉ NÁSTROJE)

V případě prasknutí mechanické komponenty a pod podmínkou běžného a rozumného používání 
a provádění údržby zařízení podle pokynů uvedených v příručce pro údržbu poskytuje společnost 
PELLENC SA konečným zákazníkům záruku na výrobky své značky po dobu JEDNOHO ROKU 
ode dne dodání, přičemž doba trvání záruční lhůty nepřesáhne lhůtu 18 měsíců od vyskladnění daného 
zařízení, na něž se záruka vztahuje, z výrobního závodu. Záruční lhůtu lze uplatnit na základě podmínek 
uvedených v záručních knížkách společnosti PELLENC pod podmínkou, že je v záruční knížce proveden 
zápis o dodání výrobku s uvedením data zprovoznění výrobku.

V případě škody a celkového nebo částečného zničení výrobku může společnost PELLENC poskytnout 
smluvní záruku a dostát svým závazkům plynoucím ze záruky pouze pod podmínkou, že osoba, která 
záruku uplatňuje, předloží jasný technický důkaz příčiny vzniklé škody, vady materiálu nebo výrobní vady 
nebo vady na součástech výrobku, které škodu způsobily.

Tato smluvní záruka vylučuje jakoukoliv jinou výslovně uvedenou nebo samozřejmě předpokládanou 
zodpovědnost společnosti PELLENC. Z tohoto důvodu nemůže zodpovědnost společnosti PELLENC 
překročit výše uvedené limity záručního plnění, které zahrnuje pouze a výhradně opravu nebo výměnu 
vadného výrobku na základě rozhodnutí, které je plně v kompetenci společnosti PELLENC SA, dílů 
uznaných jako vadné a v případě potřeby práci potřebnou na provedení opravy nebo výměny výrobku na 
základě dob platnosti záruky stanovených společností PELLENC SA.

Jakékoliv údržbové práce nebo opravy prováděné během záruční lhůty musí provést společnost 
PELLENC SA nebo autorizovaný distributor společnosti PELLENC SA, v opačném případě dojde ke 
zrušení záruky.

Případné náklady vzniklé v důsledku odstávky, převozu, přiblížení nebo dopravy zařízení hradí v každém 
případě kupující.

V případě dílů nebo výbavy, které nevyrobila společnost PELLENC SA, přičemž toto ustanovení se 
týká především kuličkových šroubů, baterie, atp., je záruka omezena na záruku dodavatelů společnosti 
PELLENC SA. Záruka se zásadně nevztahuje na běžně opotřebitelné díly v důsledku používání zařízení.

PELLENC SA a autorizovaný distributor společnosti jsou zbaveni veškeré zodpovědnosti v 
následujících případech:
• Jsou-li škody způsobe1ny špatnou nebo nesprávně prováděnou údržbou, nedostatečnou zkušeností 
uživatele nebo nestandardním používáním.
• Nejsou-li zkoušky a kontroly prováděny dle pokynů výrobce.
• Jsou-li originální díly nebo příslušenství nahrazeny díly nebo příslušenstvím jiného původu, nebo pokud 
byly na zařízení provedeny úpravy nebo změny.

Záruka je výslovně omezená na výše uvedenou technickou specifikaci výrobku, přičemž společnost 
PELLENC není v žádném případě povinna platit náhradu škody požadovanou z jakéhokoliv 
možného důvodu.

V souladu s ustanoveními dekretu č. 78.464 z 24. března 1978 však platí, že tato smluvní záruka 
nenahrazuje zákonnou záruku, která ukládá prodejci povinnost poskytnout kupujícímu záruku na důsledky 
skrytých vad a závad prodané věci.

GARANTİ VE «PELLENC S.A.» ADEM-I MESULIYET MADDESI
OEP (PORTATIF ELEKTRONIK CIHAZ) MODEL YELPAZESI

Bir mekanik bileşenin bozulması durumunda, normal ve makul bir kullanım ile bakım kılavuzuna uygun bir 
bakım şartıyla, «PELLENC s.a.» ürünlerini nihaî müşterilere teslimat tarihinden itibaren 1 yıl süre ile 
garanti eder, bu süre garantili malzemenin fabrika çıkışından sonra 18 aylık süreyi geçemez : bu garanti 
PELLENC s.a. garanti kitapçığında belirtilen koşullara göre ve işletmeye alma tarihini gösteren teslimat 
raporunun beyan edilmesi şartıyla geçerlidir. 

Kaza ve ürünün tamamen veya kısmen tahrip olması durumunda, PELLENC s.a. garantisi ancak ilgili 
kimsenin kaza nedeninin, malzeme veya ürünü meydana getiren parçaların imâlat hatasının kesin teknik 
ispatını getirmesi şartıyla geçerli olur.

İşbu akdî garanti, PELLENC s.a.’nın zımnî veya sarih tüm diğer sorumluluklarından ayrıdır. Bu bağlamda, 
PELLENC s.a.’nın sorumluluğu yukarıda belirtilen limitleri geçemez, ve sınırlı olarak sadece PELLENC 
s.a.’nın karar vereceği hatalı parçaların onarımı veya değiştirilmesi ile, varsa, PELLENC s.a. tarafından 
tespit edilen garanti süreleri bazında, bu onarım veya değiştirme işlemi için gerekli işçiliği kapsar.

Garanti süresince gerçekleştirilen her türlü bakım ve onarım işinin zorunlu olarak PELLENC s.a. veya 
PELLENC s.a’nın yetkili distribütörü tarafından gerçekleştirilmiş olması gerekir, aksi takdirde işbu garanti 
geçerli olmaz.

Cihazın muhtemel iş kaybı ile yolculuk, konaklama ve taşıma masrafları daima alıcı tarafından karşılanır.

PELLENC s.a. imâlatı olmayan parçalar veya ekipmanlar, özellikle bilyalı vida, akü, vb... için garanti, 
PELLENC s.a.’nın tedarikçilerinin garantileri ile sınırlıdır. Kullanımdan kaynaklanan normal aşınma 
parçaları hiç bir zaman garanti kapsamına girmez.

PELLENC s.a. ve yetkili distribütörü aşağıdaki durumlarda her türlü sorumluluktan muaf tutulurlar :
• Hasarlar bakım yetersizliğinden, kullanıcının tecrübesizliğinden veya anormal bir kullanımdan ileri 
geliyorsa.
• Revizyonlar, yağ değiştirme ve kontrol işlemleri imâlatçıların talimatlarına göre gerçekleştirilmediyse.
• Orijinal parçalar veya aksesuarlar başka parçalar veya aksesuarlar ile değiştirildiyse veya satılan cihaz 
dönüştürüm veya değişikliğe uğratıldıysa.

Garanti kesin olarak yukarıda tanımlananlarla sınırlıdır, PELLENC s.a. sebebi ne olursa olsun tazminat 
talebine konu olamaz.

Fakat, 24 Mart 1978 tarihli 78.464 N°’lu yönetmelik hükümleri gereğince, işbu akdî garantinin, satıcıyı 
satılan ürünün her türlü gizli kalmış kusur ve hataların sonuçlarına karşı alıcıyı garanti etmesini zorunlu 
kılan yasal garantinin yerine geçmeyeceği belirtilir.



16

DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

(CONCERNE SEULEMENT L'EUROPE)

FABRICANT PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

PERSONNE AUTORISÉE À CONSTITUER LE 
DOSSIER TECHNIQUE

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LE MATÉRIEL DÉSIGNÉ CI-APRÈS :
DÉNOMINATION GÉNÉRIQUE BATTERIE

FONCTION DESTINÉ À L’ALIMENTATION DES OUTILS 
ÉLECTROPORTATIFS PELLENC

NOM COMMERCIAL ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYPE Li-Ion Battery
MODÈLE 400 700 1100

N° DE SÉRIE

EST CONFORME AUX DISPOSITIONS DES DIRECTIVES EUROPÉENNES SUIVANTES :
- COMPATIBILITÉ ÉLECTROMAGNÉTIQUE 2004/108/CE

LA NORME EUROPÉENNE HARMONISÉE SUIVANTE A ÉTÉ UTILISÉE :
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

LE CHARGEUR EST CONFORME AUX NORMES SUIVANTES :
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

FAIT À PERTUIS, LE 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
PRÉSIDENT DIRECTEUR GÉNÉRAL

‘‘CE’’ STATEMENT OF CONFORMITY

(ONLY CONCERNS EUROPE)

MANUFACTURER PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

ENTITY AUTHORIZED TO COMPILE THE 
TECHNICAL FILE: PELLENC S.A.

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

WE HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED BELOW:
GENERIC DENOMINATION BATTERY

FUNCTION INTENDED FOR POWERING HAND-HELD ELECTRIC
PELLENC TOOLS

COMMERCIAL NAME ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYPE Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

SERIAL No.

COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FOLLOWING EUROPEAN DIRECTIVES:
- ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY 2004/108/CE

THE FOLLOWING HARMONISED EUROPEAN STANDARD HAS BEEN USED:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

THE CHARGER COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

PERTUIS, 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

«CE»-KONFORMITÄTSBESCHEINIGUNG

(BETRIFFT NUR EUROPA)

HERSTELLER PELLENC S.A. 
ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKREICH)

ZUR ERSTELLUNG DER TECHNISCHEN 
UNTERLAGEN BEFUGTE PERSON

PELLENC S.A. 

ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKREICH)

HIERMIT ERKLÄREN WIR, DASS DIE NACHSTEHEND GENANNTE AUSRÜSTUNG:
GENERISCHE BEZEICHNUNG BATTERIE

FUNKTION ZUR VERSORGUNG DER ELEKTR. TRAGBAREN PELLEN-
WERKZEUGE

HANDELSNAME ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYP Li-Ion Battery
MODELL 400 700 1100

SERIENNR.

FOLGENDEN EUROPÄISCHEN RICHTLINIEN ENTSPRICHT:
- ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRÄGLICHKEIT 2004/108/EG

DIE FOLGENDE HARMONISIERTE EUROPÄISCHE NORM WURDE VERWENDET:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

DAS LAGEDERÄT ENTSPRICHT FOLGENDEN NORMEN:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

AUSGESTELLT INPERTUIS, AM 03.03.2014
ROGER PELLENC
GENERALDIREKTOR

DECLARACIÓN «CE» DE CONFORMIDAD

(CONCIERNE EUROPA SOLAMENTE)

FABRICANTE PELLENC S.A. 
DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZADA PARA CONSTITUIR EL 
DOSSIER TÉCNICO

PELLENC S.A. 

DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIA)

POR LA PRESENTE, DECLARAMOS QUE EL MATERIAL DESIGNADO A CONTINUACIÓN:
NOMBRE GENÉRICO BATERÍA

FUNCIÓN PARA ALIMENTAR LAS HERRAMIENTAS ELECTROPORTÁTILES 
PELLENC

NOMBRE COMERCIAL ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TIPO Li-Ion Battery
MODELO 400 700 1100

N° DE SERIE

ES CONFORME A LAS DISPOSICIONES DE LAS SIGUIENTES DIRECTIVAS EUROPEAS SUIVANTES:
- COMPATIBILIDAD ELECTROMAGNÉTICA 2004/108/CE

SE HA UTILIZADO LA SIGUIENTE NORMA EUROPEA ARMONIZADA:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

EL CARGADOR ES CONFORME A LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

HECHO EN PERTUIS, EL 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENTE DIRECTOR GENERAL

DICHIARAZIONE "CE" DI CONFORMITÀ

(SOLO PER L'EUROPA)

FABRICANTE PELLENC S.A. 
INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZZATA A COSTITUIRE LA 
SCHEDA TECNICA

PELLENC S.A. 

INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIA)

CON LA PRESENTE, DICHIARIAMO CHE IL MATERIALE INDICATO DI SEGUITO:
DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA BATTERIA

FUNZIONE DESTINATA ALL'ALIMENTAZIONE DEGLI ATTREZZI ELETTRICI 
PORTATILI PELLENC

NOME COMMERCIALE ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TIPO Li-Ion Battery
MODELLO 400 700 1100

N° DI SERIE

È CONFORME ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DELLE SEGUENTI DIRETTIVE EUROPEE:
- COMPATIBILITÀ ELETTROMAGNETICA 2004/108/CE

È STATA USATA LA SEGUENTE NORMA EUROPEA ARMONIZZATA:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

IL CARICABATTERIE È CONFORME ALLE SEGUENTI NORME:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

REDATTO A PERTUIS, IL 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENTE E DIRETTORE GENERALE

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE”

(APENAS NA EUROPA)

FABRICANTE PELLENC S.A. 
MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCE)

ENTIDADE AUTORIZADA A CONSTITUIR O 
DOSSIER TÉCNICO

PELLENC S.A. 

MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCE)

DECLARAMOS PELO PRESENTE QUE O MATERIAL DESIGNADO ABAIXO:
DESIGNAÇÃO GERAL BATERIA

FUNÇÃO DESTINADA À ALIMENTAÇÃO DAS FERRAMENTAS ELÉCTRICAS 
PORTÁTEIS PELLENC

NOME COMERCIAL ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TIPO Li-Ion Battery
MODELO 400 700 1100

N° DE SÉRIE

ENCONTRA-SE CONFORME AS DISPOSIÇÕES DAS DIRECTIVAS EUROPEIAS SEGUINTES:
- COMPATIBILIDADE ELECTROMAGNÉTICA 2004/108/CE

A SEGUINTE NORMA EUROPEIA HARMONIZADA FOI UTILIZADA:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

O CARREGADOR ENCONTRA-SE EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS NORMAS SEGUINTES:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

FABRICADO EM PERTUIS, A 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENTE DIRECTOR-GERAL

'CE'-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

(BETREFT ALLEEN EUROPA)

FABRIKANT PELLENC S.A. 
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIJK)

BEVOEGDE PERSOON OM HET TECHNISCHE 
DOSSIER OP TE STELLEN

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIJK)

HIERBIJ VERKLAREN WIJ DAT HET HIERNA VERMELDE MATERIEEL:
SOORTNAAM ACCU

FUNCTIE OM HET DRAAGBAAR PELLENC-GEREEDSCHAP VAN STROOM 
TE VOORZIEN

HANDELSNAAM ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYPE Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

SERIENUMMER

VOLDOET AAN DE BEPALINGEN VAN DE VOLGENDE EUROPESE RICHTLIJNEN:
- ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE COMPATIBILITEIT 2004/108/EG

DE VOLGENDE GEHARMONISEERDE EUROPESE NORM IS GEBRUIKT:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

DE LADER VOLDOET AAN DE VOLGENDE NORMEN:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

OPGEMAAKT TE PERTUIS, 03-03-2014
ROGER PELLENC
PRESIDENT-DIRECTEUR

DEKLARACIJA O SUKLADNOSTI "CE"

(ODNOSI SE SAMO NA EUROPU)

PROIZVOĐAČ PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCUSKA)

OSOBA OVLAŠTENA ZA SASTAVLJANJE 
TEHNIČKE DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCUSKA)

OVIME IZJAVLJUJEMO DA JE ALAT POD NAZIVOM:
GENERIČKE OZNAKE BATERIJA
FUNKCIJA ZA PUNJENJE ELEKTRIČNIH PRIJENOSNIH ALATA PELLENC
KOMERCIJALNI NAZIV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TIP Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

SERIJSKI BROJ

U SKLADU S ODREDBAMA SLJEDEĆIH EUROPSKIH DIREKTIVA:
- ELEKTROMAGNETSKA KOMPATIBILNOST 2004/108/CE

KORIŠTENA JE SLJEDEĆA USKLAĐENA EUROPSKA NORMA:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

PUNJAČ JE U SKLADU SA SLJEDEĆIM STANDARDIMA:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

U PERTUISU, 03/03/2014.
ROGER PELLENC
GLAVNI IZVRŠNI DIREKTOR

F-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

(GÆLDER KUN FOR EUROPA)

FABRIKANT PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIG)

PERSON DER ER BEMYNDIGET TIL 
OPRETTELSE AF DET TEKNISKE DOSSIER

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIG)

DET ERKLÆRES HERVED, AT DET UNDERNÆVNTE UDSTYR:
GENERISK BETEGNELSE BATTERI

FUNKTION TIL STRØMFORSYNING AF TRANSPORTABELT ELEKTRISK 
VÆRKTØJ FRA PELLENC

HANDELSNAVN ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYPE Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

SERIENUMMER

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED BESTEMMELSERNE I FØLGENDE EU-DIREKTIVER:
- ELEKTROMAGNETISK KOMPATIBILITET 2004/108/EF

FØLGENDE HARMONISEREDE EUROPÆISKE NORM ER BLEVET ANVENDT:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

OPLADEREN ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED FØLGENDE STANDARDER:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

UDSTEDT I PERTUIS, DEN 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
ADMINISTRERENDE DIREKTØR

CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

(VOIMASSA VAIN EUROOPASSA)

VALMISTAJA PELLENC S.A. 
OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (RANSKA)

TEKNISTEN ASIAKIRJOJEN LAADINTAAN 
VALTUUTETTU HENKILÖ

PELLENC S.A. 

OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (RANSKA)

ALLEKIRJOITTANEET VAKUUTTAVAT TÄTEN, ETTÄ SEURAAVASSA MAINITTU LAITE:
YLEISNIMI LÄMPÖTILA

TARKOITUS KANNETTAVIEN SÄHKÖTOIMISTEN PELLENC-TYÖKALUJEN 
VIRRANSYÖTTÖ

KAUPALLINEN NIMI ULTRA-LITIUM-AKKU
TYYPPI Litium-ioniakku
MALLI 400 700 1100

SARJANRO  

ON SEURAAVIEN EUROOPPALAISTEN DIREKTIIVIEN SÄÄNNÖSTEN MUKAINEN:
- SÄHKÖMAGNEETTINEN YHTEENSOPIVUUS 2004/108/EY

KÄYTETTY YHDENMUKAISTETTU EUROOPPALAINEN STANDARDI:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

LATURI ON SEURAAVIEN STANDARDIEN VAATIMUSTEN MUKAINEN:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

LAADITTU PERTUIS’SSA 03.03.2014
ROGER PELLENC
PÄÄJOHTAJA

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ CE

(ΑΦΟΡΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΤΗΝ ΕΥΡΩΠΗ)

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΣ PELLENC S.A. 
ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΣ ΣΥΝΤΑΚΤΗΣ ΤΟΥ 
ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΥ ΦΑΚΕΛΟΥ

PELLENC S.A. 

ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ, ΔΗΛΩΝΟΥΜΕ ΟΤΙ Ο ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ:
ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΕΙΔΙΚΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΙΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΩΝ ΦΟΡΗΤΩΝ 
ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΩΝ PELLENC

ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
ΤΥΠΟΣ Li-Ion Battery
ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ 400 700 1100

ΑΥΞΩΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ

ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΩΝ ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ:
- ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΜΑΓΝΗΤΙΚΗ ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ 2004/108/ ΕΚ

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΕ ΤΟ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΟ ΕΝΑΡΜΟΝΙΣΜΕΝΟ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΙΚΟ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΟ:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

Ο ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

ΣΥΝΤΑΧΘΗΚΕ ΣΤΟ PERTUIS, ΣΤΙΣ 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
ΠΡΟΕΔΡΟΣ ΓΕΝΙΚΟΣ ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΤΗΣ

„CE” MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT

(CSAK EURÓPÁRA VONATKOZIK)

GYÁRTÓ PELLENC S.A. 
CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

A MŰSZAKI DOKUMENTÁCIÓ 
ÖSSZEÁLLÍTÁSÁRA JOGOSULT SZEMÉLY

PELLENC S.A. 

CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

KIJELENTJÜK, HOGY AZ ALÁBBIAKBAN MEGJELÖLT BERENDEZÉS:
BROJČANE OZNAKE AKKUMULÁTOR

FUNKCIJA PELLENC HORDOZHATÓ ELEKTROMOS ESZKÖZÖK 
BETÁPLÁLÁSÁRA

KOMERCIJALNI NAZIV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TIP Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

SERIJSKI BROJ

MEGFELEL AZ ALÁBBI EURÓPAI IRÁNYELVEK RENDELKEZÉSEINEK:
- AZ ELEKTROMÁGNESES ÖSSZEFÉRHETŐSÉGRŐL SZÓLÓ 2004/108/EK IRÁNYELV

A KÖVETKEZŐ HARMONIZÁLT EURÓPAI SZABVÁNY KERÜLT ALKALMAZÁSRA:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

A TÖLTŐ AZ ALÁBBI SZABVÁNYOKNAK FELEL MEG:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

KÉSZÜLT: PERTUIS, 2014. 03. 03.
ROGER PELLENC
ELNÖK-VEZÉRIGAZGATÓ

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI "CE"

(DOTYCZY WYŁĄCZNIE EUROPY)

PRODUCENT PELLENC S.A. 
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCJA)

OSOBA UPOWAŻNIONA DO SPORZĄDZENIA 
DOKUMENTACJI TECHNICZNEJ

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCJA)

Z PEŁNĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ OŚWIADCZAMY, ŻE WYPOSAŻENIE OPISANE PONIŻEJ:
NAZWA RODZAJOWA AKUMULATOR

FUNKCJA PRZEZNACZONY DO ZASILANIA NARZĘDZI AKUMULATOROWYCH 
FIRMY PELLENC

NAZWA HANDLOWA ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYP Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

NR SERYJNY

SPEŁNIA WYMAGANIA NASTĘPUJĄCYCH DYREKTYW EUROPEJSKICH:
- KOMPATYBILNOŚĆ ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNA 2004/108/WE

ZASTOSOWANO NASTĘPUJĄCĄ ZHARMONIZOWANĄ NORMĘ EUROPEJSKĄ:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

ŁADOWARKA JEST ZGODNA Z NASTĘPUJĄCYMI NORMAMI:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

SPORZĄDZONO W PERTUIS, DNIA 03.03.2014
ROGER PELLENC
DYREKTOR NACZELNY

«CE» SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

(GJELDER KUN FOR EUROPA)

FABRIKANT PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON BEMYNDIGET TIL Å REDIGERE DE 
TEKNISKE DOKUMENTENE

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIKE)

HERVED ERKLÆRER VI AT MATERIELLET ANGITT UNDER:
GENERISK BETEGNELSE BATTERI

FUNKSJON BEREGNET TIL FORSYNING AV PELLENC BÆRBART 
ELEKTROVERKTØY

HANDELSNAVN ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYPE Li-Ion Battery
MODELL 400 700 1100

SERIENR.  

ER I SAMSVAR MED BESTEMMELSENE I DE FØLGENDE EUROPEISKE DIREKTIVER:
- ELEKTROMAGNETISK SAMSVAR 2004/108/EF

FØLGENDE EUROPEISKE HARMONISERTE STANDARD ER ANVENDT:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

LADEREN TILFREDSSTILLER FØLGENDE STANDARDER:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

PERTUIS, DEN 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
ADMINISTRERENDE DIREKTØR

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

(GÄLLER ENDAST EUROPA)

TILLVERKAREN PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON AUKTORISERAD ATT UPPRÄTTA DEN 
TEKNISKA DOKUMENTATIONEN

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANKRIKE)

VI FÖRKLARAR MED DENNA FÖRSÄKRAN ATT MATERIALET SOM BETECKNAS NEDAN:
ALLMÄN BENÄMNING BATTERI

FUNKTION FÖR ATT FÖRSÖRJA PELLENCS ELEKTRISKA BÄRBARA 
VERKTYG

HANDELSNAMN ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYP Li-Ion Battery
MODELL 400 700 1100

SERIENUMMER

ÖVERSTÄMMER MED BESTÄMMELSERNA I DE FÖLJANDE EUROPADIREKTIVEN:
- EMC-DIREKTIVET 2004/108/EG

FÖLJANDE HARMONISERAD EUROPEISK STANDARD HAR ANVÄNTS:
- SS EN 62133 (08/2013)

LADDAREN ÖVERENSSTÄMMER MED FÖLJANDE STANDARDER:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

UTFÄRDAD I PERTUIS, DEN 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
VD OCH STYRELSEORDFÖRANDE

VYHLÁSENIE „ES“ O ZHODE

(TÝKA SA IBA EURÓPY)

VÝROBCA PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCÚZSKO)

OSOBA OPRÁVNENÁ VYPRACOVAŤ 
TECHNICKÚ DOKUMENTÁCIU

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCÚZSKO)

TÝMTO VYHLASUJEME, ŽE NIŽŠIE UVEDENÉ ZARIADENIE:
VŠEOBECNÉ OZNAČENIE AKUMULÁTOR

FUNKCIA URČENÝ NA NAPÁJANIE ELEKTRICKÝCH PRENOSNÝCH 
NÁSTROJOV SPOLOČNOSTI PELLENC

OBCHODNÝ NÁZOV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYP Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

SÉRIOVÉ Č.

JE V SÚLADE S NARIADENIAMI NASLEDUJÚCICH EURÓPSKYCH SMERNÍC:
- ELEKTROMAGNETICKÁ KOMPATIBILITA 2004/108/ES,

POUŽILA SA NASLEDUJÚCA HARMONIZOVANÁ EURÓPSKA NORMA:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

NABÍJAČKA JE V SÚLADE S NASLEDUJÚCIMI NORMAMI:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

V PERTUIS 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
PREZIDENT - Generálny riaditeľ

DEKLARACIJA O USTREZNOSTI "CE"

(ZADEVA SAMO EVROPO)

PROIZVAJALEC PELLENC S.A. 
NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIJA)

OSEBA, POOBLAŠČENA ZA SESTAVO 
TEHNIČNE DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC S.A. 

NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCIJA)

S TEM DOKUMENTOM IZJAVLJAMO, DA JE SPODAJ NAVEDENA OPREMA:
GENERIČNO IME BATERIJA

FUNKCIJA NAMENJENA ZA NAPAJANJE PRENOSNIH ELEKTRIČNIH NAPRAV 
PELLENC

KOMERCIALNO IME ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TIP Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

ŠT. SERIJE

V SKLADU Z DOLOČILI NASLEDNJIH EVROPSKIH DIREKTIV:
- ELEKTROMAGNETNA KOMPATIBILNOST 2004/108/ES

UPORABLJEN JE BIL NASLEDNJI HARMONIZIRANI EVROPSKI STANDARD:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

POLNILEC USTREZA NASLEDNJIM STANDARDOM:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

IZDELANO V PERTUISU, DNE 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
PREDSEDNIK IN GENERALNI DIREKTOR

PROHLÁŠENÍ "CE" O SHODĚ

(TÝKÁ SE POUZE EVROPSKÝCH ZEMÍ)

VÝROBCE PELLENC S.A. 
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCE)

OSOBA POVĚŘENÁ SESTAVENÍM TECHNICKÉ 
DOKUMENTACE

PELLENC S.A. 

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANCE)

TÍMTO PROHLAŠUJEME, ŽE NÍŽE UVEDENÉ ZAŘÍZENÍ:
OBECNÉ OZNAČENÍ BATERIE

FUNKCE URČENÁ K NAPÁJENÍ PŘENOSNÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH NÁSTROJŮ 
PELLENC

OBCHODNÍ NÁZEV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TYP Li-Ion Battery
MODEL 400 700 1100

VÝROBNÍ ČÍSLO

SPLŇUJE USTANOVENÍ NÍŽE UVEDENÝCH EVROPSKÝCH SMĚRNIC:
- EVROPSKÁ SMĚRNICE 2004/108/ES UPRAVUJÍCÍ ELEKTROMAGNETICKOU KOMPATIBILITU

BYLA POUŽITA NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ HARMONIZOVANÁ EVROPSKÁ NORMA: 
- FRANCOUZSKÁ NÁRODNÍ NORMA NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

NABÍJEČKA SPLŇUJE POŽADAVKY NÁSLEDUJÍCÍCH NOREM:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

V PERTUIS, DNE 03/03/2014
ROGER PELLENC
GENERÁLNÍ ŘEDITEL SPOLEČNOSTI A PŘEDSEDA PŘEDSTAVENSTVA

"CE" UYGUNLUK BEYANI

(SADECE AVRUPA’YI KAPSAR)

İMALATÇI PELLENC S.A. 
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANSA)

TEKNİK DOSYAYI OLUŞTURMAYA YETKİLİ KİŞİ PELLENC S.A. 
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - B.P. 47
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – (FRANSA)

ŞBU BELGE İLE, AŞAĞIDA TANIMLANAN DEĞİŞTİRİLEBİLİR DONANIMIN:
TÜR ADI AKÜ

İŞLEVİ PELLENC TAŞINABİLR ELEKTRONİK AYGITLARIN BESLEMESİ 
İÇİN

TİCARİ ADI ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY
TİPİ Li-Ion Battery
MODELİ 400 700 1100

SERİ N°

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN DİĞER AVRUPA DİREKTİFLERİNİN HÜKÜMLERİNE UYGUNLUĞUNU BEYAN 
EDERİZ:
- 2004/108/CE ELEKTROMANYETİK UYUMLULUK

AŞAĞIDAKİ AVRUPA NORMU KULLANILMIŞTIR:
- NF EN 62133 (08/2013)

ŞARJ ALETİ AŞAĞIDAKİ NORMLARLA UYUMLUDUR:
- EN 60335-1 : 2012
- EN 60335-2-29 : 2004+A2 : 2010
- EN 62233 : 2008
- EN 55014-1 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2011
- EN 55014-2 : 1997+A1 : 2001+A2 : 2008
- EN 61000-3-2 : 2006+A1 : 2009+A2 : 2009
- EN 61000-3-3 : 2013

03/03/2014 TARİHİNDE, PERTUIS’DE KALEME ALINMIŞTIR.
ROGER PELLENC
BAŞKAN GENEL MÜDÜR


